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RESUMEN

La investigacion tuvo como objetivo evaluar las propiedades mecanicas de un material bio-
compuesto de matriz epoxi reforzado con fibra de bambu, como una alternativa ecolégica para la
fabricacién de parachoques frontales automotrices, con el fin de satisfacer los niveles esperados
de resistencia y absorcion de energia en esta aplicacion. La metodologia empleada consistio en
fabricar probetas de material bio-compuesto siguiendo estandares de normas ASTM, variando el
contenido de fibra de bambl en 25%, 30% y 40% con orientaciones longitudinales vy
bidireccionales, para su caracterizacién mecanicay la formulacién éptima en fraccién de volumen
de matriz epoxi y refuerzo natural de bambd, siendo 70% resina epoxi y 30% fibra de bambdu la
combinacion con una alta resistencia a la flexion. Se realizaron ensayos normalizados de traccion,
flexion e impacto para el andlisis cuantitativo. Adicionalmente, se llevaron a cabo simulaciones
por elementos finitos del modelo de parachoques para predecir distribuciones de esfuerzos y
deformaciones ante impactos a baja velocidad. Asi mismo, se fabricé un prototipo de parachoques
con el material bio-compuesto mediante estratificacion manual para ensayarlo bajo los
requerimientos de la norma Federal de Seguridad de Vehiculos Motorizados 581 para
parachoques automotrices. Los resultados de los ensayos y simulaciones demostraron la validez
del nuevo material bio-compuesto como alternativa para satisfacer los niveles esperados de
resistencia y absorcion de energia en la aplicacién de parachoques automotrices, destacando una
mayor sostenibilidad al utilizar fibras orgénicas en lugar de refuerzos sintéticos tradicionales. Se
recomienda realizar un escogimiento adecuado de las fibras de bambd en relacién a su diametro,
en su mayoria deben tener el mismo valor con el fin de tener una alta resistencia a los impactos.
Ademas, se sugiere llevar a cabo un analisis comparativo frente a requisitos normativos y
especificaciones técnicas de parachoques automotrices para validar la factibilidad de

implementacion a nivel industrial.

Palabras clave: <BIO-COMPUESTOS>, <PARCHOQUES>, <BAMBU>, <PROPIEDADES
MECANICAS>, <EPOXI>, <ESTRATIFICACION>
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SUMMARY

The research aimed to evaluate the mechanical properties of a bamboo fiber-reinforced epoxy
matrix bio-composite material as an environmentally friendly alternative for manufacturing
automotive front bumpers, to meet the expected strength and energy absorption levels in this
application. The methodology used consisted of manufacturing bio-composite specimens
following ASTM standards, varying the bamboo fiber content by 25%, 30%, and 40% with
longitudinal and bidirectional orientations, for their mechanical characterization and the optimal
formulation in volume fraction of epoxy matrix and natural bamboo reinforcement, with 70%
epoxy resin and 30% bamboo fiber being the combination with high flexural strength.
Standardized tensile, bending, and impact tests were conducted for quantitative analysis.
Furthermore, finite element simulations of the bumper model were executed to anticipate stress
and deformation distributions for low-speed impacts. Additionally, a prototype bumper was
fabricated using bio-composite material through manual layering to test its compliance with the
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 581 for automotive bumpers. The test results and
simulations confirmed the validity of the new bio-composite material as a viable alternative to
achieve the required strength and energy absorption levels in automotive bumper applications.
This also emphasizes increased sustainability by using organic fibers over traditional synthetic
reinforcements. It is advisable to carefully select bamboo fibers based on their diameter, with
most having the same value to ensure high impact resistance. Additionally, conducting a
comparative analysis against regulatory requirements and technical specifications of automotive

bumpers is recommended to validate the feasibility of implementation at the industrial level.

KEYWORDS: <BIO-COMPOSITE MATERIAL>, <BUMPER>, <BAMBOO>,
<MECHANICAL PROPERTIES>, <EPOXY>, <MANUAL LAYERING>
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CAPITULO |

1 INTRODUCCION

11 Planteamiento del problema
1.1.1 Situacion problemética

El presente estudio se centra en la necesidad de investigar y caracterizar materiales compuestos
basados en recursos renovables que potencia mente puedan reemplazar los plasticos reforzados
con fibras sintéticas convencionaes, la manufactura de los parachoques con e uso de estos
material es representan una pieza indispensabl e en la seguridad pasivade los vehicul os, por lo que
deben proveer prestaciones confiablesy predecibles ante impactos, ser masligerosy que asu vez
disminuyan la huellaambiental, estos material es deben exhibir propiedades mecéanicas superiores
0 similares, como resistencia a la traccion, rigidez y tenacidad. Los materiales compuestos con
matricestermoestabl es ref orzadas con fibras natural es representan unaopcion aln poco explorada
debido a su forma composicion como la fraccion en volumen del refuerzo y matriz, numero de
capas correcto paraunaidea adhesion entre matriz y refuerzo para satisfacer las necesidades del
sistema de parachoques, la industria esté4 en un alto crecimiento de demanda de vehiculos més
ecolbgicosy eficientes por lo que la competitividad de los materia es compuestos en el mercado

cadavez es mayor.

1.1.2 Formulacion del problema
¢Es posible desarrollar un parachoques delantero con un material bio-compuesto en fraccion de
volumen correcto de resina epoxi y fibra bambul que cumplan con especificaciones y normativas

de los e ementos que componen la estructura de un vehiculo?

1.2 Preguntas directrices o especificas de la investigacion

¢El proceso de extraccion mecanico y el tratamiento quimico del refuerzo natural incrementa la
propiedad deiteracién y adhesion con la matriz termoestabl e, asi mismo incrementalaresistencia

a impacto de elemento manufacturado?

¢Qué capacidad de absorcion de energia de impacto presentara e parachogues manufacturado

con un materia bio-compuesto de fibra de bambt y matriz termoestable de resina epoxi?

JPresenta e parachoques construido con € material bio-compuesto una similar o elevada

resistencia al impacto en comparacién del construido con un material convencional ?

¢Qué ahorros son posibles en costos de manufactura de un parachoques que utiliza un material

bio-compuesto como materia prima en relacion a un parachoques que use material convencional ?



13 Justificacion delainvestigacion

En la industria automotriz, es imperativo abordar los desafios industriales y buscar
constantemente alternativas sostenibles que puedan reemplazar los materiales convencional es
utilizados en la fabricacion de parachoques de automdviles. En este contexto, la presente
investigacion se enfoca en evaluar laviabilidad del material bio-compuesto, conformado por una
matriz de epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambu, como una alternativa solida y respetuosa con €

medio ambiente para la fabricacion de parachoques de automdviles.

Lainvestigacion analiza en profundidad |as propiedades mecani cas del material bio-compuesto y
su capacidad para cumplir con los rigurosos requisitos de resistencia, absorcién de impactos y
flexién necesaria, en lafabricacion de parachoques automotrices detallados en la norma Federal
Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 581. El uso de la fibra de bambu como refuerzo en e material
compuesto conlleva ventgjas significativas, la fibra de bambi se destaca por su excepcional
resistencia, rigidez y capacidad para absorber impactos, cualidades fundamental es para garantizar
la seguridad y proteccion en los parachogues automotrices, es un recurso renovable gque se
caracteriza por su rdpido crecimiento y su menor demanda energética y de recursos en

comparacion con los materiales convencionales.

El desempefio deficiente en pruebas de seguridad pone de manifiesto la necesidad de explorar
nuevas tecnologias y materiales en la fabricacion de componentes automotrices, Un giemplo de
esto esla prueba de choque realizada por INECAP en un automdévil Chevrolet Aveo, en laque el
vehiculo obtuvo una calificacion de O estrellas en términos de seguridad. Este incidente subraya
la urgencia de investigar y mejorar los componentes criticos de los vehiculos, como los
parachogues, para garantizar la seguridad de los ocupantes y los sistemas de vehiculo, esta
investigacién proveera informacion para empresas dedicadas a la manufactura de elementos
automotrices de bastidor y carroceria, asi también para centro de investigacion, universidades y
politécnicas en la cuales lleven a cabo estudios relacionados con & tema de materiales

compuestos.
14 Objetivos
141 Objetivo general

Eva uar |as propiedades mecanicas del material bio-compuesto de matriz epoxi y refuerzo defibra

de bambu, como posible aplicacién en parachogues de automaoviles.
14.2  Objetivos especificos

e  Generar unaestructurade material bio-compuesto basadaen larevision criticadereferencias
bibliogréficas previas, que permita obtener el porcentaje de matriz y fibra natural deseadas

para su aplicacién en parachogues de automoviles.

2



e Caracterizar las propiedades mecanicas de flexion y resistencia al impacto del material bio-
compuesto de matriz epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambu.

¢ Redlizar unasimulacién de comportamiento mecanico del material bio-compuesto utilizado
en el parachoques del automdvil en un ambiente estatico y dindmico sustentado las
especificaciones de lanorma FMV SS 581.

e  Fabricar un parachoques delantero para € vehiculo Chevrolet Family utilizando la técnica
edratificacion manual con un material bio-compuesto, con los requisitos de la norma

FMV SS 581 en términos de resistencia a absorcion de impactos 'y flexion.
15 Hipotesis
15.1 Hipodtesisgeneral

L os parachoques manufacturados con material es bio-compuestos presentan caracteristicas o
propiedades mecanicas similares o superiores en relacion alos parachoques fabricados con

material es convencionales.
1.5.2 Hipodtesis especificas

La evaluacion de la resistencia mecanica de los parachogues de vehiculos livianos mediante €l
ensayo de impacto con € uso del péndulo, fabricados con matriz polimérica termoestable de
resina epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambl permitira realizar las pruebas experimentales del
reglamento de la Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 581, requisitos para la absorcion de
energia del parachoques frontal para minimizar los dafios presentados en 1os ocupantes y en los

sistemas del vehiculo después de un choque.



CAPITULOII

2 MARCO TEORICO
21 Antecedentes.

En el campo de los materiales compuestos aplicados a la industria automotriz, se han llevado a
cabo diversas investigaciones que exploran € uso de fibras naturales como refuerzo en matrices
poliméricas para la fabricacion de piezas de automoviles. Estos estudios han demostrado €l
potencial de los materiales compuestos de fibra natural como alternativas sostenibles y

respetuosas con €l medio ambiente alos compuestos de fibra sintética convencional es.

Uno de los estudios encontrados se centré en el desarrollo de una carroceria de vehiculo Formula
Student utilizando fibra animal (crin de caballo) y fibra vegetal (cabuya) como refuerzos
adheridos a una matriz de resina de poliéster. Mediante pruebas de propiedades mecénicas y
evaluacion aerodinamica, seencontrd quela carroceriafabricadacon estos materia es compuestos
presentaba una reduccién de masa del 41,95% en comparacién con las carrocerias convencionales
fabricadas en fibrade vidrio y resinade poliéster (Bravo, Christian Bautista et al. 2021).

Ademas, se encontrd otro estudio que investigd las caracteristicas técnicas, econdémicas y
ambientales del uso de compuestos de fibra natural en piezas de automdviles, centréndose
especificamente en los paneles interiores de las puertas. Los investigadores analizaron diversos
pardmetros del material, como tratamientos de fibra, composicién microestructural, técnicas de
fabricacion de compuestos y niveles de contenido de fibra. Los resultados revelaron que los
material es procesados con fibras naturales, como las fibras de yute-kenaf, presentaban un mejor

rendimiento mecénico general (Berrezueta, Manuel Fernando Gomez et al. 2017).

El uso de compuestos poliméricos reforzados con fibras natural es para apli caciones automotrices
ha sido explorado en diversos estudios, buscando aternativas més ligeras y sostenibles a los
materialestradicionales. (Osoka, Emmanuel et al. 2018) estudiaron las propiedades mecanicas de
compuestos formados con tres fibras naturales (fibra de racimo de platano, fibra de racimo de
palma aceitera y fibra de ratén) y dos resinas termoestables (poliéster y epoxi) para evaluar su
potencial en la industria automotriz. Encontraron que los compuestos con matriz de epoxi
presentaban una resistencia al impacto nueve veces mayor gque la del acero usado regularmente
en autopartes. Asimismo, tenian una absorcién especifica de energia por impacto 29-50 veces
superior a la del acero. Los autores concluyeron que estos materiales compuestos con fibras
natural es pueden ser una alternativaecol 6gicay maslivianaque € acero paraciertos componentes

automotrices donde se requiere altaresistencia a impacto.

En la Ultima década, los fabricantes de automoviles han comenzado a adoptar compuestos de

matriz polimérica reforzados con fibras naturales como alternativas mas livianas y ecolégicas a



los material es tradicional es en diversos componentes automotrices (Holbery, James et al. 2006).
Se han desarroll ado partesinteriores con fibras delino, yute, coco o madera, logrando reducciones
de peso, costo y emisiones. También existen prototipos y estudios para aplicaciones en partes
estructurales exteriores. Sin embargo, para lograr una insercién masiva de estos materiaes, es
necesario resolver desafios técnicos relacionados a las propiedades de las fibras, la estabilidad

ante humedad y larepetibilidad en la fabricacion de los compuestos.

En afios recientes, se ha explorado e uso de compuestos de matriz polimérica reforzados con
fibras naturales como una alternativa més sostenible alos materiales tradicionales en laindustria
automotriz (Norhidayah, M.H. etal. [sin fecha]). Diversos fabricantes han desarrollado
componentes interiores con fibras naturadles como kenaf, yute, lino y madera, logrando
reducciones de peso frente al acero. También existen prototipos para aplicaciones en partes
estructurales externas. Si bien estos materiales compuestos naturales tienen gran potencial para
reemplazar partes metalicas, reduciendo peso y siendo ecol 6gicos, aln deben superarse desafios
técnicos asociados alas propiedades de las fibras, la estabilidad dimensional y larepetitividad en

los procesos de fabricacion de los compuestos.

Diversos estudios recientes han explorado €l potencia de compuestos de polipropileno reforzados
con fibras de bambu, encontrando mejoras significativas en las propiedades mecanicas. (Chen,
Xiaoya et al. 1998) desarrollaron composites de PP con hasta 50% en peso de fibras de bambd,
logrando resistencias ala traccion de 32-36 MPay modulos de elasticidad de 5-6 GPa a utilizar
MAPP como agente de acoplamiento. Asimismo, (Osoka, Emmanuel et al. 2018) obtuvieron
compuestos de PP-bambu con unaabsorcidn de energia por impacto 29-50 veces superior a acero,
por lo que concluyeron que estos materiales pueden ser aternativas ecolégicas en la industria
automotriz. Sin embargo, aln faltan estudios que analicen en detalle € efecto de parametros como
orientacion de fibras, contenidos, tratamientos superficiales y envejecimiento en las propiedades

finales de estos compuestos de PP-bambdl.

Los antecedentes tedricos y estudios previos demuestran € potencial de los materiales bio-
compuestos con matri ces poliméricas ref orzadas con fibras naturales como por gemplo el uso del
cafiamo o lino, para su aplicacion den laindustria automotriz ofreciendo ventajas en términos de
reduccién de peso y propiedades mecénicas frente alos materiales convencional es. Sin embargo,
la literatura aplaca la necesidad de continuar las investigaciones disponer de pardmetros como
tratamientos superficiales, contenido de nuevasfibras, orientacién y procesos de fabricacién sobre
las propiedades finades de estos materiales. El presente trabajo de investigacion busca colaborar
alaindustria automotriz mediante la construccién de un bio-compuesto de resina epoxi con fibras
de bambu para definir su potencial como un material opcional para la fabricacion de elementos

automotrices.



2.2 BASESTEORICAS
2.21 Sistema de parachoques, seguridad pasiva del vehiculo.

El sistema de parachoques cumple con dos acciones importantes, la primera toma en cuenta la
seguridad, es decir, absorber la energia que se produce por un impacto frontal y distribuirla en
zonas del auto con €l objetivo de minimizar el dafio en los pasgjerosy elementos del motor. En €
caso de la segunda esta tiene que ver con la aerodinamica y estitica del automaovil, es decir su

disefio atrae alos clientes y da a conocer a una empresa automotriz (Marzbanrad et al., 2009).

2.21.1 Estructura del sistema de parachoques.

Este sistema se compone principalmente de una barra de refuerzo que suele estar hecha de acero,
auminio, fibrade vidrio, plastico e incluso de materiales compuestos (poliuretano), cubiertas de
plastico, sujetadores, vinchas plasticas, mascarillay elementos de plastico que en la actualidad

cumplen lafuncién de absorber energiaa momento de un impacto.

Figura 1-2. Sistema de parachoques Lincoln MK Z 2017.
Fuente: (DelaCruz, David 2016)

La parte frontal de la Figura 1-2 muestra el sistema estructural de refuerzo con metales y
aleaciones para aportar rigidez al chasis del vehiculo y proteccion en caso de impactos (a). El
arnésde 5 puntosfabricado de nylon, poliéster y fibras el &sticas sujeta al ocupante alacarroceria,
brindando restriccion segura en caso de choques o volcaduras, cumpliendo con estandares de
pruebas dindmicas (b). En el tren de rodgje lateral estainstalado un sujetador de guardabarros de
acero inoxidable o plastico de dta resistencia (c). La pieza evita la acumulacion de lodo y
residuos, permitiendo la cobertura completa de los neuméticos, la superficie lateral incluye cintas
reflectantes adhesivas especial es que aumentan lavisibilidad en condiciones de pocailuminacion,
incrementando la seguridad vial (d). En & parachoques, d absorbente de energia de poliuretano
y membrana termopl astica entre | os refuerzos metdlicos ayudan amitigar los dafios y lesiones en
colisiones abgja velocidad (e), € vehiculo utiliza una mascarilla que ayuda con la aerodinamica

del auto y con la performance (f). La parrilla superior esté fabricada con plastico ABS o acero



paradar proteccion aerodindmicaalas lucesy componentes (g), debajo se ubican faros de niebla

con cubiertas de policarbonato y otros conectores (h, i, j).

2.2.1.2 Sdeccion del sistema de parachogues

Es imprescindible tener en cuenta varios factores a momento de escoger un sistema de para
choque de vehiculo, pero € factor més importante es la capacidad que este sistema tiene para
absorber laenergia de impacto y cumplir con estdndares de seguridad y calidad. Asi también otro
factor es mantenerse ileso e integro a impactos con velocidades especificadas en normas

internacional es.

En d momento del disefio y seleccion del sistema de parachoques también se toma en
consideracion e peso, la capacidad de fabricacion y €l precio, es decir, su costo inicial como €
costo de reparacion otro aspecto hace referencia a la conformabilidad de los materiales y por
ultimo lareciclabilidad de los materiales del sistema de parachoques (Scott, W.R. et a. 2010).

En laactualidad existen cuatro sistemas de parachoques (Sindrey, David A. 2020),

e Barrafronta de metal.
e Mascarillade plastico y viga de refuerzo.
e Fgapléstica, vigade refuerzo y absorbentes de energia mecanicos.

e Fgadepléstico, vigade refuerzo y absorbentes de energia de espuma o panal.

El sistema de barra metélica en la parte frontal como se indica en la Figura 2-2, esta formado
por un solo parachoques metdlico que se ubica en la parte delanteray trasera del automovil y es

d principal encargado en absorber la energia de impacto en choque frontal.

L os fabricantes de piezas originales en Norte América disefian sus sistemas de parachoques para
sus autos sedan de pasgjeros para que estos soporten un impacto de 8 km/h sin aparentes dafios

visuaes en d sistema de parachogues y sistemas de seguridad del auto (Sindrey, David A. 2020).

‘— Metal Facebar

Frame Rail

Figura 2-2. Barrafrontal metalica
Fuente: (Sindrey, David A. 2020)

Mascarilla de pléstico y viga de refuerzo es un sistema de parachoques de pléastico y como
refuerzo una viga que esta fijada directamente a bastidor del auto, se utiliza principalmente en

Europay Japon donde los requerimientos son menos estrictos que en EEUU. Laviga de refuerzo



a ser parte ddl bastidor o de la carroceria del auto, su material de fabricacién es €l acero debido
alos requisitos de estructura del bastidor por 1o que aumenta laresistencia al impacto en el auto
(Sindrey, David A. 2020).

{—— Plastic Fascia

»~— Reinforcing Beam

[l Frame Rail

Figura 3-2. Mascarilla de plastico y viga der efuer zo.

Fuente: (Sindrey, David A. 2020).

La Mascarilla plastica con viga de refuerzo y absorcion de energia se utiliza en EEUU, los
componentes que conforman este sistema de parachoques cumplen de manera facil con los
requisitos de impacto de sistemas de parachoques a 8 km/h, esto se debe a que la energia de
impacto puede ser absorbida por un e emento de amortiguamiento mecanico 0 espuma como se

indicaen laFigura 3-2, 0 asu vez por lapropiavigade refuerzo (Scott, W.R. et d. 2010).

= Plastic Fascia = Plastic Fascia
»~— Reinforcing Beam y—Reinforcing Beam
IE;‘: Frame Rail .l: Frame Rail
Mechanical Absorber e Eg‘:?;\o&lg:?:&cromh

Figura 4-2. Mascarilla plastica con viga derefuerzo y absorcion de energia

Fuente: (Sindrey, David A. 2020)

2.21.3 Componentes del sistema de parachoques

Las Mascarilla son elementos fabricadas con la intension de cumplir con agunos requisitos
importantes tales como, ser aerodinamicos con € fin de supeditar €l aire fueradel auto y € aire
gue ingresa a los comportamientos de motor, ser de un disefio agradable al comprador. Este
componente suele poseer bastantes curvas y cretas para cumplir con lo mencionado
anteriormente, asi mismo, deber ser faciles de montar en sistemas de parachoques y ligeros por

lo que su material base puede ser, polipropileno, poliuretano o policarbonato.



Unexposed
Bumper Beam

Figura 5-2. Mascarilla o fascia

Fuente: (Sindrey, David A. 2020)

El Absorbentes de Energia, su principal objetivo es absorber en parte la energia cinética que es
producida por unimpacto o colision del auto, esimportante mencionar que cumplen con su trabajo
de manera eficaz a bgja velocidad (5km/h — 8 km/h), entre los absorbentes se tiene los de tipo
espuma, panal y dispositivos mecanicos (Figura 5-2). El materia principal de los absorbentes de
espumay pana con e polipropileno poliuretano y polietileno con una baja densidad, por otro
lado los absorbentes mecanicos son de metal y similares a los amortiguadores son de uso muy
limitados por su peso, también las viga de refuerzo en la mayoria de vehiculos son disefiadas y
fabricadas paraabsorber energia de impacto por 1o que estos vehiculos no es necesario el montgje
de absorbentes de energia (Sindrey, David A. 2020).

LaBarraFrontal enlaactualidad son estampadas en acero con algunos €l ementos plasticos o de
acero inoxidable para hacerlo estéticamente agradable (Figura 6-2), por razones de
conformabilidad estos estén fabricados de acero que posee un limite eldstico de bajo a medio, por
este motivo las barras frontales son muy gruesasy pesadas asi también se cromany se pintan para

la proteccion contrala corrosion.

Figura 6-2. Barrafrontal del parachoques.

Fuente: (Moregjon 2024)

Las vigas de refuerzo, son elementos muy importantes en los sistemas de parachoques, estos
ayudan a absorber la energia de impacto (cinética) y protegen en medida al resto del vehiculo



(Figura 7-2), entre los requisitos de disefio de las vigas de refuerzo estan la resistencia, la

capacidad de fabricacion, € peso, lareciclabilidad y € costo.

Estas vigas se estampan o se fabrican utilizando un proceso Ilamado Plannja, el proceso de
estampado se utiliza debido a su gran volumen de produccién y porque se puede fabricar formas
complejas, pero este representa un costo ato. Asi pues las vigas laminadas son la mayoria de las
vigasderefuerzo de acero que se usan actualmente, entre |as secciones transversal es més comunes
se tiene de cgja, C 0 cand y sombrero, € material de este tipo de secciones es € acero de ata
resistencia con espesores finos o delgados es importante mencionar que todas la vigas tiene una
proteccién contra la corrosion, la mayoria de vigas de refuerzo estan hechas de acero de dta
resistencia (resistencia minima a la traccién superior a 550 MPa (80 ksi) (Sindrey, David A.
2020).

C Section D Section 8 Section 2
Weld Rottormed| - Vonie
(Rol¥oermed) (Rallformed) e
Weld
PR Monaoleg
Hat Section Hat Section Section
(Rollformed with welded rmaiviom
or Stamped) Back Plate R
wemren ponivy
) W

Figura 7-2. Secciones Transver sales de la viga de refuer zo.

Fuente: (Sindrey, David A. 2020)

2.2.2 Egtandares de homologacion de sistemas de parachoques frontal

La Norma Federal de Seguridad de Vehiculos Motorizados 581 (Federal Motor Vehicle Safety
Standard 581 en inglés, abreviada FMV SS 581) dicta requerimientos de desempefio y métodos
de prueba esténdares para sistemas de parachoques del anteros y traseros en vehicul os automotores

de menos de 4,536 kg de peso bruto vehicular.

Esta regulacién, emitida originalmente en 1971 por la Administracion Nacional de Seguridad de
Tréfico en Carreteras de EE.UU. (NHTSA), establece pruebas de impacto para evaluar dafios a
los componentes externos de los vehiculos luego de choques frontales y traseros a bagas
velocidades, asi como la efectividad de dichos sistemas para resistir y absorber energia en

colisiones menores.

Lanorma FMV SS No. 581 establece requisitos de rendimiento para los sistemas de parachoques
de vehiculos motorizados con un peso bruto de 4536 kg o menos, € proposito es reducir la
frecuencia de fdlas de parachoques y e costo de reparar los componentes de los vehiculos

dafiados en chogues de baja velocidad, a tiempo que se limiten los dafios a sistema de
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parachogues. Esta norma requiere que los vehiculos se prueban experimentalmente mediante un
dispositivo de prueba de péndulo segun cuatro tipos de impactos, dos longitudinales en cada
parachoques delantero y trasero, y un impacto en cada una de las cuatro esquinas del vehiculo.
Los impactos longitudinales deben realizarse a una velocidad de 2.3 = 0.1 mph, mientras que los

impactos en laesquinaa 1.3 = 0.1 mph.

Ademas, la norma FMVSS No. 581 solicita dos impactos con una barra rigida, uno en
parachogues delantero y otro en el parachoques delantero trasero, a una velocidad de 2.3 + 0.1
mph, las pruebas de impacto evallan s los componentes externos del vehiculo, aparte del
parachogues, sufren dafiosy s |os sistemas de seguridad del vehicul o siguen funcionando después
de los impactos, asi también, la norma instituye criterios especificos sobre €l tipo de dafio
permitido en las superficies exteriores, sistema de iluminacion y otros componentes después de
los impactos de prueba, por g emplo, no se permite ninguna separacion de los materiaes e la

superficie alague esta unid os, con algunas excepciones.

Letamdih

Figura 8-2. Impacto a baja velocidad.

Fuente: (Marzbanrad et al., 2009)

2.2.2.1 Dispositivo de prueba

La FMV SS 581 incluye ilustraciones esquematicas de la configuracion del equipo de prueba de
impacto de péndulo utilizado para evaluar el rendimiento de los parachoques de vehiculos, la
figura 8-2 muestra un brazo de impacto rigido con unaaristade contacto bien definida, esta cresta
de impacto tiene un a atura g ustable para cada uno de los ensayos longitudinales entre 16.1 y 20
pulgadas desde la superficie.

El brazo impactador tiene una masa efectiva variable, entre 40 a 90 libras menos que € peso sin
carga del vehiculo bgjo prueba, asi mismo la parte trasera presenta contrapesos para garantizar
que € centro de percusion coincida con la linea media horizontal del impactador, esto asegura
unatransferencia correcta de impulso cinético y mediciones de fuerza consistencia. El péndulo se
suspende con |os pivotes necesarios para describir un arco circular de radio minimo de 11 ft, se
monta los acelerdmetros en los planos de carga frontales para compensar la inercia en las
mediciones, el dispositivo debe mantener los planos de impacto verticales y horizontales dentro

de 0.25 grados de tolerancia.
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Fuente: (FMSSV581, 1979)

2.2.3 Materiales Compuestos

Los materiales compuestos son € resultado de conjuntar dos 0 mas materiales con propiedades
fisicas y quimicas diferentes, dando lugar a un nuevo material con propiedades relevantes
(Elmarakbi, Ahmed 2014), estan formados de una matriz o fase continua y un material de
refuerzo o fase discontinua que of rece mejores beneficios en sus propiedades. Estos materiales se
utilizan en una variedad de aplicaciones, incluyendo la industria automotriz, debido a su ata
resistencia, rigidez y capacidad de absorcion de energia asi mismo los materiales compuestos
pueden estar hechos de unavariedad de materiaes como polimeros, metalesy cerdmicas, también
se pueden disefiar para cumplir con requisitos especificos de rendimiento, en la Figura 9-2 se

puede apreciar laformacion de un material compuesto ded) unamatriz y particul as como refuerzo

y b) con fibralongitudinales.

Figura 10-2. M ateriales compuestos

Fuente: (Maya, Luz et a. 2004)
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Por otro lado para (Elmarakbi, Ahmed 2014), aduce que |os material es compuestos tienen varias
caracteristicas que los hacen atractivos para su uso en laindustria, algunas de estas caracteristicas

incluyen:

Altaresistenciay rigidez: |os materiales compuestos pueden ser mas resistentesy rigidos que los
material es individual es gue los componen, |0 que los hace ideal es para aplicaciones que requieren

ataresistenciay rigidez, como en lafabricacion de piezas estructurales de vehicul os.

Bajo peso: |os materia es compuestos pueden ser més livianos que los materia esindividual es que
los componen, lo gque los hace ideales para aplicaciones que requieren una ata relacion
resistencia-peso, como en la fabricacion de piezas de vehiculos que deben ser livianas para

mejorar la eficiencia de combustible.

Capacidad de absorcion de energia: los materiales compuestos pueden ser disefiados para tener
una alta capacidad de absorcion de energia, |0 quelos hace ideal es para aplicaciones que requieren
una altaresistencia aimpactos, como en lafabricacion de piezas de vehicul os que deben proteger

alos ocupantes en caso de accidentes.

Disefio personalizado: los materiales compuestos pueden ser disefiados para cumplir con
requisitos especificos de rendimiento, |o que los hace ideal es para aplicaciones que requieren un
disefio personalizado, como en la fabricacion de piezas de vehiculos que deben cumplir con

requisitos especificos de rendimiento.

2.2.4 Elementos del material compuesto

Para obtener un material compuesto se debe tener en cuenta dos elementos importantes, lamatriz
y d refuerzo, la unidn de estos en proporciones adecuadas forman un nuevo material para una

aplicacién especificaen laindustria (Chawla, Krishan K. 2019).

2241 Matriz

Fase continua que permite mantener unificados a los demas elementos, es un componente
primordia en la fabricacion de materiales compuestos, la matriz actiia como un aglutinante que
mantiene lasfibrasjuntasy transfiere las cargas y esfuerzos mecénicos, también puede influir en
|as propiedades mecani cas, €l éctricasy térmicas del material compuesto. Por lo tanto, laseleccién
de lamatriz adecuada es esencia para obtener las propiedades deseadas en el material compuesto
(Davila, Jose Luis et al. 2011). Puede ser polimérica, cerdmica o metalica que se utiliza para unir
y distribuir las cargas alos refuerzos, es esencial paralaresistenciay la durabilidad del material
compuesto, protege a los refuerzos de dafios mecanicos y ambientales, también puede
proporcionar otras propiedades al material compuesto, como la resistencia a la corrosion, la

resistenciaal fuego y laresistencia quimica (Chawla, Krishan K. 1998).
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e Matriz ceramica.

Estas matrices estan compuestas de materiales cerdmicos, |os cuales tienen buenas propiedades a
temperaturas elevadas y son menos densos en comparacion con los compuestos de matriz
metdlica, es muy comin gue se usen fibras cerdmicas como refuerzo, porgque se obtiene mejor
resistenciay tenacidad alafractura que con los materiales ceramicos convencionales, |os mismos
gue se caracterizan por ser fragiles. Los materiaes compuestos de matriz ceramica reforzada con
fibras reciben gran atencion porque son materiales que presentan buenaresistenciaala oxidacion
(Davila, Jose Luiset al. 2011).

e Matriz metalica.

Formada de metales o aleaciones de metales, pueden contener entre 20 y 50% de volumen de
refuerzo, los materiales de refuerzo comunmente utilizados son carburo de slicio, Oxido de
auminio, carburo de boro, grafito, entre otros, se utilizan en aplicaciones que requieren dureza,
rigidez, resistencia a altas temperaturas, alta resistencia mecanica. Los materia es compuestos de
matriz metalica ofrecen ata resistencia mecanica, elevadarigidez y pueden trabajar en un amplio

rango de condiciones de operacion (Davila, Jose Luis et a. 2011).
e Matriz polimérica.

Este tipo de matriz utiliza polimeros que son materiales organicos que consisten en moléculas
grandes y complgas formadas por la uniéon de muchas de ellas méas pequefias |lamadas
mondmeros. Las matrices poliméricas se utilizan cominmente en materiales compuestos por su
bajo peso, dta resistencia y facilidad de procesamiento, ademas, pueden ser disefiadas para
proporcionar propiedades especificas, como laresistenciaalacorrosion, laresistenciaal fuegoy
la resi stencia guimi ca entre matrices poliméricas mas comunes incluyen resinas epoxi, resinas de
poliéster (Chawla, Krishan K. 1998). LaTabla 1-2 indicalas diferentes aplicaciones de la matriz

poliméricajunto con fibras naturales como refuerzos.

Tabla 1-2. Matriz Polimérica reforzada con diferentes fibras

Matriz Polimérica Fibra
PP Sisal
PP Bambui
PP Coco
PP Bagazo de cafia de azticar
PS Sisal

HDPE Flax
LLDPE Palma
Epoxi Kenaf
Epoxi Yute
PBS Coco

Fuente: (Ferreira, Filipe V. et a. 2019)
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La matriz termoplastica esta compuesta de polimeros gue pasan a estado liquido cuando son
calentados, este ciclo reversible de ablandamiento y endurecimiento es e responsable de su
aptitud para el reciclgje, matrices termopléasticas son € polietileno (PE), polipropileno (PP),
policloruro de vinilo (PVC) y polietilen-tereftalato (PET). También, se tienen polimeros
termopl &sticos de origen natural, como € &cido poli lactico (PLA) o € polihidroxibutirato (PHB),
los cuales presentan propiedades muy similares a PE, PP y demés polimeros termoplasticos
derivados del petréleo. Las matrices termoplasticas se utilizan cominmente en la fabricacion de
material es compuestos debido a su facilidad de procesamiento, su capacidad para ser moldeadas
enformas complejasy su capacidad paramejorar | as propi edades mecénicas, el éctricasy térmicas
del material compuesto (Dévilaet a., 2011).

Una matriz termoestable es un tipo de matriz polimérica que se endurece irreversiblemente
cuando se somete a dtas temperaturas y presiones, se utilizan cominmente en materiales
compuestos debido a su alta resistencia y rigidez, asi como a su capacidad para soportar atas
temperaturas, se componen de moléculas de polimero que se unen mediante enlaces quimicos
covaentes, brindandole una estructura tridimensional rigida. Cuando se somete a atas
temperaturas y presiones, lamatriz termoestable se curay se endurece, originando resistente ala
deformacion y ladescomposicion térmica. Algunos gjemplos de matrices termoestables incluyen
resinas epoxi, resinas de bismaleimida, resinas de fenol-formaldehido y resinas de polimida
(Chawla, 2019).

Resina epoxi este tipo pertenece a la familia de la polimérica especificamente es una resina
termoestable, por consiguiente, toma su formafina con € uso de reacciones quimicas, unavez
realizado esto no existe ninguna forma que la resina regrese a su estado origina por lo cua la
resina no es reciclable. Por otro lado este tipo de resinas se le conoce también como termo
fijadoras porque a momento de reaccionar con su catalizador tiende a endurecimiento, asi
también tiene decadenciaal curar, entre lasventajas de estaresina comprende el evados estandares
de Resistencia a los aidantes el éctricos asi como quimicos ademas se tiene altos indices en sus

propiedades mecanicas y se complementa con su buena adherencia a otros materiales.

La epoxi congtituye una de las matrices termoestable més comunmente utilizadas para la
fabricacion de bio-compuestos reforzados con fibras (Joshi, S. V et d. 2004), esto se debe ala
destacable resistencia y rigidez después del curado, excelente adhesion a las fibras debido a la
conformacion de enlaces quimicos, alta resistencia a la corrosion, y sus excelentes propiedades
eléctricasy estabilidad dimensional, su composicidn quimicaincluyelaresinacon grupos oxirano
(epbxidos o etéreos altamente reactivos) y un agente entrecruzarte con conjuntos de amina que
reaccionan paraformar un estructura densatridimensional , ocasionando asi € cambio de estado
termoestable irreversible (Thomason, J.L. et al. 2014).
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Para € autor (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazdn 2018) las resinas epoxis son muy utilizadas como
adhesivos, elementos de vehicul os, piezas moldeadas rigidas para elementos el éctricos, articulos
deportivos, circuitos y también es una excelente matriz para materiales compuestos de ato
rendimiento que necesiten ser reforzados con fibras, € tipo de resina estéas sujeta ala matriz que
se utilizard segun la aplicacion que sea necesaria por motivos de estudio y para la investigacion
la resina debe tener propiedades mecanicas sumamente atas o que se traduce propiedades
mecanicas alas cuales deben comprender la Resistenciaalatraccion y a impacto, la Tabla 2-2

detallalas principal es propiedades mecénicas de la resina epoxi.

Tabla 2-2. Propiedades mecanicas de laresina Epoxi

Propiedades Matriz Resina Epdxica
Resistenciaalatension (psi) 15000
Elongacion 6
Maodulo de elasticidad (psi) 500
Densidad (g/cm3) 1,17-1,25
Alargamiento 6-8
Fluencia Muy baja
Temperatura de moldeo (°C) Temp. Hasta 170
Temperatura de reblandamiento 80-130
Propiedades relgicas Muy buena
Resistente a: Alcohol, gasolina, aceites, grasas y benzal
Noresistea Esteres, agua hirviendo, grasas, &cidos y bases
Inflamabilidad Dificil deinflamar

Fuente: (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Maz6n 2018)

2242 Refuerzo

Fase discontinua en formade particulas, fibras, hojuelas o estructuras mas complgjas, su principal
funcién es mejorar las caracteristicas de la matriz, soportala cargay puede aportar propiedades
a material compuesto, como conductividad eléctrica o aidamiento, estabilidad térmica,
propiedades estructurales, entre otras (Davila, Jose Luis et al. 2011).

e Fibrasnaturalesy sintéticas

Las fibras son materiales filamentosos que se caracterizan por su atarelacion longitud-diametro
y su capacidad para soportar cargas en una direccion, se utilizan en una amplia variedad de
aplicaciones, desde textilesy material es compuestos hasta productos de papel y construccion. Las
fibras pueden ser de origen natura o sintético, y se clasifican seglin su estructura, composicion
guimicay propiedades fisicas, se obtienen de fuentes vegetales, animales o minerales, mientras
gue las fibras sintéticas se producen a partir de materiales quimicos, en genera, las fibras se
utilizan paramejorar las propiedades de los materia es compuestos, como laresistencia, larigidez,

la durabilidad y la conductividad, tienen un impacto significativo en la sostenibilidad y & medio
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ambiente (Déavila, Jose Luis et al. 2011), laTabla 3-2 detalla propiedades tipicas entre las fibras

naturalesy lafibrade vidrio y de carbono.

Tabla 3-2. Comparacion entre fibras naturales y sintéticas

Propiedades Fibras de plantas Fibra devidrio Fibra de carbono
Economy
,(Dt\g:#i)global production of fibres 31000000 4000000 55000
oy o1 o flbres for FRPSIn £ Moderate (=60000) Wide (=600000)  Low (5000)
Cost of raw fibre ($/kg) Low (=0,5-1,5) Low (=1,3-20,0) High (>12,0)
Technical
Density (gem—3) Low (=1,35-1,55) High (2,50-2,70) Low (1,70-2,20)
Tensile stiffness (GPa) Moderate (=30-80) Moderate (70-85) High (150-500)
Tensile strength (GPa) Low (=0,4-1,5) Moderate (2,0-3,7)) High (1,3-6,3)
Tensile failure strain (%) Low (=1,4-3,2) High (2,5-5,3) Low (0,3-2,2)
Specific tensile stiffness (GPa/gcm—2) Moderate (=20-60) Low (27-34)  High (68-290)
Specific tensile strength (GPa/gcm~3) Moderate (=0,3-1,1) Moderate (0,7-1,5) High (0,6-3,7)
Abrasive to machines Na Yes Yes
Ecologica
Energy consumption/kg of raw fibre (MJ) Low (4-15)8 Moderate (30-50) High ¢130)
Renewable source Yeg Ng No
Recyclable Yeg Partly| Partly
Biodegradable Yes No No
Hazardous/toxic (upon inhalation) Na Yes Yes

Fuente: (Shah, 2013)

Las fibras sintéticas son materiales fibrosos que se producen a partir de productos quimicos
sintéticos, como € petréleo y e gas natural, se utilizan en una amplia variedad de aplicaciones,
como la fabricacion de textiles, alfombras, cuerdas, cinturones de seguridad, neuméticos, entre
otros productos. Lasfibras sintéticasincluyen € poliéster, el nylon, el acrilico, € spandex. Tienen
propiedades Unicas, como la resistencia, la durabilidad, la elasticidad y la facilidad de moldeo,
pueden ser producidas en grandes cantidades y a bajo costo, convirtiéndolas en una opcién mas
econdémica que las fibras naturales. Sin embargo, las fibras sintéticas no son biodegradables y
pueden tener un impacto negativo en € medio ambiente si no se eliminan adecuadamente
(Chawla, 1998).

Lasfibras naturales se obtienen de fuentes vegeta es, animales o mineraes Figura 11-2, y que
no han sido sometidas a procesos quimicos significativos, se caracterizan por ser biodegradables,
renovables y tener una bga huella de carbono, agunos gemplos de fibras naturales son €
algoddn, el bambu, € lino, e caflamo, laseday lalana(Dévila, Jose Luis et al. 2011). Estasfibras
han sido utilizadas por el ser humano desde tiempos inmemoriaes parala confeccion de prendas
de vestir, elaboracion de cuerdas, textilesy otros productos. En la actualidad, las fibras naturales
han ganado un renovado interés debido a su natura eza sostenible y ecoldgica, convirtiéndose en

una alternativa atractiva frente a las fibras sintéticas derivadas del petréleo.
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Figura 11-2. Fibras Naturales

Fuente: (Elfaleh, Issam et al. 2023)

La arquitectura, conformacion y anatomia fibrilar a nivel microscopico, las fibras naturales
representan una estructura fibrilar altamente ordenada ver Figura 12-2, conformada por
microfibras de celulosaimpregnadas en unamatriz deligninay hemicelulosa (Missig, Jirg 2010),
esta particular arquitectura con refuerzos manométricos alineados confiere a las fibras vegetaes
y animales sus excelentes propiedades mecanicas de resistencia, no obstante, la presencia de
defectos como la porosidad en las paredes celulares, asi como la distribucion y contenidos
relativos de los biopolimeros, afecta las propiedades mecanicas de la fibras naturales (Faruk,
Omar et a. 2012a).

Crwmmic sl stracsus of oaihdane
Chuan

Figura 12-2. Microestructura de lasfibras naturales

Fuente: (Ferreira, Filipe V. et a. 2019)

Las fibras naturales de origen vegetal como € lino, yute, abaca, bambl entre otras, estén
conformadas principalmente por celulosa, hemicelulosay lignina, la celulosa es el elemento con
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mayor presenciaen contenido que varia entre 43%-91%, acorde al tipo de fibra (Reddy, Narendra
et a. 2005). por otro lado la hemicelulosatambién se encuentra presente entre valores del 13% a
24%, as mismo lalignina se manifiesta de 2% a 7% (John, Maya Jacob et a. 2008), larelacion
entre estos biopolimerosinfluye sobre | as caracteristicas como laestabilidad térmica, degradacion
y propiedades mecanicas de | as finas naturales, aspectos primordiales que se deben considerar al
incorporarse en materiales compuestos (Saba, N. et a. 2015), laTabla 4-2 detallalacomposicion

guimica de las fibras naturales mas utilizadas.

Tabla 4-2. Composicion quimica de las fibras natural es.

Fibra Celulosa (%) | Hemicelulosa (%) | Lignina (%)
Cafiade azlicar 45 30 24
Bambu 26-43 30 21-31
Flax 71 18,6-20,6 22
Kenaf 72 20,3 9
Yute 68 14-20 12-13
Cafamo 68,6-76,2 15 10
Seda 65 13-16 0,6-0,7
Sisal 32-43 12 9,9
Coco 81 0,15-0,25 40-45
Fibra de pifia 73,6 - 12,7
Curaua 9,9 75

Fuente: (Ferreira, Filipe V. et a. 2019)

Las fibras naturales poseen buenas prestaciones mecanicas ver Tabla 5-2, que las posicionan
como una excelente aternativa viable para manufacturar materiales compuestos, por gjemplo, las
fibras de lino detallan unaresistencia ala traccion entre 345-1500 MPA, y un médulo de Y oung
de 27 a80 GPa (Bledzki, Andrzej K. et a. 2010).

Andlogamentelasfibras de yute presentan unaresistenciaentre 393-800 M Pa, y rigidez especifica
Se suma a ventajas como bagja densidad, biodegrabilidad y sustentable (Rahman, Md. Siddiqur
2010). Sin embargo, la dispersion en valores se debe a que las propiedades mecanicas estan en

funcién de lamorfologia de lafibra, condiciones de crecimiento entre otros factores.

Tabla 5-2. Propiedades mecéanicas de las fibras naturales.

Fibra Densidad L ongitud Resi;tenciaa la Defor macién Mddulo de
(Kg/m®) (mm) traccion (M Pa) (%) Young (GPa)

Cafiade

azlicar 1,3 500-1000 290 3-7 17
Seda 15 900-1200 560 15 24,5
Abaca 14 2,5-13 500 59 12
Coco 1,1-15 20-150 131-220 15-40 4-6
Algodén 15-1,6 10-60 287-800 1,2-15 13-27
Curarua 14 150-1500 500-1150 3,7-4,3 11,8
Canamo 15 5-55 310-750 1,6 30-70
Yute 15 1,5-120 393-1000 1,16-2,5 13-54
Kenaf - 3000 930 1,6 53
Palma 0,7-16 248 248 25 3.2
Pifia 0.-1,6 3-9 1.44 145 34,5-825
Sisal 1,5 468-640 15 9-22

Fuente:(Liu, Dagang et a. 2012)
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e  Fibra natural-polimero en el sector automotriz

Los material es compuestos de matriz polimérica reforzados con fibra natural han despertado un
interés por su aplicacion en sector industrial y automotriz, como una alternativa més sustentable
y amigable con & medio ambiente, diversos estudios han marcados su atencién en € desarrollo
de tableros de instrumentos, revestimientos interiores, panel es de puertas, partes estructurales del
chasis, parachoques 'y otro elementos del vehiculo utilizando fibras como € lino, cafiamo, kenaf
0 madera en fusion con resinas termoestables y termoplasticas (Shah, 2013). Los resultados de
los estudios mencionados presentan mejoras importantes en las propiedades como rigidez y
tenacidad frente a los materiaes tradicionales, asi mismo contribuyen a disminuir € peso del
vehiculo como se lo indica en la Tabla 6-2, con consecuentes beneficios en consumo de
combustible y emisiones contaminantes

Tabla 6-2. Reduccién de peso estructural con fibras naturales en aplicaciones de laindustria

Materiales Materiales Reduccién

Componente convencionales Peso (9) compuestos Peso (g) MC de peso (%)

Panel interior Cénamo —

del auto ABS 1125 Epoxi 820 27

Panel de Cafiamo —

aislamiento del Fibradevidrio - PP 3500 2600 26
PP

auto

Pallet de Fibradevidrio — 15000 Chinareed - 11770 2

transporte PP1 pp

Fuente: (Joshi, S. V et al. 2004)

2243 Bambl

Figura 13-2. Planta de bambu.

Fuente: (Liese, Walter et al. 2015)

Tipo de planta que pertenece a la subfamilia Bambusoideae, € bambu es € Unico del linge
importante dentro de la familia que se ha adaptado y diversificado en hébitats forestales Figura
13-2. El bambl se caracteriza por tener hojas con células invaginadas asimétricamente
fuertemente desarrolladas en lahoja, asi como por tener hojas relativamente anchas (Liese, Walter
et al. 2015).
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El bamb( es muy trascendental para la poblaciéon de las zonas rurales de todo € mundo, es
endémica de América con aproximadamente 30 especies distribuidas desde México hasta la
Argenting, las cuales se encuentran en un rango de altitud desde e nivel del mar hasta los 2.200
m.s.n.m (Taborda-Rios, July Andrea et al. 2017), es considerado como €l acero vegeta por
composicién natural, posee fibras de celulosa de manera longitudinal y se incrementan desde €
interior hacia €l exterior del tallo, es un materia ideal parala construccion de viviendas sismo-
resi stentes por sus propiedades estructurales laresistencia, flexibilidad y su ligereza (Berna, José
et al. 2021).

En d ecuador la guadua angustifolia es la especie de bambl predominante, se desarrolla de
manera silvestre en occidentales de los Andes y en los valles interandinos con climastropicales y
subtropicales himedos, de acuerdo con la norma técnica NEC-SE-GUADUA, ciudades como
Guayaquil, Jipijapay Montecristi situadas geogréficamente en la costa ecuatoriana detallan una
extensa presencia de este tipo de bambu (MIDUVIC 2017).

Figura 14-2. Estructura de lafibra de bambu.

Fuente: (Hasan, K. M. Faridul et al. 2023)

La fibra de bambu presenta una estructura multicelular compleja, como se aprecia en la Figura
14-2, esta compuesta por haces vasculares, visibles en € corte transversal del culmo (a), que
contienen lasfibras elementales alargadasy cementadas por lignina(c), sedistingue lamorfologia
deestasfibrasindividua es(d), las cuales poseen un didmetro entre 2-10 um (Hasan, K. M. Faridul
et al. 2023).
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e Composicion quimica cuantitativa de la fibra de bambu

Lapared celular de lasfibras naturales del bambu estd compuesta por tres fracciones poliméricas
mayoritarias, celulosa, hemicelulosasy lignina, lacelulosarepresenta e 40-50% de su contenido,
la hemicelulosa esta aproximadamente el 20-30%, mientras la lignina es un polimero complejo
gue se encuentraen lapared celular del bambu( y se encuentraentre € 20-30% de su contenido de
materia seca, la celulosa es responsable de la resistencia y rigidez del bambu, mientras que la
hemicelulosaesreflgadaes su flexibilidad y capacidad de absorcién de agua por Ultimo lalignina
delaresistenciaaladescomposiciony laputrefacciéon del bambu (Akinlabi, Esther Titilayo et al.
2017). Los grupos hidroxilo superficiales de la fibra de bambu pueden establecer enlaces
covalentes con grupos funcional es de laresina termoestable, mejorando la adhesion, no obstante,
lalignina acttia como barreraamorfa, requiriendo por tanto de modificacionesfisicas, quimicaso

biol bgicas sobre latopografia de la fibra que potencien la unién fibra-matriz.

Middie Lamellar

Bread Lamellac
Frimary Cell Wall
Pectin =~ X

Ceoss Linking "

s
Glyean \ o
w0

Plaswa Membesne

Celludose
Microfibetls

Narrow lam

‘0@&

l /A o ¢
\ L Sl
v / ;
""lmm/m/llf/// o,

1)

Miceolibril Layers

(a) Fine structire of Bamboo Fiber 520 p =
(c) Lomgstudinal Section

(b} Cross Section

Matrix Layer
LX) gg‘

(d} Component Distribution

Figura 15-2. Estructura del bambu

Fuente: (Liu, Dagang et al. 2012)

En & campo mecanico, lamicroestructurafibrilar del bambu orientada longitudinalmente Figura
15-2 y cementadas por la lignina (Chen, Xiaoya et a. 1998), resulta en un comportamiento
mecanico estructural (Yu, Yan eta. 2014), esta morfologia particular ofrece elevadas
propiedades de resistencia y modulo eléstico cuando se aplican cargas axiales paralelas de las
fibras (Osorio, L. et a. 2011).

Asimismo su atarelacion deresistenciadensidad de lafibrade bambu brinda una buenatenaci dad
ante las solicitaciones dindmicas de impacto, presenta una notable capacidad de deformacion
plasticay disipacion de energia previo asu fracturatotal (Shah, Ain et a. 2016), enlaTabla 7-2

seindicalas propiedades mecéanicas de la fibra de bambu.
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Tabla 7-2. Propiedades mecanicas de la fibra de bambu.

Propiedades M ecanicas
Densidad(Kg/m?) 0,6-15
Maodulo de elasticidad (Gpa) 11-30
Resistenciaalatraccién (Mpa) 140-800
Elongacion (%) 13

Fuente: (Chen, Xiaoya et al. 1998)

e Extraccion delafibradebambd.

Figura 16-2. Fibra debambd.

Fuente: (Osorio, L. et al. 2011)

La obtencién de la fibra de bambu Figura 16-2 no posee un proceso especifico, sin embargo
existen principa mente dos métodos, mecanico y quimico, segin (Estrada, Mgjia, Martin 2009)
e método mas utilizado es el Kraft que consiste en separar la celulosa, lignina'y hemicel ulosa,
por medio del licor blanco que contiene hidréxido de sodio y sulfuro de sodio que acelera la

digestion y disminuye ef ectos contaminantes.
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Figura 17-2. Procesos de extraccion dela fibra de bambu

Fuente: (Shah, Ain et a. 2016)
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El proceso mecanico emite menor polucién pero requiere mayor inversion de mano de obra,
consta en extraer las fibras de manera manual o con ayuda de rocas 0 molinos, para materiales
blandos como € lafibra de abaca que se obtiene del tallo del banano o fibras de coco, asi también
se puede utilizar rodillos 0 molinos industriales que separan las fibras de plantas como cafia de
azlcar, yute o € bambu (Estrada, Mejia, Martin 2009), por otro lado € proceso quimico utiliza
soluciones alcalinas 0 &cidas (NaOH o KOH) parala separacion defibras, siendo més répido pero
generando residuos contaminantes (Shah, Ain et a. 2016), laFigura 17-2 muestralos proceso de

extraccion de lafibra de bambu.

El presente estudio se basa en la extraccion mecanica de fibras a partir de culmos de Guadua
angustifolia Kunth (bambu) entre 3 a 5 afios de maduracién. Inicialmente, los culmos son
cosechadosy desprovistos deimpurezas o material excedente, Posteriormente, mediante procesos
de descortezado y seccionamiento longitudinal del talo, se libera € tejido fibroso para su
aidamiento, la separacion de los haces fibrosos se realiza manualmente utilizando herramientas
punzantes que provoquen € desmembramiento celular, finamente, las fibras e ementaes son
sometidas a secado solar para eliminacién de contenidos de humedad previo a su incorporacion
en lamatriz polimérica (Sanipatin Silva, AngélicaMaribel et al. 2022).

e Tratamiento superficial delafibra de bambu

Diversos tratamientos se pueden aplicar a las fibras naturales como € bambU para modificar
propiedades superficiales y mejorar su adhesion en compuestos poliméricos, entre los métodos
fisicos se tiene € tratamiento por secado térmico y por plasma, que utiliza laradiacion UV libre
gue luego se entrecruzan, incrementando laenergiade lafibra paraser impresao unidaalamatriz
(Mukhopadhyay, S. et a. 2009).

Por otra parte, dentro de los procedimientos quimicos se destaca el tratamiento acalino a
sumergir las fibras en soluciones acuosas diluidas de NaOH o KOH, e cual modificalos grupos
hidroxilos delacelulosa, aumentando asi larugosidad delasuperficie (Elfaleh, Issam et al. 2023),
también se utilizan agentes acrilantes para generar radicales e injertar moléculas acrilicas sobre

los grupos hidroxilo de lafibra

cellulose — OH + NaOH = (Cellulose — 0) + Na + H20 + impurity

Otro tipo de tratamientos para las fibras son los bioldgicos, en los cuaes se utilizan
microorganismos haturales como bacterias y hongos, inmersos en ambientes acuosos,
descomponiendo selectivamente fracciones de la fibra mediante la liberacion enzimatica. Por
gemplo, en € tratamiento de enriado, los microorganismos degradan compuestos de la planta,
ayudando a liberar las fibras individuales de sus haces (Preet Singh, Jai Inder et al. 2017), las

desventajas son la alta duracion de estos tratamientos y |a contaminacion del aguaresidual.
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2244 |Interfazfibra-matriz

Lacalidad deunion entrelamatrizy el refuerzo, [lamado interfaz, esla zona donde se produce la
transferencia de cargaentrelasfibrasy lamatriz se convierte en determinante en las propiedades
mecanicas finales del material bio-compuesto, asi pués, unainterfaz deficiente puede debilitar e

materia y reducir su resistenciay rigidez. Por lo tanto, se han desarrollado diversastécnicas para
mejorar la calidad de lainterfaz, como e tratamiento de las fibrasy la matriz, la modificacién de
lasuperficie y la adicién de agentes de acoplamiento, existen dif erentes mecanismos de adhesién
interfacial, tal como muestralaFigura1-2 (Chawla, Krishan K. 2019).

o
o

T
Z / f’/}’////ff%
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(a)

®)

(c) E

Figura 18-2: Enlaces de interfaz formados por (&) enredos moleculares; (b) atraccién
electrostética; (c) interdifusion de e ementos; (d) reaccién quimicaentre grupos, (€) formacion de
nuevos compuestos; (f) anclaje mecanico.

Fuente. (Kimet al., 1998)

Como ha sido expuesto en la Figura 1-2, existen multiples mecanismos de adhesién interfacial
entre la matriz y € material de refuerzo en los materiales compuestos, supeditandose de la
naturaleza quimica de las fases, algunos de estos mecanismos predominarén sobre e resto (Kim,
Jang-Kyo et al. 1998).

En € caso particular de sistemas compuestos con una matriz polimérica termoestable y fibras
lignocel ul 6si cas como refuerzo, laliteraturareporta gue son los enlaces quimicos covalentesy las
interacciones fisicas las que gobiernan en mayor medida la adhesion fibra-matriz (Ahmad, Syed
Mansoor et a. 2023). Esta adhesion es fundamental para garantizar unatransferencia eficiente de

esfuerzos delamatriz alas fibras de refuerzo.
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Se ha demostrado que algunos tratamientos sobre la superficie de la fibra pueden potenciar los
enlaces quimicos con grupos funcionales de laresina, asi como incrementar la rugosidad de esta

paramejorar e anclaje mecanico con lamatriz (Gupta, Anu et a. 2011).

2.245 Adhesion einteraccion entre fibray matriz

Laadhesion einteraccién entrefibray matriz estarel acionadadirectamente con lafuerzade union
entre ellas en un material compuesto. La adhesion es la capacidad de la matriz paraincorporarse
alasuperficie de lafibra, mientras que lainteraccion serefiere ala caracteristicade lafibray la
matriz para interactuar quimicamente y mecanicamente. Los tratamientos superficiales de las
fibras naturales como los acalinos, incrementado la rugosidad superficial, € area de contacto
interfacial y la energia libre, colaborando con una mejor adhesién gquimica por los enlaces
covalentes con grupos funcionales de la matriz, asi como un comportamiento mecanico eficiente
(Elfaleh, Issam et a. 2023).

Una buena adhesion e interaccion entre la fibray la matriz es esencial para lograr un material

compuesto de alta calidad y alto rendimiento, si esinsuficiente, lafibra puede desprenderse de la
matriz, lo que debilita e material y reduce su resistencia mecanica, la adhesién excesiva puede
hacer que lafibra se rompa antes de que la matriz falle, lo que también reduce la resistencia del

material. Por |o tanto, es importante optimizar la adhesion e interaccion entre lafibray la matriz
para lograr un material compuesto con propiedades mecanicas y durabilidad 6ptimas (Davila,
Jose Luiset a. 2011).

Para (Estrada, Megjia, Martin 2009), los materiales compuestos que esta reforzados con fibras
contienen anisotropiapor lo que los refuerzos tienden a cambiar de g e geométrico, por estarazén
se necesita verificar en e modulo de Young que hace referencia ala orientacion del materia es
decir, se puede utilizar diferentes formasy orientacion de la fibra con €l fin de que este soporte
mayores cargas. Las fibras deben tener un diametro de 2 a 10 um y 50 cm longitud este tltimo de

la necesidad de las pruebas a comprobar.

2.25 Caracteristicas de materiales bio-compuesto reforzados con fibras

Entre los aspectos determinantes en las prestaciones mecanicas de los materiales compuestos
reforzados con fibras esta la longitud de estos elementos fibrosos por lo tanto un mayor
adargamiento de los filamentos de la fibras est4 relacionado directamente con indicadores més
elevados de resistenciay modulo elastico, a su vez un excesivo aumento en € valor longitudinal
pone en riesgos los procesos de mezcla y dispersion durante la fabricacion de bio-compuestos
(Faruk, Omar et a. 20124), otro factor influyente en el comportamiento mecanico es el didametro
de los haces de refuerzo, los modelos de difusion predicen que a menor vaor de didmetro se
favorece una impregnacién mas completa por parte de la matriz polimérica en la manufactura,

mejoran la superficie especifica paralafusién con € biopolimero (MUssig, Jurg 2010) Lasfibras
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natural es describen densidades entre 0,6 — 1,5 g/cm3, por debajo de las fibras sintéticas derivadas
del vidrio o carbono (Bledzki, Andrzgj K. et al. 2006), debido a esto & materia compuesto
resultante sostendrd una menor densidad, sin embargo la porosidad en las paredes de la fibras

naturales pueden ocasionar concentracion de esfuerzos y precipitadas fallas.

Las fibras naturales presentan una aternativa positiva frente a las sintéicas ver Tabla 8-2,
aspectos a considerar estén la baja densidad, precio competitivo, buena resistencia, ciclo d vida
sustentable, biodegrabilidad y un impacto ambiental favorable durante su procesamiento
(Ferreira, Filipe V. et d. 2019), no obstante tiene limitaciones en las propiedades mecénicas
dependiendo de su fuente vegetal, asi también menor estabilidad dimensiona y propenso a

absorber la humedad que envejece la adhesion con algunas matrices poliméricas.

Tabla 8-2. Propiedades de fibra naturales comparadas con fibras sintéticas

: Resistenciaa | Mdédulode . Resis_t’enciaala Modulo de
. Densidad - o Elongacién traccion elasticidad
Fibra latraccion elasticidad . .
(g/cm?) defalla(%) | especifica especifica
(MPa) (GPa) (MPa) (GPa)

Jute 1315 393-800 10-55 1518 300-610 7,1-39
Flax 14-15 345-1500 27-80 1,2-3,2 230-1220 18-53
Cotton 1516 287-800 5,5-13 3-10 190-530 3,7-84
Kenaf 15 930 53 1,6 641 36
Pineaple 14 413-1627 34-82,5 1,6 - -
Sisd 1,2-15 468-855 3-98 2-25 362-610 6.7-20
Hemp 15 550-110 58-70 16 370-740 39-47
Abaca 15 12-980 - - - -
Bagasse 0,5-1,2 290 - - - -
Banana 0,75-1,3 180-914 - - - -
Bamboo 15 575 27 - - 18
Kapok 0,38 93,3 4 - - 12,9
Ramie 15 400-938 44-128 1,2-3,8 270-620 29-85
Harakeke 1,3 440-990 14-33 4,2-58 338-761 11-25
Alfa 14 188-308 18-25 1524 134-220 13-18
Coir 12 131-220 4-6 14-40 110-180 3,35
Silk 13 100-1500 5-258 15-60 100-1500 4-20
Feather 0,9 100-203 3-10 6,9 112-226 3,3-11
Wool 13 50-315 2,35 13,2-35 38-242 1,8-3,8
E-glass 25-26 2000-3500 70-73 253 800-1400 28-29
S-glass 25 4570 86 2,8 - -
Aramid 14 300-3150 63-67 3,3-37 - -
Carbon 17 4000 230-240 14-18 - -

Fuente: (Ferreira, DianaP. et al. 2019)

2.25.1 Disposicion delafibra en e material compuesto.

Las fibras pueden disponerse en diferentes orientaciones y presentar unarelevanciacrucia en el
comportamiento mecanico del compuesto final, cuando estas se distribuyen y se orientan al azar
ocasiona un materia reforzado con comportamiento isotrépico, no obstante, una alineacion
unidireccional de la fibra otorga propiedades anisdtropas a compuesto aumentando €
desenvolvimiento mecanico de rigidez y resistencia al impacto en la direccion de orientacién
sel eccionada, asi mismo, es posible una orientacion multidireccional buscando un equilibrio entre

las diversas propiedades seguiin los requisitos de la aplicacion (Kaia, Sushed et a. 2009).
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Laorientacion delafibraen un material compuesto presenta dif erentestipos o puede ser aleatoria
(Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Maz6n 2018), En la Figura 19-2 se observa la tension que soporta los

arreglos de la fibra en una matriz en funcién de los grados de giro.

Laorientacion aleatoriade lafibraes e caso més simple, adoptan una dispersion unidireccional,
es decir sin ninguna orientacion relevante (0°-180°), se dispersar a azar en toda la superficie de
la matriz polimérica, esto lleva a manufacturar un material cuasi-isotropico con propiedades
mecanicas uniformes en cualquier direccion de andlisis, cuando se trata de una orientacion
unidireccional las fibras se alinean en su mayoria en la misma direccion por gemplo en 0°, este
orden direccional induce atener una marca anisotropia en €l material, reforzando €l rendimiento
mecanico en € mismo ge de las fibras, pero lo decae al materia en direcciones de 90°. Existen
configuraciones intermedias en dos 0 més direcciones con ciertos angulos entre si, a este tipo se
lo denomina orientacion multidireccional por g emplo disposiciones de lafibra de 0°-90° o -45°-
45°, obteniendo un materia con propiedades cuasi-isotrépicas, compensando € desempefio

mecanicos entre los diferentes g es (Summerscal es, John et al. 2010).

0‘!

Resistoncia de La tension (MPa)
=
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0 30 60 90
Angulo entre fibras y esfuerzo

Figura 19-2. Resistencia ala tension en fibra a diferentes grados

Fuente: (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazén 2018)

2.25.2 Influencia de la orientacién sobre las propiedades mecanicas

La alineacion direccional de los bio-refuerzos impacta anisotrépi camente sobre las prestaciones
mecanicas del material compuesto, maximizando o disminuyendo diferentes propiedades
dependiendo de la direccién de andlisis (Shah, Ain et d. 2016) Asi traccién o compresion las
fibras orientadas axia mente potencialarigidez y la resistencia en mencionado ge longitudinal,

pero en sentido contrario, € resultado en considerablemente inferior.
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El grado de anisotropia en funcién de la orientacién, |as fibras unidireccionales confieren una
marcada anisotropia micro-estructural a solido, esto resulta en un refuerzo importante en la
direccion de orientacion de la fibra preferencial, en algunos bio-compuestos puede significar
incrementos del 60% en & moédulo elastico o 70% en la resistencia a la traccion axidl,
contrariamente, en gjes ortogonales o trasversal es las propi edades pueden deteriorarse por debajo
del 40%, el esparcimiento de la fibra de forma multidireccional converge en un comportamiento
cuasi-isotropico sobre (Elfaleh, Issam et al. 2023), con desviaciones ddl orden del 10% entre
direcciones, la Figura 9-2 detdla la relacion existente entre las propiedades mecénicas del

material compuesto y la orientacion de la fibra.

Tabla 9-2. Propiedades tipicas y orientacion de fibras naturales con matriz polimérica

Médulo Resistencia Elonoacion
Fibra Matriz Configuracién | % Fibra elastico alatraccién %) 9
(Gpa) (MPa)
Flax Epoxy Uniderectional 40 28 133 n‘a
Flac PLLA Aligned roving 40 73+/-72 441 0,9
Flax PLLA Random mat 30 9,5 99 15
Hemp UPresin Mat 44 6,2 +/- 6 53 1,39
Injection
Hemp PP moulded 40 5,3 50,5 n/a
Yute PP Injection 50 55 32 na
moulded
Injection
Yute PPIMAPP Moulded 50 5,4 57,9 n/a
Nettle Epoxy Unidirectional 24 9 91 na
Nettle Phenolic Unidirectional 23 5 13 n‘a

Fuente: (Summerscales, John et al. 2010)

2.25.3 Estrategias para optimizar e disefio de orientacion de fibras.

Mediante simulaciones computacional es resulta viable la modelacion y predecir la orientacion
potencial de las fibras en diversos escenarios de fabricacion, estas herramientas de prediccién
ayudan a establecer estrategias efectivas parala correcta alineacion de las fibras en funcién de las

propiedades requeridas parala aplicacion (Faruk et al., 2012).

2254 Tegidodelafibra

El tgiido es un proceso que consiste en entrelazar |as fibras longitudinalmente ver Figura 20-2,
conocidos como urdimbre, con las fibras horizontales a los que se les conoce con € nombre de
trama las cuales pasan de forma aternada por debajo y por arriba de las fibras de la urdimbre
(Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazdn 2018). Este entrelazado de hilos forma un patrén repetitivo que da
lugar auna estructuratejidaresistente y flexible. El tejido es uno de los métodos mas antiguos y
comunes paralafabricacion de textiles, ya que permite combinar distintos tipos de fibrasy crear
una amplia variedad de disefios y texturas. El tejido confiere propiedades especificas al material
resultante, como laresistenciaalatraccion, laelasticidad, la permeabilidad a airey la capacidad
de absorcién de humedad, entre otras. Estas caracteristicas hacen que los tejidos sean adecuados

paradiversas aplicaciones.
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Figura 20-2. Tgidodelafibra

Fuente: (Tiposdetelay conceptos de tgjidos en textil hogar, 2019)

Es importante tener en cuenta como se coloca la fibra (refuerzo), en la matriz ya gque este se
convierte en factor muy trascendental para encontrar las propiedades que resultaré del nuevo
material, las conformaciones que puede tener fibra, larga corta o tgida. Se puede obtener
diferentes modificaciones por la manera que se tejen las fibras, que tienen lugar a materiales
compuestos con diferentes propiedades mecanicas. Se conoce que existen defectos en € uso de
fibras naturales como refuerzo, asi tenemos, cuando se sitlia la fibra en € mismo camino de la
fuerza ala cual estara sometida € material compuesto esta of recera una resistencia mayor, caso
contrario son situadas perpendicularmente con la fuerza aplicada el material compuesto se
convertira en isotrépico pero arazén de esto su tenacidad y resistencia disminuira. Esto se puede
controlar mediante € uso de un tejido fibra como refuerzo porque este presenta un configuracion
mas estable, mayor rugosidad y estard mejor conformada logrando una correcta adhesion del
material compuesto (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazén 2018).

e TgidoPlano

Es € tgjido més simple de todos, este tiene filamentosintercalados con fibras de trama que pasan
de forma uniforme por encimay por debgjo de los filamentos de urdimbre ver Figura 21-2. Por
tanto, la primera fibra pertenece a hilo de trama que pasa por encima de la primera fibra de
urdimbre, por debajo de la segunda fibra, por encima de la tercera fibra, y asi sucesivamente.
Luego se contintia repitiendo la primera secuencia en la tercera columnay en todas las columnas
impares. Estas telas tienen mas enredos por unidad de area, 1o que puede reducir Resistencia y
rigidez de materiales compuestos (Déavila, Jose Luis et a. 2011). Este patrén de tejido, conocido
como tafetan o liso, es ampliamente utilizado en la industria textil debido a su sencillez y
versatilidad. Sin embargo, en e campo de los materiales compuestos reforzados con fibrastejidas,
puede resultar en una menor eficiencia estructural en comparacion con otros patrones de tegjido

mas compleos.
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Figura 21-2. Configuracién del '[ejldO plano delaflbra

Fuente: (Dévila, Jose Luis et al. 2011)
e TgidoSarga

Este tipo de tgjido tiene una configuracion en donde un filamento de fibra de trama debe pasar
por encima de dos hilos de fibra de urdiembre, esto continua con la siguiente fila de trama en
donde se debe tomar en cuenta que debe estar un filamento delante de la urdimbre. Estos se
caracterizan por tener una estructura més compactay presenta una buenaresistenciaalaabrasion

y a desgaste. En laFigura 22-2 se observar la configuracion del tejido sarga.

E B e
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Figura 22-2. Tgidotipo sarga

Fuente: (Dévila, Jose Luis et al. 2011)
e Tdido Satén

En este tgido los filamentos de la urdimbre se reparten en series mayores para la sarga pueden
ser hasta 8 series, cadafilamento solo cubre latrama cuando es |a primera pasada; en lasiguiente,
€ tercero saltando uno y asi sucesivamente. En la Figura 23-2 se observala configuracion de un
tgjido tipo satén. Esta disposicion de los hilos crea una superficie lisa y brillante en un lado del
tejido, mientras que en e otro lado se observa un patrén diagonal caracteristico. Los tejidos de
sargay satén son ampliamente utilizados en la industria textil debido a su apariencia atractiva'y
su suavidad al tacto. estostejidos of recen unamayor resistenciaalaabrasion y a desgaste, 1o que

los hace adecuados para aplicaciones decorativas industriaes.
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Figura 23-2. Configuracion del tgjido Satén

Fuente: (Dévila, Jose Luis et al. 2011)

A continuacion, se muestrala Tabla 10-2 que exhibe larelacidn de las propiedades mecanicas de
los tipos de tejidos de la fibra como refuerzo de los material es compuesto.

Tabla 10-2. Comparacion de las propiedades de los tejidos de la fibra

Propiedad | Plano | Diagonal | Satén
Estabilidad 4 3 2
Conformado 2 4 5
Porosidad 3 4 5
Acabado 2 3 5
Equilibrio 4 4 2
Simetria 5 3 1
Ondulacion 2 3 5
Total 22 34 25

Fuente: (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazdn 2018).

e Notgidos

Para(Dévilaet a., 2011) los no tgjidostienen una configuracion planaflexibley asu vez poderosa
en donde los filamentos se encuentran orientados a azar ver Figura 24-2, para una mejor
comprension de esto es necesario entender que las fibras de refuerzo tiene un desorden en

comparacion con €l tgjido.

Esimportante mencionar que los no tejidos tienen al gunas aplicaciones qué esta en funcion de su
estructura, las propiedades mecanicas que presenta son limitadas, En la industria automotriz se
usa este tipo de tegjido en aidacion térmica y acUstica, base de piezas moldeadas, terminacion
superficial, separadores de bateria, revestimientos internos de paneles de puertas refuerzos de
asientos, filtros, entre otros. A pesar de sus limitaciones en cuanto a propiedades mecéanicas, 10s
no tejidos ofrecen ventgjas como su bajo costo de produccidn, versatilidad en la seleccion de
fibras y estructuras, y la capacidad de incorporar diferentes aditivos y recubrimientos. Su
naturaleza porosay flexible los hace adecuados para aplicaciones como filtracion, absorcién de

liquidos y amortiguacion de impactos.
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Figura 24-2. Configuracion del no tgjido dela fibra.
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Fuente: (Déavilaet al., 2011)

2.25.5 Incidencia dela fraccion de volumen, del didametro y dimension de lasfibras.

Un modelo ampliamente adoptado por la industria para la conjeturar |os atributos elasticos en
materiales compuestos es laregla de las mezclas (Bledzki, Andrze] K. et al. 2006) estarelaciona
el médulo eéstico (Ec) resultante en el bio-compuesto como funcién de la fraccién en volumen
(Vf) y propiedades intrinsecas de | os bio-refuerzos (Ef), asi también la contribucion relativadela
matriz polimérica (Vm, Em), factores adicionales de longitud y orientacion de las fibras
consideran la dependencia direccional, se ha reportado un elevado médulo eléstica de hasta 140
GPa parafibras naturales puras (Summerscales, John et a. 2010), razén por lacual los materiales

hibridos se convierten en alternativas pararefuerzos.
Ec = TllTlOVfEf + VmEm

Dénde, nf es e factor de distribucion de longitud de la fibra, nO es e factor de distribucion de
orientacion delafibra, Ef esel modulo e asticade lafibra Em médulo astico delamatriz, VT la
fraccion de volumen de la fibray Vm es la fraccion de volumen de la matriz (asumiendo que
vf+vm=1, sin poros ni inclusiones), en la mayoria de fibras naturales no existe una perfecta
estructurade las mismas por lo que Vf + VM + Vv +Vo =1, donde Vv eslafraccion de volumen
delos porosy Vi eslafraccion de volumen de lumen (luz entre componentes de la fibra) como
volumen total de material compuesto esto se observaen la Figura 25-2.
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Figura 25-2. M6dulo de elasticidad vsfraccion de volumen delafibra

Fuente: (Lamy, B. et al. 2000)
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2.25.6 Efecto delosvacios

Un modelo para predecir la conformacién volumétrica de las fracciones de lafibra, matriz, poros
y la densidad del materia de los composites en funcion del peso de la fibra se encuentra la
desarrollada por (Madsen, Bo et a. 2007), esta ecuacion se encuentra encaminada a compuestos
de fibras naturales, la porosidad esté asociada a tres elementos la fibra, la interfaz y la matriz
influyendo de manera directa en las propiedades mecanicas del compuesto, donde Vp es la
fraccion volumétrica de la porosidad derivada del peso en fracciones de los otros componentes y
n es un exponente que cuantifica e efecto de la porosidad en donde existe concentraciones de

esfuerzos, cuando n=0 simboliza que la porosidad no tiene efecto sobre e compuesto.
Ec = (mnoVrEr + Vi E) (1 — V)"

Existen tres categoriasimportantes de porosidad que se manifiestan en los materia es compuestos
con matrices poliméricasy reforzados con fibras natural es, en primer lugar, lainherente porosi dad
en laestructuradelasfibras naturales, como los huecos internos o lumen (Fig. 12b-2) en segunda
instancia, cavidades con precesiade aire situadas en lazonainterfacial de contacto entrelasfibras
y la matiz, deriva en una adhesion deficiente (Fig. 12¢-2) Y finalmente, espacios vacios dentro
los haces dela fibra resultado de una incompleta impregnacion de las fibras por parte del
biopolimero (Fig. 12a-2) Lapresenciade estas tres categorias de poros es indeseabl e, impactando

negativamente sobre el desempefio de material compuesto.

a
[OA .
Fibre porosity
= Interface porosity
Impregnation parosity
Matrix porasity
b Cc
»
-
. ¥
/ \- e
/ \ w \
Total fibee arca Total matrix area
Fibre porosity arca Matrix porosity ares

Figura 26-2. Identificaciéon dela porosidad en los sub-componentes.

Fuente: (Madsen, Bo et a. 2007)
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2.25.7 Efecto del diametro dela fibra

Investigaciones previas (Lamy, B. et a. 2000), respecto alas propiedades mecanicas de las fibras
de lino en relacién de su didmetro ver Tabla 11-2, demuestran la influencia de esta dimensién
sobre las propiedades mecanicas finales del material compuesto, los andlisis mediante ensayos
revelan una relacién inversa entre el diametro y € maédulo eldstico, es decir, a menor seccion
transversal de la fibra mayores serén sus niveles en su rigidez, este estudio presenta un modelo
para predecir  médulo eastico longitudinal de material compuesto con fibras naturales (lino),
considerando la distribucion de diametros como un factor determinante en las caracteristicas del

nuevo material, marcando la relevancia de este pardmetro geométrico.

Dénde, El representa e modulo elastico del material compuesto, VT se relaciona con la fraccion
de volumen de las fibras, ni es e nimero de muestras (fibras) para i-ésimo rango de didmetro
(intervalos o clasesde 205 um), di hacereferenciaa didmetro delasfibrasdelaclasei, del mismo
modo Ei corresponde al médulo el&stico de cada clase de diametro di con i=1 a nimero total de

clases, Em &l médulo eéstico de lamatrizy Vm lafraccion de volumen de lamatriz.

Tabla 11-2. Dependenciadel diametro de fibradelino sobrelas propiedades del compuesto final.

Classi 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

ni 6 44 84 136 170 143 121 83 45 25
di(um) 68 88| 112| 139| 162| 188| 212| 136| 262| 286
Ei(Gpa) 79 76 72 69 65 62 58 55 51 47
Ki(Mpa) 73 860 | 2530 | 5990 | 9670 | 10350 | 10520 | 8400 | 5230 | 3230

Fuente: (Summerscales, John et al. 2010)

La figura 27-2 detalla la dependencia del diametro de fibra sobre su correspondiente médulo
eléstico, los diagramas exhiben los resultados de ensayos experimental es mecéni cos de traccion
sobre las fibras naturales (lino), las gréficas ilustran la clara relacion inversa, donde se tiene

valores decrecientes derigidez (gjey) a considerar rangos mayores de diametro fibrilar (gje x).

=50 -
150 ¥ E-ARIWie = 1300
LA B 1 )

12s

Yourg's modaks (GPa)
~
-
LS

Nettie
10 m an
Diameter (o)

Figura 27-2. M6dulo Eléstico en funcién de didametro delafibra.

Fuente: (Summerscales, John et al. 2010)
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Laecuacion siguienteincorporael pardmetro nd (factor de distribucién de diametro defibra) para
tomar en cuenta la distribucion estadistica rea de los didmetros de la fibra utilizada en material
compuesto, un vaor de nd=1 se relacionara con unadistribucién rel ativamente uniforme, mientras
que valores cercanos a0 representan una alta variabilidad, este factor empirico permite gjustar las
predicciones del modelo a las propiedades mecani cas obtenidas experimental mente en diferentes

materia es compuestos ref orzados con alguna fibra (Summerscales, John et a. 2010).
Ec =ngnin,VrEr + Vi Epy

2.2.6 Manufactura del material compuesto

Es imprescindible conocer el proceso de fabricacion de un material bio-compuesto, este indica
las ventajas y desventajas de cada técnica de construccidn del material también logra cumplir las
exigencias de los material es nuevos, como por g emplo su costo de fabricacion donde € proceso
indica 50% o el 60% de su total. Cabe indicar que existen diferentes procesos de fabricacién de
materiales compuestos y entre los més populares se encuentran la estratificacion manua o a
vacio, e moldeo por compresion, estan sometidas afuerzasy tensiones externas o internas (Ortiz,
Pablo Daniel Mazén 2018).

2.2.6.1 Estratificacion manual

Es una de las técnicas més populares y antigua para la fabricacion de un material compuesto
debido asu féacil aplicar en comparacidn con los demas, se puede utilizar las resinas termoestables
como por gemplo e epoxi, lapoliéster y fendlicas porque presentan buena impregnacion en los
esfuerzos o tensiones, este proceso es realizado directamente por € trabajador, en donde, € se
encarga de colocar una base de resinay posteriormente lafibra natural, sea estatejida o no tejida
y parala compactacion de estos dos elementos se puede utilizar un rodillo ver Figura 28-2, con
dlo selogralafusion de lamatriz con el refuerzo, esto se realiza para cada capa qué requiere el

materia bio-compuesto segln la aplicacién paralacual fuere creado (Dévilaet a., 2011).

Figura 28-2. Fabricacién por estratificacion manual

Fuente: (Déavilaet al., 2011)
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2.2.6.2 Moldeo a compresion.

Este proceso es similar el estampado por placas metdlicas es decir necesita un molde macho y
hembra en dénde estaran sujetos por medio de pernos o tuercas tipo mariposa como se lo muestra
enlaFigura 29-2, este proceso utilizaunacantidad de material compuesto tanto de refuerzo como
matriz el cual es colocado dentro del molde, se aplica una presion y calor para obtener la pieza
mecanica. Si la presion es facilmente aplicada en cada uno de los moldes a este proceso se le

come se lo conoce como moldeo por compresién ssimple (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazén 2018).

Compuesto de moldec

Fresionycalor

N brbides |

Parte superior

Parte inferior

Moldeo de carga Parte expulsada

Figura 29-2. Moldeo a compresion
Fuente: (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazon 2018)

2.2.7 Proceso de daboracién de un material compuesto.

Para la conformacion de un materia bio-compuesto se utiliza distintas etapas como por gjemplo

laimpregnacion, laminado, consolidacién y solidificacion.

2.2.7.1 Impregnacién

En esta etapa la resina y la fibra se unen para conformar una lamina esto se lo rediza para
compactar altamente el material video compuesto con € fin de que no se generen burbujasde aire
ni ningunaotraimperfeccion, nuevo pedido en esta etapalaresinadebe impregnarse o cubrir toda
lafibranatural creando unaenvoltura, con este proceso selograun mejor acabado y esimportante
indicar que lafibrano debe estar fuerade laresina (Sanipatin Silva, AngélicaMaribel et a. 2022).

2.2.7.2 Laminado

En esta etapa se toma en cuenta |a orientacion de la fibra puede ser esta tejida o no laintencion
es colocar fibra 'y resina que han sido anteriormente pre impregnados para lograr un disefio
adecuado lo cua permitira una buena estructura del materia video compuesto (Sanipatin Silva,
AngdlicaMaribd et d. 2022).

2.2.7.3 Solidificacion
Estaetapa hacereferenciad tiempo quetardael nuevo material video compuesto especificamente
su matriz en solidificarse puede ser un tiempo menor a1 minuto si éstafuere termoplasticay 120

minutos s esta fuera termoestable, cabe resaltar que mientras € tiempo de solidificacion sea
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menor mayor seralatasacion de fabricacién del material bio-compuesto, en la conformacién del
precio del nuevo materia (Sanipatin Silva, AngélicaMaribel et a. 2022).

2.2.8 Evaluacion mecanica mediante ensayos destructivos para materiales compuestos.

Para la caracterizacion del nuevo material compuesto se utilizan ensayos que permitan conocer
las propiedades mecéanicas del nuevo materia seguin la norma ASTM, la cua indica el proceso
que debe redizarse para cada una de las pruebas destructivas, en base a lo mencionado
anteriormente se referenciara para las siguientes normas, la ASTM 3039-00 que evalla las
propiedades de flexion, ASTM d 7643-07 la cual permite conocer los datos de traccion del
material y laASTM d 5628-10 que experimenta valores de absorcion de energia de un impacto

en un material bio compuesto.

2.2.8.1 Ensayo aflexion

Este ensayo reflgjalarigidez alaflexion del materia bio-compuesto, seguin lanorma ASTM D
7264 €l proceso dispone de unavigacon 2 apoyos simplesy unacarga puntual la cual estasituada
en la parte central de la probeta cdmo se lo indica en la Figura 30-2, las propiedades de flexion
estén sujetas a variacion por el espesor de la probeta por tal razén es imprescindible cumplir los
requisitos de la norma ASTM, permite calcular e modulo de ruptura (MOR) o méximo esfuerzo
de lafibra externa en tension antes de la falla, la norma provee ecuaciones para determinar las

propiedades a flexion en base alas dimensiones de la probeta y |a fuerza maxima soportada.

R* 3mm [0.125n ]

Figura 30-2. Ensayo a flexion

Fuente: (ASTM D 7264/D 7264M — 07 2007)

2.2.8.2 Ensayo atraccion

Permite conocer la fuerza estética y la resistencia que posee un material, su ensayo se basa en
colocar una probeta (normalizada) a esfuerzo axial de traccion, en donde este esfuerzo va
incrementando lentamente hasta lograr larotura o falladel material compuesto con ayuda de una
maquina universal u otros, se determina la resistencia de cada probeta del materia compuesto,

datos necesarios parala caracterizacion del material.

Lafigura 31-2 indicaladispersion delaprobetadel material compuesto parasu posterior andlisis

en lamaguina universal, asi pues, |a probeta es sujetada por sus extremos en cada mordaza de la
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maguina universal esto se lo realiza para obtener un fijacion o més estable en lamaquinay sus
datos, fruto del ensayo de traccion sean |0 més proximos posibles, los cuales seran reflejados en
el grafico esfuerzo-deformacion curva que posibilita caracterizar € comportamiento inicial, €

punto de fluenciay la capacidad del material para soportar elongacion pléstica previo alarotura.

Celda de Carga
l ! |
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Figura 31-2. Ensayo a traccion

Fuente: (Sanipatin Silva, AngélicaMaribel et al. 2022)

2.2.8.3 Ensayo deimpacto

Se centra en la determinacion del comportamiento de los materiales plasticos frente a impactos
de bgja energia utilizando una técnica de ensayo con un martillo péndulo (ASTM D5628-10),
calculando la energia disipada durante la fractura por diferencia con la energia remanente del
martillo. Este estandar especifica procedimientos para evaluar la resistencia a impacto de
materiales plasticos rigidos bajo diferentes condiciones de ensayo, lo que resulta fundamental
paracomprender su comportamiento y rendimiento en aplicaciones donde se esperaque enfrenten

situaciones de impacto.

Este método de prueba se basa en € uso de un martillo péndulo para medir la energia necesaria
para romper o agrietar especimenes planos de plastico bajo condiciones de impacto especificas
como se observa en la Figura 32-2. Proporciona procedimientos para varias geometrias de
probetas y condiciones de ensayo, como la velocidad de impacto y la configuracion del equipo,

lo que permite evaluar y comparar laresistenciaa impacto de diferentes material es plésticos.

El ensayo es una herramienta fundamental para la evaluacion de la resistencia al impacto de

materiales plésticos rigidos, proporcionando métodos estandarizados que permiten entender,
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comparar y seleccionar |os materiales mas adecuados para apli caciones donde existan situaciones

de impacto.
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Figura 32-2. Ensayo deimpacto

Fuente: Norma ASTM D5628-10

2.29 Simulacion por métodos de el ementos finitos

El método de elementos finitos (MEF) constituye una técnica numérica ampliamente utilizada
pararesolver problemas deingenieriay fisicaen diversos campos (Liu, G. R. et al. 2003). El MEF
se basa en la desratizacion de un medio continuo en pequefios elementos individuaes
interconectados, con propiedades mecanicas definidas, al aplicar cargas y restricciones, y
formular las ecuaciones mateméticas respectivas, es posible smular e comportamiento ante
deformacion, propagacion de grietas, concentracion de tensiones, y otros fendmenos (Liu, Wing
Kam et d. 2022).

En & campo de materiales compuestos, el MEF representa una herramienta cada vez mas
indispensable debido a su capacidad paraincorporar aspectos como anisotropiade | as propiedades
seguin arientacion de los refuerzos, ef ectos escalares derivados del tamafio o contenido de fibras,

y no linealidad en €l rango plastico delarespuestatensiona deformaciona (Hutton, David 2004).

2.29.1 Smulacion de componentesy sistemas automotrices mediante MEF.
MEF se haconvertido en una opcion indispensable en d disefio y desarrollo de vehicul os, permite

modelar virtualmente el comportamiento de componentes automotrices ante diversas condiciones
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decarga, impacto y fatiga (Patel, Murlidhar et a. 2018). Las capacidades del MEF parareproducir
contactos, grandes deformaciones plésticas, fisuracidn progresiva, efectos dindmicos y térmicos
transitorios resultan especialmente valiosas, asi, por gemplo, la smulacién de choques entre
vehiculos o con barreras rigidas mediante model os detallados de absorcién de energia optimiza

d disefio de la carroceriay elementos como parachoques (Xiao, Zhi et al. 2015).

Otra aplicacion relevante en la industria automotriz es e andlisis tensional de componentes
criticos parala seguridad como €jes de transmision, barras estabilizadoras, rétulasy suspensiones,
MEF permite identificar concentradores de esfuerzo y predecir inicio de grietas por fatiga ante
cargas ciclicas representativas de la conduccion (Junior, José et al. 2023). Diferentes estudios han
empleado MEF para modelar y mejorar € rendimiento vibro-aclstico de trenes de potencia y
grupos motopropulsiones, por medio de andlisis arménicos se optimizan soportes, cojinetes y
uniones para atenuar vibraciones molestasy reducir emisiones de ruido hacia el habitaculo (Hou,
Shujuan et a. 2012).

La barra frontal de los sistemas de parachoques cumple un rol vital en la absorcién de energia
durante impactos a bagja velocidad, mitigando dafios a vehiculo y ocupantes, su disefio 6ptimo
mediante técnicas convencionales resulta complgo y costoso, es aqui donde potentes
herramientas de simul acién por el ementos finitos demuestran su versatilidad, permitiendo recrear
colisiones frontales y laterales sobre modelos computacionales detallados del parachoques,
incorporando material es, geometrias, sujecionesy otras no linealidades en busca de maximizar la
capacidad de disipacion energética (Hou, Shujuan et a. 2012).

Mediante este enfoque virtual se evallan tensiones, deformaciones plasticas, desplazamientos'y
modos de falla en la barra ante impactos hormativos, optimizando variables como forma de la
seccion transversal, nimero y orientacion de pliegues o refuerzos, sin necesidad de construir
costosos prototipos fisicos, € acoplamiento con agoritmos y demas funciones potencia alin més

las bondades dela simulacion de parachoques por el ementosfinitos (Sun, Guangyong et a. 2021).

2.2.9.2 Comportamiento ortotrdpico en materiales compuestos con fibras naturales.

Los materiales compuestos reforzados con fibras naturales exhiben un comportamiento
fuertemente anisotrépico y dependiente de la orientacién direccional de los refuerzos, esta
naturaleza se debe a la disposicion unidireccional o en forma de ldminas gue adoptan las fibras
celulésicas (Shah, Darshil U. 2013).

Este alineamiento confiere a material resultante un caracter ortotrOpico, con propiedades
mecanicas diferenciadas segun los gjes principales determinados por la orientacion de las fibras.
Por gemplo, la resistencia a traccion o compresion axia puede ser 4-6 veces superior que la
medida en sentido transversal (Vasiliev, Vaery V. et a. 2007).
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El modelado computacional de compuestos con fibras vegetales mediante el método de elementos
finitos requiere una cuidadosa caracterizacion experimental previa en las tres orientaciones
principales, esto permite definir adecuadamente el tensor constitutivo para cada direccion y

representar fielmentelanatural ezaortotropicarea enlassimulaciones (Bunsell, A.R. et a. 1974).

Laincorrecta suposicion de isotropia en € material puede conducir a severos errores de precision
en las predicciones sobre tensiones, fracturas prematuras o incluso colapso ante cargas
funcionales en piezas de uso estructural, es por ello queincorporar ortotropiaresultaindispensable

en andlisis confiables por elementos finitos de materiales compuestos con fibras organicas.

2.2.9.3 Comportamiento isotrépico en materiales plasticos (ABS).

Los termoplasticos como € acrilonitrilo butadieno estireno (ABS) en su forma sblida se
comportan macroscopicamente de forma isotropica, es decir, sus propiedades elésticas y de
fluencia resultan iguales en cualquier gje direccional de medicion («<ASM Handbook, Volume
21» 2024) sin embargo, esta hatural eza i sotrépica no significa ausenciade orden estructural, Sino
laexistenciade unasimetria estadisticade lamicroestructura. Los polimeroscomo el ABS poseen
cadenas moleculares con segmentos orientados al eatoriamente, lo cual promedia su rendimiento
mecanico en todas las direcciones (Guéguen, Yves et al. 2011), € ABS en particular exhibe un
comportamiento tensién-deformacion consistente sin importar el € e principa de aplicacion dela

carga mecanica.

El ABS puro es considerado como un material isotropico, con igual respuesta mecanica ante
solicitaciones detraccidn, compresion, flexion o torsion en cualquier eje ortogonal , esta propiedad
facilita e desarrollo de modelos de simulacién computacional mediante e método de elementos
finitos que representen apropiadamente su comportamiento esperado ante cargas (Torres, J.P.
et al. 2016).

2.29.4 Técnicas eficientes de elementos finitos aplicadas a impacto sobre parachoques.

El andlisis de impacto mediante Explicit Dynamics resulta apropiado para eventos atamente
dindmicos y no lineales como los que experimenta un parachoques automotriz durante una
colision (Barbero, Ever 2008), a diferencia de los métodos cuasi-estaticos, contempla efectos
inerciales, de contacto variable, grandes deformaciones plasticas y comportamiento transitorio
del material (Bessa, M. et al. 2013).

Explicit Dynamics emplea integracion directa en el tiempo de las ecuaciones generales de
movimiento, sin necesidad de ensamblar o invertir matrices de rigidez en cada incremento, esto
lo hace muy eficiente parasimulaciones con alto nimero de el ementosy efectos|ocal es complejos
propios de impactos (Dias, Allan eta. 2021). El agoritmo es condicionalmente estable,

requiriendo un gjuste cuidadoso del incremento temporal paragarantizar convergencia. Se utiliza
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amortiguamiento numérico y latécnica de escaado inercial para asegurar estabilidad y precision

de resultados, capturando frecuencias atas del evento transitorio (Bessa, M. et a. 2013).

Asi, mediante e médulo Explicit Dynamics de ANSY S es posible recrear €l choque frontal entre
d péndulo impactante y la estructura del parachoques, prediciendo dafios, deformaciones

permanentes y otros efectos dinamicos congruentes con |os ensayos experimentales.

El médulo ANSY S Composite permite generar una amplia variedad de modelos de elementos
finitos 3D para materiales compuestos reforzados con particulas o fibras cortas, considerando
aspectos como contenidos relativas, distribucion de orientaciones y aglomeramiento (Liu, G. R.
et a. 2003). Las fibras pueden distribuirse segln patrones aeatorios o definidos por e usuario,

permitiendo asi una representacion realista de la morfologia del refuerzo.”

Unavez generada la geometria de modelo y malla discretizada, |os diversos solversy médulos de
ANSY S facilitan la incorporacion de cargas, sujeciones, contactos, no linealidades, anisotropia
del material, criterios de falla, entre otros; posibilitando asi la simulacion avanzada del
comportamiento tensional, concentracion de esfuerzos, mecanismos de dafio, propagacion de
grietas, entre otros fendmenos complejos propios de materiales compuestos sometidos a
solicitaciones (ANSY S, 2023).

2.3 Marco Conceptual

e Fibra de bambu: Filamentos extraidos de los tallos de la planta de bambu, compuestos
principalmente de celulosay utilizados como refuerzo en materiales compuestos.

e Matriz polimérica Fase continla de naturaleza polimérica que cohesiona las fibras en un
material compuesto, transfiere esfuerzos y da forma a material. Puede ser termopléastica o
termoestable.

e Resina epoxi: Matriz termoestable ampliamente utilizada en compuestos, que contiene
grupos atamente reactivosy entrecruzaformando unared tridimensional mediantelaadicion
de un agente catalizador.

e Tegjido de fibra: Entramado obtenido a entrelazar hilos o filamentos de fibras, pudiendo
adoptar configuraciones como tejido plano, teido de punto o tela sin tejer. En compuestos
aportaintegridad estructural.

e Péndulo de ensayo: Dispositivo consistente en un brazo metdico oscilante que aplica un
Unico golpe de impacto con energia conocida sobre una probeta, para eval uar tenacidad de
materiales frégiles.

e  Ensayos mecénicos destructivos. Pruebas que someten un material a cargas o solicitaciones
crecientes hasta la falla, determinando experimentalmente propiedades como resistencia

maxima, modulo eléstico, limite elastico, tenacidad, entre otras.
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e Elementos finitos. Técnica numérica muy utilizada para modelar € comportamiento de
estructurasy materiaes, consi stente en subdividir un medio continto en pequefios elementos

discretos con propiedades definidas, interconectados mediante nodos.

24 Identificacion devariables

Variable Independiente

Materia bio-compuesto de matriz epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambu.
Variable dependiente

Parachoques del automovil

La variable independiente de presente estudio es la utilizacion del materia bio-compuesto
conformado por una matriz termostabl e (resina epoxi) y como refuerzo lafibra natural de bambu
en la manufactura del elemento automotriz, mientras que la variable dependiente es €

parachoques fabricado con el material bio-compuesto.



25 Operacionalizacion devariables.

Tabla 12-2. Operacionalizacion de la variable independiente.

VARIABLE

INDEPENDIEN CONCEPTUALIZACION DIMENSIONES INDICADORES PNElé:ll(’:\‘,Lcl;lC())gEDSE LOS IC\:/IRI’Ell;)rIFE:Rlloc?\IDE TECNICA INSTRUMENTO ESCALA
TE
Atague quimico para
3 " Acabado Ensayo de ; .
D1 ) mejorar propiedades o A Microscopio 65-550 um
9% Refuerzo fibra de bambd Curado dela Fibra mecanicas Superficial laboratorio
Implementacion de
. Orientacion estrategias de direccion de Disefio Ensayo de ESCTZdra 0-90°
Es un material compuesto de dos o las fuerza para fortalecer la Geométrico laboratorio €9
Material bio- més componentes donde uno de resistencia Graduador
compuesto de ellos es un material organico, fibra [po-
matriz epoxi'y decaiiamo, y e otroesun % Matriz Resina Epoxi CaracteristicaFisica | Densidad Volumen Ensayo de Densimetro 1.1+ 0.27 gr/lem®
refuerzo de polimero sintético, matriz epoxi. laboratorio
fibra de bamba. (Ortiz, Pablo Daniel Mazon [sin Prucbade Ensavo de
fechal) e A ASTM D3039 10-80 MPa
D3: Propiedades Mecanicas Propiedades Pruebade Ensayo de .
del material bio-compuesto mecénicas Ruptura Bstructural Flexion laboratorio ASTM D7264 20-80MPa
Pruebade Ensayo de
impacto laboratorio ASTM D5628 1.75-8.92J
o . Simulacion Ensayos en
214'53';\?;;?:)“ gf Sen Syos Z;mull ;i?grf dela Dafio Estructural resistencia al Software FMVSS 581 1.75-8.92J
impacto ANSYS
Realizado por: (Morejon H, 2024)
Tabla 13-2. Operacionalizacion de la variable dependiente
DEFINICION DE CRITERIO
\IZ/)’I/_E\EIIE'?IBDII_I\EITE CONCEPTUALIZACION DIMENSIONES INDICADORES LOS DE i TECNICA IONSFRUM ENT ESCALA
INDICADORES MEDICION
Significala parte baja de a estructura exterior Deformacion Pruebade Ensayo de laboratorio 3-50 mm
frontal, de un vehiculo. Incluye todas las ) ) Flexion
Parachoques de ) - D1: Seguridad - Norma FMV'SS
o estructuras concebidas paradar proteccion aun : Dafio estructural
automovil . . Pasiva 581
vehiculo en caso de un choque frontal abaja
velocidad («Nte Inen 2715» [sin fecha])
Energiade Pruebade .
absorcion impacto Ensayo de laboratorio 250-380J

Realizado por: (Morejon H, 2024)
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2.6

Matriz de consistencia

Tabla 14-2. Matriz de consistencia

en la revision critica de referencias
bibliogrdficas previas, permite
obtener el porcentaje de matrizy
fiora natural deseadas para su
aplicacién en parachoques de
automéviles2

revision critica de referencias
bibliogrdficas previas, que permita
obtener el porcentaje de matrizy
fibra natural deseadas para su
aplicacién en parachoques de
automédviles.

en larevision critica de referencias
bibliogrdficas previas, si permitird
obtener el porcentaje de matrizy
fibra natural deseadas para su
aplicacién en parachoques de
automdviles.

bio-compuesto.
Variable Dependiente:
Propiedades mecdnicas
del material.

Ensayos a flexiéon, tracciéon e
impacto.

2El material bio-compuesto de matriz
epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambuy
fiene una resistencia al impacto,
fraccion y flexién adecuada para
parachoques de automdviles2

Caracterizar las propiedades
mecdnicas de fraccién, flexion y
resistencia al impacto del material
bio-compuesto de matriz epoxi y
refuerzo de fibra de bambu.

El material bio-compuesto de matriz
epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambu
si tendrd una resistencia alimpacto,
traccién y flexién adecuada para
parachoques de automdviles.

Variable Independiente:
Clase de material
compuesto

Variable dependiente:
Clase de refuerzo

Propiedades mecdnicas del
material bio-compuesto y sus
componentes

sLa simulacién del comportamiento
mecdnico del material bio-
compuesto utilizado en el
parachoques del automaovil en un
ambiente estdtico y dindmico
sustentado las especificaciones de la
norma FMVSS 581, es posible utilizando
software especifico?

Realizar una simulacion del
comportamiento mecdnico del
material bio-compuesto utilizado en
el parachoques del automavil en un
ambiente estdtico y dindmico
sustentado las especificaciones de
la norma FMVSS 581.

La simulacién del comportamiento
mecdnico del material bio-
compuesto en el parachoques del
automévil en un ambiente estdtico
y dindmico sustentado las
especificaciones de la norma
FMVSS 581, si serd posible utilizando
software especifico.

Variable Independiente:
Material Bio-compuesto.
Variable dependiente:
Software especifico

Porcentaje de reduccion de
peso en comparacién con
parachoques original.

Porcentaje de mejora de la
resistencia del parachoques
de material bio-compuesto.

sLa Fabricacién de un parachoques
delantero para el vehiculo Chevrolet
Family utilizando la técnica
estratificacion manual con un
material bio-compuesto, con los
requisitos de FMVSS 581 en términos
de resistencia a absorcion de
impactos?

Fabricar un parachoques delantero
para el vehiculo Chevrolet Family
utilizando la técnica estratificacion
manual con un material bio-
compuesto, con los requisitos de la
norma FMVSS 581 en términos de
resistencia a absorcion de
impactos.

La Fabricacién de un parachoques
delantero para el vehiculo
Chevrolet Family utilizando la
técnica estratificacion manual con
un material bio-compuesto, con los
requisitfos de la norma FMVSS 581 en
términos de resistencia a absorcién
de impactos.

Variable Independiente:
Parachoques delantero
de automovil

Variable dependiente:
Estratificacion manual.

Deformacion geométrica

Energia de absorcion de
impacto

Microscopia
Electrénica de
barrido

Ensayo de flexion
y traccion

Nivel de la
Investigacién

Experimental
Poblacién

Parachoques de
automéviles

FORMULACION DEL PROBLEMA OBJETIVO GENERAL HIPOTESIS VARIABLES INDICADORES TECNICAS INSTRUMENTOS
2El material bio-compuesto de matriz El material bio-compuesto de matriz N
. . . . X X ; % Volumen fibra
epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambuy Evaluar de las propiedades epoxi y refuerzo de fibra de bambuy % Volumen Resina
puede ser una alternativa viable y mecdnicas de un material bio- si podria ser una alternativa viable y N . i e
! N . N h A N L Variable Independiente Orientacién fibra
sostenible para la fabricacion de compuesto de matriz epoxi y sostenible para la fabricacién de N N ; X
Y N . " Material bio-compuesto Vacios material compuesto
parachoques de automdoviles, al refuerzo de fibra de bambu, como parachoques de automoviles, al . N - . L
X P . . . . P Variable dependiente: Resistencia ala flexion
presentar propiedades mecdnicas posible aplicacién en parachoques presentar propiedades mecdnicas y o - .
X P . . L ) PN Propiedades mecdnicas Enlazamiento entre la matrizy
apropiadas en términos de resistencia de automdviles apropiadas en términos de la fibra Tipo de
impacto y flexion2 resistencia al impacto y flexion. invesfigacion
Explicativa
F;ﬁg“cﬂ:g?" DELPROBLEMAS OBJETIVO ESPECIFICOS HIPOTESIS ESPECIFICAS VARIABLES INDICADORES Metodologia
sLa generaraciéon de una estructura Generar una estructura de material La generaracién de una estructura Variable Independiente: Observacion
de material bio-compuesto basada bio-compuesto basada en la de material bio-compuesto basada Estructura del material
Toma de datos Probetas

Ces_Edupack
Precipitaciones
Balanza
Microscopio SEM
Software CAD, MEF

Simulacién MEF

Realizado por: (Morejon H, 2024)
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CAPITULOIII

3 METODOLOGIA DE INVESTIGACION
31 Tipoy disefio de investigacion

La investigacion fue de corte experimental, dado que se manipula una variable independiente
como e contenido de refuerzo de fibra de bambu, para establecer su efecto sobre una medicion
objetiva de propiedades mecanicas dependientes como traccion, flexion o impacto. Se fabrican
probetas con distintas proporciones relativas de fibra y matriz epoxi, para diversos fines de
caracterizacion fisico-mecanica y contrastacion de hipotesis respecto a la influencia de esta
variable sobre las prestaciones del bio-compuesto.

Dentro de las modalidades experimentales, € estudio se enmarca como una investigacion
transversal de a cance exploratorio descriptivo (Hernandez et a., 2006), es transversal ya que el
desarrollo, fabricacion y caracterizacion de las probetas transcurre en un periodo temporal tnico
y especifico, lanatura eza exploratoria se justifica en evaluar propiedades intrinsecasy conducta
de un nuevo materia alin no estudiado ampliamente como lo es e bio-compuesto de bambu y

epoxi para aplicaciones automotrices.

3.2 M étodos de investigacion
3.21 Método experimental

El estudio tiene un componente experimental importante en cuanto se fabricara un prototipo a
escala de parachoques automotriz mediante moldeo del bio-compuesto, sometiéndolo luego a
ensayos de impacto controlado para simular colisiones frontales, se censaran variables como
fuerza, deflexion y tiempo de contacto, para determinar tenacidad, rigidez y capacidad de

absorcion de impactos, previa validacion de requerimientos normativos.

3.2.2 Método deductivo

Respecto al método deductivo, las hipbtesis consideran que a reforzar la matriz con mayores
fracciones de fibras de bambu orientadas en direccién del impacto, se incrementardn las
propiedades del prototipo de parachoques en cuanto a tenacidad, resistenciamaximay rigidez en
dicho sentido, lo cua se verificara o rechazara tras € respectivo andlisis de los resultados

experimentales.

Mediante un método comparativo con enfoque cuantitativo (Hernandez et al., 2006), los valores
experimental es de absorcion energética, resistenciamaximay deformacion durante el impacto del
prototipo de parachoques se contrastaran frente a rangos de admisibilidad o limites estipulados
segin normas internacionales aplicables a parachoques para determinar su grado de

cumplimiento.

47



3.2.3 MatrizMorfolégica

Con lafinalidad de determinar las proporciones 6ptimas de las fases congtituyentes del material
compuesto para maximizar las propiedades de interés, se planted una matriz morfoldgica que
interrelaciona los distintos componentes variacionales con |as respuestas esperadas (Fernandez,
2021). Entre los ges de esta herramienta se definieron e contenido relativo de fibra de bambd,
tratamientos superficiales, concentracion y orientacién, asi como la dispersién u orientacion de
los refuerzos. En las ordenadas se establ ecieron |as principal es propi edades mecanicas rel evantes
para la aplicacién. El andlisis conjunto de efectos potenciales conduce a determinar

combinaciones Optimas del sistema multicriterio.

3.23.1 Criteriosde evaluacion

El peritg e de las diferentes combinaciones de porcentajes tanto de fibrade bambtl como deresina
epoxi, selecciona criterios primordiales considerados para la relacion de las diferentes
configuraciones del material bio-compuesto basan su fundamento en parametros criticos que
predominan en el gercicio del material de fabricacion y sus estimaciones fueron interpretadas en

ensayos experimentales bgjo normas especificas.

Los criterios definidos satisfacen pardmetros primordiales que experimentara la barra frontal del
sistema de parachoques durante su trabajo 0 en un impacto frontal, han sido seleccionados
mediante la consideracién de estandares internacional es e investigaciones previas acercade fallas
caracteristicas (Shitalkumar, Shahaji et al. 2017) en este e emento automotriz (barra frontal).

a) Redsstenciaalaflexion (Mpa).

Idoneidad del material detolerar cargas o fuerzas aplicadas de forma perpendicular enrelacion a
su gje longitudinal, denotando la capacidad de este a resistir tantas fuerzas como le sea posible
antesde curvarse, este valor esimprescindible paraestipular tanto larigidez asi como lacapacidad
estructural del materia bio-compuesto (Caicedo, Isaias et al. 2020).

b) Resistenciaalatracciéon (Mpa).

Vaor maximo del esfuerzo de traccidn que tiene un material antes de alcanzar su punto de fala
O ruptura, es decir, s € esfuerzo supera este valor la muestra se rompe, importante indicar que

esto sucede unavez que haya superado lazona plésticadel materia (ASTM [sin fechd]).
€) Resistenciaal impacto (J/m?).

Disposicién del material pararesistir aunafractura o falla cuando, este es sometido aun impacto
o choque, muestra la capacidad del materia para absorber energia durante un impacto, parametro
primordial para disefio de la barra frontal del parachogues la cua esta sometida a golpes y
colisiones (Zwick, Rodl 2021).
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d) Modédulo deedagticidad (Gpa).

Valor que evidencia la rigidez de un material, asi también, la resistencia del mismo a la
deformacion cuando es sometido aunacarga, laimportanciade este pardmetro radica en la aptitud
gue tiene € material pararegresar a su formaorigina o inicial después de estar supedita a una

carga o fuerza superficia (Cervera, Miguel et a. 2015).
e) Deformacion Maxima (%).

Caracteristicadel material, que se relacionadirectamente con la zona plastica del mismo, es decir,
capacidad que se representa en la deformacion o alargamiento del material sin que este recupere
su posicion original antes de llegar a punto de fractura del material (Ramirez, Miguel 2010).

f) Densidad (g/cm3).

La densidad esta relacionada con la proporcion de masa que se encuentra en cada unidad de
volumen de un material 0 elemento, por lo que, esimprescindible para coadyuvar alaligerezade

labarrafrontal del sistema de parachoques (Baez, Jorge Mauro 2015).
g) Costo ($/kg).

Relacionalos parametros econdmicosy de fabricacién parallevar a cabo su construccion masiva,

por lo que seinclina por materiales de bajo coste (Sanipatin Silva, AngélicaMaribel et a. 2022).
h) Sostenibilidad Ambiental.

Figura relacionada con € proceso de obtencion de la fibra de bambu y € impacto en e medio
ambiente de aquellos material es que se usan parala obtencién del material bio-compuesto (resina
epoxi), asi pues, su importancia se centra en conocer el como estos materiales (fibras y resinas)
influyen de forma negativa al ambiente teniendo en cuenta su ciclo de vida Util, su reciclabilidad
y labiodegrabilidad (Gilbert, Marianne 2017).

33 Enfoque de la investigacion

Respecto a la naturaleza de los datos, la investigacion se aborda desde un enfoque cuantitativo
(Hernandez et al., 2006), dado que una porcion importante de la evidencia recolectada consiste
en va ores numéricos de propiedades mecani cas como médul o de el asticidad, resistenciamaxima,
tenacidad a impacto, entre otros. Dichos descriptores del comportamiento mecanico del bio-
compuesto permiten un andlisis estadistico, correlaciona y cuantificar diferencias entre las

formulaciones estudiadas.

Los resultados obtenidos de los ensayos se supeditaron a un estudio profundo y més detallado
cuestionando cada criterio definido, su interpretacion y evaluacion origino una vision completa

del comportamiento entre el material bio-compuesto y los criterios instaurados, se empled estos
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resultados en la aplicacion de unamatriz morfoldgicalamismaque admitié unarelacion entrelos
criterios y una ponderacion de cada combinacidn, también permitiendo € escogimiento de la

combinacion adecuada para el material bio-compuesto y su aplicacion en € &rea automotriz.

34 Alcance delainvestigacion

Al ser un material alin poco estudiado en esta aplicacién particular, €l trabajo adquiere un matiz
exploratorio, indagando experimentalmente en e desempefio del innovador bio-compuesto de
bambul/epoxi a ser sometido a rigor que implica la funcion de un parachoques automotriz,
contrastando con los requerimientos y normas aplicables, como punto de partida para
investigaciones futuras enfocadas en la posible sustitucion de materiales sintéticos por otros de

origen renovable (Montero y Ledn, 2014).

Surge un alcance correlaciona a pretender dimensionar and iticamente |0s respectivos efectos
que variables como contenido relativo de fibra, tratamiento superficial o curado gercen sobre
propiedades tensionales determinadas experimentalmente como tenacidad, resistencia o
absorcién energética; estableciendo asi relaciones causa-efecto cuantitativas que expliquen el

comportamiento mecanico del material compuesto en la aplicacion como parachoques.

35 Poblacion de estudio

La poblacién se definirla como e conjunto de unidades de andlisis que se pretende estudiar y
sobre € cual se busca establecer conclusiones (Bernal, 2006). En este caso puntual, la poblacion
involucrada consiste en muestras fabricadas con el material compuesto bajo estudio, incluyendo
tantas probetas mecani cas estdndar destinadas ala caracterizacién tensional, asi como € prototipo
aescala con geometria basi catipo parachoques automotriz que se elaborardy sometera a ensayos
deimpacto. Se variaran formul aciones rel ativas de fibray matriz sobre estos elementos de prueba.
Opcionalmente también podrian abarcarse muestras comercial es de parachoques convencional es

como grupos de control o comparacién con propiedades validadas

3.6 Unidad deandlisis

Launidad de andlisis se define como |os el ementos mismos que conforman la poblacién aestudiar
(Bernal, 2006). En e presente estudio experimental, launidad de andlisis resulta ser cada probeta
individual fabricado con & material compuesto de refuerzo de fibra de bambl en una matriz de

resina epoxi, destinado a la caracterizacion de propiedades mecanicas.

3.7 Seleccién dela muestra

Dado que resulta materialmente improbable considerar a toda la poblacidn objetivo disponible,
se define un subconjunto representativo denominado muestra (Bernal, 2006). En esta ocasion, la

muestra tentativa quedaria constituida por 36 probetas mecénicas standard en configuracion de 4
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repeticiones por cada formulacién de bambui-epoxi con 4 % relativos de refuerzo distintos;
sometidas a ensayos destructivos de traccion, flexion e impacto guiados por normas ASTM
D3039, D7264 y D5828 respectivamente. Se afiadiria también una muestra intencional de un
nico prototipo de parachoques el aborado con € bio-compuesto optimizado, sujeto igualmente a
ensayos dindmicos de impacto segin normas especificas para parachoques. La seleccion de esta
muestra permite evaluar las propiedades mecanicas del material compuesto de bambu-epoxi en
diferentes condiciones de carga, asi como su comportamiento en una aplicacién real como un

parachoques.

3.8 Tamafo dela muestra

Para facilitar la construccion de cada una de las probetas para cada ensayo (flexion, traccion e
impacto), se trabagj6 en grupo de 4 probetas por cada combinacion de porcentgjes y para cada
ensayo, es decir, 4 probetas con un 25 % de fibra de bambi y 75% de resina epoxi para en ensayo
de traccién, asi mismo 4 probetas para la combinaciéon de 30% y 70% respectivamente para €l
mismo ensayo, la Tabla 15-3 indica la cantidad de probetas ensayadas con su respetiva
configuracion de capas de fibra, combinacion y la norma que se aplica para cada grupo de
muestras, las normas de ensayo corresponde a la American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM).

Tabla 15-3. Cantidad de probetas para |os ensayos

Grupode4 % fibraderesina | % fibrade Norma de ensayo Configuracion de capas de
probetas €poxi bambu ASTM fibra
1 Traccién 75 25 | D3039-00 Capal: Tgida
. Capal: Tgida
2 Traccion 70 30 | D3039-00 o
Capa2 : Longitudinal
Capal: Tgida
3 Traccion 60 40 | D3039-00 Capa2: Longitudinal
Capa 3: Tgida
1 Flexion 75 25 | D7264-07 Capal: Tgida
) Capal: Tgida
2 Flexion 70 30 | D7264-07
Capa2 : Longitudinal
Capal: Tgida
3 Flexion 60 40 | D7264-07 Capa2: Longitudina
Capa3: Tgida
1 Impacto 75 25 | D5828-10 Capal: Tgida
Capal: Tgida
2 Impacto 70 30 | D5828-10 o
Capa2 : Longitudinal
Capal: Tgida
3 Impacto 60 40 | D5828-10 Capa2: Longitudinal
Capa 3: Tgida

Realizado por: (Morejon H, 2024)
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3.9 Técnicas derecoleccién de datos primariosy secundarios
3.9.1 Técnicasdegeneracion deinformacién primaria

La tesis por su caracter experimental involucra la generacion de datos primarios originales,
recolectados en primera instancia por e propio investigador (Bernal, 2006). Las técnicas
aplicables son | os ensayos mecani cos destructivos sobre las muestras de bambu/epoxi, registrando
mediciones fisicas directas de respuesta tensional como fuerza, deformacién, energia absorbida.
También e modelado por elementos finitos constituye una técnica primaria al simular
digitalmente e comportamiento, la instrumentacion como maquinas universales y simuladoras
computarizadas representan las herramientas para esta compilaciéon origina de informacion

cuantitativa.

3.9.2 Técnicasderecopilacion de informacion secundaria

Adicionalmente, la investigacion requiere consultar y recopilar antecedentes, teorias y normas
técnicas previamente publicadas en medios especializados, como parte de la informacion
secundaria relevante (Bernal, 2006). Esta proviene de fuentes externas ya existentes, siendo
iguamente vélida dentro del proceso investigativo al establecer estado del arte, requerimientos
regulatorios y comparaciones técnicas. Las técnicas empleadas abarcan la blisqueda en bases de

datos cientificas y normas técnicas estandarizadas sobre materiales y componentes automotrices.

3.10 Instrumentosderecoleccion de datos primariosy secundarios
3.10.1 Materiales

Se detallalos materiales usados en e proceso de fabricacion del material bio-compuesto, € cual

basa su estructurafinal en dos principal es componentes resina epoxi y fibra de bambu.

3.10.1.1 FibradeBambu

Parad refuerzo de material bio-compuesto se utilizo fibranatural de bambu, esta fibrarenovable
posee excelentes propiedades mecanicas, es ligera'y un bajo coste la cual se configura con un
tgiido plano y horizontalmente en funcion del gje longitudinal para formar laminas que se usan

en la construccion del materia bio-compuesto (Estrada, Mejia, Martin 2009).

La Figura 33-3 muestra las diferentes presentaciones de la fibra, su origen se encuentra dentro
de la planta de bambu, luego esta se extrae mecanicamente para obtener lafibra natural, después
fuetegjida por medio de un telar (tejido plano) para su posterior uso como refuerzo en el material
bio-compuesto, la fusién de fibra-matriz que se conforme permitira conocer en buena parte las
caracteristicas finaes del nuevo materia bio-compuesto, por lo que la disposicion de las fibras
tiene un papd primordial paraacrecentar las propiedades deresistenciay rigidez (Sanipatin Silva,
AngdicaMaribd et d. 2022).
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Figura 33-3. Presentacion dela Fibra de Bambu

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)

3.10.1.2 Resina Epoxi

Laresinatermoestabl e se utilizacomo matriz componente esencial en lafabricacién de materiales
compuestos, acttiacomo agente adherente que uney refuerzalasfibras de bambu (Sanipatin Silva,
Angélica Maribel et d. 2022). Al combinarse con la fibra, la resina epoxi forma una matriz que

imparte resistencia estructural a materia final.

T OATINGE -~ MIGH et

MCRETO + PNOVECTIR M

Figura 34-3. Resina Epoxi Cretonbond 52YN

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

En este caso de investigacion se ha seleccionado laresina Epoxi CRETONBOND 52Y N Figura
34-2, la cual ofrece una serie de cualidades deseables para este propésito de parachoques
automotriz, como su capacidad de adhesion, resistencia a diversos agentes externos, tales como
la humedad, solventes y productos quimicos, asi como su capacidad paraformar peiculas duras
y resistentes (Gibson, Geoff 2017).
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La combinacién de la resina epoxi con la fibra de bambi puede mejorar significativamente las
propiedades mecénicas del material compuesto, como la resistencia alatraccion, laflexiény la

durabilidad lo que o hace Util en aplicaciones donde se requiere una ataresistenciay rigidez.

La resistencia de la resina epoxi a la humedad y a varios productos quimicos proporciona al
material compuesto una mayor durabilidad y estabilidad dimensional, caracteristicas adecuadas
para su uso en entornos expuestos a condiciones adversas (Gibson, Geoff 2017), los materiales
compuestos de fibra de bambi con resina epoxi pueden ser moldeados en diversas formas y
aplicados en una amplia gama de industrias, como la construccion, la fabricacion de piezas
estructurales, laindustriaautomotriz, entre otras, el ANEXO A indicalas principal es propiedades

mecanicas de laresina epoxi cretonbond 52Y N.

3.10.1.3 Cera desmoldante

Setratade unasustancia cerosa, amenudo compuestapor unamezclade ceras naturales, sintéticas
0 una combinacion de ambas, y otros aditivos que le confieren propiedades especificas. La
principa funcién de la cera desmoldante es evitar que los materiales utilizados para € moldeado
se adhieran a la superficie del molde o matriz durante € proceso de curado o solidificacion
(Berins, Michael L. 1991).

Figura 35-3. Cera Desmoldante

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)

La cera desmoldante se aplica en las superficies internas de los moldes 0 matrices antes de verter
o inyectar el material amoldear. Al aplicar una capa delgaday uniforme de esta cera, se creauna
barrera entre el material y e molde, lo que facilita la separacién sin dafiar la pieza ni e molde.
Esta accion permite obtener productos moldeados con una caidad superficia Optimay reduce
significativamente el riesgo de defectos o dafios en | as piezas durante el proceso de desmolde, por
lo cud se utiliza la cera desmoldante autocare Figura 35-3 que cumplen con |0 menciona

anteriormente.

3.10.2 Tratamiento superficial dela fibra de bambu

Con €l proposito de mejorar laadherenciafibra-matriz, losfilamentos de bambu fueron sometidos

aun tratamiento acalino por inmersién en una solucién acuosa de hidroxido de sodio (NaOH) al
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5% w/v atemperatura ambiente por 4 hora (Ravi, M et a. 2018). Este proceso buscalaremocion
selectiva de componentes como lignina y hemicelulosas, exponiendo la celulosay aumentando
asi la rugosidad superficial de las fibras para potenciar el anclagje mecénico este proceso se lo
observaen laFigura 36-3. La cantidad de NaOH se calcula mediante la ecuacion,

mNaOH = CxV x PM

Donde:

mNaOH: masa de NaOH (g)

C: Concentracion de la disolucion (% peso/volumen)
V: Volumen de disolucion (L)

PM: Peso molecular NaOH = 40 g/mol

Figura 36-3. Tratamiento de la fibra en hidr6xido de sodio

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)

3.10.3 Elaboracién de probetas

Para la fabricacion de las muestras o probetas que se utilizaron para los ensayos de flexion,
traccion e impacto se cumplié con los requerimientos de las normas ASTM para avalar la

precisién y €l andlisis de los resultados.

3.10.3.1 Dimensionamiento de probetas

a) Traccion, paralaobtencion de la geometria de las probetas de traccidon se tomé como base
lanorma ASTM E3039-00, en donde se consideralo siguiente,

e Longitud = 250 mm

e Ancho=25mm

e Espesor=25mm

b) Flexioén, asi mismo paralas dimensiones de las probetas de flexion lanorma ASTM D7264-
07 pone en consideracion lo siguiente.

e Longitud = 160 mm
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e Ancho=13mm

e Espesor =4 mm

¢) Impacto, para la fabricacién de las probetas para € ensayo de impacto se tuvo como
prioridad lanorma ASTM D562810 en donde mencionalo siguiente,

e Longitud = 58 mm

e Ancho=58mm

e Espesor=6mm

3.10.3.2 Preparacion de moldes

La construccion del molde para las probetas utilizé un materia de tipo madera con cavidades
macho y hembra segiin geometrias y dimensiones especificadas en normas ASTM que soporte
unatemperaturaigua o mayor a 150 °C (Ponce, Diego Sebastian Ponce 2011), las disposicién de
las muestraen el moldefue de 5 probetas por cadagrupo con €l fin de escoger las mejores probetas
paralos ensayos con nimero total de 4, se fabricd un molde tipo macho hembra que contengala
cantidad total de las muestras (60 probetas).

Esimprescindible denotar que la normativa ASTM paras sus diferentes ensayos menciona que se
debe tener un minimo de 4 y un méximo de 5 de muestras o probetas (Sanipatin Silva, Angélica
Maribel et a. 2022), acatando lo requerido se selecciond los mejores guapos de 4 probetas para

cada ensayos descrito (flexion, traccion e impacto).

Se procedi6 a la construcciéon del molde con los requisitos definidos, asi también se dispuso la
ubicacion geométrica de cada grupo de probetas descrito en la figura dd plano, se definié la
distribucion de los tronillos de fijacion para la unién de macho hembra como se muestra en la
Figura 37-3, del mismo las superficiesinternas se sellaron aplicando 5 capas de laca para obtener

un acabo liso y sin ninguna porosidad.

Figura 37-3. Construccion del molde para probetas

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)
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3.10.3.3 Formulacion de probetas de ensayo

Se realiz6 e célculo de la masa tanto de la fibra de bambl como de la resina partiendo de la

formula de la densidad con el siguiente proceso,

Dénde,

p=mj/V

m=px*xV

p = densidad del material sea este fibra o resina

p fibra de bambu = 1,4 g/cc

presina = 1,10 g/cc

m = masa

V = volumen

De esta manera se obtiene la masa en gramos de los componentes del material bio-compuesto

(fibrade bamb, resina epoxi).

La Tabla 16-3 muestra las cantidades de masa en gramos para las diferentes combinaciones del
materia bio-compuesto y su aplicacién en € moldefabricado, seindicatanto paralacombinacion
75% - 25%, la 70% - 30% y la configuracion 60% - 40% de fibra organica de bambu y resina

€poxi respectivamente.

Tabla 16-3. Porcentaje de fibra de bambU y resina epoxi

Probetas ensayo a traccion
1probeta | 5probetas | 75% de5 probetas | 60% de5 probetas | 70% de5 probetas
Volumen (cc) 15,63 78,13 58,60 46,88 54,70
Masaresina (g) 17,19 85,97 64,46 51,56 60,17
Masa fibra (g) 21,82 109,38 27,34 43,75 32,80
Probetas ensayo a flexion
1probeta | 5probetas | 75% de5 probetas | 60% de5 probetas | 70% de5 probetas
Volumen (cc) 8.32 41,6 31,2 24,96 29,12
Masa resina (g) 9,15 45,76 34,32 27,46 32,02
Masa fibra (g) 11,65 58,24 14,56 23,3 17,47
Probetas ensayo aimpacto
1probeta | 5probetas | 75% de5 probetas | 60% de5 probetas | 70% de5 probetas
Volumen (cc) 20,18 100,92 75,69 60,55 70,64
Masaresina (g) 22,19 101,30 83,26 66,60 77,70
Masa fibra (g) 28,52 141,28 35,32 56,51 42,39

Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)
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3.10.3.4 Aplicacién de cera desmoldante

Redizada la limpieza del molde para la fabricacion de probetas, las caras internas del molde se
impregnaron con cera desmoldante entre 5 a 6 veces con guaipe de hilo para lograr una
distribucion uniforme en la superficie detrabajo y por ser la primeravez que se utilizael molde,
este proceso se lo conoce como curado de moldes Figura 38-3, con la cera en la superficie se
debe pulir la misma hasta conseguir un brillo diferente a origina de la superficie como se lo
evidencia en lafigura 25, luego después se debe tener un tiempo de secado entre 3y 4 horas, la
ceraactiiacomo agente liberador parafacilitar laextraccion de las muestras moldeadas (Sanipatin
Silva, AngélicaMaribel et al. 2022).

Figura 38-3. Aplicacion de cera desmoldante

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)

3.10.3.5 Preparacion del material bio-compuesto.

Las fibras de bambu se cortaron y mezclaron con la resina epoxi sucediendo la proporcion de
disposicién para cada grupo de probetas Tabla 16-3, donde la aplicacion estratégica de los
componentes gjerce unamision primordial en el desarrollo del material bio-compuesto. La fibra
de bambu fue cuidadosamente colocada en e molde con € fin de establecer una configuracion
uniforme y homogénea en la superficie de trabgo, se empled una balanza electronica (Truper
Modelo BASE-5EP) para garantizar que se cumplan los valores (masa) de la fibra de bambi y
resinaepoxi (Figura 26).

Figura 39-3. Balanza electr 6nica

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)
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La resina epoxi, sendo € material adherente fue aplicada con exactitud para garantizar una
infiltracion total de lafibra de bambu y, de este modo, lograr lafusion correcta de los materiaes,
este controlado emplazamiento se base € correcto manegjo de las diferentes condiciones,
detalladas en la Tabla 17-3, paragarantizar laintegridad estructural y las propiedades mecanicas

del nuevo material bio-compuesto.

Tabla 17-3. Preparacion y condiciones de resina epoxi

Par ametros de preparacién de la resina epoxi

Parametro Descripcién Valor
Proporcion deresinay | Avalar las cantidades correctas de resina y catalizador para 11 Bg:g: gzﬁede resnay
catalizador lograr una mezcla homogénea catalizador

. Controlar & tiempo adecuado para que los componentes )
Tiempo de mezcla tenga una mezcla completa 20 minutos
Temperatura Comprobar I_q temperatura de la mezcla, para llegar a su 20°C
estado de fusién optimo
Humedad Examinar los pardmetros ambientales y la humedad del | 50% de Humedad

molde para su posterior curado relativa
Aplicar primero la capaderesinaen el molde, luego las capas

de fibra seglin sea el caso y por ultimo otra capa de resinade Por capas <
M étodo de aplicacion X s impregnacién por
forma homogénea para una favorable adhesion de los )
brocha o rodillo
e ementos.
Curado Instaurar temperaturay tiempos necesarios para el curado del 24 °C

material bio-compuesto
Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

Laaplicacion delaresina epoxi en € molde se realizé mediante una brocha que impregnatodala
superficie y la distribucion es uniforme, imprescindible mencionar que unavez que e tiempo de
mezcla se ha cumplido, la temperatura comienza a incrementarse momento exacto para la
aplicacién delaresina sobre € molde con € método de aplicacion descrito enla Tabla 17-3, con
la mezcla de resina epoxi y fibra de bambu se siti6 la tapa 0 molde hembra para cumplir con €
curado del nuevo materia bio-compuesto, la Figura 40-3 muestra las distintas etapas para
conseguir el nuevo materia se observa una mezcla homogénea de resinay fibracon un color café
caracteristico de esta, asi también el emplazamiento de resina y fibra en e molde para

posteriormente colocar € molde hembra.

Figura 40-3. Etapasdefabricacion del material bio-compuesto

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)
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3.10.3.6 Desmoldey corte

Después de cumplido con el tiempo de curado de las probetas, se extrajo cada unade las muestras

solidas del molde, para conseguir las dimensiones de cada probeta para los ensayos (flexion,

traccion e impacto) se utilizd un corte mediante un maquina CNC laser por su precision a

momento del corte y porque este método no desprende el materia, la Figura 41-3 indica los

diferentes grupos de probetas para los ensayos definidos.

a) Traccion b) Flexion c) Impacto

Figura 41-3. Grupo de probetas con € material bio-compuesto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

3.10.4 Caracterizacién del material bio-compuesto

La caracterizacion del material bio-compuesto se basa en ensayos de |aboratorios segin normas

ASTM (flexién, tracciéon e impacto) para las distintas combinaciones de y configuraciones de

fibra de bambu y resina epoxi, los resultados obtenidos estan relacionados directamente con los

criterios de evaluacion, las probetas fabricadas fueron sometidas a los siguientes ensayos

normalizados.

3.10.4.1 Ensayo atraccion (ASTM D3039) de probetas normalizadas.

Determina las propiedades mecanicas del material respecto a fuerzas axiales de las cuales
resultan esfuerzos de tension.

Se empled una maquina universal de ensayos con una carga de 20 toneladas y velocidad de
ensayo de Imm/min.

L os parametros obtenidos son esfuerzo o tension méxima (M Pa), porcentaje de deformacion
maxima (%) y médulo e astico (GPa).

Se aplicod unaprecargainicia de 100N y luego se fue incrementando la fuerza gradua mente
lo que genera seguidamente un aumento de la longitud de la probeta, hasta que la misma
llegue a su punto maximo.

En ensayafinaliz6 con lafracturade la probeta.
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Configuracion 60% deresina epoxi y 40% defibra de bambu

Tabla 18-2. Vaores cuantitativos del ensayo atraccion (60% - 40%)

N\

CTT - FICM

e T e L T I S P T

DATOSDEL CLIENTE DATOS INFORMATIVOS
Empresa/ Cliente: Henry Geomat Morejon Uchubanda L aboratorio: Resistenciade Materiales ga%gg_%gemsayo: ASTM
Fechadelnicio: 22-Dec-2023 Material bio-compuesto defibradebambu y resina epoxi
. Humedad Dimensiones mm Fuerza . Tensién ) -
# IQ@tlflcac T?np Relativa maxima Desplazamiento Méxima Mddulo Elastico % Deformacion maxima
i6n de Q) (%) Ancho Espesor (N) mm (Mpa) (GPa)
probeta P
1 | 60%-40%-1 25,00 450 5523,7700 3,41799 44,1902 4,03937 2,13624
2 | 60%-40%- 2 170 54 25,00 450 4896,7700 2,57073 39,1741 5,71305 1,60670
3 | 60%-40%- 3 ’ i 25,00 450 6578,8900 2,52543 52,6311) 6,21125 1,57839
4 | 60%-40%- 4 25,00 450 5919,9100 4,38933 47,3593 2,17676 2,74333
Promedio| 5729,835 3,226 45,839 4,535 2,016|
Mediana| 5721,840| 2,994 45,775| 4,876 1,871
Desviacion estandar| 705569 0,878 5,645 1,826 0,548]
Coeficientedevariacion 0123] 0,272 0,123 0,403 0,272
Méximo|  6578,890 4,389 52,631 6,211 2,743
Minimo| 4896,770)| 2525 39,174 2,177 1,578
Rango| 1683,120| 1,864| 13,457| 4,034 1,165
e Fueria v Do plassmionta
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Realizado por: (Morején H, 2024)

Como se detalla en la Tabla 18-2, los valores de resistencia a la traccion para la combinacion
60% - 40% representan un rango entre 39,17 y 52,63 MPa para la tensién maxima, obteniendo un
promedio de 45,83 MPa. La deformacién maxima se encuentra entre 1,57 y 2,47%, asi también
el médulo de elasticidad estd entre 2,1y 6,2 GPa, se observa una mayor dispersion de resultados
en latension maximay la deformacion respecto al médulo. Po medio de un andlisis estadistico,
el coeficiente de variacion dcanza un 27,2%, 12,3% y 40,3% para la tensén maxima,
deformacion maximay modulo elastico respectivamente, indicando una heterogeneidad regular

entre las probetas ensayadas.
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Tabla 19-3. Vaores cuantitativos de Ensayo de traccion (70% - 30%)

,]/u\\\
ET T —FIEM s st s e s

DATOSDEL CLIENTE DATOSINFORMATIVOS
Empresa/ Cliente: Henry Geomat Morejon Uchubanda Laboratorio: Resistenciade Materiales ‘Bﬂ%gi%;iemsayo: ASTM
Fechadelnicio: 22-Dec-2023 Designacion del material: Material bio-compuesto defibradebambt y resina epoxi
Dimensiones mm "
Identificacion | Temp | Humedad Fuerza | b etazamiento | 1S9 | Medulo Elastico .
# deprobeta ©0) Relativa méxima m Méxima (GPa) % Deformacion maxima
p ) Ancho | Espesor (N) (Mpa)
1 70%-30% - 1 25,00 4,50 4355,8100 2,51063 38,7183 3,78110 1,56914f
2 70%-30% - 2 17 513 25,00 4,50 3425,1500 1,69308 30,4457| 2,45113 1,69308|
3 70%-30% - 3 ’ 25,00 4,50 4545,4600 2,41164 40,4041 2,42433 2,41164|
4 70%-30% - 4 25,00 4,50 4700,7800 2,38351 41,7847 2,56085 2,38351
Promedio| 4256,800 2,250 37,838 2,804 2,014
Mediana| 4450,635| 2,398 39,561 2,506 2,038
Desviacion estandar| 572,098 0,375 5,085 0,654 0,446
Coeficientede variacion 0,134 0,167| 0,134 0,233 0,221]
Maéximo|  4700,780| 2,511 41,785 3,781 2,412]
Minimo|  3425,150 1,693] 30,446 4,424 1,569
Rango| 1275,630| 0,818 11,339 1,357| 0,843
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1

Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

Las cantidades de caracterizacion a traccion contenidos en la Tabla 19-3 demuestran una
resistencia maxima entre 30,44 y 41,78 MPa, con una media de 37,83 MPa, parala combinacion
de 70% de matriz epoxi y 30% de fibra natural de bambu.

La deformacién unitaria maxima, se identificd un rango de 1,56 a 3,41 %, significativamente
menor al limite elastico del material. El médulo de elasticidad varia entre 2,42 y 3,78 GPa segin
la probeta analizada.

Se denota cierta dispersion en resultados de tensiones y alargamiento entre las probetas, con
coeficientes de variacion moderados dd 13,4 % y 22,1% respectivamente, por otro lado, la

consistencia del médulo dastico resulta mayor, con solo un 23,3% de variabilidad.
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Tabla 20-3. Vaores cuantitativos de ensayo de traccion (75% - 25%)

fa\\\
CTT i3 Fl C M D L R P L Il = T TN

DATOSDEL CLIENTE DATOSINFORMATIVOS
Empresa/ Cliente: Henry Geomat Morejon Uchubanda Laboratorio: Resistenciade Materiales ‘ ’g%gi%;je ensayo: ASTM
Fechadelnicio: 22-Dec-2023 Designacion del material: Material bio-compuesto defibrade bambu y resina epoxi
ICONFIGURACION 75% - 25%
Dimensiones mm "
Identificacion | Temp | Humedad Fueza | o azamiento | 199" | Madulo L
# o Relativa maxima Maxim foti % Deformacion maxima
deprobeta (°C) o mm Eléstico
(%) Ancho Espesor (N) a (GPa)
(Mpa)
1 75% - 25% - 1 25,00 4,50 4406,6100 2,46898 35,2529 1,96131 2,46898
2 75% - 25% - 1 17 5435 25,00 4,50 5157,8800 3,16284 41,2630 2,08621 3,16284
3 75% - 25% - 1 ' 25,00 4,50 4785,1600 348184 38,2813 1,84411 3,48184
4 75%-25%- 1 25,00 450 4144,4300 3,41266 33,1554 1,81602 3,41266
Promedio|  4623,520 3,132 36,988 1,927 3,132
Mediana|  4595,885| 3,288 36,767 1,903 3,288
Desviacion estandar| 442,811 0,462 3,542 0,123 0,462
Coeficientede variacion 0,096 0,148 0,096 0,064 0,148
Méximo| 5157,880 3,482 41,263 2,086 3,482
Minimo|  4140,430 2469 33,155 1,816 2,469
Rango| 1013,450| 1,013 8,108 0,270 1,013
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Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

Los resultados contenidos en la Tabla 20-3 evidencian un rango de 33,15 a 41,26 MPa en la
tensién méaxima soportada antes de la fractura de las probetas del material bio-compuesto con
75% de resinay 25% de fibra de bamb, su promedio esta 36,98 MPa, ligeramente inferior ala
combinacion de 70% - 30%. La deformacién maxima varia entre valores de 2,4 y 3,41 %
solamente entre las distintas probetas ensayadas, siendo incluso menos dispersos (coeficiente de

variacion de 14,8%) que en los casos previos.

El médulo elastico se ubica principalmente entre 1,96 y 2,08 GPa segln la probeta considerada.
Asi, la configuracion 75% - 25% presenta consistencia en las respuestas, pero rigidez y
resistencias levemente menores que otras combinaciones como la 70% -30%, la cua podria

aproximar un mejor balance de propiedades mecanicas.
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3.10.4.2 Ensayo de Flexion (ASTMD D7264) de probetas normalizadas

Determinael comportamiento del material bio-compuesto frente alas cargas

perpendiculares asu gelo que provocalaflexion.

transversal de ensayo de 10 mm/min.

maxima (%) y modulo de elasticidad (GPa).

|a deformacion.

Tabla 21-3. Vaores cuantitativos del ensayo de flexion (60% - 40%).

Se empled una maquina universal de ensayos con una cargade 5 toneladas y una velocidad

Los pardmetros obtenidos son, Esfuerzo maximo (MPa), Porcentaje de deformacion

Se aplicd una precarga de 10N y se acrecentd progresivamente observando € aumento en
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DATOSDEL CLIENTE DATOS INFORMATIVOS
Empresa/ Cliente: Henry Geomat Morejon Uchubanda Laboratorio: Resistenciade Materiales ‘g%ggggemsayo: ASTM
Fechadelnicio: 22-Dec-2023 Designacion del material: Material bio-compuesto de fibradebambu y resina epoxi
ICONFIGURACION 60% - 40%
Dimensiones mm i6
Identificacion Temp Humegiad FL,Je.rza Desplazamiento ngon Madulo Eléstico R
# deprobeta ©0) Relativa maxima mm Maxima (GPa) % Deformacion méaxima
p (%) Ancho Espesor (N) (Mpa)
1 60% - 40% 1 12,70 500 118,8910 3,69321) 35,9481 3,44990 2,70499|
2 60% - 40% 2 23 571 12,70 500 281,3180 4,04907| 85,0599 6,01172 2,96563|
3 60% - 40% 3 : ’ 12,70 500 2155540 2,81243 65,1754 5,68136 2,05989)
4 60% - 40% 4 12,70 500 250,3000 3,58492 75,6813 5,68136 2,62567|
Promedio| 216,516 3,535 65,466 5,206 2,589
Mediana| 232,927, 3,639 70,428 5,681 2,665|
Desviacion estandar| 70,409 0,521 21,289 1,181 0,381
Coeficientede variacion 0,325 0,147 0,325 0,227| 0,147
Méximo 281,318| 4,049 85,060 6,012 2,966
Minimo| 118.891 2,812 35,948 3,450 2,060)
Rango 162.427 1,237 49,112 2,562 0,906
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Los datos cuantitativos de la Tabla 21-3 revelan un rango de 35,94 a 85,05 MPa en la tensién
maxima soportada a flexion por las muestras del material bio-compuesto con 60% de
termopléstico como matriz y 40% de fibras naturales. Se aprecia mayor variabilidad entre las
probetas, con desviacion estandar de 21,28 MPa respecto ala media de 65.46MPa caculada. La
deformacion méxima antes de la fractura se ubica entre 2,05 y 2,96%, mientras que € médulo
déadico a flexion varia entre 3,44 y 6,01 GPa dependiendo de la probeta, por otro lado, Il
coeficiente de variacion alcanza 32,5, 14,7 y 22,7% para tensién maxima, deformacién maxima
y modulo respectivamente. Comparando frente al material 70% - 30%, ésta combinacién 60% -
40% muestra menores resistencias y rigidez ante cargas perpendiculares, que podrian

comprometer su utilizacion en aplicaciones de alto desempefio a flexion.

Tabla 22-3. Vaores cuantitativos del ensayo de flexion (70% - 30%).
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DATOSDEL CLIENTE DATOSINFORMATIVOS
Empresa/ Cliente: Henry Geomat Morején Uchubanda Laboratorio: Resistenciade Materiales ‘gggi%gemsayo: ASTM
Fechadelnicio: 22-Dec-2023 Designacion del material: Material bio-compuesto defibrade bambu y resina epoxi
Dimensiones mm i o
I dentificacion Temp Hume_dad FL,Je_rza Desplazamiento Tens!on Médulo Elastico ‘o -
# deprobeta °C) Relativa maxima mm Maxim (GPa) % Deformacién maxima
P (%) Ancho Espesor (N) a
(Mpa)
1 70% - 30% 1 12,70 500 297,4510 8,42490 89,9379 2,97179 6,17058|
2 70% - 30% 2 12,70 500 303,6660 4,30748 91,8171 4,68348 3,15489
213
3 70%- 30% 3 5L7 1279 504 314,3950 392637 95,0612 5,24877 2,87572)
4 70% - 30% 4 12,70 500 317,6050 9,89908 96,0317| 2,59650 7,25030|
Promedio| 308,279 6,639 93,212 3,875 4,863
Mediana| 309,031 6,366 93,439 3,828 4,663]
Desviacion estandar, 9,361 2,978 2,831 1,290 2,181
Coeficientede variacion| 0,030 0,449| 0,030 0,333 0,449
Maximo| 317,605 9,899 96,032 5,249 7,250
Minimo| 297,451 3,926 89,938 2,596 2,876
Rango 20,154 5,973 6,094 2,652 4,357
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La Tabla 22-3 reporta los halazgos del ensayo de flexién en tres puntos sobre e material
compuesto con 70% de matriz polimérica termoestable y 30% de fibra de bambu, los vaores del
esfuerzo maximo antes de la fractura oscilan entre 89,93 y 96,03 MPa, con tension media de 93
MPa aproximadamente. En cuanto a ductilidad del bio-compuesto sometido a cargas
perpendiculares, se registraron deformaciones entre 2,8 y 7,25%, destacando cierta dispersion
entre las probetas ensayadas bajo condiciones controladas. El médulo eléstico, indicador de
resistencia alaflexion, se ubicd principamente entre 2,9 y 5,2 GPa segln € grupo de probetas
analizadas. Comparativamente frente a otras composiciones, la configuracion 70% - 30% exhibe
valores dtos de resistencia y una deformacion maxima considerable, confiriéndole un buen

desempefio ante solicitaciones de flexion como las esperadas en la aplicacion automotriz.

Tabla 23-3. Vaores cuantitativos del ensayo de flexion (75% - 25%).
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DATOSDEL CLIENTE DATOSINFORMATIVOS
Empresa/ Cliente: Henry Geomat Morej6n Uchubanda Laboratorio: Resistenciade Materiales ‘le)ﬂggi%;jemsayo: ASTM
Fechadelnicio: 22-Dec-2023 Designacion del material: Material bio-compuesto defibradebambu y resina epoxi
ICONFIGURACION 75% - 25%
Dimensiones mm "
Identificacion | Temp | Humedad Fuerza | azamiento | 199 | Madulo L
# o Relativa maxima Maxim fcti % Deformacion maxima
deprobeta (°C) o mm Eléastico
(%) Ancho Espesor (N) a (GPa)
(Mpa)
1 75% - 25% - 1 842490 12,70 500 144,9030 5,88907] 43,8132 1,48263 4,31328
2 75% - 25% - 2 4,30748| 12,70 5,00 76,8185 3,76161) 23,2270, 1,39824 2,75509
213
3] 7%-25%-3 S'Z;“‘- 1279 500 109,8185 480074 330071 145752 351617)
4 75% - 25%- 4 ’ 12,70 500 150,6410 551908 45,5481 1,89378 4,04230|
Promedio| 120,545 4,993 36,399 1,558 3,657
Mediana| 127,361 5,160 38,410 1,470 3,779
Desviacion estandar 34,284 0,937, 10,387, 0,227| 0,686
Coeficientede variacion 0,284 0,188 0,285 0,145 0,188
Méximo 150,641 5,839 45,548 1,894 4,313
Minimo 76,819 3,762 23,227 1,398 2,755
Rango| 73823 2,127 22,321 0,496 1,558
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Los hallazgos para el régimen de cargas perpendicul ares registradas en la Tabla 23-3 revelan
tensiones maximas en el rango 23,22-45,54 MPa antes de la fractura de las muestras del material
bio-compuesto reforzado en un 75% de termopléastico como matriz y un 25% de fibra natural. A
pesar de la consistencia en las deformaciones que no exceden el 3,65 % se una rigidez moderada
entre 1,48-1,89 GPa, lacual podrian limitar laimplementacion del material compuesto en piezas
gue requieran soportar intensas solicitaciones de flexion sin pandeo excesivo. Ensayo de impacto

en probetas normalizadas

» Edtipulalacargade soporta el materia bio-compuesto frente a unafractura fréagil
provocado por un solo impacto.

e  Seempled Charpy con masade 25J, apoyaday libre para golpear |a probetaen el centro.

e El pardmetro medido, Energia Absorbida (Joules) antes de la fractura completa.

e El equipo registré la energia absorbida por |a probeta mediante el freno de la masa.

e El ensayo findiz6 ante perforacion o ruptura completa de la probeta.
Configuracion 75% deresina epoxi y 25% de fibra natural de bambu

Tabla 24-3. Vaores cuantitativos del ensayo deimpacto (75% - 25%).

UNIVERSIDAD TECNICA DE AMBATO

FACULTAD DE INGENIERIA CIVIL Y MECANICA
Centrode Transferenciay Tecnologia

FICHA DE RECOLECCION DE DATOS
DATOSINFORMATIVOS:

Fecha: 20/12/2023 ‘ Ciudad: Ambato

Lugar: Laboratorios de Materiales Campus Huachi

Equipo: Méquinatipo caida de masas de Impacto

Realizado por: Ing. Jonathan Mora ‘ Supervisado por: Ing. Sebastian Villegas S.
Tipo de material: Material compuesto
1 Capa
Composicion Material bio-compuesto defibrade bambu y resina epoxi
PARAMETROS DE ENSAYO

Tipo de Medicion:| Energia Media de impacto(J) Norma: ASTM D5628-10
Dimensiones(mm): 58mm x 58mm N°de probetas: 4

CODIFICACION| Ancho Largo Espesor | asa aplicada Incremento de | Altura media de |[Ener gia media de| Criterio de
(mm) (mm) (mm) K9) masa (kg) fallo (mm) fallo(J) falla
1Capal 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 150 0,8579 No falla
1Capa2 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 200 1,1438 No falla
1Capa3 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 250 1,4298 Fala
1Capa4 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 300 1,7158 Fala

Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)
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La Tabla 24-3 resume los hallazgos de caracterizacién a impacto de la férmula reforzada con
75% de matriz y fibrade 25% de material bio-compuesto, las dturas de 150 y 200 mm en la caida
del impactador no supera el limite elastico de las muestras. A los 250 mm se registra una energia
promedio de fractura de 1,42 Joules entre |as probetas evaluadas, mientras 1,71 Joules cuando se
realiza el impacto desde 300 mm sobre la superficie de las probetas, produciendo en este punto la

roturatotal.

S bien la absorcion de energia antes de la fractura resulta moderada, esta configuracion 60% -
40% parecierarequerir mayor contenido de refuerzo fibroso o unamatriz mas tenaz para expandir

la capacidad elasticadel bio-compuesto ante gol pes.

Tabla 25-3. Vaores cuantitativos del ensayo de impacto (70% - 30%).

UNIVERSIDAD TECNICA DE AMBATO

FACULTAD DE INGENIERIA CIVIL Y MECANICA
Centrode Transfer enciay Tecnologia

FICHA DE RECOLECCION DE DATOS
DATOSINFORMATIVOS:

Fecha: 20/12/2023 |Ci udad: IAmbato
Lugar: Laboratorios de Materiales Campus Huachi
Equipo: Méquinatipo caida de masas de Impacto
Realizado por: Ing. Jonathan Mora | Supervisado por: Ing. Sebastian Villegas S.
Tipo de material: Material compuesto
2 Capas

Composicion Material bio-compuesto de fibradebambu y resina epoxi

PARAMETROS DE ENSAYO
Tipo de Medicion:  |[Energia Media deimpacto (J) Nor ma: IASTM D5628-10

Dimensiones (mm):  [58mm x 58mm

N°de probetas: 4

CODIFICACION ?rm)o Largo(mm) E(sr?]?;)r Masa |1 n%;u;e?lzg)de Aura Erergla Critriode
aplicada(kg) fallo (mm) fallo(J)
> Capas1 5¢ 58 4 0,232 0,351 150 0,8579No falla
2 Capas2 5¢ 58 4 0,232 0,351 200 1,1438No falla
2 Capas3 5¢ 58 4 0,232 0,351 250 1,4298Falla
> Capas4 56 5¢ 4 0,232 0,351 300 1,7158Falla

Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

La Tabla 25-3 documenta los valores registrados del ensayo de impacto para determinar la
energia que logra absorber € grupo de probetas compuestas en un 70% de matriz termoplasticay
un 30% de fibras. De forma similar alacombinacion previa, a aturas de caida de 150 y 200 mm
aun no se producia fractura en las muestras, evidenciando un comportamiento elastico del
material. Ya a los 250 mm se manifest6 la primera rotura de las probetas, con una energia
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promedio de 1.42 Joules resistida antes de fallar por completo. Incrementando a 300 mm, €

promedio increment6 a 1.71 Joules en € punto defallo.

Esta combinacion 70% - 30% recrea consi stentemente las tendencias de desempefio observadas
paraotros grupos de probetas, con absorcion intermedia de energiade impacto gracias a refuerzo

fibroso y las propiedades tenaces de la matriz.

Tabla 26-3. Vaores cuantitativos del ensayo de impacto (60% - 40%).

UNIVERSIDAD TECNICA DE AMBATO

FACULTAD DE INGENIERIA CIVIL Y MECANICA
Centrode Transferenciay Tecnologia
FICHA DE RECOLECCION DE DATOS
DATOSINFORMATIVOS:

Fecha: 20/12/2023 | Ciudad: /Ambato
Lugar: L aboratorios de Materiales Campus Huachi
Equipo: M aquina tipo caida de masas de Impacto

Realizado por: Ing. Jonathan Mora lSupervisado por: Ing. Sebastian Villegas S.

Tipo de material: Material compuesto

3 Capas
Material bio-compuesto defibradebambu y resina epoxi

PARAMETROSDE ENSAYO

Composicion

Tipo de Medicion: Energia Media de impacto (J) Norma: ASTM D5628-10

Dimension): |

un‘msi
LTI
FEATEE RS
PICREEL

58mm x 58mm N°de probetas:

3ICAPAS
| HH_llk"s

it

i
- Ancho | Largo | Espesor |Masaaplicada | Incrementode |Alturamedia |Energiamediade|. .. .
CODIFICACION (mm) (mm) (mm) ka) masa (kg) de fallo (mm) fallo(J) Criterio defalla]
3 Capas 1 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 150 0,8579No falla
3 Capas 2 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 250 1,4298No falla
3 Capas 3 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 450 2,5737Nofalla
4 Capas4 58 58 g 0,232 0,351 550 3,145¢Fala

Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

La Tabla 26-3 compila las mediciones experimentales de energia absorbida hasta la fractura de
las muestras bajo impacto para la composicion reforzada en un 40% con fibras y un 60% de

termopl astico termoestable como matriz (equivaente a 3 capas).

Losdatos reportan que, aaturas de 150, 200 y 450 mm del impactador no se generd fala, mientras
que a 450 mm supero € limite elastico con una energia promedio absorcién antes de la fractura
de 3,41 Joules.Comparando con las otras combinaciones del material bio-compuestos, esta
formula 60% - 40% presenta absorcion de energia buena ante impactos, mostrando la matriz

polimérica una contribucion en latenacidad a fallar menos fragilmente.
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3.10.5 Fundamentacion de criterios definidos matriz morfol 6gica

Los criterios técnicos establecidos para la evaluacion del ABS Acrylonitrile Butadiene Styrene
(High-impact, Injection Molding) de alto impacto actualmente utilizado en el parachoques frontal
del vehiculo, se basaron en requerimientos normativos, antecedentes de fallay consideraciones

de disefio informadas en diversas fuentes técni cas automotrices.

Paralaseleccion del material bio-compuesto més adecuado para el disefio del nuevo parachoques,
se ha implementado € uso de una matriz morfolégica. Esta herramienta permite explorar
sisteméticamente diversas combinaciones de |os componentes clave, evaluando su impacto en las

propiedades mecénicas y la sostenibilidad del material.

La regulacion ECE-R42 de la comisién Econdmica Europea posibilitd la identificacion de
parametros criticos para la resistencia de impacto de la barra frontal, asi como también prevenir
la injerencia de objetos a habitéculo del automdvil y asegurar € posterior funcionamiento del

sistemade luces, frenos y suspension.

Los criterios incluidos en la matriz morfologica se fundamentan en los requisitos técnicos y
ambientales establecidos para este proyecto. En primer lugar, se ha considerado € tipo y
porcentaje de fibra de bambu, dado gue este refuerzo natural es € principal responsable de las
propiedades mecanicas del bio-compuesto. Asimismo, se ha evaluado € tipo y porcentge de

resina epoxi, ya que afectatanto laresistencia del material como su sostenibilidad.

La geometria de las barras frontales del sistema de parachoques y su forma de deformacién que
estas sufren en un impacto frontal del automdvil, establecio que e esfuerzo primordia a que eta
sometida esta pieza es flexion producto del impacto de la barra del parachoques que tiene sus

puntos de sujecion con la carroceriadel auto en los extremos de este el emento.

Acorde alo anterior y con resultados detall ados por (Shitalkumar, Shahaji et al. 2017), acercade
los efectos sobre las barras frontales del sistema de parachoques con un material compuesto en
impactos, se motivé adestinar unaatavaluacion al criterio deresistenciaalaflexion en lamatriz
morfolbgica, esto debido alaimportancia que representala capacidad de absorcion de energiaen

un choque.

3.10.5.1 Andlisis de sensibilidad

Previo a la seleccion de la dternativa més adecuada para € disefio del parachoques bio-
compuesto, se ha llevado a cabo un andlisis de sensibilidad. Este estudio permite evaluar €
impacto que tienen las variaciones en la composicion del material sobre su desempefio en
términos de propiedades mecanicas y sostenibilidad. El andlisis de sensibilidad se ha enfocado en

dos parametros clave: € porcentgje de fibrade bambi y € porcentgje de resina epoxi.
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En cuanto a la resistencia a la flexion, se ha encontrado que e contenido de fibra de bambu
conlleva a unavariacion significativa en esta propiedad mecénica. Por gemplo, al pasar del 40%

defibradelaAlternativa2 a 30%, laresistenciaalaflexion se deva

3.10.5.2 Evaluacionesfinales

El andlisisde sensibilidad previo hapermitido comprender lainfluenciaquetienen|los porcentajes
de fibra y resina sobre € desempefio del material. Se ha evidenciado que una variacion en el
contenido de fibra de bambl mejora laresistencia a la flexion, pero reduce la sostenibilidad del
bio-compuesto. Por € contrario, un mayor porcentaje de resina epoxi conllevaa una disminucion
en la sostenibilidad.

Segln reportes de dafios tipicos por agrietamiento y fractura en barras de parachoques de
termoplésticos (Xie, Suchao et al. 2016), se estipulé que € criterio de mayor relevancia es la
resistenciaalaflexiéon. La severidad rel ativa de ensayos sobre sistemas de parachoques descritos
en laregulacion FMV SS 581 del NHTSA (Zhang, Yong et a. 2012) motivo asignar este criterio
de importancia, por constituir solicitaciones representativas en posibles colisiones frontales. Los
parachoques estén disefiados para deformarse y disipar energia durante impactos (Chinnasamy,
Jegadheesan et al. 2021), por lo que permitir cierto grado controlado de deformacion eéastica
mejoralarespuesta. Un balance entre integridad y capacidad de cambiar de forma. Al tratarse de
un componente exterior, reducir la masa del parachoques a través de materiales més ligeros
favorece el ahorro de combustibley la maniobrabilidad (Meng, Xiangchao et a. 2023), por lo que
se busca mejorar larelacion resistencia/peso respecto al ABS actual.

La produccion masiva en la industria automotriz obliga a disefios de bagjo costo (Yan, Le et a.
2021), esto sereflgja por medio de materiales y procesos asequibles sin afectar la seguridad. La
creciente consciencia ecoldgica demanda materiales y productos mas amigables con e medio
ambiente (Jawaid, M. et al. 2011), que promueva menos emisiones de CO2, toxicidad y mayor
reciclabilidad.

Las evaluaciones finales representan la influencia relativa y e nivel de impacto de cada
caracteristicasobre e desarrollo del nuevo material bio-compuesto, primordia mente hace énfasis
en su aplicacion quetiene su base en labarrafrontal del sistema de parachoques. Estos resultados
y andlisis previos seran fundamentales para la seleccion final de la alternativa de material bio-
compuesto gue cumplade manera satisfactoria con los criterios técnicos y ambiental es requeridos

para el disefio del nuevo parachoques.

3.10.5.3 Calificacién de alternativas
Los criterios definidos se basaron en datos técnicos primordiales, evaluando las tres
combinaciones del material bio-compuesto, 60% resina epoxi 40% de fibrade bambu, 70% resina

epoxi 30% fibra de bambu, y 75% resina epoxi 25% de fibra de bambd.

71



Para seleccionar la combinacién éptima de fibra de bambul y resina epoxi para € disefio del
parachoques bio-compuesto, la matriz permite explorar sistem&icamente las diferentes
aternativas al variar los porcentajes de los componentes, evaluando como impactan en la
resistenciaalaflexion, lasostenibilidad y el costo del material. Lamatriz morfolégicafacilitala
comparacion de las diferentes opciones y laidentificacion de la combinacion que mejor se gusta

alosrequisitos del disefio del parachoques.

Al andlizar alternativas como 60% fibra - 40% resing, 70% fibra - 30% resinay 80% fibra - 20%
resing, se podra seleccionar la solucion que ofrezca € mejor balance entre la resistencia a la
flexion, las caracteristicas de sostenibilidad y € costo, permitiendo asi optimizar € desempefio y

la sostenibilidad del nuevo parachoques bio-compuesto.

LaTabla 27-3 detalalas diferentes aternativas, criterios definidosy caracteristicas atribuidas al

material bio-compuesto con sus diferentes combinaciones tanto de fibra de bambl como resina

€poxi.

Tabla 27-3. Matriz morfolégica material bio-compuesto

Alternatival | Alternativa2 | Alternativa 3
Por centaje de fibra de bambu 60,00 70,00 75,00
Por centaj e deresina epoxi 40,00 30,00 25,00
Resistencia la flexion M Pa 65,46 93,21 36,39
Sostenibilidad Alta Media-alta Media

Realizado por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

3.10.5.4 Andlisis comparativo de |las alternativas

Al examinar |as tres aternativas propuestas, se puede redlizar un andisis cuantitativo detallado
de las propiedades mecéanicas y la sostenibilidad de cada una. En términos de resistencia a la
flexion, la Alternativa 2 presenta el mejor desempefio con un valor de 93,21 MPa. Este resultado
se debe ala combinacién de un porcentaje alto de resina epoxi (30%) en comparacion con lafibra
de bambu (30%). La mayor fraccién de refuerzo otorga una mayor capacidad de cargay rigidez
al material bio-compuesto.

Por otro lado, la Alternativa 1, con 40% de fibra de bamb( y 60% de resina epoxi, exhibe una
resistencia a la flexion intermedia de 65,46 MPa. Mientras que la Alternativa 3, con la menor
proporcion de fibra (25%) y de resina (75%), muestralaresistenciamés bajadel grupo, con 36,39
MPa.

En cuanto a la sostenibilidad, la Alternativa 1 se destaca con una cdificacion "Alta’, reflejando
el mayor contenido de material natural (fibra de bambu) en su composicion. La Alternativa 2 se
ubicaen un nivel "Media-alta' de sostenibilidad, debido a su mayor porcentaje de fibra (30%) en
comparacion con la resina. Por ultimo, la Alternativa 3, con un 25% de resing, presenta una
sostenibilidad catalogada como "Media'.
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3.10.5.5 Sdeccion final del material bio-compuesto
Entérminosderesistenciaalaflexion, laAlternativa 2 presentaun vaor de 93,21 MPa, ver Tabla
27-3, siendo & més dto de las tres opciones. Este desempefio se atribuye ala mayor fraccion de

resina epoxi, la cua aporta una mayor resistenciay rigidez al material bio-compuesto.

Sin embargo, en cuanto ala sostenibilidad, 1a Alternativa 2 se ha cadificado como "Bga’, debido
al mayor contenido de resina epoxi de origen petroquimico. Esta caracteristica limita los
beneficios ambientales del material bio-compuesto. Al considerar e equilibrio entre las
propiedades mecanicas y la sostenibilidad, la Alternativa 2 se perfila como la opcidon més
adecuada para €l disefio del nuevo parachogues. Su resistencia alaflexion de 93,21 MPa, s bien

eslamés dta, se ve contrastada por su baja sostenibilidad.

Las demés dternativas presentan compromisos en términos de resistencia mecanica (Alternativa
3) o sostenibilidad (Alternativa 1), por lo que la Alternativa 2 se selecciona como la solucién de

referencia para el disefio y fabricacion del parachoques de material bio-compuesto.

3.10.6 Proceso de manufactura del prototipo de parachoques

El moldeo de materiales compuestos es un proceso versatil para la manufactura de piezas con
formas complgjas y alto volumen, orientado a sectores como € transporte y la construccion, la
técnicainvolucrael curado delaresinatermoestable (epoxi) reforzada con fibras natural es dentro
de un molde (material similar al material compuesto) mediante € aporte de capas de refuerzo y

resinay simultdneamente presion mediante un rodillo o brocha.

Para el caso del moldeo de la barrafrontal del parachoques, inicialmente se coloca las capas de
fibra de bambl tgjidas (tgjido plano), para después impregnar mediante un rodillo laresina epoxi
aun en estado liquido. El control estricto de temperatura, tiempos de curado, velocidad de llenado
y presiones de compactacion resulta primordia parala obtencién de las propiedades optimas del
compuesto final, asi mismo se garantiza un correcta y uniforme impregnacion de los refuerzos

minimizando la porosidad.

3.10.6.1 Seleccién del proceso de manufactura

Entre los métodos disponibles para la manufactura o la reproduccién de la pieza frontal del
sistema de parachoques en un molde polimérico, se selecciond la estratificacion manual, esta
técnica resulta ideal cuando se tiene geometrias relativamente sencillas como sea el caso, con la
ventaja de compactar correctamente los refuerzos y facilitar la evacuacion de aire atrapado
durante las fases iniciales del curado del elemento final (Mazumdar, Sanjay 2001).

La estratificacion manual también permite un control adecuado sobre la orientacién dela fibra de

bambu colocandolas l[dminas en |a direccidn deseada para mejorar |as propiedades mecanicas en
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funcién de los esfuerzos esperados sobre e componente, a ser un proceso de temperatura

ambiente, se minimizala contraccion del molde producto del curado.

La manufactura de la barra frontal mediante este método resulta mas eficiente en términos de
costo, cuando se considera producir unas pocas piezas a partir del molde en la etapa actual de
investigaciény desarrollo, facilitando modificaciones en caso de ser necesario o iterar en el disefio
del sistema de parachoques (Ruiz, Edu et al. 2006).

3.10.6.2 Etapasdel proceso de manufactura

El proceso de fabricacién de materiales hio-compuestos mediante estratificacion manual
involucra una serie de etapas, que inician con la impregnacion de la resina sobre e refuerzo,
después la colocacion de capas de fibra natura tejida, y posterior la eliminacion del oxigeno
arapado en e proceso con la compactacion para finalmente completar el curado quimico a
temperatura ambiente (solidificacién). Cada una de estas fases o etapas juegan un papel
primordial paralaobtencion de la pieza final sin defectosy con propiedades uniformes (Franco,
2010).

e Impregnacion, busca depositar la resina fluida con una distribucion uniforme sobre la
superficie delastelas defibra, garantizando que todos | os filamentos queden completamente
recubiertos por la matriz polimérica, esto se logra mediante procesos manuales con rodillo o
pincd controlando € espesor y evitando excesos 0 deficiencias locales de resina que
comprometan las propiedades (Liotier, Pierre-Jacques et a. 2019).

e Estratificacion, la colocacion de las sucesivas capas de tegjido impregnadas con resina para
formar e laminado se conoce como estratificacion, € adecuado control sobre la orientacion,
posicionamiento y solape entre laminas determina la calidad estructural y resistencia del
material compuesto final (Kalpakjian, Serope et al. 2002).

e Consolidacion, luego de estratificar las capas himedas, se requiere una etapa de
compactacion para permitir que laresina fluya, elimine porosi dades y moje completamente
los refuerzos, esto se logra mediante presiones externas con rodillos, pinceles o aplicacion
de vacio antes de la gelificacién (Mazumdar, Sanjay 2001).

o  Solidificacién, conocido como curado o solidificacion de la resina termoestabl e permite €
endurecimiento completo para obtener un material sdlido con elevadas prestaciones
mecanicas, usuamente ocurre de forma ambiental o acelerada por estufas con control

termodin@mico estricto de ciclos térmicos (Rosato, Dominick V. et a. 2000).

3.10.6.3 Construccion de molde
Para la correcta manufactura de la barra frontal del sistema de parachoques con € materia bio-

compuesto es necesario la fabricacion de un molde por medio de la barrafrontal original Figura
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42-3, lo cual recrearauna pieza con las mismas dimensiones que lapiezaoriginal parasu posterior

ensayo y vaidacion.

La construccion del molde inicia con la preparacion de la superficie de la pieza del parachoques
existente, proceso de lijado y aplicando ente 2-3 capas uniformes de agente desmoldante para
prevenir adhesion con la resina en € moldeo, las sucesivas capas de resina epoxi termoestable
catalizada se deposita después manua mente con brocha, asegurando un espesor entre 5-7mm para

proveer unarigidez estructural unavez curada.

Figura 42-3. Fabricacién del molde barra frontal del parachoques.

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

La estratificacion manual con aplicaciones controladas de la resina epoxi sobre la superficie del
componente garantiza que se reproduzcan todos | os detall es geométricos mas pequefios, € curado
del molde puede ser realizado atemperatura ambiente con acel erantes o mediante ciclos térmicos
controlados en un horno, € desmolde final Figura 43-3 permite € uso del molde para producir

los nuevos prototipos de labarrafrontal del sistema de parachoques con el material compuesto.

Figura 43-3. Extraccion del molde dela barra frontal

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)
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3.10.6.4 Congtruccion dela barra frontal del sistema de parachoques.

Obtenido € molde positivo que replica la geometria actual de la barra de refuerzo del vehiculo,
se procede a manufacturar os nuevos prototipos del componente en € material compuesto de la
investigacion. El materia bio-compuesto utilizado en lainvestigacion es unamezcla de fibras de
bambl y una matriz polimérica de resina epoxi, cuidadosamente seleccionados por sus
propiedades mecanicas adecuadas y su ligereza. Las fibras se entretejen en una disposicion
especifica, optimizada mediante tratamientos superficiales, para maximizar la resistencia y

rigidez del componente final.

Inicialmente se cortan segmentos de |os tejidos unidireccionales de fibra de bambu previamente
caracterizados en |a etapa de experimentacion, estos se depositan en el molde con la orientacion
requerida perpendicular a los esfuerzos producidos por e impacto y demés cargas que debera

soportar la pieza en servicio.

Utilizando un sistema de vacio, se procede a impregnar con la resina epoxi sobre cada capa de
refuerzo a medida que se van colocando, hasta completar el nimero establecido segun célculos
para€ espesor deseado, los rodillos permiten eliminar oquedadesy mejorar impregnacion en esta
etapa. Tras a canzar las condiciones de curado segin ANEXO A delaresinaepoxi, se obtienela
barra s6lida ddl parachoques con las propiedades mecanicas adecuadas provistas por el bio-
compuesto optimizado, luego del desmolde, maquinado final de bordes define € prototipo listo

parainstalacion y ensayos.

La fabricacion de los prototipos implica un meticul oso proceso de laminado manual, donde cada
capa de fibras de bambU se impregna con la resina epoxi y se coloca en € molde siguiendo un
patrén predeterminado. Este proceso requiere una gran habilidad y experiencia por parte de los
artesanos, quienes deben asegurar una distribucion uniforme de las fibras y evitar la formacion

de burbujas de aire o defectos en €l laminado.

La Figura 44-3 muestra el proceso técnico que se utilizd en la construccion del sistema de
parachoques con material bio-compuesto (resina epoxi y fibra de bambu), este procedimiento se
aplico en la manufactura de dos prototipos, € primero usa una configuracién longitudinal de la
fibra natural alo largo de la probeta, € segundo usa capas tegjidas de la fibra en un nimero total
de dos, estos se diferencia entre si por €l color de suma matriz verde con fibralongitudinal y azul

parafibratejida

Una vez completado la estratificacion manual, 1os prototipos se someten a un ciclo de curado a
temperatura ambiente, donde laresina epoxi se polimerizay endurece, consolidando la estructura
del material compuesto. Este paso es crucid para alcanzar |as propiedades mecanicas deseadas y
garantizar la integridad estructural del componente (parachogques automotriz), e proceso

mencionado es muy Util parala construccién de superficies complejas.
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Figura 44-3. Proceso de manufactura del parachoques frontal

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)
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Parachoques de fibra longitudinal (color verde), luego del proceso de manufactura del prototipo
de la barra fronta de parachoques mediante moldeo manual del materia bio-compuesto
optimizado, se obtuvo un primer espécimen con la fibra de bambi dispuesta en sentido
longitudinal unidireccional, buscando maximizar |as propiedades atraccion. EI componente final
curado presentaba un distintivo color verde Figura 45-3a, debido a pigmento aplicado alaresina
y las fibras naturales son visibles alineadas en la direccién axial principal del elemento. Dicho
parachoques reforzado longitudinalmente se sometera a ensayo de impacto en e equipo de

prueba estandarizado.

Parachoques de fibra tgjida (color azul), paralelamente se elaboré un segundo espécimen de
prueba pero sustituyendo lafibra unidireccional por un entramado textil bidireccional, donde los
hilos de bambu se entrecruzan ortogonalmente en tramay urdimbre, €l objetivo fue mejorar la
integridad estructural y resistenciamultidireccional ante impactos. Este otro parachoques con los
haces de bio-fibra en forma de tejido, exhibia un color azul Figura 45-3b debido a los
tratamientos aplicados. El espécimen tgido sera sometido a idéntico ensayo de impacto para

comparacion directa respecto al reforzado longitudinalmente.

Figura 45-3. Prototipo de parachoques del material bio-compuesto.

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

3.10.7 Implementacién de software del parachoques.

3.10.7.1 Observaciones generales para el andlisis por elementos finitos.
El andlisis de elementos finitos (MEF) es una potente herramienta computacional que permite

modelar el comportamiento de estructuras compl g as ante dif erentes tipos de cargasy condiciones
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de contorno. Se basa en subdividir una geometria en pequefios €l ementos interconectados con
puntos nodales, que simplifican calculos sobre tensiones, deformaciones, desplazamientos,

frecuencias naturalesy otras respuestas (Logan, Daryl L. 2007).

En e campo de la ingenieria automotriz y e disefio de vehiculos, FEA facilita reproducir
virtualmente condiciones de operacion reales sobre componentes para predecir falas, adi,
optimiza costos y tiempo en comparacion con la construccion fisica de maltiples prototipos
(Belingardi, Giovanni et al. 2013). En esta investigacion sobre e desarrollo de un sistema de
parachogues, se empleard MEF para analizar comportamientos esperados del mismo y apoyar la

validacion dedl disefio propuesto.

El software de elementos finitos ANSY S congtituye una herramienta versétil y potente para
evaluar e comportamiento estructural y la respuesta a impactos de componentes de ingenieria
como los sistemas de parachoques automotrices, mediante un preciso modelado 3D del elemento,
la incorporacion de propiedades mecanicas del material, la representacion de condiciones de
frontera y cargas dindmicas, ANSYS facilita predecir distribuciones de tensiones,
concentraciones de esfuerzos, deformaciones pléasticas y modos de fala ante solicitaciones
severas de impacto (Sapuan, S.M. et a. 2005). Considerando explicitamente efectos transitorios,
no linealidades geométricas y de contacto; los andlisis por ANSY S entregan informacion valiosa
sobre integridad estructural y capacidad de absorcion energética de los sistemas de parachoques

sometidos aimpacto (Belingardi, Giovanni et a. 2013).

3.10.7.2 Modelado tridimensional ddl parachoques

El parachoques o defensa delantera de | os vehiculos comprende una barrafrontal de refuerzo que
cumple laimportante funcién de absorber energia durante impactos a baja velocidad, brindando
proteccion estructural alos sistemas del auto y al habitaculo delos pasgjeros, mediante software
de disefio asistido (CAD), se modelé la geometria de la barra acorde a dimensiones y forma
requeridas seguiin especificaciones del fabricante, € modelo 3D considera aspectos como longitud
total, alturay ancho de seccién transversal, curvatura en la zona media y forma de los soportes

laterales de union (cgjas de impacto).

Las cualidades fundamentales que se busca cumplir con un adecuado modelado virtual son:
reproducir aproximadamete la redidad, permitir incorporar las propiedades del material
especifico, y facilitar el posterior andlisis por elementosfinitosdel conjunto . El modelado preciso
permite evaluar comportamientos frente a cargas dinémicas representativas en una colisién y en
base a estos tomar las decisiones de disefio sobre espesores, geometrias de pliegue vy

modificaciones para mejorar la capacidad de absorcion energética (Sapuan, S.M. et a. 2005).

La geometria sdlida de la barra frontal de refuerzo del parachoques fue modelada en el software

de disefio 3D SolidWorks, aprovechando la capacidad de este CAD para generar model os
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paramétricos de componentes industriales con precision y eficiencia, siguiendo las dimensiones
y especificaciones técnicas del fabricante para el sistema de parachoques del modelo de vehiculo
objeto de estudio, se recred la forma mediante operaciones basicas de croquizado 2D vy

operaciones posteriores de extrusion y barrido (revolucion) que otorgaron latercera dimension.

Se prestaron particular atencion a detalles como la curvatura frontal, tramos rectos, nervaduras
intermedias, puntos de montsje mediante zonas de extrusion adicional, y e perfil uniforme
requerido de la seccion transversal alo largo del componente parachoques, el sdlido resultante se
detallaenlaFigura46-3, dentro del entorno de SolidWorks constituye una representacion precisa
de la barra original, sobre la cud se realizarén estudios posteriores de ingenieria asistida por

computador como simulacién por elementos finitos o analisis tensional.
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Figura 46-3. Modelado tridimensional de parachoques frontal

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

Entre las capacidades de SolidWorks para € andlisis ingenieril de modelos 3D, se procedié a
cacular la ubicacion del centro de masa del conjunto representando la barra frontal de refuerzo
del parachoques, con base en la distribucion de masas relativa a modelo solido previamente
generado con ladensidad del material compuesto, € software permitié identificar las coordenadas
del punto centroidal respecto a sistemadereferenciaglobal Figura47-3. Conocer lalocalizacion
del centro de gravedad resulta ttil para comprender como se distribuyen las masas y asi predecir
comportamientos dinamicos, garantizando una orientacion balanceada de | os protuberantes como
puntos de montgje sin ocasionar volcamientos durante eventos de ato impacto que impliquen

transferencias de cantidad de movimiento.

El modelo geométrico en SolidWorks, efectué un computo automético del volumen tota
desplazado por € solido, este valor en conjuncién con e dato previo de densidad ingresado como
propiedad del material parala aeacién del parachoques, permitié obtener el peso Figura 47-3

completo del conjunto mediante el producto de ambos pardmetros, con el peso exacto se permite
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realizar verificaciones preliminares de objetivos de ligereza en el disefio conceptual, garantizando
el cumplimiento de indices de resistencia-peso relativo esperados en componentes automotrices

destinados a absorber impactos frontal es.
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Figura 47-3. Centro de masa y peso dd parachoques (Material ABS)

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)

3.10.7.3 Modelado tridimensional del impactador

Con €l objetivo de recrear las condiciones normativas del ensayo de impacto sobre € sistemade
parachogues, se procedié también a modelar € elemento percutor dentro del entorno de
SolidWorks Figura 48-3, cumpliendo las directrices dimensionales sobre masa y geometria
especificadas en loslineamientos FMV SS 581 que rigen este tipo de experimentacion (Anexo B);
se generd un solido rigido representando € péndulo oscilante que colisionara contra la superficie

frontal de labarra de refuerzo previamente modelada.

El modelado CAD incluyé aspectos como la forma del impactador con su longitud definida, 1a
masa suspendida ef ectiva dependiente del peso del vehiculo, asi como una orientacion inicial que
garantiza un impacto perpendicular de acuerdo al procedimiento normado. La precisiéon en todos
los detalles geométricos y configuraciones referentes al percutor resulta fundamental, dado que
condicionan directamente la interaccién dindmica contra € parachogues durante |la ssmulacion

computarizada.
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Figura 48-3. Modelado del impactador

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)
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Ademés del cdlculo redizado para la barra frontal de parachoques, también se determiné la
ubicacion centroidal de la masa con respecto a modelo tridimensional que representa al
impactador o péndulo de ensayo ver Figura 49-3. La distribucion de densidades previamente
incorporada como dato de entrada al modelo sdlido, permitié resolver numéricamente la posicion
equivalente del centroide, conocer e centro de gravedad resulta especialmente Util en el
impactador, porque permite verificar que la masa suspendida efectiva se encuentra
apropiadamente bal anceada y actlia a través de su baricentro durante la colisién. Esto se traduce
en mediciones consistentes y repetibles de fuerza-tiempo con magnitudes esperables, evitando
oscilaciones arbitrarias por desequilibrios o vibraciones espurias que contaminen |os resultados

del ensayo simulado sobre el parachoques.
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Figura 49-3. Centro de masa y peso ddl impactador (Acero Estructural)

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)

3.10.7.4 Anélisis de Elementos Finitos usando ANSYS Workbench

ANSY S constituye una poderosa herrami enta de ingeni eria asi stida por computador con maltiples
capacidades de andlisis mediante el método de elementos finitos (FEA) la simulacién ayuda a
recrear escenarios de carga compl gjos sobre model os 3D de componentes, estudiando su respuesta
en términos de esfuerzos, deformaciones, frecuencias de vibracion, comportamiento a fatiga,

entre otros.

Su implementacion resulta de gran utilidad en € proceso de disefio de la barra frontal de
parachoques del vehiculo, dado gque posibilita smular condiciones reproducibles de impacto
frontal y lateral sin incurrir en costos de fabricacién de prototipos (Ansys 2021). Asi, a partir de
un detallado modelado tridimensional que incorpore fielmente las caracteristicas del material
compuesto, geometria y meétodos de sujecion, se pueden evauar dafios, optimizar formas o
espesores para mejorar la absorcion de energia, y predecir modificaciones en larigidez. Lagran

capacidad pararepresentar contactos, no linealidades de material, grandes def ormaciones, ef ectos
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en su masay comportamiento dinamico transitorio, hacen de ANSY S una poderosa herramienta

en e contexto especifico del estudio de impacto sobre los sistemas de parachoques automotrices.

3.10.7.5 Definicion de propiedades del material bio-compuesto.

El desarrollo de materiales compuestos reforzados con fibras naturales ha cobrado importante
atencion dada la necesidad de componentes mas livianos y sostenibles en diversas industrias de
manufactura y transporte, la incorporacion de refuerzos organicos como yute, lino, cdiamo o
bambu con matrices termoestables o termoplasticas de alto desempefio estd mostrando mejoras
respecto a propiedades mecénicas frente afuerzas estaticas y de impacto en comparacion con los
materiales tradicionales (Shah, Darshil U. 2014).

En el sector automotriz en particular, el uso potencial del bio-compuesto deresinaepoxi reforzada
con fibra de bambi para la fabricacion de la barra frontal de los sistemas de parachoques
representa multiples beneficios, entre los cual es se resaltan la reduccién de peso dd vehiculo sin
detrimento de la capacidad de absorcion de energia durante choques, € aprovechamiento de
materias primas renovablesy reciclables, asi como ladisminucidn en emisiones de CO2 asociadas
asuciclodevidadtil, en consonanciacon | astendencias modernas de movilidad sostenible (Joshi,
S.V et a. 2004).

L os material es compuestos reforzados con fibras, a incorporar refuerzos orientados en unao més
direcciones dentro de una matriz polimérica, confieren a materia propiedades ortotropicas y
dependientes de la orientacion, comportandose como ortotropicos (Barbero, Ever 2008). En €
bio-compuesto desarrollado en estatesis, la disposicion unidireccional y € tejido de los haces de
fibra de bambu para conformar |aminas induce directamente dicho comportamiento diferenciado

seguin el gje principal de alineacion de los refuerzos.

L os materiales compuestos reforzados con fibras vegetales como sisal, yute, cafiamo o bambu han
mostrado propiedades fuertemente dependientes de la direccion de las solicitaciones mecani cas
aplicadas, comportamiento caracteristico de los denominados materiales ortotropicos, la razén
fundamental detrés de esta naturaleza ortotropica en compuestos con fibras naturaes es la
disposicion unidireccional y tejida en forma de laminas que adoptan las fibras celuldsicas de
refuerzo asi 1o demuestra (Lotfi, Amin 1999) en su estudio Natural fiber polymer compsites a

review.

Los andlisis de diferencias significativas en modulos elasticos a traccion y compresion segun e
gje principal de alineacién de lasfibras corrobora esto (Bledzki, Andrzej et a. 2010), asi pues, €
potencial aprovechamiento de las fibras vegetales en compuestos estructurales conlleva un
obligado tratamiento ortotrdpico en etapas de modelado, simulacion computaciona y disefio antes

de laimplementacion.
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Esta naturaleza ortotropica del material compuesto de matriz termoestable y fibra de bambu
seleccionado debe considerarse tanto en el modelado computacional, asignando propiedades
cuantitativamente diferenciadas en ejes principales, como durante la etapa de disefio mecanico,
considerando la orientacion relativa de la pieza y |os esfuerzos esperados en servicio (Vasiliev,
Vdery V et d. [sin fecha]). Por gjemplo, se espera unarigidez y resistencia 4-6 veces superior a
cargas axial es de traccion frente a solicitaciones transversales de compresin o cortante (Reinhart,
Theodore J. 1987).

La adecuada caracterizacion experimenta del bio-compuesto en las tres orientaciones principales
utilizando ensayos mecanicos especializados, y la posterior incorporacion precisa de los valores
de resistencia obtenidos en los model os de simulacién, resulta esencial pararepresentar fielmente
la naturaleza ortotrépica real en e andisis de respuesta a cargas complegjas como las

experimentadas por la barrafrontal de un parachoques ver Figura 50-3.
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Figura 50-3. Configuracion del material bio-compuesto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

Previo a la simulacion por elementos finitos del comportamiento del sistema de parachoques
automotriz, fue necesario asignar las correspondientes propiedades del materiad del parachoques
comercial constituyente dentro del entorno de ANSYS (Zienkiewicz, Olgierd Cecil 2000),
considerando que la pieza original se encontraba fabricada en termoplastico ABS (Acrilonitrilo
Butadieno Estireno) de ato impacto Figura 51-3, se le asigno atodas las partes del modelo 3D
del parachoques los valores medios de densidad, médulo elastico y resistencias caracteristicas

reportadas para este polipropileno.

La correcta asociacion de las propiedades mecanicas, limites € asticos y parametros mecanicos
del ABS resulta determinante para representar fielmente e comportamiento tensiona y la
respuesta dinamicatransitoriadel sistema de parachoques ante un eventual escenario de impacto
frontal (Zhang, Yong et a. 2012).
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Figura 51-3. Configuracion del material ABS

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)

3.10.7.6 Valoresdeingenieria en datos de entrada

Una precisa definicion de parametros base ingresados como datos iniciales de entrada a software
deandisisde elementosfinitos, tales como propiedades el asticas, limites de resistencia, contenido
de humedad entre otros, resulta determinante para el éxito de las simulaciones computacionales
sobre compuestos naturales (Swolfs, Yentl et a. 2014), una representativa configuracion del
ambiente operacional, condiciones de frontera, interfaces de union, y la adecuada incorporacion
de no linealidades del material, contacto y grandes deformaciones, es critica. La calidad fina de
los resultados numeéricos sobre tensiones, deformaciones, desplazamientos y modos de fala
depende en gran medida de estos aspectos iniciales de modelado, un insuficiente o inexacto
ingreso de propiedades criticas del material compuesto o erronea consideracion del escenario
completo de cargas y sujeciones, pone en riesgo la validez de los andlisis por elementos finitos
(Yan, Libo et a. 2016).

El ensayo de impacto a baja velocidad de parachoques descrito en la regulacién estadounidense
FMSSV 581 busca reproducir colisiones frontales y laterales que puedan ocurrir en condiciones
de operacién real a velocidades equivalentes en rango 5 km/h Figura 52-3, para evaluar la
capacidad de absorcién de energia. Los vehiculos sometidos a prueba con esta normativa deben
ser representativos de la produccion en serie proyectada, inicialmente se determinan |as masas
sobre e impactador y carga estandar, luego después, barrasrigidas de acero cromado seimpulsan

paraimpactar en sitios especificos de la defensa automotor.

El reglamento FMV SS 581 establece condiciones controladas de impacto longitudinal y |ateral
de un dispositivo de prueba de péndulo (PTD, por sus siglas en inglés) contra las defensas
delanteray traseradel vehiculo (ver ANEXO B). El PTD posee unamasaigual a peso sin carga
del automavil, garantizando una transferencia representativa de energia cinética en el choque.
Mientras que laalturadel impacto esde 20 pulgadas en los ensayosfrontalesy de 16 a 20 pulgadas
en los laterales. Estos ensayos de impacto estandarizados permiten evaluar la capacidad de las
defensas para absorber y disipar la energia de una colision, protegiendo asi la integridad

estructural del vehiculo y la seguridad de los ocupantes. Ademés, las pruebas se realizan en
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condiciones controladas de laboratorio para garantizar resultados consistentes y comparables
entre diferentes model os de vehiculos. De esta manera, e reglamento FMV SS 581 establece un
marco regulatorio riguroso para garantizar un nivel adecuado de proteccidn en caso de colisiones.
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Figura 52-3. Configuracion de valores de entrada para los parachoques

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

La configuracion del PTD consiste en un péndulo rigido con perfil de impacto definido,
instrumentado para medir fuerzas de contacto contra superficies inferiores 0 superiores,
aceleraciones por compensacion de inerciay un sistema de sujecion con resortes que simula la
flexibilidad ddl chasisdel vehiculo seglin lanorma FMSSV 581, por reglamento, la curvatura del

arco descrito debe tener un radio constante minimo de 11 pies.

Las restricciones dd dafio permitido luego de los impactos, requiere operacion normal de luces,
puertas, cofre, suspension y frenos, del mismo modo lanorma permite un dafio menor en labarra
frontal de parachoques pero no desprendimiento de recubrimientos o abolladuras permanentes en

panel es externos adyacentes.

En € parachoques delantero de los vehiculos livianos se describe proceso € ensayo en € inciso
N°11 delanormaFMSSV 581 (ANEXO B).

El médulo Explicit Dynamics integrado en ANSYS Workbench constituye una potente
herramienta de andlisis transitorio atamente no lineal orientado a eventos de corta duracion con
efectos de alta velocidad como impactos, choques o explosiones, mediante el uso de Explicit
Dynamics es posible reproducir las condiciones de impacto sobre el sistema de parachoques
considerando efectos dinamicos transitorios, comportamiento pléastico del material ante grandes

deformaciones, cambio en las condiciones de contacto, entre otros (Bathe, Klaus-Jirgen 1996).

El conjunto de ecuaciones que gobiernan ladinamicade un sistemade particulas o cuerposrigidos
son las conocidas ecuaciones generales de movimiento producto de la segunda ley de Newton,
relacionan fuerzas resultantes con aceleraciones y velocidades de cada nodo en una malla de

dementos finitos. Explicit Dynamics resuelve mediante integracion directa explicitaen tiempo la
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forma discreta de estas ecuaciones diferencial es para cada incremento temporal, sin necesidad de
ensamblar o invertir matrices de rigidez del sistema esto a diferencia del método implicito
aplicable aandlisis cuasi estatico (ANSYS Explicit Dynamics Analysis Guide 18.2).

De este modo, las capacidades especificas para modelar problemas de alta energia permitiran
estudiar los modos de fala en la barra fronta ante impactos laterales y frontales, asi como
optimizar geometrias y espesores para mejorar la respuesta del parachoques, en la Figura 53-3,
se observa el mallado del sistema de impacto de parachoques.

Figura 53-3. Mallado del sistema de parachoques.

Fuente: (Moregjon 2024)

Para |a obtencion de resultados correctos o aproximados a los reales se debe trabajar con una
calidad de malla adecuada para estos ensayos por lo cua evaluar lacalidad delamallase convierte
en un factor importante a momento de la simulacion la Figura 54-3 muestra la convergencia de
la malla la cua debe estar cercana a 1 para que los resultados sean adecuados después de la

smulacion.
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Figura 54-3. Calidad de malla para la simulacién de impacto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

3.10.7.7 Restricciones de cada elemento para la simulacion
En la etapa de pre-procesamiento dentro del entorno de simulacion por elementos finitos de

ANSY S, es necesario restringir adecuadamente |os grados de libertad sobre |as zonas del modelo
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3D donde va anclado € componente parachoques (Liu & Quek, 2003), considerando las
prescripciones de sujecion especificadas en la normativa que rige estos ensayos de impacto
FMV SS581 (Anexo B), selimitaron traslacionesy rotaciones en labarrafrontal correspondiendo

alos puntos de montgje hacia el chasis.

La correctarestriccion del dominio computacional resultafundamental Figura 55-3 parareplicar
las condiciones reales, donde el espécimen se encuentra solidamente fijado a marco del vehiculo,
y asi garantizar correlacion entre las deformaciones virtuales predichas frente a las mediciones

experimentales durante los ensayos de impacto abajavelocidad (Zhang et d., 2013).

El modelo tridimensiona representando a péndulo percutor dentro del escenario de impacto
tampoco se dgjé completamente libre, se le aplicaron restricciones de velocidad de impacto, asi
se permitid larotacion respecto a un g e horizontal que pasa por 10s puntos de oscilacién, pero se
bloqued cualquier traslacion seglin gjes perpendiculares que comprometerian la naturaleza de
péndulo idea requerido (Herndndez et a., 2022). Las adecuadas restricciones tanto a
parachoques como al impactador garantizan consistenciaentre lasituacion fisicarea y e modelo

virtual, requisito para obtener predicciones confiables.

A: Faplicit Dymamics
Fredize Dymnmn 1
Tirne: 1 e-i27 4
0L N p m

& mandard Eyth Gty S5t s

B Foed Sippere

L Vo

Figura 55-3. Restricciones de la simulacién del impacto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

3.10.8 Ensayo de impacto a baja velocidad.

Laexperimentacién de impactos abajavel ocidad sobrelos sistemas de proteccion frontal y trasera
de vehiculos (parachoques) constituye una prueba estandar requerida por las regulaciones de
seguridad de Estados Unidos en laFMV SS 581 (Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards).

El propo6sito fundamental es validar ciertos requisitos minimos de operacién, protecciéon a los
sistemas del vehiculo (sistema de refrigeracion, sistema de freno, sistema de luces, sistema de
embrague entre otros) asi como e de los ocupantes del automavil frente choques a vel ocidades
bajas (Cando, Diego et a. 2021). Asi, através de impactos controlados por medio de un péndulo
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rigido con masa y geometria definida sobre la barra de parachoques, se busca corroborar su
adecuado desempefio a absorber energia, deformarse permanentemente y proteger laintegridad

del vehiculo, sin poner en riesgo alos pasgjeros.

Equipo utilizado: Detalles técnicos del péndulo, caracteristicas como masa, geometriay sistema

de sujecion.

Para el registro preciso de lainteraccién dindmica entre el péndulo impactante y la estructura del
parachogues durante los breves momentos de la colision, se emplean sistemas de adquisicion a
baja velocidad tanto para las fuerzas de contacto como las acderaciones y deformaciones
resultantes (G Keni, Laxmikant et al. 2021).

3.10.8.1 Dinamicas de energias

La energia cinética del péndulo en € punto de impacto contra la barra frontal de parachoques
responde ala conocida formulacion clésica en términos de su masa suspendiday laalturarelativa
respecto al punto de equilibrio o reposo, se puede expresar también en funcién del radio o longitud
del brazo dd péndulo medido hasta el pivote, y del angulo de elevacion a cua se haya
inicialmente lanzado, tal como describe la ecuacién basada en principios de conservacion de
energia mecanica para sistemas oscilatorios, con las geometrias y configuracion del equipo de
impactos, se tiene otra via analitica para determinar la energia resultante durante el choque
(Meriam, JamesL. et a. 2015).

Ei = Energiaen impacto
P = Peso péndulo
Rge = longitud eje de rotacion
Eq= Energia después del ensayo de impacto
B = angulo obtenido después del impacto
E, - Energia absorbida por parte de probeta
E;=Pxh
E; =P *Rgje(1 — cosB)
E;=Pxh'
Eqg =P =xRgje(1—cosp)

Mediante sistemas de medicidn laser 0 marcas fisicas en e brazo dd péndul o, se puede registrar
dicho angulo de devacion en cada experimentacion, para incorporarlo en los computos

respectivos junto con la longitud hasta e punto de pivote, resultando asi en valores de energia
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potencial previa y por ende cinética durante e choque contra las muestras de parachoques

(Benaroya, Haym et a. 2017).

3.10.8.2 Calculo del angulo de elevacion del péndulo

El angulo de devacién del péndulo sedeterminaapartir delaenergiacinéticay potencial objetivo
gque se desea acanzar durante la fase de impacto contra la barra fronta de parachoques.
Conociendo asi la velocidad requerida'y empleando las ecuaciones clésicas de las energias que
relacionan velocidad, la gravedad y la altura, serealiza el célculo trigonométrico para obtener el
angulo especifico a cual se debe elevar € brazo de sujecion para que, tras oscilar como péndulo,
se acance la velocidad calculada en € punto més bagjo con la consecuente energia cinética

igualmente determinada (Boresi, Arthur P. et a. 2002).

Figura 56-3. Esquema grafico del péndulo de ensayo

Fuente: (Telechana, Christian 2022).
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h=heje— he
h = (3530 — 97)mm = 3433 mm

h

sena =
heje

_ 3433mm — 09752
SN = 353 0mm

a =176,53°
@ =90°—76,53° = 13,46°

Luego de la verificacion visual rutinaria del adecuado estado del equipo de impacto estéandar
Figura 57-3, se procedio aredizar a guste de los parametros de configuracion y operacion, €
angulo de elevacion del brazo de sujecion del péndulo con respecto a la vertica fue gjustado a
13,46°, resultando en una dtura inicial del impactador de 1,1 metros sobre € piso, con la masa
suspendida de 352,5 kg, esto le confirié una energia cinética previa a impacto de 0,336 kJ,
producto de su velocidad linea resultante de 1,38 m/s, la cua pudo corroborarse
experimentalmente con los instrumentos de registro disponibles (medidor laser de
deformaciones).

Figura 57-3. Configuracién de parametros del péndulo de ensayo

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)

3.10.8.3 Configuracién de masa impactante
La normativa FMVSS 581 que regula la experimentacion de impactos sobre parachoques

automotrices especifica rangos admisibles ver Anexo B para la masa suspendida en el extremo
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del péndulo, buscando replicar las condiciones de peso que durante una colisién experimentaria

el vehiculo debido a su carga nominal.

Considerando lagama estandar, se seleccion6 unamasatotal indicada por lanorma FMV SS 581,
de modo que se emulen fielmente los modos de fallay energias involucradas cuando su propia
masaimpacta las barras de |a defensa durante episodios real es de choques frontales. Una serie de
bloques de acero solido fueron colocados seguin requerimiento para después ensamblarse en el
soporte del péndulo Figura 58-3, verificando su centro de gravedad para evitar desequilibrios y
oscilaciones, por lo que, la energia cinética dependera Unicamente de la alturarelativa lograda en

cada experimento.

Figura 58-3. Preparacion de la masa del péndulo

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

3.10.8.4 Preparacion dela probeta del parachoques en € ensayo de impacto

Lamuestraexperimental de labarra de refuerzo de parachoques elaboradaen material compuesto
sefijé con pernos en zonas especificas de la superficie (caas de sujecion del parachoques) donde
previamente se realizaron perforaciones para € correcto acople de la probeta a ge fijo dd

péndulo como indicalainstalacién de parachoques original en un vehiculo Figura 59-3.

La pieza de prueba asi equipada se sujeta de forma rigida segin € area de contacto esperada,
garantizando empotramiento seguro para evitar desprendimientos no deseados y permitir

correlacion de dafios, ademés de considerar € dngulo normativo de impacto (Ver Anexo B).

Figura 59-3. Preparacion del parachoques para e ensayo de impacto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)
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Para € registro de desplazamientos y deformaciones transitorias durante la fraccion de segundo
gue duralacolision entre el péndulo y laestructuradel parachoques, se emplean sistemas Opticos
sin contacto tipo l&ser Figura 60-3 con capacidad de medicion atamente dindmica (Zhang, Song
2018).

El principio operativo se basa en un laser puntual que incide sobre la superficie de interés,
reflgjando un haz que es recogido con precison milimétrica mediante un sensor CCD,
correlacionando el cambio relativo de posicion del punto respecto a una linea base con la
deformacion experimentada, estos sensores se calibran y posicionan enfocando la zona media de
la probeta, permitiendo medir desplazamientos resultantes del choque fronta, sus eevadas
frecuencias de muestreo entregan informacion clave del evento de impacto para correlacion con
modelos computacionales (Schreier, Hubert et al. 2009).

Figura 60-3. Calibracion de sistema de medicion laser

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

3.10.8.5 Protocolo de ensayo de impacto con péndulo

Cumplida la adecuada preparacion de equipos, adquisicion, posicionamiento de muestra e
instrumentacién como se lo muestra en la Figura 61-3, se estipulan y corroboran pardmetros
operativos como masadel péndulo, dimensién del brazo, altura efectiva, angulo de impacto segin
zong, y la condicion de disparo por interrupcion una vez acanzada la orientacion pretendida
(Cando, Diego et a. 2021).

Lapersonaa cargo dainicio liberando de forma controlada el mecanismo de sujecién mecanico,
permitiendo asi el movimiento de oscilacion ideal mente de formatangencial al inicio paralograr
maxima transferencia de energia durante el impacto. El sistema de adquisicion, las camaras de
atavelocidad se usan mediante la sefial deinicio al abrir las mordazas del péndulo, registrandose
en dta fidelidad toda la colision, € péndulo se detiene mediante un sistema amortiguador de

contrapesos laterales que evitan dafios mayores (Cando, Diego et al. 2021).
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Figura 61-3. Péndulo de para configurado para ensayo de impacto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)
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CAPITULO IV

4 RESULTADOSY DISCUSION

La verificacion fisica mediante péndulo oscilante sobre prototipos de parachogues bgjo
condiciones controladas reproduce colisiones frontales del vehiculo durante circulacion real,
congtituyendo un indispensable método normado para caracterizecion de estos sistemas.
Simultdneamente, el andlisis por e ementos finitos permite una simulacion computarizadadetales
impactos. En € presente estudio, se sometid tanto al modelo comercial de parachoques como al
prototipo desarrollado con materia bio-compuesto, a rigurosos ensayos de impacto € ecutados
sobre un péndulo de impacto (Anexo D), asi también, se recrearon virtualmente idénticas
condiciones de choques sobre los modelos 3D de ambos especimenes. El siguiente capitulo
recopila y analiza en detale los resultados arrojados durante esta etapa experimental y de
simulacién computarizada, en términos de dafio estructural, deformaciones plésticas resultantes,

y energia absorbida por los distintos parachoques expuestos a choques controlados.

4.1 Simulacién del ensayo de impacto a baja velocidad

La simulacion por elementos finitos del ensayo de impacto sobre los modelos tridimensional es
del parachoques permite obtener una estimacién temprana sobre el comportamiento dinamico
frente a choques, €l software ANSY S posibilita representar la interaccién cuando e péndulo
impacta al parachoques, con € fin de obtener resultados acerca de distribuciones de tensiones y
deformaciones, sobre el parachoques comercial de polimero ABS 'y e desarrollado en material
bio-compuesto. Comparando estos resultados contra los valores experimentales, se evala la

precision de las predicciones por elementos finitos.

4.1.1 Validacion dela simulacién de impacto a baja velocidad

La gréfica obtenida de la smulacion entre € impactador y el parachoques frontal en estudio del
vehiculo, detalla como este soporta a impactador y a mismo tiempo lo agja, logrando que los

parachogues cumplan con su funcién de absorcion de impactos.
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Figura 62-4. Conducta delas energias en la simulacion deimpacto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)
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La figura 62-4 detalla la variacion de la energia cinética (segmento de color celeste) del
impactador, asi también, la energia interna (segmento de color morado) del sistema de
parachogues, cada uno de estos puntos son importantes para comprender e comportamiento dela

simulacién y su posterior vaidacion.
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Figura 63-4. Andlisisde energias en la ssimulacién de impacto

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)

En lafigura 63-4, existen dos momentos de andlisis que son identificados por los segmentos A,
B, son puntos criticos en la simulacion. El punto de andlisis A, hace referencia a lugar de
interseccion o contacto entre el impactador y el parachoquesfrontal del vehiculo dando comienzo
a impacto entre estos dos e ementos en este instante el tiempo es minimo, debido a que en €
modelo de simulacion el impactador fue situado a una distancia menor a 1mm del parachoques
optimizando e tiempo y los recursos computacionales. El punto de andlisis B, demuestra como
la energia es transformada en deformacion, en este momento de simulacion se observa como €l
impactador es frenado y es expulsado por e parachoques del automoévil, debido a este
comportamiento entre los el ementos de impacto la energia cinética en su totalidad es convertida

en deformacion.
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Figura 64-4. Curva de energia interna dela smulacién

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)
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Enlafigura 64-4, se observa el vaor de la energiainterna que es absorbida en el momento del

impacto en el material configurado en € inicio de lasimulacion.

Detsils of *Energy Probe 2* v I O !Detads of "Energy Probe 2* 30O x
Maximum Yalue Over Time Minimum Value Over Time A
internal 13436 Intemal o)
Kinetic 33521 Kinetic 0823791
Plastic Work @03 Plastic Work &)
Hourglass o) Hourglass 0
ontact 0.1 Contact 183116002

Total 335.21 Total 335.171

Figura 65-4. Valoresresultantes de la energia en la simulacién deimpacto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

Para la validacion de la simulacién del ensayo de impacto a bagja velocidad dd sistema de
parachogues frontal del vehiculo, la energia de contacto debe estar por debgjo del 10% de la
energia interna ddl sistema de simulacion, s la energia de contacto excede € 10% de la energia
interna, indica que los efectos numéricos estan teniendo un impacto demasiado grande, 10 que
podria comprometer la precision de la smulacion (Halquist, John O. 2006). La figura 65-4,
muestra los valores resultantes de energia del sistema de parachoques, en donde la energia de

contacto tiene un valor de 0,00183 Jy unaenergiainternatotal de 334,36 J.

E.contacto
=—x100%
E.Interna

~0,00183

= 0,
33436 100%

EC = 0,000547%
EC <10%

Con € resultado obtenido se observa que € valor porcentual 0,000547 esta por debajo del 10%

de laenergiainterna validando de este modo la simulacion del sistema de parachoques.

4.1.2 Deformacion dela probeta de parachoques frontal

La zona del parachoques automotriz sujeta a mayores cargas de impacto es la region centra
frontal, ya que recibe el golpe directo en caso de colisiones frontales, por elo, entender el
comportamiento aladeformacion de esta drearesulta critico paraun disefio 6ptimo que maximice
la absorcién de energia (Ha, Ngoc San et a. 2020).

Los sistema de parachoques de |os vehicul os esta dispuestos a sufrir aimpactos frontales durante
la conduccién por lo que su integridad estructural ante deformaciones es un aspecto critico a
evaluar, con ayuda de los lineamientos la norma FMV SS 581 se estudié e comportamiento ala

deformacion de un parachoques comercial sometido a una fuerza de impacto.
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Figura 66-4. Defor macion del parachoques comercial (ABS)

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

La modelacion computacional por elementos finitos del ensayo de impacto permitio estimar la
deformacion del prototipo de prueba representando e sistema de parachoques frontal, elaborado
con € termopléastico de alto impacto ABS. Luego de recrear € escenario normativo donde €
péndulo percutor colisiona la superficie media del componente automotriz, los andlisis arrojaron

una deformacion maxima de 4,8 mm ver Figura 66-4 en lazona de contacto.
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Figura 67-4. Deformacion del parachoques con materia bio-compuesto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

Lamaxima deformacion resultante de lasimulacion en ANSY S en lazona de contacto directo del
golpe sobre laprobetadel material bio-compuesto con fibratejidafue de 3,95 mm ver Figura 67-
4, muy cercana alos 4 mm que exhibi6 la variante comercia de termopléstico ABS sometida al

mismo protocolo experimental de impactos.

Esta precision en términos de deformacion resultante valida las capacidades de las herramientas
de simulacion computacional por elementosfinitos pararepresentar € comple o sistemadinamico
inherente a choquesy colisiones entre componentes de un vehiculo automotor. El estrecho rango

entre los resultados y observaciones experimentales refuerza la hipotesis sobre e desempefio
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equivaente entre el material bio-compuesto desarrollado y los sistemas de parachoques

convencional es actuales.

4.1.3 Esfuerzo equivalente de Von-Mises

El criterio de Von Mises permite predecir el inicio de la deformacion pléstica de materiaes
ddctiles sometidos a varios esfuerzos, este modelo estipula que la estructura atémica del material
provoca € movimiento interno cuando supera un vaor critico dependiente del material,
mateméticamente la energiade distorsion que se almacena en el materia puede calcularse apartir
de los valores de tensiones que estan actuando sobre la zona de impacto.

La simulacién computacional del comportamiento mecanico de la probeta mediante € software
ANSY S Waorkbench, incorporé € criterio de Von Mises para € modelado del materia bio-
compuesto que permite estimar cuando comenzaralafluencia pléstica (deformaci 6n permanente),
d criterio de Von Misesesun criterio tensorial que se hacomprobado efectivo, tanto experimental
como numéricamente, para predecir €l inicio dd flujo plastico en materiales isotropicos
(propiedades iguales en todas direcciones) y ortotrOpicos (propiedades diferentes en tres

direcciones ortogonales) (Leppin et a., 2018).

Los resultados de la simulacion muestran los vaores del esfuerzo equivalente de Von Misesalo
largo delaprobeta comercial, concentrando val ores maximos de 8,85 Mpaen & punto de sujecion
delabarrafrontal del parachoques al chasis del vehiculo ver Figura 68-4. Esta concentracién de

tensiones explica la concentracion de esfuerzos en este punto.
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Figura 68-4. Esfuer zo equivalente probeta comercial de parachoques

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

La Figura 69-4 muestra e mapa de contornos del esfuerzo de Von Mises resultante de la
simulacion por elementos finitos sobre la geometria de |a probeta de parachoques elaborada con
e material bio-compuesto, se aprecian concentraciones que superan los 6,94 MPa segun la

simulacion realizada.
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Figura 69-4. Esfuer zo equivalente del parachoques de material bio-compuesto

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

Los vaores de esfuerzo equivaente resultante de 8,84 MPa y 6,95 MPa predichos por la
simulacién computacional mediante mé&odo de elementos finitos, concentran las tensiones en
puntos criticos de la probeta comercial de ABS y del prototipo de materia bio-compuesto

respectivamente, luego del impacto con el percutor oscilante.

Dichos niveles se mantienen por debajo de los limites elasticos, reportados para los materiales

constituyentes de ambos prototipos de prueba sometidos a evento de choque simulado.

Los resultados vdidan consistentemente la idoneidad del disefio, materiales y proceso de
fabricacion implantados tanto para € sistema de parachoques de polimero ABS como € bio-
compuesto (resina epoxi y fibra de bambu), para soportar solicitudes intensas de corta duracién
como los impactos frontales sobre las barras frontales automotrices, sin pérdidas de integridad
funcional segun estipulalanormativa FMV SS 581 aplicable a sistema de proteccion y absorcion

sobre vehicul os.

4.14 Factor de seguridad

El factor de seguridad (FS) es un pardmetro adimensional ampliamente utilizado en ingenieriade
disefio para cuantificar los margenes de resistencia frente a condiciones extremas de operacion.
Se define como la razén entre la capacidad maxima del sistemay la solicitacion real aplicada,
valores tipicos del FS estén entre 1,5 y 3 dependiendo la criticidad de la aplicacion (Budynas,
Richard et a. 2014)

En e caso de andlisis de e ementos finitos sobre componentes automotrices, se recomienda un
factor de seguridad mayor o igua a2 entrelimite eléstico del material y maximo esfuerzo deVon
Mises resultante de las simulaciones computacionales, esto vaidalaintegridad estructural y evita
las deformaciones permanentes no deseadas ante impactos o vibraciones severas (Laxman, S.
et al. 2007).
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Figura 70-4. Factor de seguridad parachoques comer cial

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)

El andlisis por simulacién computacional permitio estudiar la respuesta tensiona del sistema de
parachoques (barra frontal) elaborada en materid ABS, cuando se le aplica una fuerza
perpendicular alos extremos de sujecidn, buscando recrear un escenario deimpacto frontal severo
durante la conduccioén. La Figura 70-4 sefiala un factor de seguridad igua a 3,1 en € punto de
concentracién de esfuerzos, validando integridad y soporte de solicitaciones esperadas sin fractura

prematura.
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Figura 71-4. Factor de seguridad del parachoques material compuesto.

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

El andlisis tensiona del parachoques de material bio-compuesto evidencia concentraciones
locales del esfuerzo equivalente de Von Mises en distintas zonas geométricas cuando se aplican
cargas perpendicul ares representativas de posi blesimpactos, |os val ores resultantes se mantienen
por debajo del limite elastico del materia bio-compuesto, traduciéndose en factores de seguridad
superiores a 1 validando integridad estructural sin riesgo de falla segin los criterios de disefio

mecanico, la Figura 71-4 muestra un FS de 3,59 que corrobora los criterios de disefio del
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parachoques, asi también este FS es ligeramente superior al parachoques comercial, validando su

resistencia al impacto.

Este margen de resistenciaindica que la capacidad méximade elemento ante tensiones el evadas
es mayor que las solicitaciones de servicio, cumpliendo las especificaciones estandar que
estipulan factores de seguridad minimos de 2 para componentes automotrices (Laxman, S. et al.
2007).

4.2 Ensayo deimpacto a baja velocidad por péndulo.

El presente estudio evalud € comportamiento ante impactos de tres tipos de probetas del sistema
de parachoques, una probeta comercial de polimero ABS, una probeta de materia bio-compuesto
con fibras longitudinales de bambu y resina epoxi y unatercera probeta de bio-compuesto con €l
mismo tipo de fibra pero con un tgjido bidireccional (tgjida), cada una de estas se verifican en €
péndulo experimental por tres ocasiones para obtener valores precisos del ensayo deimpacto, las
probetas se obtuvieron por molde y estraficacion manual a partir del elemento comercial del
vehiculo Chevrolet Aveo family, las probetas de material compuesto se fabricaron con una
fraccion en peso de 30% de fibrasy 70% de resina Epoxi, tanto la disposicion longitudinal como
d tejido de las fibras de bambu buscaban mejorar 1as propiedades a impacto del bio-compuesto

en comparacion a polimero ABS.

421 Deformacion

Unavez realizado e ensayo de impacto en e parachogues comercia ver Figura 72-4, se observa
ladeformacion que se generaen € punto mascritico, asi también cadauno delosvalores arrojados
por el instrumento laser de las deformaciones presentes en 10s tres ensayos realizados, se evala
mediante una inspeccion visual detallada €l elemento y se corroborar que no existe fisuras en la
superficie, convirtiendo aeste elemento apto paralaabsorcion de energiadeimpacto segiin norma
FMV SS 581 también detalla que los sistemas del vehiculo no deben sufrir dafios considerables.

Figura 72-4. Ensayo deimpacto probeta comer cial de parachoques

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)
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Asi mismo, con la prueba fisica de |a probeta en € péndulo de impacto se pudo observar un
comportamiento similar a la simulacién (Figura 66-4), obteniendo los siguientes datos de

deformacion.

Tabla 28-4. Vaores de deformacion después del ensayo de impacto

N° Ensayo | Angulodeelevaciondel | Deformacién maxima del
péndulo parachoques (mm)
1 13,46° 4,00
2 13,46° 5,00
3 13,46° 4,00
Promedio 13,46° 4,33

Realizador por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

La experimentacion controlada sobre el espécimen comercial de parachoques automotriz arrojé
lecturas consistentes de deformacién resultante en la zona de impacto directo con la masa
oscilante, en los tres ensayos realizados se registraron valores de deformacion de 4 mm, 5 mmy
nuevamente 4 mm respectivamente ver T abla 28-4. Estas mediciones, obtenidas con instrumental
|&ser de alta precision, denotan una excel ente receptibilidad del espécimen compuesto de ABS de

ato impacto parareplicar su comportamiento.

El promedio de las tres mediciones obtiene un vaor representativo de deformacion de 4,33 mm
debida al choque con € péndulo normado (ANEXO B), esta magnitud resulta consistente con la
elevadatenacidad de los termoplésticos de ingenieria como €l ABS, capaces de experimentar una
extension elagtica significativa sin fracturarse ante solicitaciones intensas como las producidas
durante estos ensayos deimpacto abajavelocidad. Los bajos nivel es de deformaci én, todos dentro
de rangos esperabl es evidencian contundentemente laidoneidad del parachoques comercial para
cumplir los requerimientos de integridad funcional segun estdndares FMV SS 581 (ANEXO B)

gue aplican para este componente de alta criticidad en la seguridad automotriz.

Del mismo modo, se ensay0 |as probetas fabricadas con material compuesto, con fibra de bambu
longitudinal (color verde) y con fibrateida (color azul), las mismatomaron el mismo proceso de

ensayo que la probeta de parachoques comercial obteniendo |os siguientes datos.

Figura 73-4. Ensayo deimpacto probeta de parachoquesfibra longitudinal y fibra tgjida

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)
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LaFigura 73-4 muestrala colocacion y la configuracién de las probetas a ensayar en € péndulo

mecanico bajalas mismas condiciones ya establecidas.

Tabla 29-4. Valores de deformacion del material compuesto ensayo de impacto

N° Ensayo | Angulodeeélevacion | Deformacion maxima del Defor macién maxima del
del péndulo parachoques fibra longitudinal parachoques fibra tejida (mm)
(mm)
1 13,46° 6,00 2,00
2 13,46° 6,00 4,00
3 13,46° 7,00 3,00
Promedio 13,46° 6,33 3,00

Realizador por: (Morejon H, 2024)
El prototipo de pruebadel sistemade parachoques el aborado en material bio-compuesto confibras
unidireccional es de bambu orientadas axiamente, exhibid las siguientes deformaciones producto
del impacto normado experimental: 6 mm, 6 mmy 7 mm como se muestraen la Tabla 29-4; en
los tres ensayos readizados variando la orientacion para promediar larespuesta, € valor promedio
resultante de 6,33 mm denota una mayor deformabilidad de este modelo frente al parachoques

comercial dereferencia

Esta aparentemente beneficiosa capacidad de experimentar mayores extensiones el ésticas se vio
lamentablemente comprometida ante la presencia de una fisura transversal en la zona media de
impacto, lacual bifurcacompletamente el espesor delaprobetaen e punto de contacto con mayor
concentracién tensional debido al choque. Dicha disgregacion estructural se atribuye a una
combinacion de factores como insuficiente deformacion elastica ante las intensas tasas de
esfuerzo por limitada ductilidad de la disposicién unidireccional del refuerzo en la matriz
polimérica, sumado a desalineaciones microscopicas de las fibras que debilitan el materia bio-

compuesto.

En definitiva, |a presencia de esta fractura frontal compromete la efectividad del parachoques a
no poder garantizar integridad ante impactos sin roturas prematuras, incumpliendo los
reguerimientos sobre capacidad de absorcion energéticay resistenciaque estipulalaFMV SS 581

para seguridad automotriz.

La probeta de ensayo consistente en e sistema de parachoques desarrollado con material bio-
compuesto reforzado mediante un tejido de la fibra de bambu, exhibié las siguientes
deformaciones méaximas debido a impacto normativo experimental: 2 mm, 4 mmy 3 mm ver
Tabla 29-4; seguin las tres repeticiones realizadas, € promedio resultante de estas deformaciones

plasticas fue de 3 mm.

Este valor promedio se encuentra incluso por debgjo de los 4,33 mm obtenidos para el
parachogues de referencia de ABS, evidenciando |la mayor rigidez que confiere la configuracion

tgiida de los haces de refuerzo en dos direcciones, la disposicion bidireccional de las fibras
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naturales restringe la ductilidad si se compara frente a la orientacion puramente unidireccional,

pero maximizalaresistenciay modulo eléstico segiin ges principaes.

Laausenciatotal de fracturas o fisuramiento en la superficie de laprobetatejida, incluso en zonas
de méaxima concentracion tensiona producidas por el impacto del péndulo oscilante, demuestran
una capacidad de deformacion balanceada sin llegar a puntos de claudicacion del material que
deriven en fdlas, este comportamiento valida los requerimientos bési cos de absorcion energética
gue planteala FMV SS 581 en parachoques.

La méaxima deformacién resultante de las simulaciones computacionales en ANSYS para la
probeta de parachoques de ABS y el modelo de material bio-compuesto fue de 4,8 mmy 3,95
mm respectivamente. Estos valores exhiben una estrecha concordancia con las deformaciones
promedio cuantificadas experimentalmente mediante mediciones laser de ata precision sobre los
correspondientes especimenes luego de ser sometidos a impactos controlados con € péndulo

oscilante, siendo de 4,33 mmy 3 mm cada uno.

Esta estrecha correlacion entre los resultados de la modelacion por elementos finitos y las
observacionesfisicas constituye evidencia contundente delaprecision y utilidad predictivadelas
modernas técnicas de simulacion computarizada. Representan adecuadamente el acoplamiento

entre lasimulacion y la prueba experimental de impacto.

Para determinar € error que existe entre los resultados de deformacion provenientes de la
simulacién con |los valores obtenidos de |a prueba de impacto a bgjavelocidad, se calculad error
estandar de estimacion con ayudadel estudio estadistico t-student, en donde se utilizalasiguiente
ecuacion (Kutner, Michael H. 2005).

Error estandar de estimacion (EEE) = coeficiente de confianza (p) * error estandar (EE)

Para el coeficiente de confianza, se trabajo con un 95% de nivel de confianza recomendado para
ensayos experimentales (Kutner, Michael H. 2005), con este valor porcentual se obtiene la
estimacion de la variable t procedente de latablat-student del ANEXO J.

Datos

Cantidad de impactos sobre probeta comercial =n=3
Vaor de smulacion = 4,83 mm

Varianza=s

Gradosdelibertad gl =n-1=2

Nivel de confianzaal 95% =t = 2,920

105



_(4—483)% + (5 — 4,83)% + (4 — 4,83)?

2
s 3

_0,6889 + 0,0289 + 0,6889
B 3

2

S

s? = 0,4689
s =0,6847

Error estandar parachoques comercial

s
EEE = 2,920 * —
Vn

0,6847

EEE = 2,920 «
V3

EEE = 1,15
Cantidad de impactos sobre probeta de material bio-compuesto tejido=n=3
Vaor de smulacion = 3,95 mm
Varianza= sl
Gradosdelibertad gl =n-1=2
Nivel de confianzaa 95% =t = 2,920

_(2-3,95)% + (4 — 3,95)% + (3 — 3,95)?

2
s 3

, _ 3,8025+0,0025 + 0,9025

S

3
s? =1,5691
s = 1,2526

Error estandar parachoques material bio-compuesto tejido

S
EEE = 2,920 » —
Vn

1,2526

EEE = 2,920 x
V3

EEE = 2,11
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Al comparar los resultados de la simulacién tanto del parachoques comercial como e de material
bio-compuesto tejido con & ensayo de impacto a baja velocidad, se obtiene un error bgjo, esto
debe a uso del instrumento de medicion de deformacion laser logrando resultados de calidad
temaimprescindible en € inicio de lainvestigacion del sistema de parachoques de materia bio-
compuesto, con los valores se ratifica que a no existir valores elevados de deformacion e
parachogues delantero de material bio-compuesto con fibra tgjida absorbe |a energia producida
por un impacto frontal sin llegar a producir dafios en los sistemas complementarios de los

vehiculos como en los pasajeros cumpliendo con lo estipulado en lanorma FMV SS 581.
4.2.2 Inspeccion visual

La inspeccion visual representa una técnica cualitativa invaluable para evaluar modos de fallay
mecanismos de dafio en prototipos sometidos a ensayos mecanicos estandarizados, ya sean
materia es metdlicos, polimeros, cerdmicos o compuestos, mediante una meti culosa observacion
de las superficies de contacto recién expuestas, asi como de regiones adyacentes, es posible

caracterizar procesos de agrietamiento, fracturafragil o ductil y otros fendmenos relevantes.

LanormaFMVV S 581 exige unainspeccion visual delaprobetadel parachoques de material bio-
compuesto ver ANEXO B para pruebas mecénicas donde se busca correl acionar las fallas fisicas
observadas con € materia utilizado en la manufactura del mismo, aspectos como la formay
topografia de las superficies fracturadas resultan indicativos de mecanismos activos de dafio bajo
la accion de fuerzas externas. El andisis visual diligente permite incluso la identificacion de
defectos ocultos previos no detectados mediante otras técnicas convencionales que precipitaron

unafallaprematura de la probeta.

Figura 74-4. Inspeccion visual del parachoques comer cial

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)

La inspeccién visua posterior al ensayo de impacto sobre la probeta comercial de parachoques
automotriz Figura 74-4, no evidenci6 lapresencia de fisuras o grietas en la superficie, incluso en
lazona de contacto directo con el péndulo durante la colision controlada. Unicamente se observo
una deformacion promedio de 4,33 mm de profundidad debido a impacto provocado, laausencia
de agrietamiento fragil a pesar de la existencia de deformacidn impuesta por la masa oscilante, se

aribuye principalmente a la tenacidad del termoplastico base del parachoques junto con una
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geometria y espesores adecuados para mitigar concentraciéon de esfuerzos, el componente
comercid valida los requerimientos normativos de absorcion energéticay proteccion estructural
sin comprometer integridad ante impactos frontal es de baja velocidad.

Figura 75-4. Ingpeccion visual del parachoquesfibratejida

Fuente: (Morg6n H, 2024)

La inspeccién visual de la probeta de parachoques fabricada con el material bio-compuesto de
matriz epoxi reforzada con fibra de bambu bidirecciona (tgjida) ver Figura 75-4 no evidencio
fisuramiento o grietas tras ser impactada con € péndulo, la no presencia de agrietamiento ante
deformaciones se debe a una combinacion de factores, entre ellos la tenacidad interlaminar de las
capastejidas del bio-compuesto, la correctaimpregnacion de los refuerzos por laresina que evita
concentracion de tensiones en la interfaz, asi como una adecuada orientacion de las fibras
naturales para maximizar absorcion energética del impacto sin comprometer integridad del

sstema

Asi, el andlisis visua preliminar de la probeta de prueba sugiere un comportamiento adecuado
ante solicitaciones con una deformacion maxima de 3mm un valor inferior ala deformacion del
parachoques comercial, cumpliendo requerimientos basicos sobre resistencia a impacto sin
evidencias de inicio de grietas que comprometan efectividad como sistema de parachoques

automotriz.

Figura 76-4. Inspeccion visual ddl parachoquesfibra longitudinal

Fuente: (Moregi6n H, 2024)
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Lainspeccion visua de la probeta de parachoques fabricada en material compuesto con fibras de
bambu orientadas unidireccionalmente ver Figura 76-4, evidencié la presencia de una fisura
transversal en la zona media posterior a impacto con el péndulo oscilante, la grieta de
aproximadamente 10 mm corta la seccion transversal de la probeta, fracturando incluso las capas
internas del elemento automotriz, este agrietamiento frégil apesar delaelevadatenacidad del bio-
compuesto se atribuye a variables como, a la probable desalineacién puntua de las fibras que
concentra esfuerzos en la interfaz debilitando la matriz, junto con insuficiente deformacion ante
el impacto con € péndulo por fata de capas en direcciones aternas que aporten ductilidad al

material bio-compuesto.

Figura 77-4. Fractura del parachoques con configuracion defibra unidireccional

Fuente: (Morejon H, 2024)

La presencia de esta discontinuidad estructural detallada en la Figura 77-4 compromete
severamente la efectividad del sistema de parachoques al fracturarse prematuramente sin al canzar
niveles admisibles de absorcion energética, por |o que se requeriria probablemente incrementar
el nimero de capas de fibra, megjorar impregnabilidad de los refuerzos o cambiar la configuracion
del tejido para restablecer margen de deformacion sin falla, el promedio de deformacion de esta
probeta llego a 5,33 mm superior a los ensayos anteriores pero provocO una grieta gque

compromete e funcionamiento del parachoques con esta configuracién de fibra.

4.2.3 Analisiscomparativo de peso entre configuraciones de parachoques

La masa del sistema de parachoques influye sobre aspectos en el desempefio automotriz como
consumo de combustible y maniobrabilidad, por 1o que la industria ha enfocado esfuerzos en
aligeramiento de componentes externos sin detrimento de integridad. Los materiales compuestos
representan una alternativa por mejorar la relacion resistencia/peso, por lo que se andiza
comparativamente las masas de los prototipos de parachoques estudiados, € modelo comercial

de ABSY los desarrollados en bio-compuesto de bambui/epoxi. Relacionando porcentualmente el
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peso de cada probeta, se cuantificara la efectividad del enfoque mas ecolgico para satisfacer

métricas de aligeramiento que demanda € sector automotriz actual.

Figura 78-4. Medicion de masa de cada tipo de parachoques

Fuente: (Morején H, 2024)

Lamedicion experimental de masa de los distintos prototi pos de parachoques arrojé un peso total
de 2924 gramos (equivaente a 2,924 kg) para e modelo comercial de referencia, manufacturado
en termoplastico ABS mediante procesos de moldeo por inyeccion convenciona en laindustria
automotriz ver Figura 78-4. En contraste, €l prototipo desarrollado con e nuevo material bio-
compuesto exhibié una masa mayor, tanto para la configuracion con refuerzos unidireccional es
de fibrade bambu (3103 g), como con la variante de disposicién tegjida multidireccional (3031 g)
como loindicalaFigura 78-4. Esto representaincrementos porcentuales en peso total de 6,2% y

3,6% respectivamente frente a prototipo base de ABS.

Si bien en términos de peso € bio-compuesto resultante no logra aln una reduccién de peso
respecto a tecnologias actuales de parachoques, éste logra un desempefio funcional equivalente
mientras reduce huella ambiental, constituyendo una aternativa prometedora considerando e

enfoque de la presente investigacion.

En conclusion, aungue el objetivo de aligeramiento queda parcialmente superado en esta etapa
preliminar, la evidencia técnica sobre factibilidad constituye un punto de partida que futuras

iteraciones pueden perfeccionar en sinergia entre ligereza, resistencia 'y beneficio ecolégico.

4.2.4 Calculo de energias presentes durante el ensayo de impacto

Los ensayos de impacto consisten en hacer colisionar un elemento impactante o proyectil contra
una probeta a una velocidad definida, transfiriendo asi energia cinética al espécimen que es
parcialmente absorbida a través de deformaciéon y diversos mecanismos de dafio ante la
solicitacion dindmica, un adecuado andlisis basado en principios de conservacion de la energia,
es posible cuantificar la energia inicia, final y absorbida durante cada evento de impacto
experimental, constituyendo una informacion valiosa para caracterizar materiales y estructuras
bgjo cargas de choque (Chen, Yafeng et al. 2017).
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4241 Energiadeabsorcién

La cuantificacion de la capacidad de absorcion energética resulta indispensable para caracterizar
e desempefio de los sistemas de parachoques automotrices sometidos a ensayos de impacto. La
energia disipada por € prototipo durante el choque controlado representa la magnitud de interés

paravalidar cumplimiento normativo y evaluar alternativas de materiales.

Existen diversos abordajes para estimar esta energia absorbida (Eabs) a partir de los resultados
experimentales. Los Métodos se basan en comparar la energiainicial (Ec) del péndulo contrala
energia remanente después del impacto una vez se ha deformado la probeta Figura 79-4, otra
aternativa es correlacionar Eabs con la reduccion de altura del centro de masa del péndulo antes

y después de la colision (Telechana, Christian 2022).

Las expresiones anditicas involucran parametros dimensionales del prototipo, propiedades del
material, velocidad de impacto, masas relativas, deformaciones resultantes y cambios en la

cinéticadel cuerpo percutor luego del contacto con lasuperficie del parachoques.

Tabla 30-4. Deformacién promedio de los diferentes parachogques

Probeta de Ensayo Deformacion promedio del
parachoques (mm)

Comercial 4,33

F. Tdida 3,00

F. Longitudina 6,33

Realizador por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

Ep; = Eps + friccion + Eabs
Donde:
Eabs = Energia de impacto.
Epi = Energia potencial inicial.
Epf = Energia potencial final.
Friccidn = causada por € airey por e razonamiento del gje, no se considera friccion.

Para el parachoques comercial setiene lo siguiente,

Figura 79-4. Diagrama de impacto del péndulo de ensayo

Fuente: (Telechana, Christian 2022).

111



Eabs = Epl - Epf
Eabs = Ep; — Epy

Eabs = mghi — mghf

9,81m ] 9,81m ,
Eabs = (352,5Kg) ( 2 ) (Heje — HA) — (352,5Kg)( 2 )Y(Heje — HB)
9,81m 9,81m
Eabs = (352,5Kg)( S )(hA) - (3525Kg)(——5 ) (hB)
9,81m 9,81m
Eabs = (352,5Kg)( = )(hA) ~ (353,5Kg) (——5—) (hB)
_ HA
cosa = Heje

HA = cosa *» Heje
Heje = 3530mm

HA = cos(13,46°) * 3530
HA = 3433.04mm
HA = 3,43304m

deformacion
senu = T]e
4,33mm
3530mm

4,33mm
3530mm

seny =

U= sen‘l( ) =0,0702°

u=0,0702°

HB
Heje

cosy =

HB = cosu x Heje
Heje = 3530mm
HB = co0s(0,0702°) * 3530
HB = 3529,9973mm
HB = 3,529997m
hA = Heje — HA
hA = 3530 — 3433,04
hA = 96,96mm
hA = 0,09696m
hB = Heje — HB
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hB = 3530 — 3529,99
hB = 0,002649mm
hB = 2,649x10"%m

9,81m 9,81m ]
. ) (265x107%)

Eabs = (352,5Kg) ( ) (0,09696m) — (352,5Kg)(

S

Elabs = 335,280 ]

Elabs = 335280 mJ
9,81m
Epi = (352,5Kg) (5—2) (0,09696m) |
Epi = 335,29

Para el parachoques con fibra unidirecciona setiene,

deformaciéon
seny = ————

Heje

6,33mm
3530mm
6,33mm
3530mm
u=0,1028°

HB
Heje

senu =

U= sen‘l( ) =0,1028°

cosy =

HB = cosu * Heje
Heje = 3530mm
HB = co0s(0.1028°) * 3530
HB = 3529,9943mm
HB = 3,53m
hA = Heje — HA
hA = 3530 — 3433,04
hA = 96,96mm
hA = 0,09696m
hB = Heje — HB
hB = 3530 — 3529,9943
hB = 5,68x103mm

9,81m
52

Eabs = (352,5Kg) ( ) (0,09696m — 5,68x10~°m)

E2abs = 335,27 ]
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E2abs = 335270 mJ

Para el parachoques con fibratejida se tiene,

deformaciéon
senu = T]e
3mm

SeM = 3530mm

3530mm
= 0,4869°

HB
Heje

) = 0,4869°

cosy =

HB = cosu x Heje
Heje = 3530mm
HB = cos(0,04869°) * 3530
HB = 3529,9987mm
HB = 3,5299987m
hA = Heje — HA
hA = 3530 — 3433,04
hA = 96,96mm
hA = 0,09696m
hB = Heje — HB
hB = 3530 — 3529,9978
hB = 1,27x10"3mm
hB = 1,27x10"°m

9,81m
SZ

Eabs = (352,5Kg) ( ) (0,09696m — 1,27x107°m)

E3abs = 335,285 ]

E3abs = 335285 mJ
Los valores experimentales del ensayo con péndulo impactante sobre los prototipos de prueba
para parachoques automotrices arrojaron valores de energia absorbida de 335280 mJ en la probeta
comercial de ABS, 335270 mJ para la variante de material compuesto con fibras de bambu
unidireccionales, y 335285 mJ en la version tejida del bio-compuesto, se aprecian pequefias
diferencias en la capacidad de absorcién energética entre las tres configuraciones analizadas,

congruente con la naturaleza dictil y tenaz de los polimeros que facilitan deformacion y
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mecanismos de dafio progresivos ante las solicitaciones del impacto, se observa que la energiade
absorcién de la probeta con fibra longitudina tiene € menor vaor de absorcion y esto se
comprobd por la presencia de fractura en el prototipo de parachoques después del ensayo de

impacto.

Los resultados de la energia absorbida durante € ensayo de impacto normativo evidencian
desempefios précticamente idénticos entre las tres configuraciones estudiadas, con magnitudes de

disipacion muy similares en torno alos 335 J.

Esta equivalencia cuantitativa en |a respuesta entre |os prototipos, corrobora la hip6tesis sobre la
factibilidad del material bio-compuesto como alternativa sustituta con al menos € mismo nivel

de €eficiencia energética que los parachoques comerciales de AB S ante choques frontal es.

No obstante, la ocurrencia de unafracturalocalizada en |a probeta ref orzada unidireccionalmente
contradice | as expectativas tedricas de un reforzamiento méximo en laorientacion preferencia de
las fibras. Esta combinacion de elevada absorcién promedio con agrietamiento fragil simultaneo

probablemente se explica por una dispersion no homogénea direcciona de los refuerzos (fibra).

4242 Energia especifica
Laenergiaespecifica (ES) es una propiedad que representala cantidad de energia que un material,
componente 0 sistema puede absorber o amacenar por unidad de masa antes de falar o

deformarse pléasticamente.

Se expresa en unidades de energia por unidad de masa, comunmente en julios por kilogramo
(J/kg), laenergia especificaes un pardmetro clave en e disefio de sistemas 'y componentes donde
el peso es un factor critico, como en la industria aeroespacial, automotriz y de dispositivos

portétiles.

Un valor ato de energia especifica indica una mayor capacidad de absorcion o a macenamiento
de energiapor unidad de masa, lo que permite optimizar el rendimiento y la eficienciaen términos
de peso (Callister, William D. et a. 2013).

Energia de absorcion (J)
S =

masa (Kg)
A continuacion, serealizalos célculos para determinar |a energia especifica de cada material.
Para €l parachoques comercial con material ABS setiene lo siguiente,

335,280 ]

Es1=—22
St T 2924 kg

Esl = 114,664 ] /Kg
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Tabla 31-4. Energia Especifica

Elemento automotriz Energia de absorcién Masa Ener gia especifica
) (Kg) (J/Kg)
Parachogues comercia (ABS) 335,280 2,924 114,664

Parachogques material bio-compuesto (fibra
unidireccional)
Parachoques material bio-compuesto (fibra
tejida)

Realizador por: (Morg6n H, 2024)

335,270 3,103 107,115

335,285 3,031 110,618

Basados en los resultados obtenidos de energia especifica para los tres tipos de parachoques
evaluados: 114,664 Jkg parael parachoques comercial de ABS, 107,115 Jkg parael parachoques
de material bio-compuesto con fibra unidireccional, y 110,618 Jkg para € parachoques de
material bio-compuesto con fibratejida como seindicaen laTabla 31-4.

El parachogques comercia de ABS exhibe la mayor energia especifica de absorcion con 114,664
JKkg, lo que indica una capacidad superior para disipar la energia cinética por unidad de masa
durante un impacto en comparacion con los bio-compuestos evaluados. Sin embargo, cabe
destacar que los valores de energia especifica de los parachoques de material bio-compuesto con
fibra unidireccional (107,115 Jkg) y fibra tejida (110,618 Jkg) se encuentran muy cercanos a

del ABS, demostrando un rendimiento prometedor para aplicaciones de absorcion de impactos.

Con d fin de reemplazar € parachoques comercial de ABS por uno de material bio-compuesto
de fibra de bambu y resina, se recomienda seleccionar € parachoques con fibra tgjida, ya que
presenta una energia especifica de 110,618 Jkg, lamas cercana al valor del ABSYy superior ala
del bio-compuesto con fibra unidireccional. Esta el eccién ofreceria una capacidad de absorcién
de energia comparable a ABS, pero con las ventgjas adicionales que brindan los materiales bio-

compuestos, como mayor sostenibilidad.
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CAPITULOV

5 PROPUESTA

Andlisisde costos de manufactura

La manufactura de parachoques (barra frontal delantera) tras € disefio conceptual y definicion
del proceso de fabricacion mediante moldeo o estratifican manual, engloba en su totalidad los
materiales usados en €l proceso, asi se tiene por gemplo la fibra de bambu y la resina epoxi que
representan los materiales principales del presente estudio de investigacion del material bio-
compuesto, por otro lado también existen coste de mano de obra, equiposy € ementos secundarios
para la creacion del elemento automotriz, también se incluye costes asociados con recursos
administrativos, transporte, entre otros. La investigacion muestra los costes de manufactura
primordiales que intervienen en este proceso y a mismo tiempo permite estimar la eficienciaen

la manufactura.

51 Costos de manufactura

Dentro de los criterios de evaluacion y decisiéon en € desarrollo de la matriz morfoldgica parala
seleccién del material bio-compuesto, € costo de fabricacion resulta una variable imprescindible
y determinante, sobre todo considerando requerimientos de produccién masiva de la industria
automotriz, en este contexto, la viabilidad de implementacién dependera en buena medida de
lograr costos razonables del nuevo componente, que se convierte en un atractivo para e cliente

final y sea competitivo en el mercado industrial.

Tabla 32-5. Costes Directos de manufactura del parachogques

Costes Directos
Descripcion | Cantidad Total
Materia Prima $ 150
Resina epoxi Cretonbond 52YN | 2 galones $ 100
Fibra natural (bambu) Skilogramos | $ 50
Mano de Obra $ 1050
Operarios de produccién 2 $ 900
Depreciacién de molde por afio | 1 $ 150

Realizado por: (Morején H, 2024)
Dentro de la categoria de costes directos Tabla 31-5 se incorporan todas las erogaciones

identificables y cuantificables que se relacionan de manera especifica con cada unidad producida

del nuevo componente automotriz.

En € caso del proceso de moldeo o estratificacion manual del bio-compuesto de fibra de bambu
y resina epoxi, se consideran como costes directos tanto e valor unitario de la materia prima
ingresado en laformulacion de cada lamina (fibras de bambu y resina epoxi ), como lamano de
obra de |os operarios involucrados activamente en cada etapa de la fabricacién (Hansen, Don R.
et a. 2006), estos son los elementos principales en € proceso inicial de la fabricaciéon del

elemento automotriz.
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Ademés de los elementos directos de fabricacion, existen otras actividades de soporte y
suministros adicionales necesarios para la elaboracion efectiva de cada unidad de parachoques
que también intervienen en los costes finales, estos componentes indirectos (Tabla 32-5) varian
respecto a volumen producido e incluyen mano de obra no directa de fabrica como
manteni miento o supervision, insumos como lubricantesy material de empague, ademésdel costo
prorrateado de espacio fisico y servicios basicos requeridos durante el proceso productivo
(Tennant, Geoff 2002).

Tabla 33-5. Costes Directos de manufactura del parachoques

Costes Directos

Descripcién | Cantidad | Total
Materia Prima Indirecta $ 8
Catalizador 1gddn $ 50
Desmoldante 1lote $ 35
Mano de Obra Indirecta $1150
Mantenimiento del taller 1]$ 500
Jefe detaller 1[$ 500
Mantenimiento de maguinas 1|$ 50
Depreciacion delainfraestructurataller a 15 afios 1[$ 100

Realizado por: (Moregjén H, 2024)

La estructura organizaciona existente tras la operacion fabril también implica costos fijos
independientes del nivel de produccion ver Tabla 33-5 como sueldos de persona administrativo
y gerencial, equipos de oficina que se deben incorporar para la estimacién del precio de cada
unidad, gastos de tipo adminigtrativo dependen del tamafio de compafiia e incluyen partidas
contables por servicios externos de gestion legal, financiera y tributaria que garantizan €

funcionamiento instituciona (Ross, Stephen A. et a. 2003).

Aquellas erogaciones comerciales asociadas tanto al mercadeo para gestionar venta de unidades
producidas como a entrega del producto terminado a clientes externos se consideran gastos de
venta ver Tabla 33-5. Se incorporan gastos variables por comisiones de vendedores y fijos en
publicidad, ademés de los costos | ogisti cos de distribucion seglin necesidades de cada comprador
(Castro, Algjandra 2007).

Tabla 34-5. Gastos administrativosy de venta

Gastos de administracion y de ventas
Descripcién | Cantidad | Total
Gastos de administracion $ 660
Sdario gerente 1 $ 500
Articulos de oficina llote $ 50
Registros municipales 1 $ 60
Depreciacion infraestructura oficinaa 15 afios 1 $ 50
Gastos de ventas $ 1337,5
Salario ventas 1 $ 450
Publicidad 1 $ 300
Distribucién 1 $ 450
Comision sobre ventas 2% precio de venta 1 $ 102,50
Depreciacion de oficina ventas a 15 afios 1 $ 35

Realizado por: (Morejon H, 2024)
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Con los elementos de costos directos e indirectos identificados y cuantificados en detalle para €
proceso productivo, mas la incorporacion de gastos fijos de estructura organizaciona vy
comercidizacion, se puede estimar el costo integral de fabricacion asociado a cada unidad de la
barra frontal de parachoques desarrollada. Inicialmente se suma € total de costos directos por
unidad, resultado de multiplicar la cantidad consumida de insumos variables como materias
primas y mano de obra directa més la cuota parte de la depreciacion de equipos especializados,

entre las unidades mensual es proyectadas de produccion (Fabio, Guarnizo Cuelar et al. 2020).

De mismo mado se calcula la cuota de costos indirectos a partir de los totales por periodo entre
& nimero de unidades producidas mensua mente, se incorporala cuota de gastos administrativos
y ventas entre unidades vendidas, la suma de estos conceptos entrega una aproximacion basal a
precio minimo del nuevo producto parachoques para cubrir costos integrales de produccién y
comercidizacion (Gonzalo, SinisterraVaenciaet al. 2015).

Coste Total

t idad =
Coste por unida parachoques producidos por mes

4432,5

Coste por unidad = =$126,64

Luego de estimar € costo total unitario sumando elementos identificados de costos directos,
indirectos y cuota de gastos tanto administrativos como comerciales, se obtiene un “precio

minimo” de equilibrio para cubrir las erogaciones incurridas en elaboracion y venta del nuevo

producto (Colin, Juan Garcia 2013).

No obstante, desde una perspectivade empresa serequiereincl uir un margen adicional por encima
de dicho precio de equilibrio que represente un beneficio o utilidad neta por cada unidad vendida
en la operacion, este margen se establece usualmente como un porcentgje estandar dentro de la
industria 0 segun politicas internas, teniendo cuidado en no exceder precios existentes para
articulos de funcionalidad andloga si se desea ingresar a ese mercado especifico con un margen
de ganancia estimado del 25% (Gonzalo, SinisterraVaenciaet a. 2017).

_ Coste por unidad

P
P 1 —margen
Pop — 126,64
P=1 025
Pvp = 168,85

Una vez afiadido el margen, se obtiene finalmente el “Precio de Venta al Publico” (PVP) para
cada parachoques que la empresa requeriria establecer dentro de su modelo de negocio
considerando no sdlo recuperacion de costos integrales sino también razonable rentabilidad por

|as unidades comercializadas.
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CONCLUSIONES

o El andlisis del marco tedrico-conceptua permitié determinar la formulacién 6ptima de un
nuevo material bio-compuesto con matriz de resina epoxi reforzada con fibras naturales de
bambu, como una alternativa més amigable con e ambiente para fabricar componentes
automotrices actualmente elaborados con refuerzos sintéticos tradicionales, |a orientacion
de lafibra dentro de los material es bio-compuestos esta disponible en configuraciones de
0°, 90° y deatorias, asi también existen diferentes tejidos de fibra donde €l tegjido plano
ofrece ventgjas superiores a las configuraciones mencionadas. Esto permite una mayor
adhesién eiteracion entre e refuerzo y lamatriz, se estableci combinaciones en porcentaje
para tres tipos 60%-40%, 70%-30% y 75%-25% de matriz polimérica y fibra natura
respectivamente para asegurar una buena conformacién del nuevo material compuesto, asi
también es importante trabgjar la fraccion de volumen de la fibra natural por capas estas
deben ser simétricas y tener estabilidad respecto del plano intermedio de lamicroestructura
del nuevo materia paraevitar lacreacién de porosidad debilitando la adhesién del material
compuesto.

o El nimero de muestras ensayadas se basd en los requerimientos de las normas ASTM,
estableciendo como minimo 4 probetas por cada formulacién de bio-compuesto a evaluar.
Se analizaron asi los tres grupos de combinaciones de fibra de bambu y resina epoxi pero
variando contenidos de fibra de bambu, 60% -40 % con tres capas de fibra Grupo 1, 70% -
30% con dos capas de refuerzo Grupo 2 'y 75%-25% con una capa de refuerzo Grupo 3. El
Grupo 1 acanz6 unatensién maximaen e ensayo de flexion de 65.46 MPa, y 5.20 GPade
modulo eléstico y una capacidad de absorcion de impactos de 2.57 J antes de la fractura.
Mientras que & Grupo 2 obtuvo valores de 93.21 MPa a traccién, 3.875 GPa de médulo
elastico y 1.14 Julios de energia disipada de la prueba de impacto, por otro lado € grupo
tres tuvo un modulo el éstico de 1.55 GPa una tension méximade 36.39 MPay unaenergia
absorbida de 1.14J, para € correcto escogimiento de la combinacién adecuada de nuevo
materia bio-compuesto se utiliz6 una matriz morfol dgica con criterios de ponderacién en
base a las propiedades mecéanicas del polimero ABS high impact (Acrylonitrile Butadiene
Styrene) material base del parachoques comercial, asi como también su propiedad de
biodegradable, & material compuesto que cumple con la mayoria de criterios es la
combinacion 70% de resina epoxi y 30% de resina epoxi. Demostrando asi el beneficio de
una adecuada orientacion de las fibras para direccionar propiedades, en total se ensayaron
32 probetas entre todos los grupos experimental es.

o La simulacion mediante elementos finitos de un model o de parachoques fabricado con un
material compuesto definido, se llevé a cabo cumpliendo |os requerimientos de la norma
FMV SS 581 (Esténdares federales de seguridad de vehiculos) para dos tipos de probetas
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unacomercial existente en e mercado y otracon € materia bio-compuesto obtenido. Entre
los resultados de las simulaciones de impacto se encuentran de 8.84 MPa con una
deformacion de 4.83 mmy un factor de seguridad igual a3.1 parael ensayo deimpacto del
parachoques comercial (ABS), y de 6.84 MPa con una deformacion total de 3.95 mm muy
similar que la probeta comercial y un factor de seguridad de 3.5 para €l ensayo del probeta
del material bio-compuesto con la fibra de bambu en disposicion bidireccional (tejida).
Cadauno delosvaorestratados por parte del materia bio-compuesto se encuentran dentro
de las propiedades mecénicas del material ABS high impact € cua es usado para la
fabricacion del parachoques comercial. Por consiguiente, € parachogques manufacturado
de material bio-compuesto muestra propiedades mecanicas apropiadas para su aplicacion
en el campo automotriz asi también cumple con lo mencionado en la FMV SS 581.

El ensayo experimental de impacto consistio en un péndulo oscilante con masa de 350.5
kg que replicd colisiones frontades sobre tres configuraciones de probetas para
parachoques. una comercia de material ABS high impact (Acrylonitrile Butadiene
Styrene), una elaborada con el bio-compuesto de 30% en peso de fibras unidireccionales
de bambl y 70% de resina epoxi, y una tercera con € mismo bio-compuesto pero en
disposicion con fibra de bambu tejida. Los resultados evidenciaron la mayor capacidad de
absorcion energética parala variante de refuerzo tejido del nuevo material bio-compuesto,
con 335,285 J de energia después del impacto. Comparativamente, € parachoques
comercia alcanzé los 335,280 J, mientras que la version unidireccional delafibrade bio-
compuesto selimitd a335,270 Jy ocasiond unafracturaen € lugar deimpacto del péndulo.
Estamayor tenacidad del compuesto con fibrastejidas se explica por la elevadaresistencia
y modulo elastico en la direccion axia y transversal, facilitando una extension ductil del
material sin fractura slibita ante las intensas solicitaciones del impacto, permitiendo asi
cumplir los requerimientos sobre capacidad de absorcidn para su aplicacion como sistema
de parachoques en vehiculosligeros, se concluye queladisposiciontgjidadel 30% de fibras
de bambu en la matriz epoxi representa la configuracion éptima de este nuevo bio-
compuesto para enfrentar el comportamiento frente a impactos de baja velocidad,
convirtiéndolo en una alternativa viable y ecolégica para reemplazar los refuerzos
sintéticos tradicionales.

La energia especifica de absorcién es un parametro en el disefio de parachoques
vehiculares, ya que determina la capacidad del material para disipar la energia cinética
durante un impacto. Los resultados obtenidos en este estudio demuestran laimportanciade
estapropiedad, donde el parachoques comercial de ABS exhibe lamayor energiaespecifica
de 114,664 Jkg, indicando su superior capacidad paradisipar la energia durante un choque
en comparacion con los bio-compuestos evaluados. No obstante, los parachoques de
material bio-compuesto con fibra unidireccional (107,115 Jkg) y tegjida (110,618 Jkg)
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presentan valores muy cercanosa del ABS, 1o que sugiere un rendimiento prometedor para
reemplazarlo. Considerando € objetivo de sustituir el parachoques de ABS por uno de
material bio-compuesto, se selecciona el de fibra tgjida, por su energia especifica de
110,618 Jkg eslamés cercanad vaor del ABSy mayor queladel bio-compuesto defibra
unidireccional, ofreciendo una capacidad de absorcion de impactos comparable a ABS,
con las ventgjas adicionades de los materiales hio-compuestos en términos de
sostenibilidad.
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RECOMENDACIONES

o El efecto de tratamientos superficiaes sobre las fibras natural es ha reportado que tiende a
modificacionesfisicas o quimicas mejorando ladurabilidad, un tratamiento fisico adecuado
provocara unaimpregnacion mas eficiente por lamatriz y reduciralos defectosinterraciales
y concentradores de tensiones.

o La evaluacion de un minimo de tres espesores diferentes de las fibras de bambi como
refuerzo dd bio-compuesto, determinaria experimentalmente el nimero de capas que
optimiza impregnacion con la matriz epoxi asi como propiedades mecanicas del laminado
final.

o El cumplimiento de las especificaciones tanto de tiempo como de temperatura de curado
proveerd las propiedades mecanicas esperadas en € material compuesto, asi también la
correcta formulacién quimica paralareaccion y solidificacion de laresina

o Serecomienda paralafabricacion artesanal de el ementos automotrices atravésde un molde
y € proceso de manufactura sea la estratificacion manual, colocar una base de gel coat
(resinapreparadamas densa) en e molde con € fin delograr unacapainicial, que ayudara
con unamejor iteracion y adhesion entre lasfibrasy lamatriz.

o Para la medicion de la deformacidn en el ensayo del péndulo en cada una de las probetas
se recomienda utilizar herramientas laser por gemplo un flexdmetro laser que registre la
variacion deladeformacion, el instrumento debe estar correctamente calibrado y debetener

una capacidad de grabacion de suceso alta pararegistrar los valores.
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GLOSARIO

°C Grado Celsius

CAD (Computer Aided Design): Disefio asistido por computador.

CAE (Computer Aided Engineering): Ingenieria asistida por computador.

F Fuerza

FEA (Finite Element Analysis): Andisis por dementos finitos.

FEM (Finite Element Metod): Método de elementos finitos.

Eabs Energia de absorcion

L Longitud inicia de ensayo

Lignocelulésica Parte estructural de las plantas formada por celulosa, hemicelulosay lignina.
USD Ddlares de los Estados Unidos de América

Material bio-compuesto Material formado por la combinacidn de dos 0 mas componentes, con

d fin de lograr mejores propiedades estructurales y funcionales.

Fibra de bambu Filamentos extraidos de los talos de la planta de bambu, empleados como

refuerzo en materiales compuestos.

Resina epoxi Tipo de polimero termoestable que actlia como matriz en materiales compuestos,

brindando cohesion estructural.

Péndulo de impacto Dispositivo para ensayos consistentes en un brazo oscilante que aplica un

golpe sobre una probeta.
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PURPOSE AND APPLICATION

The Office of Vehicle Safety Compliance (OVSC) provides contractor laboratories with
Laboratory Test Procedures as guidelines for obtaining compliance test data. The data
are used to determine if a specific vehicle or item of motor vehicle equipment meets the
minimum performance requirements of the subject Federal Motor Vehicle Safety
Standard (FMVSS). The purpose of the OVSC Laboratory Test Procedures is to
present a uniform testing and data recording format, and provide suggestions for the
use of specific equipment and procedures. If any contractor views any part of an OVSC
Laboratory Test Procedure to be in conflict with a Federal Motor Vehicle Safety
Standard (FMVSS) or observes deficiencies in a Laboratory Test Procedure, the
contractor is required to advise the Contracting Officer's Technical Representative
(COTR) and resolve the discrepancy prior to the start of compliance testing.

Every contractor is required to submit a detailed test procedure to the COTR before
initiating the compliance test program. The procedure must include a step-by-step
description of the methodology to be used. The contractor’s test procedure shall
contain a complete listing of test equipment with make and model number and a
detailed check-off sheet. The list of test equipment shall include instrument accuracy
and calibration dates. All equipment shall be calibrated in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions. There shall be no contradictions between the Laboratory
Test Procedure and the contractor’s in-house test procedure. Written approval of the in-
house test procedures shall be obtained from the COTR before initiating the compliance
test program. The OVSC Laboratory Test Procedures are not intended to limit or
restrain a contractor from developing or utilizing any testing techniques or equipment,
which will assist in procuring the required compliance test data. These Laboratory Test
Procedures do not constitute an endorsement or recommendation for use of any
product or method. However, the application of any such testing technique or
equipment is subject to prior approval of the COTR.

NOTE: The OVSC Laboratory Test Procedures, prepared for the limited purpose of use
by independent laboratories under contract to conduct compliance tests for the OVSC,
are not rules, regulations or NHTSA interpretations regarding the meaning of a FMVSS.
The Laboratory Test Procedures are not intended to limit the requirements of the
applicable FMVSS(s). In some cases, the OVSC Laboratory Test Procedures do not
include all of the various FMVSS minimum performance requirements. Recognizing
applicable test tolerances, the Laboratory Test Procedures may specify test conditions
that are less severe than the minimum requirements of the standard. In addition, the
Laboratory Test Procedures may be modified by the OVSC at any time without notice,
and the COTR may direct or authorize contractors to deviate from these procedures, as
long as the tests are performed in a manner consistent with the standard itself and
within the scope of the contract. Laboratory Test Procedures may not be relied upon to
create any right or benefit in any person. Therefore, compliance of a vehicle or item of
motor vehicle equipment is not necessarily guaranteed if the manufacturer limits its
certification tests to those described in the OVSC Laboratory Test Procedures.



GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Regulation Part 581 (P581) was issued under the authority of Title | of the Motor Vehicle
Information and Cost Savings Act. P581 specifies the following requirements for low
speed vehicle impacts:

A. Prohibits damage to the vehicle surfaces

B. Incorporates the safety requirements contained in the former Federal Motor
Vehicle Standard (FMVSS) No. 215

C. Limits damage to passenger vehicle bumpers on vehicles manufactured on or
after September 1, 1979

D. Limits the impact force levels for pendulum impacts to reduce the frequency of
override and under ride.



SECURITY

The contractor shall provide appropriate security measures to protect the OVSC test
vehicles from unauthorized personnel during the entire compliance-testing program.
The contractor is financially responsible for any acts of theft and/or vandalism, which
occur during the storage of test vehicles from unauthorized personnel during the entire
compliance-testing program. Any security problems, which arise, shall be reported by
telephone to the Industrial Property Manager (IPM), Office of Contracts and
Procurement, NHTSA, within 2 working days after the incident. A letter containing
specific details of the security problem will be sent to the IPM (with copy to the COTR)
within 48 hours.

The contractor shall protect and segregate the data that evolves from compliance
testing before and after each passenger car test. No information concerning the vehicle
safety compliance-testing program shall be released to anyone except the COTR,
unless specifically authorized by the COTR or the COTR's supervisors.

NOTE: NO INDIVIDUALS, OTHER THAN CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL DIRECTLY
INVOLVED IN THE COMPLIANCE TESTING PROGRAM OR OVSC PERSONNEL,
SHALL BE ALLOWED TO WITNESS ANY VEHICLE COMPLIANCE TEST UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY THE COTR.

GOOD HOUSEKEEPING

Contractors shall maintain the entire vehicle compliance testing area, test fixtures and
instrumentation in a neat, clean and painted condition with test instruments arranged in
an orderly manner consistent with good test laboratory housekeeping practices.

TEST SCHEDULING AND MONITORING

The contractor shall submit a vehicle test schedule to the COTR prior to conducting the
first compliance test. Tests shall be completed as required in the contract.

Scheduling of vehicle tests shall be adjusted to permit vehicles to be tested to other
FMVSSs as may be required by the OVSC. All vehicle compliance testing shall be
coordinated with the COTR in order to allow monitoring by the COTR and/or other
OVSC personnel if desired.



TEST DATA DISPOSITION

The contractor shall make all vehicle preliminary compliance test data available to the
COTR at the test site immediately after the test. Final test data, including digital
printouts and computer generated plots (if applicable), shall be furnished to the COTR
within 5 working days. Additionally, the contractor shall analyze the preliminary test
results as directed by the COTR.

All backup data sheets, strip charts, recordings, plots, technician's notes, etc., shall be
either sent to the COTR or destroyed at the conclusion of each delivery order, purchase
order, etc..



GOVERNMENT FURNISHED PROPERTY (GFP)
ACCEPTANCE OF VEHICLE

The Contractor has the responsibility of accepting the test vehicle from either a new car
dealer or a vehicle transporter. In both instances, the contractor acts in the OVSC's
behalf when signing an acceptance of the test vehicle. If a dealer delivers the vehicle,
the contractor must check to verify the following:

A. All options listed on the "window sticker" are present on the test vehicle
B Tires and wheel rims are new and the same as listed

C. There are no dents or other interior or exterior flaws

D The vehicle has been properly prepared and is in running condition

E. The glove box contains an owner's manual, warranty document, consumer
information, and extra set of keys

F. Proper fuel filler cap is supplied on the test vehicle.

If a government-contracted transporter delivers the test vehicle, the contractor should
check for damage, which may have occurred during transit.

A "Vehicle Condition" form is shown on the next page and will be supplied by the COTR
when the test vehicle is transferred from the new car dealer or between test contracts.
The upper half of the form describes the vehicle in detail, and the lower half provides
space for a detailed description of the posttest condition. Vehicle Condition forms must
be returned to the COTR with the copies of the Final Test Report or the reports will NOT
be accepted.

NOTIFICATION OF COTR

The COTR must be notified with 24 hours after a vehicle has been delivered.



REPORT OF VEHICLE CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF TESTING

CONTRACT NO.: DTNH22 -

FROM:

DATE:

TO:

The following vehicle has been subjected to compliance testing for FMVSS No.

The vehicle was inspected upon arrival at the laboratory for the test and found to contain all of the equipment
listed below. All variances have been reported within 2 working days of vehicle arrival, by letter, to the NHTSA
Industrial Property Manager (NAD-30), with a copy to the OVSC COTR. The vehicle is again inspected, after the
above test has been conducted, and all changes are noted below. The final condition of the vehicle is also noted

in detail.

MODEL YEAR/MAKE/MODEL/BODY STYLE:

NHTSA NO.: BODY COLOR: VIN:
ODOMETER READINGS: ARRIVAL - miles DATE -
COMPLETION-__ miles DATE -

PURCHASE PRICE: $ DEALER'S NAME:
ENGINE DATA: __ Cylinders Liters Cubic Inches
TRANSMISSION DATA: Automatic Manual __ No. of Speeds
FINAL DRIVE DATA: Rear Drive Front Drive 4 Wheel Drive
TIRE DATA:  Size - Mfr. -
CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXES FOR VEHICLE EQUIPMENT:

Air Conditioning Traction Control Clock

Tinted Glass All Wheel Drive Roof Rack

Power Steering Speed Control Console

Power Windows Rear Window Defroster Driver Air Bag

Power Door Locks

Sun Roof or T-Top

Passenger Air Bag

Power Seat(s)

Tachometer

Front Disc Brakes

Power Brakes

Tilt Steering Wheel

Rear Disc Brakes

Antilock Brake System

AM/FM/Cassette Radio

Other-

LIST OTHER PERTINENT OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT ON NEXT PAGE (REMARKS SECTION)




REPORT OF VEHICLE CONDITION AT THE COMPLETION OF TESTING....Continued

REMARKS:

Equipment that is no longer on the test vehicle as noted on previous page:

Explanation for equipment removal:

Test Vehicle Condition:

RECORDED BY: DATE:

APPROVED BY:




CALIBRATION OF TEST INSTRUMENTS

Before the contractor initiates the safety compliance test program, a test instrumentation
calibration system will be implemented and maintained in accordance with established
calibration practices. Guidelines for setting up and maintaining such a calibration
systems are described in MIL-C-45662A, "Calibration System Requirements". The
calibration system shall be set up and maintained as follows:

A. Standards for calibrating the measuring and test equipment will be stored and
used under appropriate environmental conditions to assure their accuracy and
stability.

B. All measuring instruments and standards shall be calibrated by the contractor, or

a commercial facility, against a higher order standard at periodic intervals NOT
TO EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS! Records, showing the calibration
traceability to the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) shall be
maintained for all measuring and test equipment.

C. All measuring and test equipment and measuring standards will be labeled with
the following information:

(1) Date of calibration
(2) Date of next scheduled calibration

(3)  Name of the technician who calibration the equipment.

D. A written calibration procedure shall be provided by the contractor, which
includes as a minimum the following information for all measurement and test
equipment:

(1)  Type of equipment, manufacturer, model number, etc.
(2) Measurement range

(3)  Accuracy

(4)  Calibration interval

(5)  Type of standard used to calibrate the equipment (calibration traceability
of the standard must be evident).

E. Records of calibration for all test instrumentation shall be kept by the contractor
in a manner, which assures the maintenance of established calibration
schedules. All such records shall be readily available for inspection when
requested by the COTR. The calibration procedure must be approved by the
COTR before the test program commences.



PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Photos, if required, shall be glossy black and white, 8 x 10 inches, and properly focused
for clear images. A placard identifying the test vehicle model, vehicle NHTSA number
and test date shall appear in each photograph and must be legible. Each photograph
shall be labeled as to the subject matter such as "P581 Bumper Testing".

As a minimum the following photographs shall be included in EACH vehicle final test
report:

A. Vehicle's certification label

B Vehicle's tire information label or placard

C. Full front view of test vehicle

D Full rear view of test vehicle

E. 3/4 left front and left rear views of test vehicle

F. 3/4 right rear and right front views of test vehicle

G. Test vehicle's bumper impact energy absorption systems.

Obtain sufficient photographs of the following views, which will be developed in the
event of a test failure.

H. Test vehicle under hood views including engine mounts, fuel, cooling, exhaust,
braking, and steering system components

l. Test vehicle underbody views including fuel supply and return lines, vapor lines,
cooling, exhaust propulsion, braking steering and suspension systems

J. Views that show the vehicle's bumper face bar and adjacent body panels, filler
panels and decorative moldings.



10.

10
DEFINITIONS

BUMPER FACE BAR

Any component of the bumper system that contacts the impact ridge of the pendulum
test device.

EFFECTIVE IMPACTING PENDULUM MASS

Equal to the mass of the block plus one-third (1/3) the mass of the support arms if the
arms are of uniform cross section.

EXTERIOR VEHICLE SURFACE

Portions of a component, which are readily visible, which usually have a decorative
coating or finish, applied, and which are intended to enhance vehicle appearance.
Exceptions are the bumper face bar, and components and associated fasteners that
directly attach the bumper face bar to the chassis frame.

FILLER PANEL

Component located between the top of the bumper face bar and the body panels that
conceals and protects the components that structurally attach the bumper face bar to
the chassis frame.

FIXED COLLISION BARRIER
Flat, vertical, unyielding surface with the following characteristics:

A. Surface is sufficiently large that when struck by a tested vehicle, no portion of the
vehicle projects or passes beyond the surface.

B. Approach is a horizontal surface that is large enough for the vehicle to attain a
stable attitude during its approach to the barrier, and that does not restrict vehicle
motion during impact.

C. When struck by a vehicle, the surface and its supporting structure absorb no
significant portion of the vehicle's Kinetic Energy (KE = 1/2mv?), so that a
performance requirement described in terms of impact with a fixed collision
barrier must be met no matter how small an amount of energy is absorbed by the
barrier.
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LONGITUDINAL or LONGITUDINALLY

Parallel to the longitudinal centerline of the test vehicle.

TEST VEHICLE LONGITUDINAL CENTERLINE LOCATION
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OPTICAL AXIS

Line formed by the intersection of a vertical plane parallel to the longitudinal axis of the
vehicle through the filament center and a horizontal plane through the filament center.

OPTICAL CENTER

A. For a Direct Optics Lamp, means the point of intersection of the optical axis with
the normal external surface of the lens.

B. For a Parabolic Reflector Lamp, means the point of intersection of the axis of the
Parabola with the normal external surface of the lens.
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DEFINITIONS....Continued

PENDULUM TEST DEVICE (PTD)

Test device with the following characteristics:

A.

Impacting block shall have one side contoured as specified in Figures 1 and 2.
The impact ridge made of AlSI steel with a minimum hardness of 30 Rockwell C.

PTD shall be constructed in such a way as to maintain Plane A vertical within
0.25° and the impact line horizontal within + 0.25° from release until the onset of
rebound.

Planes A and B shall be instrumented to measure the longitudinal contact force
during impact tests. Capabilities shall exist for recording contact loads to at least
2500 Ibs. on each contact plane. Accelerometers shall be mounted on the
contact planes to compensate for inertial induced errors. A general arrangement
for a representative force measurement system is presented in Figure 3. A
system accuracy of + 80 Ibs. shall be demonstrated prior to the initiation of
testing.

Arc described by any point on the impact line shall be constant, with a minimum
radius of 11 feet, and lie in a plane perpendicular to Plane A of the PTD.

Test area is a flat, level, rigid concrete surface large enough to allow proper
positioning of the test vehicle, and that does not restrict vehicle motion during
impact.

Height of the impact line from the test surface must be adjustable over the range
of 15.5" to 20.5".
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BUMPER IMPACT BLOCK TEST DEVICE
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BUMPER IMPACT FORCE MEASUREMENT SYSTEM
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FIGURE 3
G. Effective impacting mass of the test device shall be equal to the measured
Unloaded Vehicle Weight (UVW) of the test vehicle less 40 to 90 Ibs.
H. Center of percussion of the test device shall be located on the impact line. The
pendulum shall be tested as described in section 11, "Compliance Test
Execution."

l. Pendulum device shall have a suitable pullback and quick release mechanism so
that there is no delay in the free fall of the pendulum.

REFLEX REFLECTOR

Optical device that reflects light emitted from an approaching vehicle back to the driver
of that vehicle.

STONE SHIELD

Component located between the bottom of the bumper face bar and the body panels
that conceals and protects the components that structurally attach the bumper face bar
to the chassis frame.
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UNLOADED VEHICLE WEIGHT (UVW)

Weight of a vehicle with maximum capacity of all fluids necessary for operation of the
vehicle, but without cargo or occupants.

VEHICLE CORNER

Initial contact point on the vehicle, established by contact between the vehicle and the
impact ridge of the pendulum test device under the following conditions:

A. Impact line of the test device is at the specified impact height
B. Vehicle longitudinal centerline forms an angle of 60° with Plane A of the test
device.

TEST VEHICLE CORNER INITIAL CONTACT POINT
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PRETEST REQUIREMENTS

Prior to conducting any compliance test, contractors, are required to submit a detailed
in-house compliance test procedure to the COTR which includes a step-by-step
description of the methodology to be used. Written approval must be obtained from the
COTR before initiating the compliance test program so that all parties are in agreement.

The contractor's in-house test procedure shall contain a complete listing of test
equipment and a detailed checkoff list. There shall be no contradiction between the
OVSC Laboratory TP and the contractor's in-house test procedure. The list of test
equipment shall include instrument accuracy and calibration dates.

TEST DATA LOSS

A compliance test is not to be conducted unless all of the various test conditions
specified in the applicable OVSC Laboratory TP have been met. Failure of a contractor
to obtain the required test data and to maintain acceptable limits on test parameters in
the manner outlined in the applicable OVSC Laboratory TP shall require a retest at the
expense of the contractor. The retest costs will include the cost of the replacement
vehicle or item of motor vehicle equipment and the service costs for conducting the
retest. The original Government Furnished Property (GFP) will become the property of
the contractor after the retest has been successfully conducted.
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COMPLIANCE TEST EXECUTION

REQUIREMENTS

Each vehicle shall meet the following damage criteria when impacted in accordance
with these procedures.

LAMPS - VISIBILITY

Each lamp or reflective device except license plate lamps shall be free of cracks
and shall comply with applicable visibility requirements of S4.3.1.1 of FMVSS No.
108. The following SAE Standards give the specifications for each lighting
device requiring compliance with the applicable visibility requirements of S4.3.1.1

of S108:

LAMP ASSEMBLY SAE STANDARD EFFECTIVE DATE REQMT
Tail J585e Sep 1977 (1)
Stop J586¢ Aug 1970 (1)
Turn Signal J588e Sep 1970 (2)
Backup J593c Feb 1968 (3)
Side Marker J592e Jul 1972 (4)
Parking J222 Dec 1970 (4)

The following list contains excepts from the above referenced SAE Standards
that are relevant to the requirements of this Laboratory Procedure:

A.

Visibility of the lamp shall not be obstructed by any part of the vehicle
throughout the photometric test angles for the lamp. Signals from lamps
on both sides of the vehicle shall be visible through a horizontal angle
from 45° to the left to 45° to the right. Where more than one lamp or
optical area is lighted on each side of the car, only one such area on each
side need comply. To be considered visible, the lamp must provide an
unobstructed projected illuminated area of outer lens surface, excluding
reflex, at least 2 in? in extent, measured at 45° to the longitudinal axis of
the vehicle.

Visibility of the front signal to the front, and the rear signal to the rear, shall
not be obstructed by any part of the vehicle throughout the photometric
test angles for the lamps. In addition, lamps mounted on the left side of
the vehicle shall be visible through a horizontal angle of 45° to the left, and
lamps mounted on the right side of the vehicle shall be visible through a
horizontal angle of 45° to the right. To be considered visible,
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12. COMPLIANCE TEST EXECUTION....Continued

the lamp must provide an unobstructed effective projected illuminated
area of outer lens surface, excluding reflex, at least 2 in? in extent
measured at 45° to the longitudinal axis of the vehicle.

When there is more than one lamp on each side at the front or rear, only
one lamp on each side, front or rear, need comply with the 45°
requirement.

Backup lamps shall be mounted on the rear so that the center of the lens
of at least one lamp is visible from any eye point elevation from at least 6
feet to 2 feet above the horizontal plane on which the vehicle is standing;
and from any position in the rear, rearward of a vertical place
perpendicular to the longitudinal axis of the vehicle, 3 feet to the rear of
the vehicle and extending 3 feet beyond each side of the vehicle.

Visibility of the lamp shall not be obstructed by any part of the vehicle
throughout the photometric test angles for the lamp. Refer to appropriate
SAE Standard for maximum horizontal photometric angles.

LAMPS - HEADLAMP AIM

The aim of each headlamp shall be adjustable to within the beam aim inspection
limits specified in Table 2 of SAE Recommended Practice J599b, Jul 1970,
measured with a mechanical aim conforming to the requirements of SAE
Standard J602a, Jul 1970.

TEST VEHICLE'S OPERATIONAL CAPABILITY

A.

B.

Hood, trunk, and doors shall operate in the normal manner.

Fuel and cooling systems shall have no leaks or constricted fluid passage
and all sealing devices and caps shall operate in the normal manner.

Exhaust system shall have no leaks or constrictions.

Propulsion, suspension, steering, and braking systems shall remain in
adjustment and shall operate in the normal manner.

Pressure vessel used to absorb impact energy in an exterior protection
system by the accumulation of gas pressure or hydraulic pressure shall
not suffer loss of gas or fluid accompanied by separation of fragments
from the vessel.
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F. Vehicle shall not touch the test device, except on the impact ridge shown
in Figures 4 and 5, with a force that exceeds 2000 pounds on the
combined surfaces of Planes A and B of the test device.

BUMPER IMPACT BLOCK TEST DEVICE
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FIGURE 4

G. The exterior surfaces shall have no separations of surface materials,
paints, polymeric coatings, or other covering materials from the surface to which
they are bonded, and no permanent deviations from their original contours 30
minutes after completion of each pendulum and barrier impact, except where
such damage occurs to the bumper face bar and the components and associated
fasteners that directly attach the bumper face bar to the chassis frame.

H. There shall be no breakage or release of fasteners or joints.
TEST EQUIPMENT

A list of the minimum test equipment needed to evaluate the minimum performance
requirements follows:

A. Fixed collision barrier in accordance with the requirements given in
DEFINITIONS.
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12. COMPLIANCE TEST EXECUTION....Continued

BUMPER IMPACT BLOCK TEST DEVICE
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B. Straight, level, paved surface with a straight guide system anchored to the

roadway and positioned to guide the test vehicle perpendicularly into the lateral
center of the barrier face.

Photographic pit extending perpendicular to the barrier face and having sufficient
length so that at least 1/2 of vehicle underbody can be photographically viewed
and recorded throughout the impact.

Two (2) certification timing traps positioned so that the vehicle velocity can be
measured within 1 foot of the barrier face. The traps shall have the capability to
measure vehicle impact velocity within 2 to 3 mph to an accuracy of £ 0.02 mph.
The velocity measurement from both timing traps shall be permanently recorded
by photographic means immediately following an impact test.

High speed 16 mm cameras operating at a minimum film speed of 500 fps,
placed in the following positions:

(1)  Barrier overhead camera aligned directly on the center of the vehicle
course and having a field of view large enough to include the impacted 1/2
of the vehicle length throughout the impact.
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(2)  Pit camera(s) that will provide clear records of any fluid loss and will show
the fuel, cooling, braking, propulsion, steering, exhaust, and energy
absorption system components. A hand held camera will be utilized for
recording any fluid loss immediately following impact.

(3) Barrier side view camera positioned on the right side of the vehicle path in
as close proximity as possible to the vehicle and perpendicular to the
vehicle path. The camera shall be at approximately the same height as
the leading edge of the vehicle surface to be impacted and have a field of
view including as much of the impacted surface as possible.

(4)  Barrier side view camera positioned on the left side of the vehicle path and
perpendicular to the vehicle path of travel, having a field of view large
enough to include the impacted 2/3 of the vehicle length, including the
passenger compartment, throughout the impact.

(5)  Pulse generators with a minimum frequency of 100 pps for marking the
edges of the 16mm film to permit correlation of film data from instant of
impact on all cameras and time reference for film analysis.

(6) A strobe light will be placed in the field of view of each camera which will
mark "Time Zero" when the most forward (or most rearward) part of the
vehicle contacts the barrier unless the strobe is in the camera. Light from
the strobe should not cover more than 3 frames of high speed film.

F. A stationary test vehicle towing system having automatic or manual control of
test vehicle impact speed. The set point or target speed accuracy of the impact
shall be 2.3 £ 0.1 mph.

G. Each test vehicle will be equipped with an onboard abort system attached to the
vehicle brakes. Any secondary offboard type abort system attached to the
vehicle shall not exert any loads on the test vehicle during impact. An offboard
abort system must be approved by the COTR.

H. A lateral guidance system and appropriate vehicle attachments to ensure that the
vehicle is traveling perpendicular to the barrier face at impact. This system
should ensure stable guidance and not affect the vehicle collapse or rebound in
any manner. NOTE: Guidance system to be approved by the COTR prior to test.

l. Mechanical headlamp aiming and alignment equipment conforming to the
requirements of SAE J602a, Jul 1970.

J. The following equipment is needed to verify the visibility requirement.
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(1)  Camera and tripod. Camera with capacity for exposing 4" x 5" film
negative

(2) llluminated dimensional reference in the form of either a linear scale (6"
rule), or a simple geometric object of precisely known area.

(3) Planimeter
(4)  Target stands having adjustable vertical and horizontal reference points

that are suitable for establishing the visibility angles of each respective
lighting device. See Figures 6, 7 and 8 which follow.

TURN SIGNAL LAMP TEST SETUP
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FIGURE 6

The following equipment is needed to perform the photographic procedure to
establish visible vehicle damage to filler panels or stone shields.

Camera & Film:
Standard 4" x 5" view camera Focal length of 127 mm
Maximum aperture - f/4.7 Coated lenses
Shutter speeds - 1 second to 1/400th of a second
Film Type: 52 Pola-Pan 4" x 5" film for Polaroid prints
Photoelectric exposure meter
Kodak Gray Card
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BACKUP LAMP TEST SETUP
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K.

lllumination:
2 photoflood lamps (1000 watts) for main light
1 photoflood lamp (1000 watts) for fill-in light
4 tripods suitable to support camera and illumination devices

Front and rear suspension alignment measurement equipment

Additional equipment items necessary to conduct the pendulum impact tests are as
follows:

L.

Pendulum Test Device (PTD) in accordance with the requirement given in
DEFINITIONS.

NOTE: The precise geometry requirements for the impact faces throughout the
pendulum arc establish the PTD design as a pendulum with rigid pivot arms.
Special care must be taken in the construction of the test device to make these
pivot arms as light as possible, thus placing the bulk of the pendulum mass near
the impact line and insuring proper location of the center of percussion.
Adjustments to the impacting mass of the pendulum should be made with firmly
attached weights placed in such a way as to keep the center of percussion
properly located. Static torsional stiffness of the pendulum must be at least
110,000 foot pounds per radian. The static torsional stiffness must be verified
before testing begins. A typical configuration which meets these requirements is
shown in Figure 9.

Steel scale - minimum length of 20" and accuracy of + O.05"
Electronic timer with accuracy of + 0.010 seconds

Two (2) certification timing traps positioned so that the pendulum velocity can be
measured within 1 foot of impact. The traps shall have the capability to measure
pendulum velocity in the range of 2 to 3 mph to an accuracy of + 0.02 mph for
longitudinal impacts and in the range of 1 to 2 mph to an accuracy of + 0.02 mph
for corner impacts. The velocity measurement from both timing traps shall be
permanently recorded by photographic procedures.

High speed 16 mm cameras operating at a minimum film speed of 500 fps,
placed in the following positions:

(1)  Pendulum overhead camera aligned directly on the center of the vehicle
course and having a field of view large enough to include the impacted 1/3
of the test vehicle length throughout the impact.
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TYPICAL PENDULUM TEST DEVICE
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(2) Pendulum side view camera positioned in as close proximity as possible
to the vehicle on the side of the vehicle being impacted. The camera shall
be at approximately the same height as the pendulum impact line,
perpendicular to the plane of the pendulum arc, and have a field of view
including as much of the impacted surface as possible.

(3)  Pendulum side view camera positioned on the opposite side of the vehicle
being impacted and having a field of view large enough to include the
impacted 1/2 of the test vehicle length throughout the impact.

Q. A hand held real time 16 mm camera (24 fps) to record vehicle motions during
and after impact and for recording any fluid loss immediately following impact.

R. A switch that activates point of impact strobe lights visible in all high speed
cameras. The switch will NOT be contacted by the impact ridge, Plane A or
Plane B.

S. A tether system, if used, shall be attached to components of the vehicle

undercarriage not directly related to the bumpers or bumper support structures
for the purpose of limiting vehicle motion after impact and pendulum rebound.
The tether system shall not exert any loads on the test vehicle during impact and
shall restrain vehicle travel to one vehicle length after impact. A tether system
must be approved by the COTR.
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COMPLIANCE TEST EXECUTION....Continued

T.

All movie film will be edited into a single continuous reel. The introductory titles
will show the laboratory name and location, vehicle NHTSA number, camera
speed and timing pulse frequency. All impacts will be shown in sequence and
each impact will be preceded by an identification showing impact number, date
and vehicle NHTSA number.

Plane A and Plane B shown in Figures 1 and 2 shall be instrumented to measure
the longitudinal contact force on these planes during pendulum impact tests.
Prestress errors induced by mounting load cells to the pendulum test device
should be monitored and compensated for, if required. Capabilities for recording
contact load time histories to 2500 Ibs. on each plane shall be available, and
overall measurement accuracy of + 10 Ibs. shall be demonstrated.

The contact planes shall include accelerometers to compensate the measured
force data for inertia errors. These accelerometers should be physically located
as close as possible to the centroidal axis of the individual load cell, and the
overall accuracy of the compensated force signal must be demonstrated through
an approved test technique.

Suitable instrumentation shall be provided to amplify, balance, and scale, the
outputs from each of the load cells and accelerometer sensors. The signal
conditioning electronics shall incorporate provisions for data channel calibration
prior to an impact test.

Suitable recording capability shall be provided to record each of the sensor
output signals. It is noted that the contact force data will be processed through a
SAE J211 Class 60 filter, and appropriate data channel bandwidth should be
provided in the signal conditioning electronics and the recorder instrument.

Either analog circuitry or computer data reduction capability shall be provided to
compensate the measured load cell data for inertia error and to provide filtering
to SAE J211 Class 60 data. Output data shall consist of filtered scaled time
histories of the total force on the upper plane, the lower plane, and both during
the impact test. "Time Zero" (initial time of pendulum/vehicle contact) shall be
defined in the output data plots.

Since different mass upper planes are required, a convenient method to account
for these mass variations shall be provided in the compensation technique.
Regardless of which compensation technique is used, it must be thoroughly
documented and approved by the COTR prior to use.
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Z.

A standard mercury thermometer to measure ambient temperature.

INSPECTION

The vehicle's exterior lamps and reflective devices, the fuel, cooling, exhaust,
propulsion, suspension, steering, braking, and energy absorption systems shall be
subjected to a visual and manual inspection to ascertain that each system is complete
and functional per the manufacturer's recommendations. Any damage, deformation,
misadjustment or other condition that could influence the test results or the purpose of
the test program shall be recorded. Record headlight aim, the front suspension
alignment, and the rear suspension alignment on vehicles with adjustable rear
suspension, so that any change may be noted. The vehicle shall be subjected to a road
test, including braking stops, to insure that all vehicle systems are in proper operating
condition. Particular attention should be directed to note the condition of the bumper
face bar, bumper/vehicle filler panels, and body parts in close proximity to the bumper
face bar. Any damage including small body surface paint scratches and chips, minor
dents and other visually observable characteristics should be noted in the test log book
and pointed out to the COTR prior to the initiation of actual impact tests. Approval from
the COTR must be obtained prior to test initiation if any observable external body
surface damage is noted on the vehicle.

PROCEDURE

PREPARATION

A. If vehicle is equipped with a trailer hitch, IT MUST BE REMOVED.

B. If the license plate supporter bracket is a dealer installed kit provided by the
manufacturer, it must be removed.

C. Obtain and record unloaded weight of vehicle with maximum capacity of fuel, olil
and coolant. Weight measurement accuracy must be within £ 40 Ibs. per vehicle.
Vehicle shall be tested at UVW.

D. Check and record vehicle unloaded attitude on a level surface (tire inflation
pressure of all tires, including spare, must conform to the vehicle manufacturer's
recommended pressure for the unloaded vehicle). Measure from floor to a
permanent scribe mark on fender well on a vertical line through each axle
centerline and at all four corners of vehicle. Check that spare tire and jack are
stowed and secured per the manufacturer's specifications.

E. Stripe the test vehicle as follows, using a striping tape having contrasting

markings (such as yellow and black) at 1" intervals:

(1)  One stripe along the entire vehicle longitudinal centerline
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(2)  One horizontal stripe along each side of the vehicle

(3)  Striping or gridlines on the front and rear impacted surfaces and on the
adjoining body panels, in the field of the broadside cameras, for
determining relative motions of these components during impact.

NOTE: Striping should not be placed in an area that may be contacted by
the impact ridge of the PTD.

Place 1 foot photographic reference points on the side of the test vehicle in the
field of view of the broadside cameras and on the top of the vehicle in the field of
view of the overhead camera.

Attach placards large enough to be legible to the test vehicle denoting the model
year, make, model and body style (such as 90 Ford Escort 4DHB), impact
number, and vehicle NHTSA number in view of each camera.

Position the front seat(s) to the longitudinal midposition. If there is no adjustment
position at the midpoint, move the seat(s) rearward to the first adjustment aft of
the midpoint. Adjust seat to the lowest position if vertically adjustable. Place
adjustable seatbacks in the nominal design position. Consult the owners manual
for details.

Position adjustable headrest to the highest vertical location and affix
photographic targets in view of the broadside cameras.

Position the front movable side windows in their fully open position and all other
windows in the fully closed position.

Assure all vehicle doors are unlocked.

REMOVE ALL REMOVABLE SHIPPING TIEDOWN PLATES ATTACHED TO
THE FRONT OR REAR VEHICLE SURFACES.

PENDULUM IMPACTS

Pretest Procedure

A.

Activate the contact plane electronic equipment and determine that each load cell
and each accelerometer is operating free from preload errors and that the data
recording and analysis equipment is operating properly.

Enter appropriate setting to identify the proper mass of the upper plane into the
compensating circuitry.
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C. Prior to performance of the pendulum test, and after each change in
configuration of the PTD, perform the following:

(1)

(@)

Adjust the effective impacting mass of the PTD equal between - 40 and -
90 Ibs. of the UVW weight of the test vehicle.

With the impact line of the PTD set at the specified impact height,
conducting the following operation to ascertain if the center of percussion
is located on the impact line:

Pull the test device back to a suitable small angle less than 10° and
release, allowing it to oscillate freely. Using an electronic timer, measure
the time necessary for the test device to complete 10 full cycles (both over
and back), and compare this experimental time with the time calculated
from the following equation:

t20(\'I
9

Where:

| = length of the pendulum arc, from pivot point(s) to impact line
(inches) and accurate to £ 0.125"
g= local gravitational acceleration (in./sec.?) accurate to + 0.10%

Adjust the placement of weight on the test device until the experimental
time is within 0.75% of the calculated time. Record both experimental
time and calculated time on the appropriate test data sheet.

D. Prior to each pendulum impact, perform the following:

(1)

(2)

©)

(4)

Ascertain the correct position of release of the PTD in order to obtain the
desired impact speed.

Position trap timers and electronic readout equipment. Activate system to
insure stable operating temperature. Check out operation of all timing trap
equipment.

With the PTD hanging at the lowest point of its arc, measure the height of
the impact line from the test surface and record the measurement on the
appropriate Data Sheet.

With the PTD at the lowest point of its arc, position the test vehicle so that
it touches, but does not move the PTD according to the following
requirements:
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(A)  For longitudinal impacts, the vehicle longitudinal centerline must be
perpendicular to Plane A of the test device within + 2°,

(B)  For longitudinal impacts at a height of 20" (+ 0", - 0.1") the midpoint
of the impact line with respect to the test vehicle shall be displaced
a minimum of 12" laterally from its position in any prior impact.

(C)  For longitudinal impacts at a height between 16.1" and 19.9", the
impact line of the PTD shall be displaced vertically a minimum of 2"
from its position in any prior impact, unless the midpoint of the
impact line with respect to the test vehicle is displaced laterally a
minimum of 12" from its position in any prior impact.

(D)  For longitudinal impacts, the outer edges of the impact face of the
PTD shall be located inboard of the test vehicle corners.

(E)  For longitudinal impacts, the exact location of the initial impact and
subsequent impacts is left to the discretion of the testing agency
(within the constraints given above and subject to approval by the
COTR)

(F)  For corner impacts, the vehicle longitudinal centerline must form an
angle of 60° + 2° with Plane A of the PTD.

(G)  For corner impacts, align the vehicle so that a vehicle corner
touches, but does not move, the lateral center of the PTD.

Record the lateral location of the midpoint of the impact ridge on the data
sheet.

Place a stadia pole on each side of the vehicle directly in line with one of
the 1 foot photographic reference points, as viewed through the broadside
cameras. This will provide an additional means of determining the instant
of impact. Aim, load, focus and check operation of all cameras. Record
the position of each camera.

Move the PTD to its release position and perform the following checks and
operations:

(A)  Attach tether (if used) to test vehicle

(B)  Place transmission in neutral
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(C) Disengage parking brake
(D)  Latch doors, hood and trunk
(E)  Check glove compartment door (latched, but not locked)
Sequence
Each applicable vehicle will be subjected to the following impacts by the PTD:
A. Two (2) longitudinal impacts on the vehicle front surface at 2.3 £ 0.1 mph using
t1h9e9F:TD shown in Figure 2 with its impact line at any height between 16.1" and
B. Two (2) longitudinal impacts to the vehicle rear surface at 2.3 + 0.1 mph using
the PTD shown in Figure 2 with its impact line at any height between 16.1" and

19.9".

C. One or more of the above impacts may be conducted at a height between 19.9"
and 20" using the PTD shown in Figure 1.

D. One (1) corner impact each to 2 diagonally opposite front and rear corners of the
vehicle at 1.3 £ 0.1 mph using the PTD shown in Figure 1 with its impact line at a
height of 20", + 0.00", - 0.10".

E. One (1) corner impact each to the 2 vehicle corners not tested in ltem C at 1.3 +
0.1 mph using the PTD shown in Figure 2 with its impact line at any height
between 16.1" and 19.9".

The sequence of the above impacts is left to the discretion of the testing agency
(subject to approval by the COTR) but any 2 successive impacts to either the front or
rear of the vehicle must be performed at intervals of NOT LESS THAN 30 minutes.

Impact Test

A. Timing traps and cameras

B. Activate all data acquisition and recording equipment

C. Alert all concerned personnel at the test site

D. Upon signal of engineer in charge, release pendulum and record impact number,

time of day and impact speed
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NOTE: OVSC procedures requires an impact velocity of 2.3 £ 0.1 mph for longitudinal
impacts and 1.3 £ 0.1 mph for corner impacts.

Post Test Evaluation

A. Photograph the impacted area of the test vehicle immediately after each impact.
The photographs shall be suitably identified with the number of the impact.

B. Photographic Procedure for Evaluating Damage to Shielding Panels:

The photographic procedure specified for P581 compliance testing will be used
as an aid in determining whether damage to shielding panels (filler panels and
stone shields) is "normally observable" for the purpose of compliance with the
standard. Upon completion of each pendulum impact during which damage is
suspect, photographs will be taken of the shielding panel area in accordance with
the procedure that is described below. Damage that is visible to the unaided eye
in a good quality photographic print of the questionable area will be considered
"normally observable" and, therefore, a test failure.

SIDE VIEW PHOTO PROCEDURE

O LIGHT SOURCE
N\
N VERT PLANE OF
AN SUSPECT AREA
AN 10’
INITIAL LINE N\ CAMERA 2
AN

CAMERA 1

HORIZ PLANE OF
SUSPECT AREA

RIGHT REAR SIDE VIEW
FIGURE 10
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PLAN VIEW PHOTO PROCEDURE
LIGHT SOURCE

CAMERA 6 (OPTIONAL)
6&-, SUSPECT AREA
2 |
N —
N i‘ —— 1
N N [ [—— [T
6 cos© b |
VEHICLE 450~ |
CENTERLINE O _ N 4Z\>
———————————— Hg—————%x————t 1 +H-——-r—-
45° I
CAMERA i :
/
/ S
“ [ E——
/ [ T
P I
LIGHT SOURCE 4)@ K TOP VIEW
CAMERA 5 REAR BUMPER
(OPTIONAL)
FIGURE 11
The photographs will be taken indoors using the following illumination
procedures:
(1)  Nluminate the area to be photographed with crosslighting using 2

photoflood lamps (1000 watts) for main light, and 1 photoflood lamp (1000
watts) for fill-in light.

(2)  Position the photoflood lamps so that the light rays strike the subject area
at a 45° angle from a distance of 10 feet from the area being
photographed.

Position the camera at a distance of 6 feet from the center of the suspect
area and utilizes ground glass focusing to properly focus the camera for
that distance. Photographs are taken both at 90° and 45° angles relative
to the suspect area.

With a General Electric, Dejur or Weston photoelectric exposure meter to
determine the exposure requirements, take light readings by measuring
the intensity of reflected light from a Kodak Gray Card placed upon the
area to be photographed. The meter is placed near enough to the gray
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card to indicate the average reflected light (at least within a distance equal
to the width of the subject being photographed). The light reading
obtained is set opposite the film speed which is indicated on the meter so
that the f/stop or the aperture settings and shutter speeds coincide. The
correct camera setting is read directly from the meter.

A 4" x 5" black and white photographic contact print from the Polaroid film
is produced. Examine the complete contact print with the unaided eye
and determine result in accordance with criterion stated for a test failure.

(3) Atleast 30 minutes after each pendulum impact, determine whether the
exterior surfaces, except for the bumper face bar, have separation of
surface materials, paint, polymeric coatings, or other materials from the
surface to which they are bonded, and or permanent deviations from their
original contours.

(4)  The venhicle shall not touch the pendulum test device, except on the
impact ridge shown in Figures 1 and 2, with a force that exceeds 2000 Ibs.
on the combined surfaces of planes A and B of the test device. Record
contact plane load data through an SAE J211 Class 60 filter, and
determine if the combined load on planes A and B is less than 2000 Ibs.
during the impact. Place the actual loads on Plane A, Plane B, and the
total in Data Sheet 3.

BARRIER IMPACTS

Pretest Procedure

A.

Install soft (nonrigid) guide attachments to the test vehicle, utilizing bolts, holes,
or other existing attaching points which have been provided during original
manufacture, when possible. These attachments must be approved by the
COTR prior to installation.

Install and check operation of the brake abort system.

Immediately before each test, calibrate tow vehicle null meter or other propulsion
method target speed indicating instrument.

Position trap timers and electronic readout equipment. Activate system to insure
stable operating temperature. Check out operation of all timing trap equipment.

With the vehicle attached to the guide shoe and rail, move it to the barrier face
and conduct the following operation while in contact with the barrier:



35

12. COMPLIANCE TEST EXECUTION....Continued

Place a stadia pole beside vehicle directly in line with one of the 1 foot
photographic reference points, as viewed through the broadside camera.
This will provide an additional means of determining the instant of impact.
Aim, load, focus, and check operation of all cameras.

Record each camera's position.

F. Place the vehicle at its starting position and perform the following check and
operations:
(1)  Attach tow cable to test vehicle
(2)  Place transmission in neutral
(3) Disengage parking brake
(4)  Close doors, hood and trunk
(5)  Check glove compartment door (latched, but not locked)

Impact Test

A. Start engine and allow to warm up and run at its normal hot idle speed (off fast
idle cam)

B. Arm timing traps, cameras, and brake abort systems

C. Alert all concerned personnel at the test site

D. Upon signal of engineer in charge, tow vehicle into the barrier and record impact
speed NOTE: OVSC TP requires an impact velocity of 2.3 + 0.1 mph for barrier
impacts.

E. Allow the test vehicle engine to idle for at least five minutes after impact and

check for proper operation, leaks, etc. If the engine stalls, restart and note on the
test data sheet.

Test Evaluation

Inspect the following items and/or systems and provide complete details, including
photographs, of any damage, fluid or exhaust gas, constrictions or abnormal conditions
that have resulted from the impacts and may impair the safe operation of that vehicle
component or system.
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A.

Determine if any suspect damage on filler panels and stone shields is "normally
observable." "Normally observable" damage is not permitted after the completion
of barrier impact.

Determine if the exterior surfaces, except for the bumper face bar, have
separation of surface materials, paint, polymeric coatings, or other materials from
the surface to which they are bonded, or permanent deviations from their original
contours at least 30 minutes after each barrier impact.

Determine if each lamp or reflective device, except license plate lamps, is free of
cracks and complies with the applicable visibility requirements. Visibility angles
and/or projected illuminated areas of each lighting or signaling device shall be
measured and recorded on the appropriate data sheet.

Tail, stop, turn signal and side marker lamp visibility angles shall be checked with
a test setup similar to that shown in Figure 12. The horizontal and vertical (H-V)
centerline of the signaling lamp shall coincide with H-V intersection of the test
fixture arms. The height of the test fixture H-V axis (dimension H) must be equal
to the height of the horizontal centerline of the signaling lamp being tested. The
projection distance of the visibility angles along the longitudinal axis of the
signaling lamp (dimension L) shall be at least 6 feet. Strings shall be fastened at
the geometric center of the lamp and stretched to points of attachments to the
test fixture that correspond to the required visibility angles being checked.

TURN SIGNAL LAMP TEST SETUP
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|
[ — |
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I v |

VISIBILITY TOP VIEW
ANG.LES TURN
\ L SIGNAL

[

L

FRONT VIEW LEFT SIDE VIEW

FIGURE 12
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The horizontal visibility angle shall be that specified in the appropriate paragraph
of the visibility requirements.

The vertical visibility angle shall be the maximum photometric test angle specified
for the test lamp in the appropriate SAE Standard. Interference with any
projection string by any component on the vehicle shall be recorded as a
negative entry in the appropriate space in Data Sheet 6, Post Impact Visibility
Test Summary Sheet.

Backup lamp visibility limits shall be checked with a test setup similar to that
shown in Figure 13. Projection strings are stretched between the geometric
center of the backup lamp to vertical points located on the test fixture 2 feet and
6 feet above the reference plane on which the vehicle is standing. Interference
with any projection string in either of the test positions shown in Figure 13 by any
component on the vehicle shall be recorded as a negative entry in the
appropriate space in Data Sheet 6, Post Impact Visibility Test Summary Sheet.

BACKUP LAMP TEST SETUP

T T
T
|
|
|
VEHICLE ! |
CENTERLINE ——--—ED\——————-—E(>—‘-———-—-
RS |
AN |
| ]
_______ t——— ]+ I___!__._
: /i = 'i‘
/
| 7 3'I TOP VIEW
____ﬁ(__ _______ BACKUP

LAMP

||\ , 1 A
\
\ /

I

REAR VIEW T RIGHT SIDE VIEW
FIGURE 13
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Projected illuminated areas of tail, stop and turn signal lamps shall be measured
with a test setup similar to that shown in Figure 14. llluminated areas shall be
measured by photographing the lighted test lamp together with a dimensional
reference using a tripod mounted camera positioned at the same height (Y) as
the test lamp and at a 45° angle to the longitudinal centerline of the lamp. The
distance from the camera to the lamp should be sufficient to provide the
maximum possible image of the test lamp in the camera field of view. The
projected area of the test lamp shall be measured by tracing the illuminated area
showing on a 4" x 5" (minimum photographic print using a planimeter.

The projected illuminated area of the lamp measured on the photograph shall be

recorded and the appropriate corrected or true area shall be computed according
to the relationship given below.

LIGHTING DEVICE TEST SETUP
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FIGURE 14
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(1) If the dimensional reference used to scale the photograph is a linear scale
(e.g., a 6" scale, etc), the following expression shall be used to compute
the true area value:

At = An [Lt/ Lm 2, where —
A; = True area in?
An = Measured area of lamp
L: = True length of reference scale in inches
Ln = Measured length of reference scale on photograph in inches

(2) If the dimensional reference used to scale the photograph is a simple
plane surface of precisely known area (e.g., a square or rectangle, etc.),
the following expression shall be used to compute the true area value:

Ai =An [A1/ Az ], where —
A:; = True area in in?
Anm = Measured area of lamp
A1 = True area of reference surface in in?
A, = Measured area of reference surface on photograph in in?

The measured and true values of projected illuminated area for each respective
signaling lamp shall be recorded in the spaces provided in Data Sheet 6, Post
Impact Visibility Test Summary Sheet.

The aim of each headlamp shall be measured and recorded on the appropriate
test data sheet and be adjustable to within the beam aim inspection limits in
Table 2 of SAE Recommended Practice J599b, Jul 1970, measured with a
mechanical timer conforming to the requirements of SAE Standard J602a, Jul

1970.

D. Determine if vehicle's hood, trunk, and doors shall operate in the normal manner.
The unlatching and opening efforts for each shall be recorded on the appropriate
data sheet.

E. Determine if the vehicle's fuel, cooling, braking and exhaust systems shall have

no leaks or constricted passages and all sealing devices and caps shall operate
in the normal manner.

F. The alignment of the vehicle front suspension system and rear suspension
system (on vehicles with adjustable rear suspensions) shall be measured and
recorded on the appropriate data sheet.
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G. The striping tape and 1 foot photographic markings must be removed and the
vehicle surface cleaned of all adhesive, as soon as possible following completion
of all tests.

H. The vehicle shall be subjected to a road test, including braking stops to insure

that the propulsion, suspension, steering, and braking systems operate in a
normal manner.
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INTERPRETATIONS AND CLARIFICATION
A. The term "cooling system" does not include the air conditioning system.

B. If components such as pollution control vapor canisters and other components
used to reduce fuel emission contain fuel or fuel vapor, they are considered to be
part of the fuel system.

C. Designed exhaust system drain ports and flow restrictions do not constitute leaks
or constrictions.

D. During the perpendicular impact tests, the outboard edge of the test device is to
be inboard of a line parallel to the vehicle longitudinal centerline and a parallel
line passing through the corner impact contact point.

E. Lamp bulb replacement after impact testing is permitted, if necessary, to check
lamp operation.

F. Movement of the automatic transmission shift lever from Neutral to Drive position
during a test impact does not constitute a test failure as long as the movement
does not impair the subsequent operation of the transmission or other parts of
the propulsion system. However, this occurrence must be noted in the report.

G. Vehicles must comply with the requirements of P581 both when equipped with
the bumper system which is standard for that vehicle model and when equipped
with approved optional bumper equipment such as guards or rub strips whether
factory or dealer installed.

H. Any component of the bumper system which can be contacted by the impact
ridge of the PTD in any permissible pendulum stroke is considered bumper face
bar, whether or not it was actually contacted in a particular test sequence.

l. Components which do not perform a load bearing function are not necessarily
components of the bumper system (and potentially bumper face bar) solely as
the result of this incidental mounting on or near a load bearing structure of the
bumper system. Components must be examined on a case-by-case basis to
determine whether they constitute components of the bumper system.

J. Bumper system components that can contact the impact ridge of the PTD and
thus be considered "bumper face bar" include the following:

(1)  Bumper and cuffs

(2) Bumper guards
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(3)  "Nerf strips"

4) Shielding panels

The same would be true of other cosmetic components directly associated with the
bumper system's function such as manufacturing cutout patches and tape strips - the
primary function of which is to hide protrusions, fasteners, or other unsightly aspects of
the bumper construction.

K.

lllumination devices, e.g., fog lamps and directional signals, are not associated
with the bumper system's function and could not qualify as components of the
bumper system, even if contacted by the PTD or barrier. However, they are
subject to the damage limitations.

Still other components could be considered components of the bumper system,
depending on their application in a particular vehicle design. For example, a
grille, which would generally be associated with the vehicle body, could perform a
protective function as a component of a bumper system in a soft-face
configuration, and could qualify as a component of the bumper system.

A load bearing component in the bumper system that lies under a covering of
rubber, plastic, or another material and is not visible when the bumper is
mounted on the vehicle would not qualify as an "exterior surface".

The many shielding panel designs that do not contact the impact ridge must be
categorized as "exterior surfaces" subject to the damage criteria of 581.5 (C)
(10), i.e., no separation of materials from the surface to which bonded and no
permanent deviation from original contours.

While both barrier and PTD impacts can cause some chipping or flaking of
chrome or soft-face material, such damage is insignificant (41 FR 9346; March 4,
1976). This reasoning also governs minor damage to the tape strips, such as
wrinkling or buckling, as long as the strips are contactable by the impact ridge or
barrier face and thus qualify as bumper face bar. This interpretation would apply
equally whether the damage happened to fall at the area of impact or elsewhere
on the face bar.

Vehicle equipped with an automatic leveling system that operates only with the
ignition switch on, may not be PTD tested with the ignition on.
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REPORTS

MONTHLY STATUS REPORTS

The contractor shall submit a monthly Test Status Report and a Vehicle or Equipment
Status Report to the COTR. The Vehicle or Equipment Status Report shall be
submitted until all vehicles or items of equipment are disposed of. Samples of the
required Monthly Status Reports are contained in the FORMS section.

APPARENT TEST FAILURE

Any indication of a test failure shall be communicated by telephone to the COTR within
24 hours with written notification mailed within 48 hours (Saturdays and Sundays
excluded). A Notice of Test Failure (see FORMS section) with a copy of the particular
compliance test data sheet(s) and preliminary data plot(s) shall be included.

In the event of a test a failure, a post test calibration check of some critically sensitive
test equipment and instrumentation may be required for verification of accuracy. The
necessity for the calibration shall be at the COTR's discretion and shall be performed
without additional costs to the OVSC.

14.3 FINAL TEST REPORT

14.3.1 COPIES

In the case of a test failure, 7 copies of the Final Test Report shall be submitted to the
COTR for acceptance within 3 weeks of test completion. The Final Test Report format
to be used by all contractors can be found in the REPORTS section.

Where there has been no indication of a test failure, 3 copies of each Final Test Report
shall be submitted to the COTR within 3 weeks of test completion. Payment of
contractor's invoices for completed compliance tests may be withheld until the Final
Test Report is accepted by the COTR. Contractors are requested to NOT submit
invoices before the COTR is provided copies of the Final Test Report.

Contractors are required to PROOF READ all Final Test Reports before submittal to the
COTR. The OVSC will not act as a report quality control office for contractors. Reports
containing a significant number of errors will be returned to the contractor for correction,
and a "hold" will be placed on invoice payment for the particular test.
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14.3.2 REQUIREMENTS

The Final Test Report, associated documentation (including photographs) are relied
upon as the chronicle of the compliance test. The Final Test Report will be released to
the public domain after review and acceptance by the COTR. For these reasons, each
final report must be a complete document capable of standing by itself.

The contractor should use detailed descriptions of all compliance test events. Any
events that are not directly associated with the standard but are of technical interest
should also be included. The contractor should include as much detail as possible in
the report.

Instructions for the preparation of the first three pages of the final test report are
provided below for the purpose of standardization.

14.3.3 FIRST THREE PAGES

A.

FRONT COVER --

A heavy paperback cover (or transparency) shall be provided for the protection of
the final report. The information required on the cover is as follows:

(1)  Final Report Number such as 581-CTL-9X-001 where

581 is the FMVSS or REGULATION PART tested

CTL are the initials for the laboratory

9X isthe Fiscal Year of the test program (or 0X after year 1999)

001 is the Group Number (001 for the 1st test, 002 for the 2nd test, etc.)

(2)  Final Report Title and Subtitle such as

SAFETY COMPLIANCE TESTING FOR REGULATION PART 581
Bumper Standard
Name of Passenger Car Manufacturer
Car Model Year, Make, Model & Body Style
NHTSA No. for Test Vehicle

(3)  Contractor's Name and Address such as
COMPLIANCE TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

4335 West Dearborn Street
Detroit, Michigan 48090
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NOTE: DOT SYMBOL WILL BE PLACED BETWEEN ITEMS (3) AND (4)
(4)  Date of Final Report Completion

(5)  The words "FINAL REPORT"

(6)  The sponsoring agency's name and address as follows

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
Safety Assurance
Office of Vehicle Safety Compliance
400 Seventh Street, SW
Room 6115 (NSA-30)
Washington, DC 20590
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B.

FIRST PAGE AFTER FRONT COVER --

46

A disclaimer statement and an acceptance signature block for the COTR shall be

provided as follows

This publication is distributed by the U. S. Department of
Transportation, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, in
the interest of information exchange. The opinions, findings and
conclusions expressed in this publication are those of the author(s)
and not necessarily those of the Department of Transportation or
the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. The United
States Government assumes no liability for its contents or use
thereof. If trade or manufacturers’ names or products are
mentioned, it is only because they are considered essential to the
object of the publication and should not be construed as an
endorsement. The United States Government does not endorse
products or manufacturers.

Prepared By:

Approved By:

Approval Date:

FINAL REPORT ACCEPTABLE BY OVSC:

Accepted By:

Accepted Date:
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C.

SECOND PAGE AFTER FRONT COVER --
A Completed Technical Report Documentation Page (Form DOT F1700.7) shall
be completed for those items that are applicable with the other spaces left blank.
Sample data for the applicable block numbers of the title page follows.
Block 1 -- REPORT NUMBER
581-CTL-9X-001
Block 2 -- GOVERNMENT ACCESSION NUMBER
Leave Blank
Block 3 -- RECIPIENT'S CATALOG NUMBER
Leave Blank

Block 4 -- TITLE AND SUBTITLE

Final Report of Reg Part 581 Compliance Testing of 199X Ace Super
2-door Coupe, NHTSA No. CX0401

Block 5 -- REPORT DATE
March 1, 199X (or 200X after year 1999)
Block 6 -- PERFORMING ORGANIZATION CODE
CTL
Block 7 -- AUTHOR(S)

John Smith, Project Manager
Bill Doe, Project Engineer

Block 8 -- PERFORMING ORGANIZATION REPORT NUMBER
CTL-DOT-XXX-001

Block 9 -- PERFORMING ORGANIZATION NAME AND ADDRESS
Compliance Testing Laboratories, Inc.

4335 West Dearborn Street
Detroit, Ml 48090
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Block 10 -- WORK UNIT NUMBER
Leave Blank

Block 11 -- CONTRACT OR GRANT NUMBER
DTNH22-XX-X-XXXXX

Block 12 -- SPONSORING AGENCY NAME AND ADDRESS
US Department of Transportation
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
Safety Assurance
Office of Vehicle Safety Compliance (NSA-30)
400 Seventh Street, SW, Room 6115
Washington, DC 20590

Block 13 -- TYPE OF REPORT AND PERIOD COVERED

Final Test Report
Feb 15 to Mar 15, 199X (or 200X after year 1999)

Block 14 -- SPONSORING AGENCY CODE
NSA-30

Block 15 -- SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES
Leave Blank

Block 16 -- ABSTRACT
Compliance tests were conducted on the subject 199X Ace Super 2-door
coupe in accordance with the specifications of the Office of Vehicle Safety
Compliance Test Procedure No. TP-581-XX for the determination of REG
PART 581 compliance. Test failures identified were as follows:
None
NOTE: Above wording must be shown with appropriate changes made for

a particular compliance test. Any questions should be resolved with the
COTR.
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Block 17 -- KEY WORDS
Compliance Testing
Safety Engineering
REGULATION PART 581

Block 18 -- DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT
Copies of this report are available from - -
NHTSA Technical Information Services (TIS)
Room 5108 (NAD-40)
400 Seventh St., SW
Washington, DC 20590
Telephone No.: 202-366-4946

Block 19 -- SECURITY CLASSIFICATION OF REPORT
Unclassified

Block 20 -- SECURITY CLASSIFICATION OF PAGE
Unclassified

Block 21 -- NUMBER OF PAGES
Add appropriate number

Block 22 -- PRICE

Leave Blank
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14.3.4 TABLE OF CONTENTS

Final test report Table of Contents shall include the following:

Section 1 — Purpose of Compliance Test
Section 2 — Compliance Test Data Summary
Section 3 — Compliance Test Data

Section 4 — Noncompliance Data (if applicable)

Section 5 — Photographs

50



ANEXO C: Informe de impacto
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INFORME TECNICO

OBJETIVO
Establecer y mantener un método para evaluar la energia media de impacto en polimeros.

ALCANCE

Determinacion de energia necesaria para el fallo de polimeros por impacto de dardo segun las
especificaciones senaladas en la norma ASTM D 5628-10.

ANTECEDENTES:

Con fecha 20 de diciembre de 2023, Henry Geomat Morejon Uchubanda, solicita al Centro de
Transferencia y Tecnologia dela Facultad de Ingenieria Civil y Mecanica de la Universidad Técnica
de Ambato, realizar ensayosde laboratorio para medir la energia media de impacto en muestras
de material compuesto.

Se reciben 12 muestras o probetas, en 3 grupos de 4 probetas, bajo las designaciones:

+ 1Capai
+ 1Capa2
+ 1Capas
+ 1Capa4
+ 2Capat
+ 2Capa2
« 2Capas
+ 2Capa4
» 3Capai
« 3Capa2
* 3Capa3
+ 3Capag

Con la numeracién de 1 a 4 en tres grupos (Probetas para Ensayo de Impacto en Material bio-
compuesto de fibra de bambt y resina epoxi); se realiz6 el ensayo de un total de 12 probetas,de
dimensiones de 58 x 58 mm.
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PROBETAS PARA ENSAYO DE IMPACTO

1 Capa

3 Capas
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PROCESO GENERAL:

* Determinacion de nimero de especimenes para cada muestra.
» Mantener hermetizadas las muestras hasta el ensayo y marcarlas para su identificacion.

» Preparacion de la maquina de ensayos para la geometria preestablecida (FA, FB, FC, FD, FE)

en este caso para el tipo FE dadas las dimensiones de la probeta.

Geometria Diametro de la Probeta Cuadrada
Probeta mm mm
FA 89 89
FB 51 51
FC 140 140
FD 89 89
FE 58 58

* Medicidn y registro del espesor de cada muestra, el cual se muestra en los resultados del

ensayo.

» Realizar la prueba de impacto con probetas de calibracion, fuera de los grupos mostrados

anteriormente y localizamos el rango de falla del material.

* Se colocan las mordazas utilizando una fuerza que permita la inmovilidad de la probeta al

momento del impacto.

» Colocar la masa a la altura preestablecida, segtin el método de prueba seleccionado.
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* Se libera el dardo asegurandonos que golpee justo en el centro de la muestra, impidiendo

cualquier rebote del dardo.

» Retirar la muestray revisar si ha fallado o no. Considerando que una falla es cualquier ruptura
generado por el impacto el cual pueda ser distinguido por el ojo humano bajo luz normal en

condiciones normales.
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UNIVERSIDAD TECNICA DE AMBATO
FACULTAD DE INGENIERIA CIVIL Y MECANICA
Centro de Transferencia y Tecnologia
FICHA DE RECOLECCION DE DATOS
DATOS INFORMATIVOS:
Fecha: 20/12/2023 | Ciudad: Ambato
Lugar: Laboratorios de Materiales Campus Huachi
Equipo: Magquina tipo caida de masas de Impacto
Realizado por: Ing. Jonathan Mora ‘ Supervisado por: Ing. Sebastian Villegas S.
Tipo de Material compuesto
material: 1 Capa
Composicion Material bio-compuesto de fibra de bambu y resina epoxi
PARAMETROS DE ENSAYO
Tipo de Energia Media de impacto Norma: ASTM D5628-10
Medicion: J) B
IDimensiones 58mm x 58mm N’de probetas: 4
(mm):
CODIFICACION
Ancho |Largo(mm) | Espesor Masa Incremento de Altura Energia Criteriode
(mm) (mm) aplicada masa (kg) media de |media de fallo falla
(kg) fallo (mm) (0)]
1 Capa 1 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 150 0,8579 No falla
1 Capa 2 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 200 1,1438 No falla
1 Capa 3 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 250 1,4298 Falla
1 Capa 4 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 300 1,7158 Falla
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UNIVERSIDAD TECNICA DE AMBATO

FACULTAD DE INGENIERIA CIVIL Y MECANICA
Centro de Transferencia y Tecnologia
FICHA DE RECOLECCION DE DATOS

DATOS INFORMATIVOS:
Fecha: 20/12/2023 | Ciudad: Ambato
Lugar: Laboratorios de Materiales Campus Huachi
Equipo: Maquina tipo caida de masas de Impacto
Realizado por: Ing. Jonathan Mora ‘ Supervisado por: Ing. Sebastian Villegas S.
Tipo de Material compuesto
material: 2 Capas
Composicion Material bio-compuesto de fibra de bamb y resina epoxi
PARAMETROS DE ENSAYO
Tipo de Energia Media de impacto Norma: ASTM D5628-10
Medicion: J)
IDimensiones 58mm x 58mm N’de prebetas: 4
(mm):

CODIFICACION
Ancho |Largo(mm) | Espesor Masa Incremento de Altura Energia Criteriode
(mm) (mm) aplicada masa (kg) media de |media de fallo falla
(kg) fallo (mm) (@)
2 Capas 1 58 58 4 0,232 0,351 150 0,8579 No falla
2 Capas 2 58 58 4 0,232 0,351 200 1,1438 No falla
2 Capas 3 58 58 4 0,232 0,351 250 1,4298 Falla
2 Capas 4 58 58 4 0,232 0,351 300 1,7158 Falla
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UNIVERSIDAD TECNICA DE AMBATO
FACULTAD DE INGENIERIA CIVIL Y MECANICA
Centro de Transferencia y Tecnologia
FICHA DE RECOLECCION DE DATOS
DATOS INFORMATIVOS:
Fecha: 20/12/2023 | Ciudad: Ambato
Lugar: Laboratorios de Materiales Campus Huachi
Equipo: Magquina tipo caida de masas de Impacto
Realizado por: Ing. Jonathan Mora ‘ Supervisado por: Ing. Sebastian Villegas S.
Tipo de Material compuesto
material: 3 Capas
Composicion Material bio-compuesto de fibra de bambt y resina epoxi
PARAMETROS DE ENSAYO
Tipo de Energia Media de impacto Norma: ASTM D5628-10
Medicion: J) _
IDimensiones 58mm x 58mm N’de probetas: 4
(mm):
AT
gl A |
LR
el
CODIFICACION
Ancho |Largo(mm) | Espesor Masa Incremento de Altura Energia Criteriode
(mm) (mm) aplicada masa (kg) media de |media de fallo falla
(kg) fallo (mm) o)
3 Capas 1 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 150 0,8579 No falla
3 Capas 2 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 250 1,4298 No falla
3 Capas 3 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 450 2,5737 No falla
4 Capas 4 58 58 5 0,232 0,351 550 3,1456 Falla
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CoNCLUSIONES

» Las probetas 80/20 tienen una energia de fallo de 1,4298 J.

Las probetas 70/30 tienen una energia de fallo de 1,4298 J.

>
» Las probetas 60/40 tienen una energia de fallo de 3,1456 J.
>

Todas las probetas se las ensay6 con el método de prueba FE y fueron impactadas con un

dardo de 0,232 Kg.
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ANEXO D: Ficha técnica CES Edupack bambi

/\nsys PLA (30% natural fiber) PRSI S
Blongaton al yeid * 0737 . 0798  %stan
Compresshe moduus " 519 - 532 GPa
Compressive strangth 887 - MPa
Flexur s modulLs 450 .« am GPa
Fexur ol strengh (Mmoous of nupture) %6 . 585 Wa
Shear modubs * 148 - 18 GPa
Buk moculs 121 . BE7 GPa
Posson's rato ‘038 - 04

Shape facior !

Hardnass - Vicdoom 18 - 10 131
Hardness - Rodavel M * 563 54

Hardness - Rockeel R * 35 - 3%

Hamdiness - Shore D n - 84

Elastc stored enesgy (sprngs) 403 . 4L 3
Fatgue srength at 1047 cyckes * 42 - 240 MPx
Impact & fracture properties 4

Fractuem loughneas “am - 426 MWPanv0 s
Teughness (G) * 308 « 345 K2
Ductlily index 0079 . 0083 um
Impact strengih, notched 23 °C 19 - 728 kb2
impact srangth. unnotched 23 °C 81 - B 2
Thermal properties

Mating point 145 . 175 ©
Ghss wmpsat e 52 - 5 ©
Huat dufiocton lemparatune G 45%Pa 1 53 ©
Heat deflecton temperature 1 8MPa 53 - 55 L+
Vicat sofoning point 62 . 67 ©
mmw L - 55 C
Mrrmum service lerrperae 20 » A2 <
Theermad conducivty * 0,48 . 0153  Wm'C
Specfic haat capachy “126e3 - 1333 Jig'C
Thoemal epansion coaficont * 106 - 12 patran/'C
Thesmal shock resstance * 113 . c
Thenmat dstorton resstance * 000132 . 000142 MWm
Electrical properties

Elocteal resistvy * 2517 . 4Bt pohmom
Elactcal conduchey *3500-16 - 69018 WACS
Dwslecric corstan! (relane perminey) * 438 - 456

Disspation factr (delect c Oss tangent) 00963 - 017

Dislectic strength (dolectric breakdown) *132 - 137 MVm

N mevked e e-gensies
ANSYS Inc. prowdes 1o wamanty for Ses cote



‘Ansys PLA (30% natural fiber) Puge 1 of 5

Y TN

General information
Designation

Roldactide  Polyaictic ack! (30% natural fher fed)
Tradersames

Folon; Karelne, Lactel, Pumson; Transmase B0
Typical uses

Consumer goods, sheel. slecticaiolactonc appications, sutomotve applcations, medcal implants, homoware, personal
care products, Saments. aminates. frays, imiue

Induded in Matedaks Dats for Simulstion v

Materials Data for Smuiation name Flastc, PLA (0% natural fber)
Composition overview

Compositions! summary

{CHICHIICO2)n + barsboo ber The lacie acd is produced Fom sugar (dexirose ) with plant starch origins &g corn, wheat,
sugar beets and sugar cane.

Matevial tamily Plastc (hemoplasic, semi-aystaine)
Base matersl PLA (Pobactc acid [ polfactde)

% ke (by wesght) 30 %
Florroniycoment Coluloso

Fllar rantoecemant m Shon er (<Sirm)

Addve Frpoct modiesr

Renewablo conten! 100 %
Folyrmer code PLALNX30

Composition detail (polymers and natural materials)

Folymear 60 - 70 %
Impact modier 0 - 10 %
Wooddaur ! colldose 3 %
Price

Price 277 - 3% USD%g
Prioe per unt volume * 357e3 - 4401 USDIm™3
Physical properties

Densay 1203 - 13ad pnd
Mechanical properties

Young's moduius 519 - &3 GPa
Spedic stiiness 398 - 4 M.mkg
Yidd stengh {elaskc limi) 65 - T2 P2
Tansk stengh 76 MFa
Spedfc strength 50 - 554 KNmkg
Ebngaton 145 - 15 % strom

Wiluss et T arw estimams
ANSYS, Inc providos oo warmnty for e dile



‘Ansys PLA (30% natural fiber)

o LAl R

Page 1215

Magnetic properties
Magnatic typo

Optical, aesthetic and acoustic properties
Refractve ndex

Transpare ngy

Softiness 10 buch

Wamih © touch

Acoustc velocky
Mechanical loss coafficient (tan deka)

Healthcare & food
Food contact
Modical grades? (USP Class VI, iSO 10993)
Medical tradenames
Lactd. Purasort

Swerizabdty (ethyleno oxide |
Serkzablity (radaton)
Sterkzabity (steam autodave)
Radiopacity, Predicled 206V
Radiopacity, Predicied S0keV
Radiopaally, Predicted 150keV
Gudance e MR Sasty

Restricted substances risk indicators
RoHS 2 (EU) complant grades?

EU REACH Candidate List ndeator (0-1, 1 = high risk)
Tickos
Muycoran (') Bocks 0%
SN List ndicator (0-1. 1 = high risk)
o
My Ccontsn (W) Doctde <03

Absorption & permeability
Waler absorplon @ 24 hrs
Waler absorplon @ sal

Humidity absorption @ sal

Waker vipor ransmgson
Parmeabity (02)

Permeabity (CO2)
Parmeabley (N2)

Processing properties
Polymer mpection mokiing
Polymer extrusion

144

* 35
* 108

* 0102

<

0,01

07
B
‘03

71

1

“

Limied use

146

EvA |

0,104

11
18
055

2882

VEluas manked * oo aSmaies
ANSYS I provaes no wiwmirey for this datn



Polymer tharmoformng Limited use

Linsar mold shrnkage 016 - 04

Medt termparstirs 150 - 210

Mold terperatare 5 . 3%

Molding pressure range 55 - 100

Durability

Water (fash) Acosptable

Waster (salt) Acosplable

Weaak aods Accaptabie

Strong acics Unaccepiable

Weak akain Accaptabie

Stong akals Unacoeptable

Organic sohents Limited use

Cixdation at 500C Unaccep@able

LV radiation (sunight) Good

Farrrmabily Highly Sarmmable

Favrrnablty - typeal UL 94 ralng HB

Oxygen ndex ‘19 - 2

Primary production energy, CO2 and water

Embadiad eénsrgy, primasy producton {vign grisde) ‘3886 « 425
mmmmummmmm« 2007, EeriwwtviT |

Embodind anecgy. primary producton (typical grade) 388 - 425

CO2 footprnt, primary production (virgin grade) *2nm - 222
”;’rm sanes echung rsim b Ropecve Tedraogor Sudes, 005 Vick s 2007, Sodovnlva?

CO2 footpent, primary producton (typca grade) tam - 222

Waler usage *13503 - 21203

Processing energy, CO2 footprint & water

Polyrnar extrusion enengy 58 - N

Polymer axtrusion CO2 * DA - 0458

Polyrer sxdrusion wate ‘476 AT

Polyrmer mokiing energy * 45 - 152

Polymer moking CO2 ~ 109 - 134

Polymer mokdng water * 107 - 18

Coarse machning energy (per und wi removed) 0.531 . 0557

Coarse machnng CO2 (per unit wi removed) 0,0396 - 0418

Fine machining ensmgy (per unit wt removed) 0918 - 098

Fine machining CO2 (per uné wt removed ) 0.0688 - 00T

Grnding energy (per unit wt removed) 134 - 14

Gmding CO2 {per unt wiromaoved) 0,10 - 0,108

566*

A

£ &% §

SEREZETRESEE

Moedots

Vidusss marked * we vdimoes
ANSYS Ino provides no wemanty for T tin



PLA (30% natural fiber)

Page Sofs

Other notes

‘151 - N5
‘17 « 144

Mikg
kotg

PLA I8 a renawable thermoplastic polyestar manussouned from plants such as sugarcane, com and tapioca. PLA can ba
amorphous or semi<rysiaiing. Vanous blends of D and L enanfiomer s are avaiable, making ivaslable a broader range of
properies. Natural fbers that can be used as a fler nclude coit cotion, fax. hemp, e, kenal, ramie, sk, ssal bamboo,
ahaca and wool The record s based on PLA Hed with bamboo fbers,

luas marked * A ednies
AMSYS Ine provices oo wewmrty for the dnta



ANEXO E: Normativa ASTM de traccion

ﬂ Designation: D 3039/D 3039M - 00"

Standard Test Method for

Tensile Properties of Polymer Matrix Composite Materials'

ez smandand 1 mmad cader e Rxerd deugramea 1) M0 D MWL fe smanber isssadatety folirmng he deugzation wndcaws fie
yeu duﬂmu-&cndmumduwm A wbes @ posslies ey e you of Lo
reagpreeaal -

e B i 2

s sdecinl changr woee die Lot revnion o eeappeotal

Dis st e Soam spgevsedd v sar by agererey of 1ie Deguurmansd of Daowie

o0 Kom—Fg \ wan wried mdumally w Decvnter 200

1. Scope

E1 This test methiod detenidoss e tn-plane tensile progp-
etied of polymer momix composste matesials reinforced by
hash-moduins fibers The composite maverial forms are limired
1o continnons fiber of discontinuous Sbes-reinforced cowpos-
ites m winch the laninade i bakinced and symaneinc with
respect to the st directicn.

1.2 The values stated in exther S1 nmits or mch-pousd wmin
are 10 be regarded separntely as standand. Within the text, the
inch-pound wnits sre shown i beackets. The valnes stared fn
each systan ure nol exact equivalenty: thereloee, cach yystem
nist be used independenly of the other. Cotnbining values
from the two systems may result m nouconformance with the
stanbrd,

L3 This standavd doex mot prport (o address all of the
safery concerny, If amy, axsociared with ity we, Ir iy the
respornbstiny of the vver of this sandard 10 establish appro-
pricie safdy and henlth proctices g deteeniine the appiica-
hlity of regulatory lmitarions prior o use.

2. Referenc od Documments

2| ST Shamdands;

D2 Tumsbmwsmm(m
five Density) of Plastics by Displacement’

D §83 Temumology Relating o Plastics’

D 2584 Iuwwmmumwm
Resins

0273‘-1 Test Method for Vosd Comtenit of Retuforcal Plas-
m.

D 3171 Test Methods for Coustitucnt Content of Conapos-
fies Materaale®

D 3578 Tenminology for Composite Materialy®

D5229/D 5229M  Test Method for Moistire Absomption

“Thn sonl macthad o wodks G pemdchion of ASTM Cemarstor D¥W m
Corgunte Mutrrid s snd 0 dhve duser soopasaihilioy of Gubcoommter N0 04 =
Leszme sal Lacruae Tout Methaods

Dt okt geeoad Agrdl 18 006 Pulicidad oy Y08 Ovipmally
pebihad s D 303 - 7(T Law edtwn [) 3399 - S

= posal Book of AN \hioe o)

" e Baat of ASTHE Srewdnds, Vil 0N (10

L el Bosd of ASIN Seewdents WM 15D

Properiees md Fquibbrnem Cosdrtionsng of Polymer Ma-
trix Conguwile Materialy'!

E 4 Proctices for Force Verification of Testing Machines'

E 6 lemmmology Relating to Methods of Mechmucal Tost-

19

E 8§ Practice for Vendeatios and Clhsuficaton of Exten-

someters”

E 111 Test Method for Young's Moduls, Tangens Moduhs,

aud Chord Modubay'

E 122 Pracixe for Choice of Smople Size (0 Estinsie o

Measure of Quality for a Lot o Process®

E 132 Test Method for Poissen™s Ratio st Room Tempesa-

tvre?

F 177 Practice for UUse of fhe Temus Precivion anid Rias in

ASTM Test Methods®

E 251 Tost Methods for Performamce Clusetertatics of

Meiallic Honded Resistance Sixin CGages’

E 456 Termunology Relatimg to Qualsy acdd Statistics®

E 691 Practice for Conducting 2a Interlaboratory Smdy to

Derermine the Procision of a Test Method®

E 1012 Practice for Verification of Spectmwen Aligouwet

Uniler Tensile Loadng’

E 1237 Guide For lustalling Botded Reswibmice Sivatn

Gages'
3. Terminology

11 Defmrtiony—Termmology 1) 3878 defines ferms refatmg
o lighanodulus fibess and their composites Teminnlogy
D843 defines o wlattog to plastics. Terminology k6
defives termw telatiog o mechapical testing. Temmnology
E 436 snd Praciice E 177 dofine terms rolating 10 stazisties. In
te event of a couflict betwoen terms. Tenumology D 3578
shall have prscedence ovar the other standards.

12 Defmirions of Termy Sper(fic 1o Thix Standand;

NOTE—If the srm represents a plysical quantty, m
malytical dunensions ae sated tmmedialely following U
tenm (o letter symbiol) in fundansesal dimension fonn, using
the following ASIM saandand symbology for fundamcntal

S A Basr of CSTW andurdt Yl 88 U1
* Al Bt of ATV Sowdaide Yul 10 02

Coomyghn B S5TV reedrmasl 00 e Gt Ovn S0 Aes ST e Doreiohonien P IR Linked * e



4l D 3039/D 3039M - 00"

dimensions, shown within square brackets: [M] for mass, [L]
for length, [7] for time, [@] for thermodynamic temperature,
and [nd] for nondimensional quantities. Use of these symbols
is restricted to analytical dimensions when used with square
brackets, as the symbols may have other definitions when used
without the brackets.

3.2.1 nominal value, n—a value, existing in name only,
assigned to a measurable property for the purpose of conve-
nient designation. Tolerances may be applied to a nominal
value to define an acceptable range for the property.

3.2.2 transition region, n—a strain region of a stress-strain
or strain-strain curve over which a significant change in the
slope of the curve occurs within a small strain range.

3.2.3 transition strain, € [nd], n—the strain value at
the mid range of the transition region between the two
essentially linear portions of a bilinear stress-strain or strain-
strain curve.

3.2.3.1 Discussion—Many filamentary composite materials
show essentially bilinear behavior during loading, such as seen
in plots of either longitudinal stress versus longitudinal strain
or transverse strain versus long longitudinal strain. There are
varying physical reasons for the existence of a transition
region. Common examples include: matrix cracking under
tensile loading and ply delamination.

3.3 Symbols:

3.3.1 A—minimum cross-sectional area of a coupon.

3.3.2 B,—vpercent bending for a uniaxial coupon of rectan-
gular cross section about y axis of the specimen (about the
narrow direction).

3.3.3 B_—percent bending for a uniaxial coupon of rectan-
gular cross section about z axis of the specimen (about the wide
direction).

3.3.4 CV—coefficient of variation statistic of a sample
population for a given property (in percent).

3.3.5 E—modulus of elasticity in the test direction.

3.3.6 F™—ultimate tensile strength in the test direction.

3.3.7 F*"—ultimate shear strength in the test direction.

3.3.8 h—coupon thickness.

3.3.9 L,—extensometer gage length.

3.3.10 L,,,,—minimum required bonded tab length.

3.3.11 n—number of coupons per sample population.

3.3.12 P—Iload carried by test coupon.

3.3.13 P/—load carried by test coupon at failure.

3.3.14 P™**—maximum load carried by test coupon before
failure.

3.3.15 s,_,—standard deviation statistic of a sample popu-
lation for a given property.

3.3.16 w—coupon width.

3.3.17 x—test result for an individual coupon from the
sample population for a given property.

3.3.18 X—mean or average (estimate of mean) of a sample
population for a given property.

3.3.19 d—extensional displacement.

3.3.20 e—general symbol for strain, whether normal strain
or shear strain.

3.3.21 e—indicated normal strain from strain transducer or
extensometer.

3.3.22 o—normal stress.

3.3.23 v—Poisson’s ratio.

4. Summary of Test Method

4.1 A thin flat strip of material having a constant rectangular
cross section is mounted in the grips of a mechanical testing
machine and monotonically loaded in tension while recording
load. The ultimate strength of the material can be determined
from the maximum load carried before failure. If the coupon
strain is monitored with strain or displacement transducers then
the stress-strain response of the material can be determined,
from which the ultimate tensile strain, tensile modulus of
elasticity, Poisson’s ratio, and transition strain can be derived.

5. Significance and Use

5.1 This test method is designed to produce tensile property
data for material specifications, research and development,
quality assurance, and structural design and analysis. Factors
that influence the tensile response and should therefore be
reported include the following: material, methods of material
preparation and lay-up, specimen stacking sequence, specimen
preparation, specimen conditioning, environment of testing,
specimen alignment and gripping, speed of testing, time at
temperature, void content, and volume percent reinforcement.
Properties, in the test direction, which may be obtained from
this test method include the following:

5.1.1 Ultimate tensile strength,

5.1.2 Ultimate tensile strain,

5.1.3 Tensile chord modulus of elasticity,

5.1.4 Poisson’s ratio, and

5.1.5 Transition strain.

6. Interferences

6.1 Material and Specimen Preparation—Poor material
fabrication practices, lack of control of fiber alignment, and
damage induced by improper coupon machining are known
causes of high material data scatter in composites.

6.2 Gripping—A high percentage of grip-induced failures,
especially when combined with high material data scatter, is an
indicator of specimen gripping problems. Specimen gripping
methods are discussed further in 7.2.4, 8.2, and 11.5.

6.3 System Alignment—Excessive bending will cause pre-
mature failure, as well as highly inaccurate modulus of
elasticity determination. Every effort should be made to elimi-
nate excess bending from the test system. Bending may occur
as a result of misaligned grips or from specimens themselves if
improperly installed in the grips or out-of-tolerance caused by
poor specimen preparation. If there is any doubt as to the
alignment inherent in a given test machine, then the alignment
should be checked as discussed in 7.2.5.

6.4 Edge Effects in Angle Ply Laminates—Premature failure
and lower stiffnesses are observed as a result of edge softening
in laminates containing off-axis plies. Because of this, the
strength and modulus for angle ply laminates can be drastically
underestimated. For quasi-isotropic laminates containing sig-
nificant 0° plies, the effect is not as significant.

7. Apparatus

7.1 Micrometers—A micrometer with a 4- to 5-mm [0.16-
to 0.20-in] nominal diameter double-ball interface shall be
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used to measure the thickness of the specimen. A micrometer
with a flat anvil interface shall be used to measure the width of
the specimen. The accuracy of the instruments shall be suitable
for reading to within 1 % of the sample width and thickness.
For typical specimen geometries, an instrument with an accu-
racy of *=2.5 pym [%£0.0001 in.] is adequate for thickness
measurement, while an instrument with an accuracy of *£25
um [*0.001 in.] is adequate for width measurement.

7.2 Testing Machine—The testing machine shall be in
conformance with Practices E 4 and shall satisfy the following
requirements:

7.2.1 Testing Machine Heads—The testing machine shall
have both an essentially stationary head and a movable head.

7.2.2 Drive Mechanism—The testing machine drive mecha-
nism shall be capable of imparting to the movable head a
controlled velocity with respect to the stationary head. The
velocity of the movable head shall be capable of being
regulated as specified in 11.3.

7.2.3 Load Indicator—The testing machine load-sensing
device shall be capable of indicating the total load being
carried by the test specimen. This device shall be essentially
free from inertia lag at the specified rate of testing and shall
indicate the load with an accuracy over the load range(s) of
interest of within =1 % of the indicated value. The load
range(s) of interest may be fairly low for modulus evaluation,
much higher for strength evaluation, or both, as required.

Note 1—Obtaining precision load data over a large range of interest in
the same test, such as when both elastic modulus and ultimate load are
being determined, place extreme requirements on the load cell and its
calibration. For some equipment, a special calibration may be required.
For some combinations of material and load cell, simultaneous precision
measurement of both elastic modulus and ultimate strength may not be
possible and measurement of modulus and strength may have to be
performed in separate tests using a different load cell range for each test.

7.2.4 Grips—Each head of the testing machine shall carry
one grip for holding the test specimen so that the direction of
load applied to the specimen is coincident with the longitudinal
axis of the specimen. The grips shall apply sufficient lateral
pressure to prevent slippage between the grip face and the
coupon. If tabs are used the grips should be long enough that
they overhang the beveled portion of the tab by approximately
10 to 15 mm [0.5 in.]. It is highly desirable to use grips that are
rotationally self-aligning to minimize bending stresses in the
coupon.

Note 2—Grip surfaces that are lightly serrated, approximately 1
serration/mm [25 serrations/in.], have been found satisfactory for use in
wedge-action grips when kept clean and sharp; coarse serrations may
produce grip-induced failures in untabbed coupons. Smooth gripping
surfaces have been used successfully with either hydraulic grips or an
emery cloth interface, or both.

7.2.5 System Alignment—Poor system alignment can be a
major contributor to premature failure, to elastic property data
scatter, or both. Practice E 1012 describes bending evaluation
guidelines and describes potential sources of misalignment
during tensile testing. In addition to Practice E 1012, the
degree of bending in a tensile system can also be evaluated
using the following related procedure. Specimen bending is
considered separately in 11.6.1.

7.2.5.1 A rectangular alignment coupon, preferably similar
in size and stiffness to the test specimen of interest, is
instrumented with a minimum of three longitudinal strain
gages of similar type, two on the front face across the width
and one on the back face of the specimen, as shown in Fig. 1.
Any difference in indicated strain between these gages during
loading provides a measure of the amount of bending in the
thickness plane (B,) and width plane (B,) of the coupon. The
strain gage location should normally be located in the middle
of the coupon gage section (if modulus determination is a
concern), near a grip (if premature grip failures are a problem),
or any combination of these areas.

7.2.5.2 When evaluating system alignment, it is advisable to
perform the alignment check with the same coupon inserted in
each of the four possible installation permutations (described
relative to the initial position): initial (top-front facing ob-
server), rotated back to front only (top back facing observer),
rotated end for end only (bottom front facing observer), and
rotated both front to back and end to end (bottom back facing
observer). These four data sets provide an indication of
whether the bending is due to the system itself or to tolerance
in the alignment check coupon or gaging.

7.2.5.3 The zero strain point may be taken either before
gripping or after gripping. The strain response of the alignment
coupon is subsequently monitored during the gripping process,
the tensile loading process, or both. Eq 1-3 use these indicated
strains to calculate the ratio of the percentage of bending strain
to average extensional strain for each bending plane of the
alignment coupon and the total percent bending, B, Plotting
percent bending versus axial average strain is useful in
understanding trends in the bending behavior of the system.

7.2.5.4 Problems with failures during gripping would be
reason to examine bending strains during the gripping process
in the location near the grip. Concern over modulus data scatter
would be reason to evaluate bending strains over the modulus
evaluation load range for the typical transducer location.
Excessive failures near the grips would be reason to evaluate
bending strains near the grip at high loading levels. While the
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FIG.1 Gage Locations for System Alignment Check Coupon
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maximum advisable amount of system misalignment is mate-
rial and location dependent, good testing practice is generally
able to limit percent bending to a range of 3 to 5 % at moderate
strain levels (>1000 pe). A system showing excessive bending
for the given application should be readjusted or modified.

€ve — €3
B, =-—3x 100 M)
B.= W& =€) 00 )
where:
B, = percent bending about system y axis
(about the narrow plane), as calculated by
Eq 1, %;
B. = percent bending about system z axis
(about the wide plane), as calculated by
Eq 2, %;
€, €, and €; = indicated longitudinal strains displayed
by Gages 1, 2, and 3, respectively, of Fig.
1, pe; and
€ave = (le; + |ex)/2 + |e5/2.
The total bending component is:
Bmml = |By| + |Bz| (3)

7.3 Strain-Indicating Device—Load-strain data, if required,
shall be determined by means of either a strain transducer or an
extensometer. Attachment of the strain-indicating device to the
coupon shall not cause damage to the specimen surface. If
Poisson’s ratio is to be determined, the specimen shall be
instrumented to measure strain in both longitudinal and lateral
directions. If the modulus of elasticity is to be determined, the
longitudinal strain should be simultaneously measured on
opposite faces of the specimen to allow for a correction as a
result of any bending of the specimen (see 11.6 for further
guidance).

7.3.1 Bonded Resistance Strain Gage Selection—Strain
gage selection is a compromise based on the type of material.
An active gage length of 6 mm [0.25 in.] is recommended for
most materials. Active gage lengths should not be less than 3
mm [0.125 in.].” Gage calibration certification shall comply
with Test Methods E 251. When testing woven fabric lami-
nates, gage selection should consider the use of an active gage
length that is at least as great as the characteristic repeating unit
of the weave. Some guidelines on the use of strain gages on
composites follow. A general reference on the subject is Tuttle
and Brinson.®

7.3.1.1 Surface preparation of fiber-reinforced composites
in accordance with Practice E 1237 can penetrate the matrix
material and cause damage to the reinforcing fibers resulting in
improper coupon failures. Reinforcing fibers should not be
exposed or damaged during the surface preparation process.

7 A typical gage would have a 0.25-in. active gage length, 350-) resistance, a
strain rating of 3 % or better, and the appropriate environmental resistance and
thermal coefficient.

8 Tuttle, M. E. and Brinson, H. F., “Resistance-Foil Strain-Gage Technology as
Applied to Composite Materials,” Experimental Mechanics, Vol 24, No. 1, March
1984; pp. 54-65; errata noted in Vol 26, No. 2, June 1986, pp. 153-154.

The strain gage manufacturer should be consulted regarding
surface preparation guidelines and recommended bonding
agents for composites pending the development of a set of
standard practices for strain gage installation surface prepara-
tion of fiber-reinforced composite materials.

7.3.1.2 Consideration should be given to the selection of
gages having larger resistances to reduce heating effects on
low-conductivity materials. Resistances of 350 () or higher are
preferred. Additional consideration should be given to the use
of the minimum possible gage excitation voltage consistent
with the desired accuracy (1 to 2 V is recommended) to reduce
further the power consumed by the gage. Heating of the
coupon by the gage may affect the performance of the material
directly, or it may affect the indicated strain as a result of a
difference between the gage temperature compensation factor
and the coefficient of thermal expansion of the coupon mate-
rial.

7.3.1.3 Consideration of some form of temperature compen-
sation is recommended, even when testing at standard labora-
tory atmosphere. Temperature compensation is required when
testing in nonambient temperature environments.

7.3.1.4 Consideration should be given to the transverse
sensitivity of the selected strain gage. The strain gage manu-
facturer should be consulted for recommendations on trans-
verse sensitivity corrections and effects on composites. This is
particularly important for a transversely mounted gage used to
determine Poisson’s ratio, as discussed in Note 11.

7.3.2 Extensometers—For most purposes, the extensometer
gage length should be in the range of 10 to 50 mm [0.5 to 2.0
in.]. Extensometers shall satisfy, at a minimum, Practice E 83,
Class B-1 requirements for the strain range of interest and shall
be calibrated over that strain range in accordance with Practice
E 83. For extremely stiff materials, or for measurement of
transverse strains, the fixed error allowed by Class B-1
extensometers may be significant, in which case Class A
extensometers should be considered. The extensometer shall be
essentially free of inertia lag at the specified speed of testing,
and the weight of the extensometer should not induce bending
strains greater than those allowed in 6.3.

Note 3—It is generally less difficult to perform strain calibration on
extensometers of longer gage length as less precision in displacement is
required of the extensometer calibration device.

7.4 Conditioning Chamber—When conditioning materials
at nonlaboratory environments, a temperature/vaporlevel-
controlled environmental conditioning chamber is required that
shall be capable of maintaining the required temperature to
within =3°C [£5°F] and the required relative vapor level to
within £3 %. Chamber conditions shall be monitored either on
an automated continuous basis or on a manual basis at regular
intervals.

7.5 Environmental Test Chamber—An environmental test
chamber is required for test environments other than ambient
testing laboratory conditions. This chamber shall be capable of
maintaining the gage section of the test specimen at the
required test environment during the mechanical test.
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8. Sampling and Test Specimens

8.1 Sampling—Test at least five specimens per test condi-
tion unless valid results can be gained through the use of fewer
specimens, such as in the case of a designed experiment. For
statistically significant data, the procedures outlined in Practice
E 122 should be consulted. Report the method of sampling.

Note 4—If specimens are to undergo environmental conditioning to
equilibrium, and are of such type or geometry that the weight change of
the material cannot be properly measured by weighing the specimen itself
(such as a tabbed mechanical coupon), then use another traveler coupon of
the same nominal thickness and appropriate size (but without tabs) to
determine when equilibrium has been reached for the specimens being
conditioned.

8.2 Geometry—Design of mechanical test coupons, espe-
cially those using end tabs, remains to a large extent an art
rather than a science, with no industry consensus on how to
approach the engineering of the gripping interface. Each major
composite testing laboratory has developed gripping methods
for the specific material systems and environments commonly
encountered within that laboratory. Comparison of these meth-
ods shows them to differ widely, making it extremely difficult
to recommend a universally useful approach or set of ap-
proaches. Because of this difficulty, definition of the geometry
of the test coupon is broken down into the following three
levels, which are discussed further in each appropriate section:

Purpose Degree of Geometry Definition

8.2.1 General Requirements
8.2.2 Specific Recommendations
8.2.3 Detailed Examples

Mandatory Shape and Tolerances
Nonmandatory Suggested Dimensions
Nonmandatory Typical Practices

8.2.1 General Requirements:

8.2.1.1 Shape, Dimensions, and Tolerances—The complete
list of requirements for specimen shape, dimensions, and
tolerances is shown in Table 1.

8.2.1.2 Use of Tabs—Tabs are not required. The key factor
in the selection of specimen tolerances and gripping methods is
the successful introduction of load into the specimen and the
prevention of premature failure as a result of a significant
discontinuity. Therefore, determine the need to use tabs, and
specification of the major tab design parameters, by the end

TABLE 1 Tensile Specimen Geometry Requirements

Parameter Requirement

Coupon Requirements:
shape
minimum length

constant rectangular cross-section
gripping + 2 times width + gage length

specimen width as needed”
specimen width tolerance +1 % of width
specimen thickness as needed

+4 % of thickness
flat with light finger pressure

specimen thickness tolerance
specimen flatness
Tab Requirements (if used):

tab material as needed
fiber orientation (composite tabs) as needed
tab thickness as needed

tab thickness variation between +1 % tab thickness
tabs
tab bevel angle

tab step at bevel to specimen

5 to 90°, inclusive
feathered without damaging specimen

A See 8.2.2 or Table 2 for recommendations.

result: acceptable failure mode and location. If acceptable
failure modes occur with reasonable frequency, then there is no
reason to change a given gripping method (see 11.10).

8.2.2 Specific Recommendations:

8.2.2.1 Width, Thickness, and Length—Select the specimen
width and thickness to promote failure in the gage section and
assure that the specimen contains a sufficient number of fibers
in the cross section to be statistically representative of the bulk
material. The specimen length should normally be substantially
longer than the minimum requirement to minimize bending
stresses caused by minor grip eccentricities. Keep the gage
section as far from the grips as reasonably possible and provide
a significant amount of material under stress and therefore
produce a more statistically significant result. The minimum
requirements for specimen design shown in Table 1 are by
themselves insufficient to create a properly dimensioned and
toleranced coupon drawing. Therefore, recommendations on
other important dimensions are provided for typical material
configurations in Table 2. These geometries have been found
by a number of testing laboratories to produce acceptable
failure modes on a wide variety of material systems, but use of
them does not guarantee success for every existing or future
material system.

8.2.2.2 Gripping/Use of Tabs—There are many material
configurations, such as multidirectional laminates, fabric-based
materials, or randomly reinforced sheet-molding compounds,
which can be successfully tested without tabs. However, tabs
are strongly recommended when testing unidirectional materi-
als (or strongly unidirectionally dominated laminates) to failure
in the fiber direction. Tabs may also be required when testing
unidirectional materials in the matrix direction to prevent
gripping damage.

8.2.2.3 Tab Geometry—Recommendations on important di-
mensions are provided for typical material configurations in
Table 2. These dimensions have been found by a number of
testing laboratories to produce acceptable failure modes on a
wide variety of material systems, but use of them does not
guarantee success for every existing or future material system.
The selection of a tab configuration that can successfully
produce a gage section tensile failure is dependent upon the
coupon material, coupon ply orientation, and the type of grips
being used. When pressure-operated nonwedge grips are used
with care, squared-off 90° tabs have been used successfully.
Wedge-operated grips have been used most successfully with
tabs having low bevel angles (7 to 10°) and a feathered smooth
transition into the coupon. For alignment purposes, it is
essential that the tabs be of matched thickness.

8.2.2.4 Friction Tabs—Tabs need not always be bonded to
the material under test to be effective in introducing the load
into the specimen. Friction tabs, essentially nonbonded tabs
held in place by the pressure of the grip, and often used with
emery cloth or some other light abrasive between the tab and
the coupon, have been successfully used in some applications.
In specific cases, lightly serrated wedge grips (see Note 2) have
been successfully used with only emery cloth as the interface
between the grip and the coupon. However, the abrasive used
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TABLE 2 Tensile Specimen Geometry Recommendations”

Fiber Width, Overall Length, Thickness, Tab Length, Tab Thickness, Tab Bevel
Orientation mm [in.] mm [in.] mm [in.] mm [in.] mm [in.] Angle,°
0° unidirectional 15 [0.5] 250 [10.0] 1.0 [0.040] 56 [2.25] 1.5 [0.062] 7 or 90
90° unidirectional 25[1.0] 175[ 7.0] 2.0 [0.080] 25[1.0] 1.5[0.062] 90
balanced and symmetric 25[1.0] 250 [10.0] 2.5[0.100] emery cloth — —
random-discontinuous 25[1.0] 250 [10.0] 2.5[0.100] emery cloth — —

A Dimensions in this table and the tolerances of Fig. 2 or Fig. 3 are recommendations only and may be varied so long as the requirements of Table 1 are met.

must be able to withstand significant compressive loads. Some
types of emery cloth have been found ineffective in this
application because of disintegration of the abrasive.’

8.2.2.5 Tab Material—The most consistently used bonded
tab material has been continuous E-glass fiber-reinforced
polymer matrix materials (woven or unwoven) in a [0/90]ns
laminate configuration. The tab material is commonly applied
at 45° to the loading direction to provide a soft interface. Other
configurations that have reportedly been successfully used
have incorporated steel tabs or tabs made of the same material
as is being tested.

8.2.2.6 Bonded Tab Length—When using bonded tabs, es-
timate the minimum suggested tab length for bonded tabs by
the following simple equation. As this equation does not
account for the peaking stresses that are known to exist at the
ends of bonded joints. The tab length calculated by this
equation should normally be increased by some factor to
reduce the chances of joint failure:

Loy = FURI2F™ 4)
where:
L., = minimum required bonded tab length, mm [in.];
F" = ultimate tensile strength of coupon material, MPa
[psil;
h = coupon thickness, mm [in.]; and
F** = ultimate shear strength of adhesive, coupon mate-
rial, or tab material (whichever is lowest), MPa
[psil.

8.2.2.7 Bonded Tab Adhesive—Any high-elongation (tough)
adhesive system that meets the environmental requirements
may be used when bonding tabs to the material under test. A
uniform bondline of minimum thickness is desirable to reduce
undesirable stresses in the assembly.

8.2.3 Detailed Examples—The minimum requirements for
specimen design discussed in 8.2.1 are by themselves insuffi-
cient to create a properly dimensioned and toleranced coupon
drawing. Dimensionally toleranced specimen drawings for
both tabbed and untabbed forms are shown as examples in Fig.
2 (SI) and Fig. 3 (inch-pound). The tolerances on these
drawings are fixed, but satisfy the requirements of Table 1 for
all of the recommended configurations of Table 2. For a
specific configuration, the tolerances on Fig. 2 and Fig. 3 might
be able to be relaxed.

8.3 Specimen Preparation:

8.3.1 Panel Fabrication—Control of fiber alignment is
critical. Improper fiber alignment will reduce the measured

? E-Z Flex Metalite K224 cloth, Grit 120-J, available from Norton Company,
Troy, NY 12181, has been found satisfactory in this application. Other equivalent
types of emery cloth should also be suitable.

properties. Erratic fiber alignment will also increase the coef-
ficient of variation. The specimen preparation method shall be
reported.

8.3.2 Machining Methods—Specimen preparation is ex-
tremely important for this specimen. Mold the specimens
individually to avoid edge and cutting effects or cut from them
plates. If they are cut from plates, take precautions to avoid
notches, undercuts, rough or uneven surfaces, or delaminations
caused by inappropriate machining methods. Obtain final
dimensions by water-lubricated precision sawing, milling, or
grinding. The use of diamond tooling has been found to be
extremely effective for many material systems. Edges should
be flat and parallel within the specified tolerances.

8.3.3 Labeling—Label the coupons so that they will be
distinct from each other and traceable back to the raw material
and in a manner that will both be unaffected by the test and not
influence the test.

9. Calibration

9.1 The accuracy of all measuring equipment shall have
certified calibrations that are current at the time of use of the
equipment.

10. Conditioning

10.1 Standard Conditioning Procedure—Unless a different
environment is specified as part of the experiment, condition
the test specimens in accordance with Procedure C of Test
Method D 5229/D 5229M and store and test at standard
laboratory atmosphere (23 = 3°C [73 = 5°F] and 50 = 10 %
relative humidity).

11. Procedure

11.1 Parameters To Be Specified Before Test:

11.1.1 The tension specimen sampling method, coupon type
and geometry, and conditioning travelers (if required).

11.1.2 The tensile properties and data reporting format
desired.

Note 5—Determine specific material property, accuracy, and data
reporting requirements before test for proper selection of instrumentation
and data-recording equipment. Estimate operating stress and strain levels
to aid in transducer selection, calibration of equipment, and determination
of equipment settings.

11.1.3 The environmental conditioning test parameters.

11.1.4 If performed, the sampling method, coupon geom-
etry, and test parameters used to determine density and
reinforcement volume.

11.2 General Instructions:

11.2.1 Report any deviations from this test method, whether
intentional or inadvertent.
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FIG. 2 Tension Test Specimen Drawing (Sl)

11.2.2 If specific gravity, density, reinforcement volume, or
void volume are to be reported, then obtain these samples from
the same panels being tension tested. Specific gravity and
density may be evaluated by means of Test Methods D 792.
Volume percent of the constituents may be evaluated by one of
the matrix digestion procedures of Test Method D 3171, or, for
certain reinforcement materials such as glass and ceramics, by
the matrix burn-off technique of Test Method D 2584. The void
content equations of Test Methods D 2734 are applicable to
both Test Method D 2584 and the matrix digestion procedures.

11.2.3 Following final specimen machining and any condi-
tioning, but before the tension testing, determine the specimen
area as A =w X h, at three places in the gage section, and
report the area as the average of these three determinations to
the accuracy in 7.1. Record the average area in units of
mm? (in.?).

11.3 Speed of Testing—Set the speed of testing to effect a
nearly constant strain rate in the gage section. If strain control
is not available on the testing machine, this may be approxi-
mated by repeated monitoring and adjusting of the rate of load
application to maintain a nearly constant strain rate, as mea-

sured by strain transducer response versus time. The strain rate
should be selected so as to produce failure within 1 to 10 min.
If the ultimate strain of the material cannot be reasonably
estimated, initial trials should be conducted using standard
speeds until the ultimate strain of the material and the
compliance of the system are known, and the strain rate can be
adjusted. The suggested standard speeds are:

11.3.1 Strain-Controlled Tests—A standard strain rate of
0.01 min~".

11.3.2 Constant Head-Speed Tests—A standard head dis-
placement rate of 2 mm/min [0.05 in./min].

Note 6—Use of a fixed head speed in testing machine systems with a
high compliance may result in a strain rate that is much lower than
required. Use of wedge grips can cause extreme compliance in the system,
especially when using compliant tab materials. In some such cases, actual
strain rates 10 to 50 times lower than estimated by head speeds have been
observed.

11.4 Test Environment—Condition the specimen to the de-
sired moisture profile and, if possible, test under the same
conditioning fluid exposure level. However, cases such as
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FIG. 3 Tension Test Specimen Drawing (inch-pound)

elevated temperature testing of a moist specimen place unre-
alistic requirements on the capabilities of common testing
machine environmental chambers. In such cases, the mechani-
cal test environment may need to be modified, for example, by
testing at elevated temperature with no fluid exposure control,
but with a specified limit on time to failure from withdrawal
from the conditioning chamber. Modifications to the test
environment shall be recorded.

11.4.1 Store the specimen in the conditioned environment
until test time, if the testing area environment is different than
the conditioning environment.

11.5 Specimen Insertion—Place the specimen in the grips of
the testing machine, taking care to align the long axis of the
gripped specimen with the test direction. Tighten the grips,
recording the pressure used on pressure controllable (hydraulic
or pneumatic) grips.

Note 7—The ends of the grip jaws on wedge-type grips should be even
with each other following insertion to avoid inducing a bending moment
that results in premature failure of the specimen at the grip. When using

untabbed specimens, a folded strip of medium grade (80 to 150 grit)
emery cloth between the specimen faces and the grip jaws (grit-side
toward specimen) provides a nonslip grip on the specimen without jaw
serration damage to the surface of the specimen. When using tabbed
specimens, insert the coupon so that the grip jaws extend approximately
10 to 15 mm [0.5 in.] past the beginning of the tapered portion of the tab.
Coupons having tabs that extend beyond the grips are prone to failure at
the tab ends because of excessive interlaminar stresses.

11.6 Transducer Installation—If strain response is to be
determined attach the strain-indication transducer(s) to the
specimen, symmetrically about the mid-span, mid-width loca-
tion. Attach the strain-recording instrumentation to the trans-
ducers on the specimen.

11.6.1 When determining modulus of elasticity, it is recom-
mended that at least one specimen per like sample be evaluated
with back-to-back axial transducers to evaluate the percent
bending, using Eq 5, at the average axial strain checkpoint
value (the mid range of the appropriate chord modulus strain
range) shown in Table 3. A single transducer can be used if the
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TABLE 3 Specimen Alignment and Chord Modulus Calculation
Strain Ranges

Tensile Chord Modulus Calculation
Longitudinal Strain Range

Longitudinal Strain
Checkpoint for

Start Point End Point Bending
pe? Ue e
10007 3000 2000

A'1000 pe = 0.001 absolute strain.

B This strain range is to be contained in the lower half of the stress/strain curve.
For materials that fail below 6000 pe, a strain range of 25 to 50 % of ultimate is
recommended.

percent bending is no more than 3 %. When bending is greater
than 3 % averaged strains from back-to-back transducers of
like kind are recommended.

- |Ef_ €

L ©)
where:
€ = indicated strain from front transducer, pe;
€, = indicated strain from back transducer, pe; and
B, = percent bending in specimen.

)11.7 Loading—Apply the load to the specimen at the
specified rate until failure, while recording data.

11.8 Data Recording—Record load versus strain (or trans-
ducer displacement) continuously or at frequent regular inter-
vals. If a transition region or initial ply failures are noted,
record the load, strain, and mode of damage at such points. If
the specimen is to be failed, record the maximum load, the
failure load, and the strain (or transducer displacement) at, or
as near as possible to, the moment of rupture.

Note 8—Other valuable data that can be useful in understanding
testing anomalies and gripping or specimen slipping problems includes
load versus head displacement data and load versus time data.

11.9 Failure Mode—Record the mode and location of
failure of the specimen. Choose, if possible, a standard
description using the three-part failure mode code that is shown
in Fig. 4.

11.10 Grip/Tab Failures—Reexamine the means of load
introduction into the material if a significant fraction of failures
in a sample population occur within one specimen width of the
tab or grip. Factors considered should include the tab align-
ment, tab material, tab angle, tab adhesive, grip type, grip
pressure, and grip alignment.

12. Calculation

12.1 Tensile Stress/Tensile Strength—Calculate the ultimate
tensile strength using Eq 6 and report the results to three
significant figures. If the tensile modulus is to be calculated,
determine the tensile stress at each required data point using Eq
7.

Ftu — PmuX/A (6)
o, = P/A )

where:

e = ultimate tensile strength, MPa [psi];

P = maximum load before failure, N [Ibf];

o; = tensile stress at ith data point, MPa [psi];

P, = load at ith data point, N [Ibf]; and

A = average cross-sectional area from 11.2.3, mm?>
[in.”].

12.2 Tensile Strain/Ultimate Tensile Strain—If tensile
modulus or ultimate tensile strain is to be calculated, and
material response is being determined by an extensometer,
determine the tensile strain from the indicated displacement at
each required data point using Eq 8 and report the results to
three significant figures.

€ =3/L, ®)
where:
€, = tensile strain at ith data point, pe;
o, = extensometer displacement at ith data point, mm [in.];
and
L extensometer gage length, mm [in.].

g —
12.3 Tensile Modulus of Elasticity:

Note 9—To minimize potential effects of bending it is recommended
that the strain data used for modulus of elasticity determination be the
average of the indicated strains from each side of the specimen, as
discussed in 7.3 and 11.6.

12.3.1 Tensile Chord Modulus of Elasticity—Select the
appropriate chord modulus strain range from Table 3. Calculate
the tensile chord modulus of elasticity from the stress-strain
data using Eq 9. If data is not available at the exact strain range
end points (as often occurs with digital data), use the closest
available data point. Report the tensile chord modulus of
elasticity to three significant figures. Also report the strain
range used in the calculation. A graphical example of chord
modulus is shown in Fig. 5.

12.3.1.1 The tabulated strain ranges should only be used for
materials that do not exhibit a transition region (a significant
change in the slope of the stress-strain curve) within the given
strain range. If a transition region occurs within the recom-
mended strain range, then a more suitable strain range shall be
used and reported.

E = Ao/Ae )
where:
E"d = tensile chord modulus of elasticity, GPa [psil;
Ao = difference in applied tensile stress between the
two strain points of Table 3, MPa [psi]; and
Ae = difference between the two strain points of Table

3 (nominally 0.002).

12.3.2 Tensile Modulus of Elasticity (Other Definitions)—
Other definitions of elastic modulus may be evaluated and
reported at the user’s discretion. If such data is generated and
reported, report also the definition used, the strain range used,
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FIG. 4 Tensile Test Failure Codes/Typical Modes
and the results to three significant figures. Test Method E 111
provides additional guidance in the determination of modulus v
of elasticity.
i Siardralls ra Tearle
Note 10—An example of another modulus definition is the secondary
chord modulus of elasticity for materials that exhibit essentially bilinear un - !
stress-strain behavior. An example of secondary chord modulus is shown !
in Fig. 5. N !
12.4 Poisson’s Ratio: . Tevegtnal Qae Py
Note 11—If bonded resistance strain gages are being used, the error . ! ELEIERTLY e
produced by the transverse sensitivity effect on the transverse gage will BTt .-'I . e -
generally be much larger for composites than for metals. An accurate ! o
measurement of Poisson’s ratio requires correction for this effect. The - Rl
. . . ] Caud Radd..
strain gage manufacturer should be contacted for information on the use T
of correction factors for transverse sensitivity. b -~
. s . b ~
12.4.1 Poisson’s Ratio By Chord Method—Select the ap- ; - 4
. . . . 1 -
propriate chord modulus longitudinal strain range from Table i -
3. Determine (by plotting or otherwise) the transverse strain ool 4
. . ! -~
(measured perpendicular to the applied load), €,, at each of the i - '
' - .
n e [LLD]
hia- o

two longitudinal strains (measured parallel to the applied load),
€,, strain range end points. If data is not available at the exact
strain range end points (as often occurs with digital data), use

10

FIG. 5 Typical Tensile Stress-Strain Curves
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the closest available data point. Calculate Poisson’s ratio by Eq
10 and report to three significant figures. Also report the strain
range used.

v = —Ae/Ag, (10)
where:
v = Poisson’s ratio;
Ae, = difference in lateral strain between the two longitu-
dinal strain points of Table 3, pe; and
Ae, = difference between the two longitudinal strain points

of Table 3 (nominally either 0.001, 0.002, or 0.005).

12.4.2 Tensile Poisson’s Ratio (Other Definitions)—Other
definitions of Poisson’s ratio may be evaluated and reported at
the user’s direction. If such data is generated and reported,
report also the definition used, the strain range used, and the
results to three significant figures. Test Method E 132 provides
additional guidance in the determination of Poisson’s ratio.

12.5 Transition Strain—Where applicable, determine the
transition strain from either the bilinear longitudinal stress
versus longitudinal strain curve or the bilinear transverse strain
versus longitudinal strain curve. Create a best linear fit or chord
line for each of the two linear regions and extend the lines until
they intersect. Determine to three significant digits the longi-
tudinal strain that corresponds to the intersection point and
record this value as the transition strain. Report also the
method of linear fit (if used) and the strain ranges over which
the linear fit or chord lines were determined. A graphical
example of transition strain is shown in Fig. 5.

12.6 Statistics—For each series of tests calculate the aver-
age value, standard deviation and coefficient of variation (in
percent) for each property determined:

5= (,:EI i (11)

S, = (é X —ni)(n— 1) (12)

CV=100Xs, /% (13)

where

x = sample mean (average);

S, 1 = sample standard deviation;

CV = sample coefficient of variation, in percent;
n = number of specimens; and

X; = measured or derived property.

13. Report

13.1 Report the following information, or references point-
ing to other documentation containing this information, to the
maximum extent applicable (reporting of items beyond the
control of a given testing laboratory, such as might occur with
material details or panel fabrication parameters, shall be the
responsibility of the requestor):

13.1.1 The revision level or date of issue of this test method.

13.1.2 The date(s) and location(s) of the test.

13.1.3 The name(s) of the test operator(s).
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13.1.4 Any variations to this test method, anomalies noticed
during testing, or equipment problems occurring during testing.

13.1.5 Identification of the material tested including: mate-
rial specification, material type, material designation, manufac-
turer, manufacturer’s lot or batch number, source (if not from
manufacturer), date of certification, expiration of certification,
filament diameter, tow or yarn filament count and twist, sizing,
form or weave, fiber areal weight, matrix type, prepreg matrix
content, and prepreg volatiles content.

13.1.6 Description of the fabrication steps used to prepare
the laminate including: fabrication start date, fabrication end
date, process specification, cure cycle, consolidation method,
and a description of the equipment used.

13.1.7 Ply orientation stacking sequence of the laminate.

13.1.8 If requested, report density, volume percent rein-
forcement, and void content test methods, specimen sampling
method and geometries, test parameters, and test results.

13.1.9 Average ply thickness of the material.

13.1.10 Results of any nondestructive evaluation tests.

13.1.11 Method of preparing the test specimen, including
specimen labeling scheme and method, specimen geometry,
sampling method, coupon cutting method, identification of tab
geometry, tab material, and tab adhesive used.

13.1.12 Calibration dates and methods for all measurement
and test equipment.

13.1.13 Type of test machine, grips, jaws, grip pressure,
alignment results, and data acquisition sampling rate and
equipment type.

13.1.14 Results of system alignment evaluations, if any
such were done.

13.1.15 Dimensions of each test specimen.

13.1.16 Conditioning parameters and results, use of travel-
ers and traveler geometry, and the procedure used if other than
that specified in the test method.

13.1.17 Relative humidity and temperature of the testing
laboratory.

13.1.18 Environment of the test machine environmental
chamber (if used) and soak time at environment.

13.1.19 Number of specimens tested.

13.1.20 Speed of testing.

13.1.21 Transducer placement on the specimen and trans-
ducer type for each transducer used.

13.1.22 If strain gages were used, the type, resistance, size,
gage factor, temperature compensation method, transverse
sensitivity, lead-wire resistance, and any correction factors
used.

13.1.23 Stress-strain curves and tabulated data of stress
versus strain for each specimen.

13.1.24 Percent bending results for each specimen so evalu-
ated.

13.1.25 Individual strengths and average value, standard
deviation, and coefficient of variation (in percent) for the
population. Note if the failure load was less than the maximum
load before failure.

13.1.26 Individual strains at failure and the average value,
standard deviation, and coefficient of variation (in percent) for
the population.
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13.1.27 Strain range used for chord modulus and Poisson’s
ratio determination.

13.1.28 If another definition of modulus of elasticity is used
in addition to chord modulus, describe the method used, the
resulting correlation coefficient (if applicable), and the strain
range used for the evaluation.

13.1.29 Individual values of modulus of elasticity, and the
average value, standard deviation, and coefficient of variation
(in percent) for the population.

13.1.30 If another definition of Poisson’s ratio is used in
addition to the chordwise definition, describe the method used,
the resulting correlation coefficient (if applicable), and the
strain range used for the evaluation.

13.1.31 Individual values of Poisson’s ratio, and the average
value, standard deviation, and coefficient of variation (in
percent) for the population.

13.1.32 If transition strain is determined, the method of
linear fit (if used) and the strain ranges over which the linear fit
or chord lines were determined.

13.1.33 Individual values of transition strain (if applicable),
and the average value, standard deviation, and coefficient of
variation (in percent) for the population.

13.1.34 Failure mode and location of failure for each
specimen.

14. Precision and Bias

14.1 Precision:

14.1.1 The precision and bias of tension test strength and
modulus measurements depend on strict adherence to the Test
Method D 3039/D 3039M and are influenced by mechanical
and material factors, specimen preparation, and measurement
errors.

14.1.2 Mechanical factors that can affect the test results
include: the physical characteristics of the testing machine
(stiffness, damping, and mass), accuracy of loading and
displacement/strain measurement, speed of loading, alignment
of test specimen with applied load, parallelism of the grips,
grip pressure, and type of load control (displacement, strain, or
load).

14.1.3 Material factors that can affect test results include:
material quality and representativeness, sampling scheme, and
specimen preparation (dimensional accuracy, tab material, tab
taper, tab adhesive, and so forth).

14.1.4 The mean tensile strength for a strain rate sensitive,
glass/epoxy tape composite testing in the fiber direction was
found to increase by approximately two standard deviations
with decreasing time to failure tested at the limits of the
recommended time to failure prescribed in Test Method
D 3039/D 3039M. This result suggest that caution must be
used when comparing test data obtained for strain rate sensitive
composite materials tested in accordance with this standard.

14.1.5 Measurement errors arise from the use of specialized
measuring instruments such as load cells, extensometers and
strain gages, micrometers, data acquisition devices, and so
forth.

14.1.6 Data obtained from specimens that fracture outside
the gage are should be used with caution as this data may not
be representative of the material. Failure in the grip region
indicates the stress concentration at the tab is greater than the

12

natural strength variation of the material in the gage section. A
tapered tab, bonded with a ductile low-modulus adhesive has a
relatively low-stress concentration and should result in the
lowest frequency of grip failures. Low-strength bias increases
with the frequency of grip failures by an amount proportional
to the stress concentration at the tab.

14.1.7 An interlaboratory test program was conducted
where an average of five specimens each, of six different
materials and lay-up configurations, were tested by nine
different laboratories.'® Table 4 presents the precision statistics
generated from this study as defined in Practice E 691 for
tensile strength, modulus, and failure strain. All data except
that for Material B (90° lay-up) was normalized with respect to
an average thickness. The materials listed in Table 15 are
defined as:

IM-6/3501-6 uni-tape (0)n

IM-6/3501-6 uni-tape (90)n

IM-6/3501-6 uni-tape (90/0)n

Glass/epoxy fabric (7781
glass/Ciba R 7376 Epoxy)-
warp aligned

G Carbon/epoxy fabric (66108

carbon/Ciba R 6376

™ W

TABLE 4 Precision Statistics

Material X s X S, Sk S/ X % Sp/ X, %
Strength, ksi
A 342.69 8.49 10.68 12.78 3.12 3.73
B 8.52 0.52 0.85 0.92 9.94 10.84
C 156.37 3.84 10.85 10.85 6.94 6.94
F 66.18 3.20 1.52 3.48 2.30 5.26
G 121.52 1.59 3.92 3.92 3.23 3.23
Modulus, Msi
A 23.57 0.65 0.63 0.86 2.69 3.66
B 1.30 0.05 0.04 0.06 3.12 4.57
C 12.38 0.29 0.37 0.44 2.98 3.54
F 3.95 0.08 0.04 0.09 1.01 2.28
G 9.47 0.16 0.12 0.20 1.29 2.06
Failure Strain, %
A 1.36 0.06 0.07 0.08 4.95 6.15
B 0.66 0.04 0.08 0.09 12.47 13.02
C 1.22 0.03 0.06 0.06 5.25 5.27
F 2.04 0.15 0.07 0.16 3.19 8.03
G 1.27 0.03 0.05 0.05 3.83 4.13

14.1.8 The averages of the coefficients of variation are in
Table 5. The values of S,/X and S,/X represent the repeatability
and the reproducibility coefficients of variation, respectively.
These averages permit a relative comparison of the repeatabil-
ity (within laboratory precision) and reproducibility (between
laboratory precision) of the tension test parameters. Overall,
this indicates that the failure strain measurements exhibit the
least repeatability and reproducibility of all the parameters
measured while modulus was found to provide the highest
repeatability and reproducibility of the parameters measured.

!9 International Harmonization of Composite Materials—Phase 1: Harmoniza-
tion of ASTM D 3039/D 3039M and ISO 527-5, Final Report, ASTM Institute for
Standards Research, April 1997.
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TABLE 5 Averages of the Coefficients of Variation rial and specimen preparation techniques, test conditions, and
Parameter Average of Average of measurements of the tension test parameters.
SIX, % SHX, %

14.2 Bias—Bias cannot be determined for this test method

Strength 511 6.00 .
Modulus 590 3.22 as no acceptable reference standard exists.
Failure strain 5.94 7.32

15. Keywords

15.1 composite materials; modulus of elasticity; Poisson’s

14.1.9 The consistency of agreement for repeated tests of . . . .
ratio; tensile properties; tensile strength

the same material is dependent on lay-up configuration, mate-

ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned
in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.

This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should
make your views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.

This standard is copyrighted by ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
United States. Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above
address or at 610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website
(www.astm.org).
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N2 Dyfimitiony of Tremes Specifhe o Thes Seandont:

321 Mexwral strepgriv, &--Ahe maunmum SUCss of the ooy
surbans 0f o Nexare bost specimen cormapomding 1o fhe peak
applied force peior to flexursd failuee

322 flevwal mwtius, ne-the sl OF seSS funge to
correspunbog . sirwn mnge fim 4 dod apecimen loaded i
Beture,

3.3 Sombwir

b = specimes width

CV = pumpk coclficienl of variation, i percent

E = fenam) chind modulos of elasiaiy
EM = flexurad secant myodulus of slascity

i = specimes (ckmess

L= soppoet spun

M dope of the sevsst of the Joud-dellecion curve

1t = sumber of spocsmens

P = applied foece

Yo = wimiple stundieid devistion

X, = masisred of denived property

t = samplc mca

B = widspan deflection of the specimen

&= strain at the cater surtace at mid-span of the specimen
o = wirexs al the outer wrfacs ot inid-spun 0 the spectmen

4. Swmnmury of Ted Method

4.1 A hor of recrangilar oo saction. supporsad as 4 besmn,
ke detieoted ul o constant rase as follows:

411 Procedwre A 1he bat 1oels on two supports and b
kuded by means af 4 Sadine noe midwesy besseen the
supports (8¢ Fig. |)

412 Prcatery B-The bar revis om o sapporss und i
Joaded at (e poiats (hy mesas of meu boadng noses ), eich an
cequal distanes from the adjacent suppont point. The dhtance
Detweett 1o lodaz noses (it s, e foad span) is coe-half of
e suppoct span fsoc Fig 13
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'
- Je: -

T ORI ¥
G 2 Procedure B—Loading Diagram

foece application mermbor. Anctwr diforence hetwoen The
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everywhese in the beam except thzht under the mid-pose force
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ihe iswn befween (e conteal force spolicatiom members s
resukant vornonl shear foree, The destance bevween the outer
sipport menbens 1 the sums 3x i the syulvadont (heed-poine

CONMEUALOn.

b The lesl gommnectry is chimen 0 Tinsd ow-al-plane sheur
deformations. aid avikl the type of shoet besen failuse mades
that e Imdermogated m Test Method D THAD 2 5eaM,

5 Signiticance and Use

S0 This wst method descrmimes @ fhexoml
(ctading strength, stiffness, and loadideflection W) af
polvmer matrx ¢ mmfcrials under e condithons
defined. Procedure A by usald for theee-poas losding sl
Procedure B s used for four-point leading This test satissd
wax developed for optimvem use with  continaoes fiber:
reinforced polymer masris composaes and differs in soveral
fespesty from othey lexwe metiods, Invkaling the we ol
standind 85 rato of 32:1 veewum thw 6] ratio
used by Tew Mothods D90 (0 plastice focused  mcthd
covering theee-polnt Bexurc) vad D 6272 @ plastios focused
ethod covering fourpodnt flexure )

5.2 This test mcthod is imended 1o @icrogate Jong:beam

53 Flesurs! propetties determined by hese procadues can
e wed for quadity control and speciNcanon purposes, and may
Tl deshgs appiications.

S4 These procedures can be weful in ihe evalution of
multiple eovironmental conditking 10 determine which are
denign drivens wnd may eegire furdeer lesting

5.3 Theso procedurss sy olso be wsed so determing flexural
properiies of snktoes.

A Inlerferences

A1 Plexural properties sy vary depemling on which we-
face of the spechnen & in compression. s ne laminite s
perfectly simimetne {even when fubl symenetsy is inlended):
soch dfferondes will dift e neitiad axis and will be further
dloctad by even midest soymmery In the lamioste, Flexuesl
Properties may Slse viry with specimen thickness, conditim-
g andhw testing environments, and rxe of strmining: When
evakating sevezal dalaets these paramcners Sould be ciuiv
leor for ol dats in the compuriaon
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A2 Tor muktidiectional laminsses withh u sl or modenile
number of Lanirae. fesiral moddas sl fetorl smength may
be afacted by the plyv-stacking sequemce and will not noces-
anly correlae with extensionsl module, which s mo
slocking sdquende dependent.

6.5 The calculation of e foxurl properties o Section |4
oF ths stunbard i« tesed on bean theory, whike the specimess
In geaenl muy bo described m phates. The diflererices may n
s cases be significunt, particalardy for Lumissies contaiining
& farge oumber of phies In the ' 43" darcction, The destations
froa boeasm dacory decrcise With decranlng width

A4 Loadimg mmes muy be fived, nutstés or g, Typ-
cully, for testing composites, fred o statuble loading noses
we med The type of Jonfinz nose can affect resully, snce
non-aolling patred supposty o gither e fonsion o coampres-
slon slde of By spocimen inrodsce slight loagiudioal forees
s restting momones on the beam, which superpose with the
Intendod Jomding. The type of suppants usad is 30 be sopartad o
deseribed m Secton B, The Josdisg mwes should sbao
uniformly contac the specimen acvws i wieddy, Lack of

uniform coniaet cur oot Nexural properties v initisting
damsape by crushieg und by sos-tformly oading the beam
Formmlas used In this standard assume a uniforss hine losdting
i the specimen sopports actues the Sntiee specitnen whieh;
devistions Trom tis 1ype of foadiag is bevoud the scope of Biis
stamdand

7. Apparatus

T Teating Muchine—Properly calibrged wisch can be
operated at » constant rate of cronshicad motion, and in which
tha enor in the boree spplication system shialfl sot exeoad * 1 %
of the Rl scake. The forcs mdcuting sechamsm shall he
essemlally free of inertin Lig 2 the cpsshead ruts ued, Teenio
B ahad g excend | of the meassred force. The accurscy
of the testing moching shall be verified in sococdance with
Practices £ 4,

T2 Lowdg Norer and Soppovis—The Joading noses and
suppoets ahall have cylinddcal contact surfaces of nadias 310
o (00028 i | s sbowa o P 3, wilh o bandsess of 80 1o 2
TTRC, s spescificad in Tesd Method T UK, ad stall have finely

R=3mm [0125in]

Three-Pont Loading Configuration with Fixed Supparts and Loading Nose

.

R=3mm [0.125in)

Four-Peint Loading Configuration with Fixed Supports and Rolling Loading Neses
FIG. 3 Exampie Leading Noss and Supports bor Procedurws A ftop] and B (bofiom|
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grommd surfuces (ree of indentulion sed barrs with ull sharp

odges relivved, Loading noscs and supports may be arraaged in

3 fhal, magble or mikeg amegement. Typically, wuh
rotatsbly of fixed arrongements are osed.

1.3 Micromseters—For wydth and thickness measurements
the micrometers sheitl wse o 4 W 7 e (010 % 028 in|
nominal desnrecer ball-tnterface on an iregular surface sich as
the hag side of & luminate, and o Mot wnvil imertsce on
nuachined edizes o very umoith looled sufaces A micrometer
or caliper with kit anvil faces shall be used o mewsure (e
lengih of the specaien The sccuracy of the instrament(x) shall
be suftable for Radkng to within | % or better of the spochmen
dimmenshons, Por typleul section gevmeiries, an imtrument with
an of '002 mm [ 0001 In] ls desitable for
thacknes and widih mesarement, while un instrsment with on
sccuracy of O mm | 20004 a0 is pdequate for length
Ieasnrement.

TA Deflertion Measuresnens —Specimen deflection o the
common center of the loading span shall be mensured by a
propery calibrated device baving s accurucy of 1% or
better of the expectad muximum dsplacemient. The device
shall sstomatically and consinucesly recoed (he deffecthon
during the fost.

7.5 Comdirioning Chamber— Wien condisioning murials
o non-dahorstiny  enviomenents, o Temperature/vague Jevel
contretled environmentil conditioning chambes i requingd that
shall be capuble of maptuining the reguinad semperstare 1
within = 1°C [+ 2°F] and the required vapor Jevel 1o within
= 3% relative bumidity, us owstlined in Test Method D 5229/
[ 32290, Chamber conditions shall be monitored either on an
slomad continuous hasis o on » sl busis 3 repulae
Inscrvals,

16 Envinmmensad Test Chumbyr—An enveonmental tes
chimber s roqainod for sost enviroaments other thun nanbéent
Testing labongory comditions. This chumber shull be capable of

naintaising the fost xpecimen ol e required temperature

ShL

L2400

.
|

within =3°C [=5F] and the requirsd vapor level o within
“8 % rolative heumsdity.

8. Test Specimens

8.1 Specimen Prograratton - Gualde D 56570 S687M pro-
videa recomeendod specimen preparation practices and sboukd
be folkrmed when peactical.

81 Specimen Size s chosen such that the fexurad pooperiies
wre determuincd accuracly from the fosts, For flexural strength,
the sturcland support span-do-ickness ntlo s chosen such (hat
fudlure OCCs 4t the owier surtace of the spocimens, Jos only to
the hending momest (e Noten 3 amd 1), The stamdunt
spanio thickness ratho s 32: 1, the Mundand specimen thickness
5 4 mam (016 in |, and the sandand specimen wideh is 13 mm
[U.S in.] whh the specimen length being about 20 % Tomger
thun $e support spsn. See Pigs. 4 and § for a drawing of the
stondurd kst specimen 1o ST and ioch- pound unls, respectively.
For fabric-reinforced texiile composite muterals, the width of
the spocimen shall be at least two unit colly, s defined in Guids
D BRS6. T the standurd specines thick ness. curmet be obtained
I given materidl systoin, an altemale specimen (hicknos
sholi be wsed wihile the suppiet span-o-ucknes
mtio [32:1] amd specimen Optional suppont span o
thickness oation of 161, 2001, 3001, amd 64F 1 sy alsor he tsed
provided i ks a0 noted ln e report. Also, the daia obtuined
from a test anc Wpan-to-thickness ratio may not
be comgured with the duta from anofher test uing 3 differest
support spaa-10-thickness ratio.

$2.1 Shear deformations can signibicantly seduce the appar
ent modubus of highly oehiotropic lamenmes when they e
tosted o low support span o theekocss rulkos. For this (eason,
a high suppxiet span-to-ickness mtie & ecommended for
flexaral modubus detorminations In soabc cascs, separme séts
ol specimens may have 1o be wed Tor modulus and strenpth
determination

;— L2

’ l

Nove: | eawing
Nowe .-!ul'-ulll‘.dbu Lo b

Il the

WFAWI‘VM\)Muﬂ&ﬂMl A
A vahaes vl wpsti sl sverall kength

mawmmmmm
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~Drawing intrpeeinion _
Nirw 2eBec 82 sl 11N 0f thos sest stamadn] Sow e rigaiecad valucs of span asd ovell oyt
FIG. 5 Suandard Flexural Test Bpecimen Drawing (Inch Pound)

Nota T—A suppert guan-loethickness o of loo e 320 sy be
sccopratis v obtsting Oe Jewred fetursd flire mode when (he 1ate
0f the lowes of e songresive Wil Ensile saEngm w ol -of- plans shear
stgengly i Jows than . but the wgpon quesso-thitkacss 1680 st v
cicped for composte lassmaees Deving sefatively ow ot of plane
shesr arengdle awl telatlvely dagh e plane bemwile of commressive stragth
pernthd e B sopgeat s

Nimy 3 While Lasmoie stacking seqience is s Uinited by (s best
wetianl, wouillcon devimban Tves o loy wpr of sossingl Salowe ol
symmeiry oy ooy ol Low St s el w il e b ewissd
ke,

9. Number of Test Specimens

U1 Test at leust five spocimons: por test condition unless
valkl reaslis can be gained tirough the e of fewer specimens,
such 3 in the cave of 8 desipned experiment. For
significumt deto the procedares ouflined @ Proctice & 122
shotld be consulted. Raport the miethod of samgplng.

10 Conditioning

10,1 The reconmended predest speciimen conBthon v 1.
feetive motsture equilibrinm o1 & specinic relative humudity o
extablished by Test Method D 522D 229M; howeves, I the
GOST IRGUEsACT does not eXplicity specify & pre-test conditionng
envirommend, comditioning Is sl requined s the e speci-
mess moy e wested 95 prepared.

Novs 4—The term swiosture, 0 wed in Test Mothod D 3220D5220M.
mctdes ot caly the vapor of 2 Dgetd and i cundese tur ihe figuad
wadlf m Lange (paarmmies, as for aROwTGOn.

10.2 The pro-test specimen conditioning process, 10 1ncade
specilied emironmental expusione levels and rowdiing st
comient, shull be repoeted wilh the duis,

10,3 1f there is no explicx conditioning process. the condi-
Honkny peocess shull be reporied u “incooditins]”™ und the
mOisture coment » “vaknown ™

11, Procedure

111 Condition the specimens us roquired. Store the xpech
whens i the conditionad environment ustil test time.

112 Followmg finel specimen machining and sy condi-
toning bul before testing, measire anid recond the specimen
Wiith und thickness ol the specimen mdd - section. s the

leogih, 1o the apecined accunicy.

T3 Meassire (e spos 10 the nearest 0.1 mm
[0 in.| fowr xpas fess than 63 e 2.5 in | and the nearest
03 mm (0012 4] for xpans greotes than or equal to 63 m
[25 ] Usee the messured spun foe all caletulations, See Ammes
Al for information on the determination of and sctting of the

g,

A Sreedd of Testimg—Sed the speedd of testing ul a rute of
crosshead movement of 10 mm'min (005 |a/min] for a
specimen with slendand. dimensions. For specimens with di-
memsions (it vary greatly from the standard dimensions, a
cromshend ke (bt will give 4 simidsr mate of al the
outer surfuce cun he ohtaned vin Ihe method outlined i Text
Methods 1 790 for Procedure A ond Test Mcthod 16272 for
Procedure B

115 Align the kouding nosets) and spports so that the axves
of the cyBndocd sarfaces are paralicl. For Procedure A, e
loading mose shafl be midway between the sappors. For
Procodie B, ihe Jonil spun stall be one-Ball of he sippon
span and symmsetrically placed between the suppors, Tie
paralictism may be checked by meam of plates with perulicl
frooves imlo which e loading noseds) asd supposts will fil
when progrerly aligned. Cenler the specimen an the supposts,
with the Joag axds of the lar to the loading
n05cx and supports. See Ansex Al for sefting and mesuring

spun.
1A Apply e force b dhe specinen al the specifies)
crosshead rawe. Messure and record Toree-deffoction dasa at a
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rate siach that o misimumm of 5) data polnts comprise the foroe
deflection vurve. (A higgher samprling rule may he rejuired o
propedy capie any aonlineariiaes of progressive fulluee of the
specimen ) Measure deflection by o ransducer ander the
specimen in contact with it at the center of the sapport span, the
brsnsducer belag mounted stubiosary relalive M the specimen
supports. Do vot 0s¢ the measwemesnt of The motion of the
Joading pose mhtive o the supports s this will not ke into
account the rotatiun of Mie specimen aboot the Joad axl sapport
Boses. nor sccoundt for the compliance in the loading nosd o¢
crisabead.

11T Failure Modes—To obtosn valid fexural steoagth, it s
mevessury thul the spacimen Lalune aocurs on either one of i
ouler surfaces. without 3 proceding imedamina sheas failure
or b crushing fadluse wmider o seppoct o buding sose. Fullure
on the losion surface may he o crck while that on the
corrpression surfsce muy be focal bockimg. Buckling may he
manpifexied as Wbor mucro-backling oo plvilevel buckling.
Piy-level buckling ey resalt in, of be precedad by delamsing.
tion of the ouser ply,

LT Faffwre Jdentificotion Coder—Recoed the mode,
ures. smd location of fallee for euch spechmen, Chome o
standard failare iemtiticntion code based on e thioepast code
shown i Fig 6 A mullimode fuflure can be described by
inchading eoch of the sppropriske follend mode codes between
the parcntheses of the M tadure mode

12 Validation

12,1 Values for propestics at fadlore shall not be calkulsed
for aey specimen that teeaks at some obvious, foctuitous Tluw,
wnless sach flaws constitule o variable heing stubied. Spect-
meis that full in 20 emacceplable fuilure mode shall not be
incladed w the Bexaral propesty calculitons. Relesis ahall be
made for sy spectmen for which vadues are ot calculated. 1
a significent fraction (250 %) of the spectmens 3l in an
unocéeptable Mduce mode then the span-to-rickness ratio (foe
excensive shear fattures or the loading nose dlumneler (crudaime
under the loading nose) should be recxamaned.

1A Calculation

Nz Socde akderminaion ol (e calenlaied vabw of some o e
properties lestal in this seomen ¥ iy maovieny o desreone i the e
empeipwiion (ux Arsss AY) sdjtsand e be o sk Thes Lis
compeatation coerscton deall be made only whon it hae been sbosun that
the 10e region of the curve Is doe 1 ke vp of the stack, aligronest. or
seating eof e ypocimmen and vs swe n satentic materiad oo perme,

13,0 Mastouen Mlexwrd Stexe, Praxcedure A When a
beam of bomogenovs, ¢lastic material bs testod in fexure as o

beam smply supported at two pownts wxd loaded at the
b, e b stress Wl the outer sitfsce cocuns il
mldspan. The stress may be caleulaled for any polar ot the
Josd-deftection curve by the following eyuatiom (Nile 6):
‘-ﬁ
1

o)

:

siress at the outer surface at mid-spun, MPa [pai],
uppiiest fece, N [In],
mm [ial
:'m“d o (i), s
thickness of beam, wen |in).

Nor by | oupples drctfy o msermby ke which the doe b
Hemaly propottlonl W st up do B potal of repture and [or whaeh he
siradng are small Since s 3¢ nor waye the cise. & slight emar will be
Invtmaiond i the v of s expastion e scpation w il however, bw vlad
Tor commpartaos et st aquaontiontam valioy i o i sscman Ghor
it o 2% G ppessems fosol by e proveday herols descodbed. |1
shanihd b el i dhe oman b [y sow sty 8 0oun W B oneoe
wordace of o multidaocticosl lamisate ' Laminged beam theory must be
appiied s determing Se maximum feuxile res o lodwre. Thes g |
yekde an gopnd Bonad o Semmasmcros o ey, Thes
sppont strergite s highly depandet on e ply stacking wpece o
msdtidiocctional lamsson

FT~NRS

182 Moxiuwen  Flexwal Stress, Prvedure 8 When 2
beam of homogencons, edmtic material i tested . Bexare m »
Beur shmply sapporied b bwa ouler poiniy snd Seded ul lwo
ccatml points separated by a distace cqual 0 Vs the suppon
span and ot equal Bestzmce from the adjscent suppor point. (he
i sresy il the ouker sefuce oocury Befween e two
central loading potls that define the load span (Fig. 21 The
strews may b Catuulinnd for uny point on the fom-defiection
curve by the fullowing ogquation (Nose 71

o

(54

where:
o = ress at 1he outer sarface s ibe load span region, MPa

P = !::ii';d force, N [Inf],

h : umd‘tn.mlml..l

P e hoommcal das, sec Wiy, 1ML ey, © T and Mo A
“Angiyns of he Hevwe Test tor Lamisetsd Composite Materah " £
Mberiath Tookag ol Dergm (TAW Finlasainy, ATV ST S0, 1974 0
ALURAS

FIG. & Flawure Test Spacimen TheeePant Failute ldenSfication Code

o
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A« thickness of beam, mm [in]
None 7 Tt Saviaseoms desioed o Fg | i Sote S apply alvo i By 2

133 Flexweal Stremgth — The flexural strength is oqual to the
A ress ot the ouler surfiee comresponding to the peak
appliad force price 10 failure. (for mudtidirectional laminates,
see Node 601t is caleulated in accordunce with Eq | oand 2 by
letting ' exqual the pouk applied torce,

13.4 Flexwral Stress at o Glven Sirait—The maximum
flexural stress o pny given simin may be calculaed in
secondance with e | and 2 by letling £ equal the appied lorce
read Trom the forde-defloction curve at the deflection conre-
spondengr b the desired strain (for mypbtdinectonal lemrinsdes,
se Note 80, Fguations for calouloting strains fiem Use e
sured deflection are given & 135 ond 136

135 Maviwoun Stease, Procedure A<The miximam strain
st the ovmer surfaoe adve occurs @ nuid-span, and it may be
coleslated 24 follows:

0-22 N
L

whiere:

€ = maximum stran el the ouler mirfsca. mmdom [eufin
N = mid span detiection, nm [in,),

= suppert span, o [in ). uesd

& = thickness of beam, mm |in)

130 Maximan Strain, Procedure B—The max isum strain
ar the ower surfoce olso occurs ot mid-span. and it may be
calenlated as follows;

|50
= — (1]
i
where:
& = midspun delecthon, mm ],
= maximim steadn ot the ooter surface. munymm [ An ],
1 = suppent span, o fimn | ad
A= thickoess of besm, mm fin).

1T Flexweal Mostulus of Elsticiey:

VT Flexwrid Chond Modalues of Flastiesty—The flexsirl
chord modalus of elmBaty is the mitio of stress ringe and
cormspondng smin raage. For caloulation of Aexeral chaornd
moduins, the recommended e e b 00062 with & stunt
point of (4% and an eoxl point GDOY If the datu 15 nol
available at the exact strain runge end points (as often occun
with dygital data). wse o closost avadlabie data polur. Calcvdane
the fexural chord modulon of elasticnty from the stress-sieiin
duta wing Fy 5 (for mubidirectionsd or highly onbotrogic
comgmsiles, soc Note N).

t’,"""%; L

where:

£ = tioxuml chird modulis of clasticity, MPa (pai).

A = difforence i Hexwul stress: hefween the two
selected strain MP: {psil, and

LN = diffenénce hetwesn the twn seleciad strun polats
(nominally O.002)

137.1.1 Repont the chord modulus of elasticiry tn MPa {psi]
For the stradn v 0001 30 003, 1 0 different srain cange i
used 1 the calculations, also report the stodn range used.

Nars 5—Sheur Sefonuation can serlooly sedide the spparest Revunl
m-amym famnates when they ase lesied o how
spemtiretlin b o rathon. " Fow thes spaam, a high spom-to-a o 7o b s
recomtencked for Seantal modifes diterminatingy, e wese G, sepw
o wets of spectmens may fave o e usad for module und sk
dewrsucenon.

INT2 Flexural Secoant Modulas of Elrticiy—The flesuenl
secant modaos oF cRstc iy b the ragio of stress fo comespond-
ing srath at any Ziven poist o0 e siress-atrsdn corve. The
Pexura) secant modubuy by sone s the Besirat chord modulus
In wiiich the pitiad strusn polnt is xero, 1t shall be expecssed In
MPa {psil Bt b culculuted ax follows (for multidivectional o

ofthotropes compuosites, see Note %)
13721 For Provedwe Al

Lw
S *

:

= Mexural secunt modulus of elnticity, MPs Tpsi],
= suppont spen, ) fin ),

w widthy of bearn, s fin. k.

= (hickness of Beam, mm [fn | s

= alupe ol the secamt of the Torce-defloction curve.
1A722 For Provedure 8

FTTm
i

P A
" T )
where E " o L, b, and b e the same ax for By 6.
1373 medidus of clisticry ahadl be reposted ul-
hough other deftmitions of modull aay also be ssed However.
when ether definibions of meodull ane nseed i shihl be clesrly
Iemlicatasd (i the pepuwt.
138 Sratitles  For et serfes of i caleulane the aver
age value, sandaed devimion, and coeflicient of varistion for
e propenty deteninined

“:‘.(g*) "

(£+-%)

where:

Fo= averuge valoe of sample medn

5, = value of ungle mesunsd o denved property,
# = number of speciimens,

ey = estimated standed devation,

CV = cocfficicnt of variation in porcontage

e Snoniilen ol thew el ace Aicten U Spis WS and Yadde M
W, “Tat Mettads frv Fef Tawir Srergh, Cregeabs Flevarst Mooulss, and
of Febos Remioreed Lomse,” Comprste Maerits Mstig o

Disips (P8 Cugrinwr), ASFN ST7 678 |95 [ Rat e ol
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14, Report

141 Thw information repoted Toe thls test method inclides
miderial Wentificuson st mechasicnl festing dstin. These dia
sl e reported in wecordance with Guides £ 1T¥% and
E 1471. AL s misioum, e following showdd be

141 The revisson Teved o date of b of the fest methvsd
wscd

14.1.7 The datedsh and Tocationis) of ihe fating.

1413 The mame(s) of the w5t operstoe(si.

1A The test Proceduee wed (A or Ry

14.1.3 Aay varlations 1o this scst method. anomalics noticed
Buring testing, or equipment problems occurming daring testing

1416 Igentitcation of the muecrial tested inolsding: mate
rhal specitication, matorial typse. material desigruion. manufac-
trer, nuanufaturer’s 1ot or Teh mimber, sossros (i1 sl from
e manulsrucery, doie of corification, expintion of cerfines-
ton, Alsment diameter, 1ow oc yam llarent coant amd 1w,
slzisg, form o weave, iber sl welght, masrlx tvpe, preprcg
ity coateat, and prepreg volatikes content.

14.1.7 Deserigtion of the fabrication steps nsexd to pevpare
the faminate inchiling: fubecation start dule, fubricstion el
dae, process speciticatmn. cure cycle, comolidation method,
and » of the equipment used.

TALE Py ovientation stacking sequence of the laminse.

14,19 1Y requested. roport density. reiaforcement volume
Tractvomn, 2] vald comtendt fest methodls specimen aaugding
MOtod amd 2OOMStrics, 10t ans 1est dats.

14110 Awnyuutmdthomm

T4 Rewults of oy nvodestantlve svaluation iess,

14012 Merhod of preparing the tost speckmons, ncinding
specimen labeling schome und methinl, specimen g=ometry,

ing method, and specimen cutling meibid.

TLLEN Cutibrstion dates and methods for all measuremen|
and test equipinent.

14014 Type of a3 muchine, grips, pws, alignment data,
and dota sequintion sampliig mec and oguipemcent (ype.

13115 Dimensions of sach i W ot lesst e
stgniticant tgares, including spechmen widin, thickness, s
oversdl leng®

14106 Combitiming purameters and resalia, and e proce-
Sure wsed If offer than that specitiod In this tost nacthiod.

13017 Retuttve huansdiny andl temperature of e (exting

T4 LIS Envimement of the lesdt machme enviromments)
chamber (I used) and sook time ot environment

14.1.19 Numuber of specimens testal.

14.0.20 Load span length, support-span length, and sipport
span-to-thickeess rutio,

L2 osding and suppeart nose (ype soud diroensdons.

14.1.22 Speod of westing.

141,20 Triasdocer placeient on the specimen, transducer
type, sl calihrution daty for cach tramaducer el

14.1.29 Force-deffoction curves foe cich specimen. Note
methind and offeet value If soe compensstion Wi applied 1o
forcedeflection curve,

14125 Tubulded data of Mexural stross yemos stram for

cach specimmen.
GL 126 Individusl Oexund strengths and aversge villue,
standand deviation, sad coctficient of variation (n percest) for
Ihe populmbon. Note if the failure Joad was Jess than the
meeximitom load price W fubare,

14127 lndividual strains ot failure aad the average valhoe
standant deviation, el coelficient of varistion (m percest ) for
1hs populatson.

14.1.28 Strsin runge wsed for the flevarul choed modalus of
daticity determination,

20 Irdividusd vilies of exurl chord modihs of
clisticlty, und the sverage value, sandand devinion, and
coeMicient of variation (in percenty for the population.

TLE30 I an aliemate detinition of Bexural modulus o
clasticity is usod in additon 10 chord modulus, describe the
method used, the resslimg correlaton coclicient (I applhi-
cable), and the strain range Used for the evaluation.

I L3 Individus! valnes of the uliernite (sée above) fless
ural modulus of clasticaty, aml the average valoe, sandad
devimion, and coefficient of varisthon (0 percent) for the
poplistion,

14132 Individual maxinoum Bexiral stresses, and the av
erage. Mandand devistion, wl oncificient of virfation (in
percent) values for the popalation. Noto any %t in whikh the
Culboire ool wan fess thin the isasimmum Joad hefore lailuran

§4.133 For flexveal modulus oaly wsis: maxinom Josd
wplied. s ol maximum spplied foad, and caloulated
Bexural moduluy of clisticity (£),

14134 Individual maxkmom fexurnl strales and the avers
wge, stamdund devialion, and coeflicom| of vuriution (in percent)
valus for (e population. Nose any 1est thal was trusated 1o
2% stendn.

FLLSS Foilure mode and focstion of fallure for cuch
Apechiten.

15, Precision and Hias

151 Precaddon—The duls requited for ihe developenest of
precision s pol currently available for this fest method

152 Bius—Bus cannot be Setormined for this fest method
s 10 acceptable weforende Mimibard cxists.

16. Keywords
I nherreiaforsl composttes; Bexonl properiies sl
ness; stenpth
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ANNEXTS

(Mundatory [nlormstion

AL MEASLRING AND SETYTING SPAN

ALl For flesral Aixtures 1hit have adjostable spaos, it s
importan that the spue batwaen the supperts i snintined
comeitant or the ol mesvired span i ased in he ailcuistxn
ol Bexural stiess, fexurad modulis and dran aad the loodng
nones are positicnsd and uligned operty with respect 1 the
wpports, Some simple deps s follows can improve the
repeatabiliey of reabls when using sfesable span Rauns

AL2 Moeairenirsd of Spae

ALLI This ieshnique s secdsd 0 comore da the comet
span, ot s ostimaned span, b sead i cakculation of mesals.

ALLY Seride & permaneal line o muk 3t the exur center
of the suppont where e specimen makes complets contact
The type of mark depeads on whother the seppoets e Bed or
totatatde (so¢ Figs, ALTand ALZ

ALZY Uking n vernier cabiper wah poinbad fips thatl »
edable o ot Reset O pum {0004 b |, incasute the dotance
befween the wpperts, und we his messurement of span i the
cakulations,

AL3 Settfmg the Spuw and Aligwuent of Loading
Nowerai—To ensure o comaant day-to-d&y aetp of the span
wond ersre Ihe aligamednl and proper postioaiog of Ibe Josaling
nona(s ), semple pies should be montfactrad for each of the
standard setup used. An cxaunpke of  fig Townd 10 be wsclul b
shown in P, ALY

& L .
PG ALY Merkings on Flsod Specemen Supporta

(——F¢)

PG A1.2 UWerkings on Retatable Specimen Supports

Seppart Spas. L
U0, A1 3 Fienure Used %o Align Loading Neses and Supperts
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AL TOE COMPENSATION

21 In a typical force detfection curve (soe Fg. AL
there 15 A toe region, AC, which does ot repeesent a propetty
Of the auaderial, 10 i an anifact cuessd by o (akeap of shack und
slignment, or scating of e specimen, i oeder b0 obiain comect
values of such parametess 2 fexural modubus, asd deflection
uf fadlure, tus atifact must be compenssted for (o give sthe
comected zero potnt om the deflection, or exiension axis

A22 In the caxe of » material oxhibitiag o rogion of
Hookean (Hnear) beluvior (see Fig. A2 1L a continuation of
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ANEXO G: Normativa ASTM de impacto

ANEXO J: Normativa ASTM de impacto.

Standard Test Method for

Designation: D 5628 - 96 (Reapproved 2001)'

Impact Resistance of Flat, Rigid Plastic Specimens by
Means of a Falling Dart (Tup or Falling Mass)’
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example, may be difficult to differentiate from the reinforcing fibers. In
such cases, a penetrating dye may be used to confirm the onset of crack
formation.

3.2.4 mean-failure mass (impact-failure mass)—the mass of
the dart (tup) that, when dropped on the test specimens from a
standard height, will cause 50 % failures.

3.2.5 tup—a dart with a hemispherical nose. See 7.2 and
Fig. 1.

4. Summary of Test Method

4.1 A free-falling dart (tup) is allowed to strike a supported
specimen directly. Either a dart having a fixed mass may be
dropped from various heights, or a dart having an adjustable
mass may be dropped from a fixed height. (See Fig. 2).

4.2 The procedure determines the energy (mass X height)
that will cause 50 % of the specimens tested to fail (mean
failure energy).

4.3 The technique used to determine mean failure energy is
commonly called the Bruceton Staircase Method or the Up-
and-Down Method (1).° Testing is concentrated near the mean,
reducing the number of specimens required to obtain a reason-
ably precise estimate of the impact resistance.

4.4 Each test method permits the use of different tup and test
specimen geometries to obtain different modes of failure,
permit easier sampling, or test limited amounts of material.
There is no known means for correlating the results of tests
made by different impact methods or procedures.

5. Significance and Use

5.1 Plastics are viscoelastic and therefore may be sensitive
to changes in velocity of the mass falling on their surfaces.
However, the velocity of a free-falling object is a function of
the square root of the drop height. A change of a factor of two
in the drop height will cause a change of only 1.4 in velocity.
Hagan et al (2) found that the mean-failure energy of sheeting
was constant at drop heights between 0.30 and 1.4 m. This
suggests that a constant mass-variable height method will give
the same results as the constant height-variable mass tech-
nique. On the other hand, different materials respond differ-
ently to changes in the velocity of impact. Equivalence of these
methods should not be taken for granted. While both constant-
mass and constant-height techniques are permitted by these
methods, the constant-height method should be used for those
materials that are found to be rate-sensitive in the range of
velocities encountered in falling-weight types of impact tests.

5.2 The test geometry FA causes a moderate level of stress
concentration and can be used for most plastics.

5.3 Geometry FB causes a greater stress concentration and
results in failure of tough or thick specimens that do not fail
with Geometry FA (3). This approach may produce a punch
shear failure on thick sheet. If that type of failure is undesir-
able, Geometry FC may be used. Geometry FB is suitable for
research and development because of the smaller test area
required.

° The boldface numbers in parentheses refer to a list of references at the end of
the text.

5.3.1 The conical configuration of the 12.7-mm diameter
tup used in Geometry FB minimizes problems with tup
penetration and sticking in failed specimens of some ductile
materials.

5.4 The test conditions of Geometry FC are the same as
those of Test Method A of Test Method D 1709. They have
been used in specifications for extruded sheeting. A limitation
of this geometry is that considerable material is required.

5.5 The test conditions of Geometry FD are the same as for
Test Method D 3763.

5.6 The test conditions of Geometry FE are the same as for
ISO 6603-1.

5.7 Because of the nature of impact testing, the selection of
a test method and tup must be somewhat arbitrary. While any
one of the tup geometries may be selected, knowledge of the
final or intended end-use application should be considered.

5.8 Clamping of the test specimen will improve the preci-
sion of the data. Therefore, clamping is recommended. How-
ever, with rigid specimens, valid determinations can be made
without clamping. Unclamped specimens tend to exhibit some-
what greater impact resistance.

5.9 Before proceeding with this test method, reference
should be made to the specification of the material being tested.
Any test specimens preparation, conditioning, dimensions, or
testing parameters or combination thereof covered in the
relevant ASTM materials specification shall take precedence
over those mentioned in this test method. If there are no
relevant ASTM material specifications, then the default condi-
tions apply.

6. Interferences

6.1 Falling-mass-impact-test results are dependent on the
geometry of both the falling mass and the support. Thus,
impact tests should be used only to obtain relative rankings of
materials. Impact values cannot be considered absolute unless
the geometry of the test equipment and specimen conform to
the end-use requirement. Data obtained by different procedures
within this test method, or with different geometries, cannot, in
general, be compared directly with each other. However, the
relative ranking of materials may be expected to be the same
between two test methods if the mode of failure and the impact
velocities are the same.

6.1.1 Falling-mass-impact types of tests are not suitable for
predicting the relative ranking of materials at impact velocities
differing greatly from those imposed by these test methods.

6.2 As cracks usually start at the surface opposite the one
that is struck, the results can be greatly influenced by the
quality of the surface of test specimens. Therefore, the com-
position of this surface layer, its smoothness or texture, levels
of and type of texture, and the degree of orientation introduced
during the formation of the specimen (such as may occur
during injection molding) are very important variables. Flaws
in this surface will also affect results.

6.3 Impact properties of plastic materials can be very
sensitive to temperature. This test can be carried out at any
reasonable temperature and humidity, thus representing actual
use environments. However, this test method is intended
primarily for rating materials under specific impact conditions.
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Dimensions of Conical Dart (Not to scale.)—Fig. 1(b)

Note 1—Unless specified, the tolerance on all dimensions shall be *2 %.
Position Dimension, mm Dimension, in.
A 27.2 1.07
B 15 0.59
C 12.2 0.48
D 6.4 0.25
E 25.4 1
F 12.7 0.5
R 6.35 = 0.05 0.250 = 0.002
(nose radius)
r (radius) 0.8 0.03
S (diameter)”? 6.4 0.25
0 25 + 1° 25 = 1°

A Larger diameter shafts may be used.

FIG. 1 Tup Geometries for Geometries FA (1a), FB (1b), FC (1¢), FD (1d), and FE (1e)
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7. Apparatus

7.1 Testing Machine—The apparatus shall be constructed
essentially as is shown in Fig. 2. The geometry of the specimen
clamp and tup shall conform to the dimensions given in 7.1.1

and 7.2.
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FIG. 2 One Type of Falling Mass Impact Tester

7.1.1 Specimen Clamp—For flat specimens, a two-piece
annular specimen clamp similar to that shown in Fig. 3 is
recommended. For Geometries FA and FD, the inside diameter
should be 76.0 = 3.0 mm (3.00 = 0.12 in.). For Geometry FB,

the inside diameter should be 38.1 = 0.80 mm (1.5 £ 0.03 in.).
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FIG. 3 Support Plate/Specimen/Clamp Configuration for Geometries FA, FB, FC, and FD
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For Geometry FC, the inside diameter should be 127.0 = 2.5
mm (5.00 £ 0.10 in.). For Geometry FE an annular specimen
clamp similar to that shown in Fig. 4 is required. The inside
diameter should be 40 = 2 mm (1.57 = 0.08 in.) (see Table 1).
For Geometries FA, FB, FC, and FD, the inside edge of the
upper or supporting surface of the lower clamp should be
rounded slightly; a radius of 0.8 mm (0.03 in.) has been found
to be satisfactory. For Geometry FE this radius should be 1 mm
(0.04 in.).

7.1.1.1 Contoured specimens shall be firmly held in a jig so
that the point of impact will be the same for each specimen.

7.1.2 Tup Support, capable of supporting a 13.5-kg (30-1b)
mass, with a release mechanism and a centering device to
ensure uniform, reproducible drops.

Note 3—Reproducible drops may be ensured through the use of a tube
or cage within which the tup falls. In this event, care should be exercised
so that any friction that develops will not reduce the velocity of the tup
appreciably.

7.1.3 Positioning Device—Means shall be provided for
positioning the tup so that the distance from the impinging
surface of the tup head to the test specimen is as specified.

7.2 Tup:

7.2.1 The tup used in Geometry FA shall have a 15.86 =
0.10-mm (0.625 = 0.004-in.) diameter hemispherical head of
tool steel hardened to 54 HRC or harder. A steel shaft about 13
mm (0.5 in.) in diameter shall be attached to the center of the
flat surface of the head with its longitudinal axis at 90° to that
surface. The length of the shaft shall be great enough to
accommodate the maximum mass required (see Fig. 1(a) and
Table 1).

7.2.2 The tup used in Geometry FB shall be made of tool
steel hardened to 54 HRC or harder. The head shall have a
diameter of 12.7+ 0.1 mm (0.500 £ 0.003 in.) with a conical
(50° included angle) configuration such that the conical surface
is tangent to the hemispherical nose. A 6.4-mm (0.25-in.)
diameter shaft is satisfactory (see Fig. 1(b) and Table 1).

7.2.3 The tup used for Geometry FC shall be made of tool
steel hardened to 54 HRC or harder. The hemispherical head
shall have a diameter of 38.1 = 0.4 mm (1.5 £ 0.015 in.). A

TABLE 1 Tup and Support Ring Dimensions

Dimensions, mm (in.)

Geometry
Tup Diameter Inside Diameter Support Ring
FA 15.86 = 0.10 76.0 = 3.0
(0.625 + 0.004) (3.00 = 0.12)
FB 12.7 £ 0.1 38.1 0.8
(0.500 + 0.003) (1.5 = 0.03)
FC 38.1 =04 127.0 £ 25
(1.5 £ 0.010) (5.00 = 0.10)
FD 12.70 = 0.25 76.0 = 3.0
(0.500 + 0.010) (3.00 = 0.12)
FE 20.0 = 0.2 40.0 + 2.0
(0.787 + 0.008) (1.57 = 0.08)

fdF i 42346 i)

steel shaft about 13 mm (0.5 in.) in diameter shall be attached
to the center of the flat surface of the head with its longitudinal
axis at 90° to that surface. The length of the shaft shall be great
enough to accommodate the maximum mass (see Fig. 1(c) and
Table 1).

7.2.4 The tup used in Geometry FD shall have a 12.70 =
0.25-mm (0.500 = 0.010-in.) diameter hemispherical head of
tool steel hardened to 54 HRC or harder. A steel shaft about 8
mm (0.31 in.) in diameter shall be attached to the center of the
flat surface of the head with its longitudinal axis at 90° to the
surface. The length of the shaft shall be great enough to
accommodate the maximum mass required (see Fig. 1(d) and
Table 1).

7.2.5 The tup used in Geometry FE shall have a 20.0 *
0.2-mm (0.787 = 0.008-in.) diameter hemispherical head of
tool steel hardened to 54 HRC or harder. A steel shaft about 13
mm (0.5 in.) in diameter shall be attached to the center of the
flat surface of the head with its longitudinal axis at 90° to the
surface. The length of the shaft shall be great enough to
accommodate the maximum mass required (see Fig. 1(e) and
Table 1).

7.2.6 The tup head shall be free of nicks, scratches, or other
surface irregularities.

7.3 Masses—Cylindrical steel masses are required that have
a center hole into which the tup shaft will fit. A variety of
masses are needed if different materials or thicknesses are to be

4
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FIG. 4 Test-Specimen Support for Geometry FE
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tested. For a material of low impact resistance, the tup mass
may need to be adjusted by increments of 10 g or less.
Materials of high impact resistance may require increments of
1 kg or more.

7.4 Micrometer, for measurement of specimen thickness. It
should be accurate to within 1 % of the average thickness of
the specimens being tested. See Test Methods D 374 for
descriptions of suitable micrometers.

7.5 The mass of the tup head and shaft assembly and the
additional mass required must be known to within an accuracy
of £1 %.

8. Hazards

8.1 Safety Precautions:

8.1.1 Cushioning and shielding devices shall be provided to
protect personnel and to avoid damage to the impinging surface
of the tup. A tube or cage can contain the tup if it rebounds after
striking a specimen.

8.1.2 When heavy weights are used, it is hazardous for an
operator to attempt to catch a rebounding tup. Figure 2 of Test
Method D 2444 shows an effective mechanical “rebound
catcher” employed in conjunction with a drop tube.

9. Sampling

9.1 Unless otherwise agreed upon between the manufacturer
and the producer, sample the material in accordance with
Sections 9 through 14 of Practice D 1898.

10. Test Specimens

10.1 Flat test specimens shall be large enough so that they
can be clamped firmly if clamping is desirable. See Table 2 for
the minimum size of specimen that can be used for each test
geometry.

10.2 The thickness of any specimen in a sample shall not
differ by more than 5 % from the average specimen thickness
of that sample. However, if variations greater than 5 % are
unavoidable in a sample that is obtained from parts, the sample
may be tested, but the data shall not be used for referee
purposes. For compliance with ISO 6603-1 the test specimen
shall be 60 = 2 mm (2.4 = 0.08 in.) in diameter or 60 = 2 mm
(2.4 = 0.08 in.) square with a thickness of 2 = 0.1 mm (0.08
* 0.004 in.). Machining specimens to reduce thickness varia-
tion is not permissible.

10.3 When the approximate mean failure mass for a given
sample is known, 20 specimens will usually yield sufficiently
precise results. If the approximate mean failure mass is
unknown, six or more additional specimens should be used to

TABLE 2 Minimum Size of Specimen

Geometry Specimen Diameter, mm (in.) Square Specimen, mm (in.)
FA 89 (3.5) 89 by 89
(3.5 by 3.5)
FB 51 (2.0) 51 by 51
(2.0 by 2.0)
FC 140 (5.5) 140 by 140
(5.5 by 5.5)
FD 89 (3.5) 89 by 89
(3.5 by 3.5)
FE 58 (2.3) 58 by 58
(2.3 by 2.3)

determine the appropriate starting point of the test. For
compliance with ISO 6603-1 a minimum of 30 specimens must
be tested.

10.4 Carefully examine the specimen visually to ensure that
samples are free of cracks or other obvious imperfections or
damages, unless these imperfections constitute variables under
study. Samples known to be defective should not be tested for
specification purposes. Production parts, however, should be
tested in the as-received condition to determine conformance to
specified standards.

10.5 Select a suitable method for making the specimen that
will not affect the impact resistance of the material.

10.6 Specimens may have flat smooth surfaces on both
sides, be textured on one side and smooth on the other side, or
be textured on both surfaces. Both surfaces may have the same
texture or two different levels and types of texture. When
testing, special attention must be paid to how the specimen is
positioned on the support.

Note 4—As few as ten specimens often yield sufficiently reliable
estimates of the mean-failure mass. However, in such cases the estimated
standard deviation will be relatively large (1).

11. Conditioning

11.1 Unless otherwise specified, condition the test speci-
mens at 23 £ 2°C (73.4 £ 3.6°F) and 50 £ 5 % relative
humidity for not less than 40 h prior to test, in accordance with
Procedure A of Test Methods D 618, for those tests where
conditioning is required. In cases of disagreement, the toler-
ances shall be =1°C (%£1.8°F) and %2 % relative humidity. For
compliance with ISO requirements, the specimens must be
conditioned for a minimum of 16 h prior to testing or post
conditioning in accordance with ISO 291, unless the period of
conditioning is stated in the relevant ISO specification for the
material.

11.1.1 Note that for some hygroscopic materials, such as
nylons, the material specifications (for example, Specification
D 4066) call for testing “dry as-molded specimens”. Such
requirements take precedence over the above routine precon-
ditioning to 50 % RH and require sealing the specimens in
water vapor-impermeable containers as soon as molded and not
removing them until ready for testing.

11.2 Conduct tests in the standard laboratory atmosphere of
23 *= 2°C (73.4 = 3.6°F) and at 50 = 5 % relative humidity,
unless otherwise specified.

11.3 When testing is desired at temperatures other than
23°C, transfer the materials to the desired test temperature
within 30 min, preferably immediately, after completion of the
preconditioning. Hold the specimens at the test temperature for
no more than 5 h prior to test, and, in no case, for less than the
time required to ensure thermal equilibrium in accordance with
Section 10 of Test Method D 618.

12. Procedure

12.1 Determine the number of specimens for each sample to
be tested, as specified in 10.3.

12.2 Mark the specimens and condition as specified in 11.1.

12.3 Prepare the test apparatus for the geometry (FA, FB,
FC, FD, FE) selected.
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12.4 Measure and record the thickness of each specimen in
the area of impact.

12.5 Choose a specimen at random from the sample. A
random-numbers table may be used if desired.

12.6 Clamp or position the specimen. The same surface or
area should be the target each time (see 6.2). When clamping
is employed, the force should be sufficient to prevent motion of
the clamped portion of the specimen when the tup strikes.

12.7 Unless otherwise specified, initially position the tup
0.660 = 0.008 m (26.0 = 0.3 in.) from the surface of the
specimen.

12.8 Adjust the total mass of the tup or the height of the tup,
or both, to that amount expected to cause half the specimens to
fail.

Note 5—If failures cannot be produced with the maximum available
missile mass, the drop height can be increased. The test temperature could
be reduced by (a) use of an ice-water mixture, or (b) by air-conditioned
environment to provide one of the temperatures given in 3.3 of Test
Methods D 618. Conversely, if the unloaded tup causes failures when
dropped 0.660 m, the drop height can be decreased. A moderate change in
dart velocity will not usually affect the mean-failure energy appreciably.
Refer to 5.1.

12.9 Release the tup. Be sure that it hits the center of the
specimen. If the tup bounces, catch it to prevent multiple
impact damage to the specimen’s surface (see 8.1.2).

12.10 Remove the specimen and examine it to determine
whether or not it has failed. Permanent deformation alone is
not considered failure, but note the extent of such deformation
(depth, area). For some polymers, for example, glass-
reinforced polyester, incipient cracking may be difficult to
determine with the naked eye. Exposure of the stressed surface
to a penetrating dye, such as gentian violet, may be used to
determine the onset of cracking. As a result of the wide range
of failure types that may be observed with different materials,
the definition of failure defined in the material specification
shall take precedence over the definition stated in 3.2.1. Other
definitions of failure may be used if agreed upon by supplier
and user.

12.11 If the first specimen fails, remove one increment of
mass from the tup while keeping the drop height constant, or
decrease the drop height while keeping the mass constant (see
12.12). If the first specimen does not fail, add one increment of
mass to the tup or increase the drop height one increment, as
above. Then test the second specimen.

12.12 In this manner, select the impact height or mass for
each test from the results observed with the specimen just
previously tested. Test each specimen only once.

12.13 For best results, the mass or height increment used
should be approximately equivalent to s, the estimated standard
deviation of the test for that sample. An increment of 0.5 to 2
times s is satisfactory (see section 13.4).

Note 6—An increment of 10 % of the estimated mean-failure mass or
mean-failure height has been found to be acceptable in most instances.

12.14 Keep a running plot of the data, as shown in Appendix
X1. Use one symbol, such as X, to indicate a failure and a
different symbol, such as O, to indicate a non-failure at each
mass or height level.

12.15 For any specimen that gives a break behavior that
appears to be an outlier, the conditions of that impact shall be
examined. The specimen may be discarded only if a unique
cause for the anomaly can be found, such as an internal flaw
visible in the broken specimen. Note that break behavior may
vary widely within a set of specimens. Data from specimens
that show atypical behavior shall not be discarded simply on
the basis of such behavior.

13. Calculation
13.1 Mean-Failure Mass—If a constant-height procedure
was used, calculate the mean-failure mass from the test data
obtained, as follows:
w=w, +d,(A/N £0.5) (H
13.2 Mean-Failure Height—If a constant-mass procedure

was used, calculate the mean-failure height from the test data
obtained, as follows:

h=h, +d,(AIN = 0.5) )
where:

w = mean-failure mass, kg,

h = mean-failure height, mm,

d,, = increment of tup weight, kg,

d, = increment of tup height, mm,

N = total number of failures or non-failures, whichever is
smaller. For ease of notation, call whichever are used
events,

w, = smallest mass at which an event occurred, kg

h, = lowest height at which an event occurred, mm (or
in.),

A= %F: 0 i

i = 0, 1, 2... k (counting index, starts at &, or w,, ),

n; = number of events that occurred at h; or w, ,

w; = w, +id, ,and

h = h, +id,.

In calculating w or h, the negative sign is used when the
events are failures. The positive sign is used when the events
are non-failures. Refer to the example in Appendix X1.

13.3 Mean-Failure Energy—Compute the mean-failure en-
ergy as follows: MFE = hwf

where:

MFE = mean-failure energy, J,

h = mean-failure height or constant height as appli-
cable, mm

w = mean-failure mass or constant mass as applicable,
kg, and

f = factor for conversion to joules.

Use f = 9.80665 X 107 if h=mm and w = kg.

13.4 Estimated Standard Deviation of the Sample—If de-
sired for record purposes, the estimated standard deviation of
the sample for either variable mass or variable height can be
calculated as follows:

5, = 1.62d,[BIN — (AIN)*] + 0.047d,, or 3)

s, = 1.62d,[BIN — (AIN)*] + 0.047d, )

where:
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= estimated standard deviation, mass, kg
estimated standard deviation, height, mm, and

Sh

B= E —0 2 n; 5)
The above calculation is valid for [B/N — (A/N)*> | > 0.3. If
the value is <0.3, use Table I from Ref (3).
13.5 Estimated Standard Deviation of the Sample Mean—
Calculate the estimated standard deviation of the sample
mean-failure height or weight as follows:

Sy = Gs,,/\/N (6)
or
S; = Gs,/\/N (7)
where
s; = estimated standard deviation of the mean height, mm,
s, = estimated standard deviation of the mean mass, kg,

and
G = factor that is a function of s/d (see Appendix X2).
A sample computation of s,, may be found in Appendix X1.

Note 7—For values of G at other levels of s/d, see Fig. 22 in Ref (4).

13.6 Estimated Standard Deviation of the Mean-Failure
Energy—Calculate the estimated standard deviation of the
mean-failure energy as follows:

Swure = S wf (8)
or
Sure = Sy h f, as applicable )
where:
Syrr = estimated standard deviation of the mean-failure
energy.
14. Report

14.1 Report the following information:

14.1.1 Complete identification of the sample tested, includ-
ing type of material, source, manufacturer’s code, form,
principal dimensions, and previous history,

14.1.2 Method of preparation of specimens,

14.1.3 Whether surface of the specimen is smooth or
textured, the level of and type of texture if known, and whether
texture is on only one or both surfaces,

14.1.4 If the specimen is textured, report whether textured
surface faces upward towards the dart or downward away from
the dart,

14.1.5 Means of clamping, if any,

14.1.6 Statement of geometry (FA, FB, FC, FD, FE) and
procedure used—constant mass or constant height,

14.1.7 Thickness of specimens tested (average and range).

14.1.8 Number of test specimens employed to determine the
mean failure height or mass,

14.1.9 Mean-failure energy,

14.1.10 Types of failure, for example: (a) crack or cracks on
one surface only (the plaque could still hold water), (b) cracks
that penetrate the entire thickness (water would probably
penetrate through the plaque), (¢) brittle shatter (the plaque is
in several pieces after impact), or (d) ductile failure (the plaque

is penetrated by a blunt tear). Report other observed deforma-
tion due to impact, whether the specimens fail or not,

14.1.11 If atypical deformation for any specimen within a
sample for that material is observed, note the assignable cause,
if known,

14.1.12 Date of test and operator’s identification,

14.1.13 Test temperature,

14.1.14 In no case shall results obtained with arbitrary
geometries differing from those contained in these test methods
be reported as values obtained by this test method (D 5628),
and

14.1.15 The test method number and published/revision
date.

15. Precision and Bias

15.1 Tables 3 and 4 are based on a round robin'® conducted
in 1972 involving three materials tested by six laboratories.
Data from only four laboratories were used in calculating the
values in these tables. Each test result was the mean of multiple
individual determinations (Bruceton Staircase Procedure).
Each laboratory obtained one test result for a material.

Note 8—The number of laboratories participating in the 1972 round
robin and the number of results collected do not meet the minimum
requirements of Practice E 691. Data in Tables 3 and 4 should be used
only for guidance, and not as a referee when there is a dispute between
users of this test method.

15.1.1 Polymethylmethacrylate (PMMA)—Specimens were
cut from samples of 3.18-mm (0.125-in.) thickness extruded
sheet.

15.1.2 Styrene-Butadiene (SB)—Specimens were cut from
samples of 2.54-mm (0.100-in.) thickness extruded sheet.

15.1.3 Acrylonitrile-Butadiene-Styrene (ABS)—Specimens
were cut from samples of 2.64-mm (0.104-in.) thickness
extruded sheet.

Note 9—Caution: The following explanations of r and R (15.2-15.2.3)
are only intended to present a meaningful way of considering the
approximate precision of this test method. The data in Tables 3 and 4
should not be rigorously applied to acceptance or rejection of material, as
those data are specific to the round robin and may not be representative of
other lots, conditions, materials, or laboratories. Users of this test method
should apply the principles outlined in Practice E 691 to generate data
specific to their laboratory and materials, or between specific laboratories.
The principles of 15.2-15.2.3 would then be valid for such data.

15.2 Concept of r and R—If V.. and V, have been calculated
from a large enough body of data, and for test results that were

' Supporting data are available from ASTM Headquarters.
Request RR:D 20-1030.

TABLE 3 Precision, Method FB

Values Expressed as Percent

Material Mean, J of the Mean
V. r
Polymethyl Methacrylate (PMMA) 0.35 12.6 35.7
Styrene-Butadiene (SB)”* 9.26 18.7 52.9
Acrylonitrile-Butadiene—Styrene 1.8 14.9 42.2

(ABS)A

A Data generated in three laboratories.
V, = within-laboratory coefficient of variation of the mean.
r=2.83V,.
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TABLE 4 Precision, Method FC

Values Expressed as Percent

Material Mean, J of the Mean
v, r
Polymethyl Methacrylate (PMMA) 1.33 413 1.7
Styrene—Butadiene (SB) 48.3 18.3 51

V, = within-laboratory coefficient of variation of the mean.
r=283V,.

means from testing multiple individual specimens (Bruceton
Staircase Procedure), the following applies:

15.2.1 Repeatability, —In comparing two test results for
the same material obtained by the same operator using the
same equipment on the same day, the two test results should be
judged not equivalent if they differ by more than the r value for
that material.

15.2.2 Reproducibility, R—In comparing two test results for
the same material obtained by different operators using differ-

ent equipment in different laboratories, reproducibility statis-
tics were not calculated because data from only four and three
laboratories do not justify making these calculations.

15.2.3 Any judgment in accordance with 15.2.1 would have
an approximate 95 % (0.95) probability of being correct.

15.3 Bias—There are no recognized standards by which to
estimate bias of this test method.

15.4 Efforts to form a task group to address between
laboratory reproducibility of this test method has been unsuc-
cessful. Persons interested in participating in such a task group
should contact ASTM Headquarters.

16. Keywords

16.1 dart impact; falling-mass impact; impact; impact resis-
tance; mean-failure energy; mean-failure height; mean-failure
mass; rigid plastic; tup

APPENDIX

(Nonmandatory Information)

X1. SAMPLE CALCULATIONS
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TABLE X1.1 Values of G for Obtaining the Estimated Standard Deviation of the Mean

s/d 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.09
0.40 1.18 1.175 1.17 1.16 1.155
0.50 1.15 1.145 1.14 1.135 1.13 1.125 1.12 1.1 1.105 1.10
0.60 1.095 1.09 1.085 1.08 1.075 1.07 1.07 1.065 1.06 1.06
0.70 1.055 1.055 1.05 1.05 1.045 1.04 1.04 1.035 1.035 1.03
0.80 1.03 1.025 1.025 1.02 1.02 1.02 1.015 1.015 1.015 1.01
0.90 1.01 1.01 1.005 1.005 1.005 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.995 0.995
1.00 0.995 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.985 0.985 0.985 0.985 0.98 0.98
1.10 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.975 0.97
1.20 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.965 0.965 0.965 0.965
1.30 0.965 0.965 0.965 0.965 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96
1.40 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.955 0.955 0.955 0.955 0.955 0.955 0.955
1.50 0.955 0.955 0.955 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95
1.60 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.945 0.945 0.945 0.945 0.945 0.945
1.70 0.945 0.945 0.945 0.945 0.945 0.945 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94
1.80 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.935
1.90 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.935
2.00 0.935 0.935 0.935 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.93
REFERENCES
(1) Brownlee, K. A., Hodgest, J. L., Jr., and Rosenblatt, Murray, “The ods for Plastics Parts Used in Appliances, the Society of the Plastics
Up-and-Down Method with Small Samples,” American Statistical Industry, New York, NY, January 1965.
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(2) Hagan, R. S., Schmitz, J. V., and Davis, D. A., “Impact Testing of High Impact Testing Plastic Bottles,” Materials Research and Standards,

Impact Thermoplastic Sheet,” Technical Papers, 17th Annual Techni- MR & S, Vol 6, No. 6, June 1966, pp. 285-291.
cal Conference of SPE, SPPPB, Vol VIII, January 1961.

(3) “Test Method A—Falling Dart Impact, Proposed Method of Test for
Impact Resistance of Fabricated Plastics Parts,” Proposed Test Meth-

(5) Natrella, M. G., Experimental Statistics, National Bureau of Standards
Handbook 91, October 1966, pp. 10-22 and 10-23.
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ANEXO H: Ficha técnica CES Edupack ABS (acrilonitrilo butadieno estireno) high impact

aCES 2018  ABS highimpact, injection molding) ——
EDUPRCK

General information
Designation

Actylonitnle Biradiens Styrene (High-mpact, Infection Maldng)
Tradenames

Abiste, Abscom, Absolac, Abstron Accucomp, Alcom, Allen, Altech, Anacom, wu-.muc Baddac,
Buksam, Cersne. Cevian, CevianV, Cheng, Claradex, Clariant, Cdlomx, Cycelac, Delta. Diamond, Dynacom,
Edgetek. Electrafil, Elix, Encom. Epitec. Estaciene. Evoscurce. Excelloy Ghaed, Hival Hylac, Iscpak, Jackdaw,
MMKM&KM Kumho, Kumhosurny, LNP Stat-Loy. Lustran, leum Malocca. Michalac.

Tairitac, Taitaiac, Tarocwr. Techno, Teroge, Terez, Teduran, Toscias, Trtac, Tynab, Tyne, Veroplas, ZGPC

Typical uses

Salaty helmets, boat hulls, recreational vehicle bodes and parts, juggage, ski boots, insulated power tools,
fumiture, agneultural pars.

Composition overview
Compaositional summary

Block terpotymer of acrylonitle (15-35% ), butachens {5-30% | and styrene (40-50% |,
Matera family Plastic {thermopiastic, amomnous )
Base matena ABS (Acryioniliie butadens stysane)
Polymer code ABS

Composition detall (polymers and natural materials)

Poiymer 100 b
Price

Price a7 o USD'%g
Price per ust yokine 2733 - J4ed Usoim*3
Physical properties

Density 1,01ed . 10563  kgm'3
Mechanical properties

Young's moduls 1.1 Y GPa
Specdic satines: 1,07 - A MN mikg
Yield strengh (elaste lime) 185 - 407 NP2
Tensile strength 30,3 - 434 NP2
Specific sirength 8 - 295 KNmikg
Elongation 5 - 1% % stain
Comprussive modius 0,963 - 208 GPa
Compressive strangth i - 552 L]
Flexurs modulus 1,23 -« 258 GPa
Flexural sirength (modubss of rupture! 32 - 753 MPa
Shear moduus * 0,568 - 086 GFa

Lon varotey marsedon son * 3o yommeckT oy
P wttarky o gver b e acourac ¢ of B dws
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iICES 2018 ABS (high4mpact, injection molding)
EDUPRCK
Bulk moddus

A -
Poisson's ratio 0,308 -
Shape factor 59
Hardness - Vickers 6 -
Hardness - Rockwed M .5 -
Hariness - Rockwed R 8s -
Elastic stored energy (sprngs) m -
Fatigue strength at 10°7 cycles " 121 >
Impact & fracture properties
Fracture toughness 1,19 -
Toughness (G 1.02 -
Impact strength, rotched 23 °C 5.3 .
impact strength, nofched -30 °C 893 -
Impact strength. unnoiched 23 °C 590 .
Impact strength, unnotched -30 'C 120 =
Thermal properties
Glass temparature L) -
Heat deflection temperature 0 45MPa e -
Heat defiection tempecatise 1. 8MPs 83 -
Maximum service temperature 83 -
Minimum service femperatur 45 .
Theemal conductivity 0,19 .
Specific heat cagacity 1,303 -
Thesma! expanson coeflicien i -
Theemal shock resistance 543 -
Thermal dstontion resistance *pfded -
Electrical properties
Eloctical resistivity 321 -
Elactrical conductivity 5, 75¢-21 -
Diefectnc constant {relative permittivity 28 .
Dessipation faclor (dislectiic loss tangent) 0,005 -
Disfectnc strengm |delectsic breakdonn) 138 .
Comparative tracking ndex 400 -
wm properties
Magne&c type Non-magnetic
Optical, aesthetic and acoustic properties
Transparercy Opacue
Acoustic velocky 10ted -
Mechanical loss coefficient tan deits * 0,0168 .

29
0418

12

108
481
174

3%
858
453
587

144

110
W7
102

021
1.4%e3
198

134
0.0011¢

5.22¢.20

0.007
197

1,503
0,088

GPa

gddddd
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iICES 2018 ABS (high4mpact, injection moiding) Pagea 3004
EDUPRCK
Healthcare & food
Food contact Yes
Restricted substances risk indicators
RoHS (EU) compliant gradas? v
REACH Candidate List indicator (01, 1 = high risk) 0,02
foime
ohvoutvhnnnumwm Usabier B © 7N
SIN List indicator 0.1, 1= high fisk) 0,03
hotes

Ny conter nesthasd (%) At ostlant up 50 1% UV slabilow w10 2%

Critical matenals risk
Contains >5at'% catical eiements? No
Absorption & permeability
Water sisoption § 24 s 02 -« 045 %
Water vapor trans missior 204 - 32 g.mm/m” day
Permoabity (02) 4713 - 785 cm” mmim”® dayatm
Processing properties
Polymer infection molding Exceflent
Polymer extiusion Excellent
Daiymer thenraforming Excellent
Linear mold shinkage 04 - 09 %
Malt tamperature 153 - <
Mold temperaturs 50 - M ‘c
Molding pressure range 55 - 1M MPa
Durability
\Water (fresh! Excellent
Water (salt) Excellent
Weak acids Excellent
Strong acids Limfted use
Weak akals Acceptable
Strong alkalis Excelient
Ovganic solverts Uracceptabie
Oxication at S00C Uracc sptabie
UV radiation (sunlight) Poar
Fammabéty Highly lammabie
PM production energy, CO2 and water
Embocied anargy, primary production 8.7 - @87 Mikg
”:?ung PrscEumge. 2015)
£ i « 36 kg'kg

CO2 footprint, primary production
Soutm

LO& yHUIes STt cados Con " SO0 SoNmacKney
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|ESGRRCK

ABS {high4mpact, injection moiding)

Pagnad 4

132 %y Mowna of &l 2051 3 76 My Crviard and Joans 2061 31 4300 Passtuepe

Water usage

Processing energy, CO2 footprint & water
Polymer extusion energy

Polymer exyusion CO2

Pofymer exvusion water

Paolymer maidng energy

Poiymer maidng CO2

Poyme madngwiter
mmwpmnm
Coarse machining CO2 (par unit wi removed.
Fine machining energy (per unit wt emoved
Fine machining CO2 {per unit wi removed
Gonding energy (per unt Wi removed,
Grnding CO2 (per und wt r=moved

Recycling and end of life
Recycle
Embodiad enamgy recyeing
CO2 footprint. meycling
Recycie fracton i carrent supply
Downcycie
Combust for energy recovery
Heat of combustion nel)
Combaustion CO2

LSl

Biooegrade

Geo-economic data for principal component
Principal component

Anmual woed production, pancipal component
Reserves, principal compones

Notes
Warning

HOT 1.8 2nd 0.45 are for anresled

Enlaces
ProcessUnverse
Producers
Raterence

Shape

‘167 - 185
‘577 8.37
*04%2 0,478
*48 721
s .~ 189
1,28 e
‘19 178
* 0,857 0,947
* 0,0842 0,071
‘4 47
‘0322 0.3%8
“a1 8.6
* 0,808 0,672

v
~307 M
17 1.2

38 42

v

v
“36 33
*30 32

v

x

ABS

8,078

7,137 7. 53a7

&

g

Makg
kg

g
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ANEXO I: Proforma parachoques delantero soporte barra frontal Chevrolet Aveo 2010
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